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BT20Li2.0S
BT20Li2.0A
BT20Li4.0S
BT20Li4.0A

CG 20 Li
CGD 20 Li
CG20LiB

Batteria / Caricabatteria - MANUALE DI I§TﬁUZ]QNI
ATTENZIONE: prima di usare la ma99h| /;\1éggere éﬁ‘émame;n}g‘il presgm} libretto.
Gatepun / 3apAAHO YCTPOTAC ObTBAHE 3A YOTPEBA
BHUMAHME: npegu pa Msnoﬁ:ssa;[e m L }e‘i‘égunﬁa‘renuo Haé‘ronma'ra KHUHKa.
Baterija / Punja¢ b%)terijé ~UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

PAZNJA: prije nego $to koristite o/vu,maéinu, pazljivo proéitajte p(i}géiljik’/s uputama.

Akumulétor / Nabijqék%;ak\@rqétoru - NAYOD K POUZIT

/

UPOZORNENI: pred pouiitim%}r 5 8 predtéte tento navod k pouziti.
Battery / Batterioplader - BRUGSANVISNING
ADVARSEL: Izs instruktionsbogen om\y Tigt,igénnem, for du tager denne maskine i brug.

Batterie / Batterieladegerat - GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

ACHTUNG: vor inbetriebnahme des gerats die gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen.

Mmnatapia / @optioti¢ Imatapiag - OAHTEZ XPHXOX
%}» 1pIBI0.

MPOZOXH: mptv XPNOIHOTIOMTETE TO UNXAVNHA, SIOBATTE TP -g'-'\ TO TIPOV

@ Battery / Battery charger - OP. ’:?J;g;x\‘ ‘\su b
WARNING: read thoroughly the instructio K @1.:-

@ Bateria / : ANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

ATENCION: es d ina, I ta | I

CION: an eer atentamente e presenl\e/‘ta(/rm%

Aku / Akulaadi

TAHELEPANU: enne

VAROITUS: lue kéyttéopas huolellis erkayttoa.
Batterie / Chargeur de batterie - MANUEL D’UTILISATION
ATTENTION: lire attentivement le manuel avant d’utiliser cette machine.
Baterija / Punjaé baterije - PRIRUCNIK ZA UPORABU
POZOR: prije uporabe stroja, pazljivo procitajte ovaj priruénik.
Akkumulator / Akkumulator-t8lts - HASZNALATI UTASITAS
FIGYELEM! a gép hasznalata el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen a jelen kézikonyvet.
Akumuliatorius / Akumuliatoriaus kroviklis - NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
DEMESIO: prie$ naudojant jrengini, atidziai perskaityti §j naudotojo vadova.
Akumulators / Akumulatora lad&tajs - LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA
UZMANIBU: pirms aparata lieto$anai riipigi izlasiet doto instrukciju.
@ Batepujata / noniHau - YMIATCTBA 3A YNOTPEBA
BHUMAHME: npouuTajTe ro BHMMaTe/IHO OBa YyNaTCTBO NMpeA Aa ja KOPUCTUTE MaluMHaTa.
Accu / Acculader - GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING
LET OP: vooraleer de machine te gebruiken, dient men deze handleiding aandachtig te lezen.
m Batteri / Batterilader - INSTRUKSJONSBOK
ADVARSEL: les denne bruksanvisningen noye for du bruker maskinen.
Akumulator / tadowarka akumulatora - INSTRUKCJE OBStUGI
OSTRZEZENIE: przed uzyci yny, nalezy Znie pr ytaé niniejsza instrukcje.
Bateria / Carregador de baterias - MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES
ATENGAO: antes de usar a maquina, leia op manual.
Baterie / incircator de baterie - MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
ATENTIE: inainte de a utiliza masina, cititi cu atentie manualul de fata.

aKkKkymynaTtop /3apamarens - PYKOBOZACTBO MO 3KCMIYATALMMA

BHUMAHME: npexpe yem TbCA p BHUMATeNIbHO NPOYTUTE 3TO

PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCM/yaTaluu.
@ Akumulator / Nabijaéka akumulétora - NAVOD NA POUZITIE
UPOZORNENIE: pred pouzitim stroja si pozorne precitajte tento navod.
Akumulator / Akumulatorski polnilnik - PRIROCNIK ZA UPORABO
POZOR: preden uporabite stroj, pazljivo preberite priroénik z navodili.
Baterija / punjaé - PRIRUGNIK SA UPUTSTVIMA
PAZNJA: pre kori§cenja masine pazljivo progitati ovaj priruénik.
Batteri / Batteriladdare - BRUKSANVISNING
VARNING: lds igenom hela detta hafte innan du anvander maskinen.

Pil / Pil garj aleti - KULLANIM KILAVUZU

DIKKAT: y énce igeren ki

le okuyun.
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[1] DATI TECNICI BATTERIA BT2o L1208 Br2oLe0s
[2] ;I':/InAs;?ne di alimentazione NOMINAL V/de. 18/20 18/20
[38] | Capacita di alimentazione Ah 2.0 4.0
[4] | Energia di alimentazione Wh 36 72
[5] | Tipo dicelle 5INR19/66 5INR19/66-2
[6] | Tensione per cella \% 3.6 3.6
[7]1 | Numero di celle 5 10
[8] | Tempo di carica
CG20Li min 70 140
CGD 20 Li min 70 140
CcG20LiB min 70 140
[9] | DATI TECNICI CARICA BATTERIA CG 20 Li CGD 20 Li CG20LiB
[10] ;ﬁ;séz?:zfof;g‘zg:tz; tdai) V/Hz | 220-240/50-60 | 220-240/50-60 | 220-240/50-60
[11] | Potenza W 60 60 60
12) | Coroa sot) | VA | 2002 2017 20/2

[1] BG - TEXHUWHECKWU AAHHU
[2] 3axpaHBaLLo HanpexeHne
NOMINAL / MAX

[3] KanauyuTeT Ha 3axpaHBaHe
[4] EHeprua Ha 3axpaHBaHe

[5] Bug knetku

[6] HanpexeHue 3a KneTka

[7] BpoW kKneTku

[8] Bpeme Ha 3apexpaare

[9] TEXHUMECKU A AHHU
AKYMYJIATOP

[10] HanpexeHue 1 yecToTa Ha
3axpaHBaHe (Ha Bxog)

[11] MowHocT

[12] HanpexeHue 1 TOK Ha 3apexaaHe
(Ha nsxog)

[1] BS - TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Napon napajanja NAZIVNI/ MAKS.

[3] Kapacitet napajanja

[4] Energija napajanja

[5] Tip celija

[6] Napon po ¢eliji

[7] Broj ¢elija

[8] Vrijeme punjenja:

[9] TEHNICKI PODACI O PUNJACU
BATERIJE

[10] Napon i frekvencija napajanja
(ulaz)

[11] Snaga

[12] Napon i struja punjenja (izlaz)

[1] CS - TECHNICKE PARAMETRY
[2] JMENOVITE / MAX. napéjeci
napéti

[3] Napajeci kapacita

[4] Napa]eu energle

[5] Typ ¢lankd

[6] Napéti na ¢lanek

[7] Pocet ¢lanka

[8] Doba nabijeni

[9] TECHNICKE PARAMETRY
NABIJECKY AKUMULATORU
[10] Napajeci napéti a frekvence
(vstup)

[11] Vykon

[12] Nabijeci napéti a proud
(vystup)




[1] DA - TEKNISKE DATA
[2] Forsyningsspaending NOMINAL
/ MAX

[3] Forsyningskapacitet

[4] Forsyningsenergi

[5] Celletype

[6] Spaending pr. celle

[7] Antal celler

[8] Opladningstid

[9] TEKNISKE DATA
BATTERIOPLADER

[10] Spaending og
forsyningsfrekvens (indgang)
[11] Effekt

[12] Speending og opladningsstrem
(udgang)

[1] DE - TECHNISCHE DATEN

[2] Netzspannung NOMINAL / MAX.

[3] Stromversorgungskapazitat
[4] Stromversorgung

[5] Art der Zellen

[6] Spannung pro Zelle

[7] Anzahl der Zellen

[8] Ladezeit

[9] TECHNISCHE DATEN
BATTERIELADEGERAT

[10] Versorgungsspannung und
-frequenz (Eingang)

[11] Leistung

[12] Ladespannung und -strom
(Ausgang)

[1] EL - TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA
[2] Tdaon tpododoaciag
ONOMAZTIKH / METIZTH

[3] XwpntikdéTnTa tpodPodoaciag
[4] Evepyela tpododoaiag

[5] TUmog kupeAwv

[6] Tdon ava kuéAn

[7] ApBuOG KUPEAWV

[8] Xpdvog poptiong

[9] TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA
®OPTIZHZ MMNATAPIAZ

[10] Tdon kat cuxvoeTnTa
Tpododooiag (Eicodoq)

[11] loxug

[12] Taon KaL peva GOPTIONG
(E&0d0g)

[1] EN - BATTERY TECHNICAL DATA
[2] Power supply voltage NOMINAL
/ MAX

[38] Power supply capacity
[4] Power supply energy
[5] Type of cells
[6] Voltage per cell
[7] Cells number
[8] Charging time
[9] EN - BATTERY CHARGER
TECHNICAL DATA
[10] Power supply frequency and
voltage (Input)
] Power
[12] Charging voltage and current
(Output)

[1] ES - DATOS TECNICOS
[2] Tensién de alimentacion
NOMINAL / MAX

[3] Capacidad de alimentacion
[4] Energia de alimentacion

[5] Tipo de celdas

[6] Tensién por celda

[7] Numero de celdas

[8] Tiempo de carga

[9] DATOS TECNICOS DEL
CARGADOR DE LA BATERIA
[10] Tensiény frecuencia de
alimentacion (Entrada)

[11] Potencia

[12] Tensiony corriente de carga
(Salida)

[1] ET - TEHNILISED ANDMED
[2] NIMI-/ MAX toitepinge

[3] Toitevéimsus

[4] Toiteenergia

[5] Elementide tlitp

[6] Pinge elemendi kohta

[7] Elementide arv

[8] Laadimisaeg

[9] AKULAADIJA TEHNILISED
ANDMED

[10] Toitepinge ja -sagedus
(Sisend)

[11] Vdimsus

[12] Laadimispinge ja -vool
(Valjund)

1] FI - TEKNISET TIEDOT

2] NOMINAL / MAX syéttéjannite
3] Syottokyky

4] Syéttéenergia

5] Kennojen tyyppi

6] Jannite kennoa kohti

7] Kennojen maara

8] Latausaika

9] TEKNISET TIEDOT
AKKULATURI

10] Syéttéjannite ja -taajuus (Tulo)
11] Teho

12] Syéttéjannite ja -taajuus (Lahto)

[1] FR - CARACTERISTIQUES
TECHNIQUES

[2] Tension d’alimentation
NOMINALE / MAX

[3] Capacité d’alimentation

[4] Energie d’alimentation

[5] Type de cellules

[6] Tension par cellule

[7] Nombre de cellules

[8] Temps de charge

[9] DONNEES TECHNIQUES
CHARGEUR BATTERIE

[10] Tension et fréquence
d’alimentation (Entrée)

[11] Puissance

[12] Tension et courant de charge
(Sortie)

[1] HR - TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] NAZIVNI/MAKS. napon
napajanja

[3] Kapacitet napajanja

[4] Energija napajanja

[5] Tip ¢elija

[6] Napon po ¢éeliji

[7] Broj éelija

[8] Vrijeme punjenja

[9] TEHNICKI PODACI PUNJACA
BATERIJA

[10] Napon i frekvencija napajanja
(Ulaz)

[11] Snaga

[12] Napon i struja punjenja (Izlaz)

1] HY - MUSZAKI ADATOK
2] NEVLEGES / MAX.
apfesziltség

3] Kapacitas

4] Energia

5] Cellak tipusa

6] Cellankenti feszlltség

7] Cellak szdma

8] Toltésiidd

9] AKKUMULATOR-TOLTO
MUSZAKI ADATAI

[10] Tapfeszultség és frekvencia
(bemenet)

[11] Teljesitmény

[12] Tolt6 feszlltség és aram
(kimenet)

1] LT - TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS
2] Maitinimo jtampa NOMINALI/
MAKS.

3] Maitinimo galia

4] Maitinimo energija

5] Kamery tipas

6] Kameros jtampa

7] Kamery skaicius

8] |krovos trukmé

9] AKUMULIATORIAUS
KROVOS TECHNINIAI
DUOMENYS

[10] Maitinimo jtampa ir daznis
(jéjimas)

[11] Galia

[12] |krovos jtampa ir srové
(iSejimas)

[1] LV - TEHNISKIE DATI

[2] Baro$anas spriegums
NOMINALS / MAKS.

[3] Baro$anas avota kapacitate

[4] Baro$anas avota energija

[5] Elementu tips

[6] Viena elementa spriegums

[7] Elementu skaits

[8] Uzlades laiks

[9] AKUMULATORU LADETAJA
TEHNISKIE DATI

[10] Barosanas (ieejas) spriegums
un frekvence

[11] Jauda

[12] Uzlades (izejas) spriegums un
strava




[1] MK - TEXHU4YKM NOAATOLIN
[2] HanoH NOMINAL / MAX

[38] KamauuTeTt Ha HanojyBare

[4] EHepruja Ha HanojyBarbe

[5] Bua Ha kenun

[6] HanoH Ha kenwuja

[7] Bpoj Ha kenunn

[8] BpeMe Ha nonHewe

[9] TEXHUYKU NOAATOLU HA
MNOJIHAY

[10] BonTama v BUA Ha HanojyBarbe
(Bnes)

[11] Mo#HocT

[12] BonTtama v eHepruja 3a
nonHere (13nea)

[1] NL - TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
[2] Voedingsspanning NOMINAL
/ MAX

[3] Voedingscapaciteit

[4] Voedingsenergie

[5] Type cellen

[6] Spanning per cel

[7] Aantal cellen

[8] Laadtijd

[9] TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
ACCULADER

[10] Voedingsspanning en
-frequentie (Ingang)

[11] Vermogen

[12] Laadspanning en -stroom
(Uitgang)

1] NO - TEKNISKE DATA

2] NOMINELL / MAKS
orsyningsspenning

3] Matekapasitet

4] Matestrom

5] Celletype

6] Spenning pr. celle

7] Antall celler

8] Ladetid

9] TEKNISKE EGENSKAPER
BATTERILADER

[10] Matespenning og frekvens
(Inngang)

[11] Effekt

[12] Ladespenning og strom
(Utgang)

[1] PL - DANE TECHNICZNE
[2] Napiecie zasilania NOMINALNE
/ MAKSYMALNE

[8] Zdolnos¢ zasilania

[4] Energia zasilania

[5] Rodzaj ogniw

[6] Napigcie ogniwa

[7] Liczba ogniw

[8] Czas tadowania

[9] DANE TECHNICZNE
AKUMULATORA

[10] Napiecie i czestotliwosc
zasilania (Wejscie)

[11] Moc

[12] Napiecie i prad tadowania
(Wyjscie)

[1] PT - DADOS TECNICOS

[2] Tensao de alimentagao
NOMINAL / MAX

[3] Capacidade de alimentagéo
[4] Energia de alimentagao

[5] Tipo de células

[6] Tens&o por célula

[7] Numero de células

[8] Tempo de carregamento

[9] DADOS TECNICOS
CARREGAMENTO BATERIA
[10] Tensé&o e frequéncia de
alimentacgao (Entrada)

[11] Poténcia

[12] Tensao e corrente de carga
(Saida)

1] RO - DATE TEHNICE
2] Tensiune de alimentare
NOMINALA / MAX
3] Capacitate de alimentare
4] Energie de alimentare
5] Tip de celule
6] Tensiune per celula

7] Numar de celule
8] Timp de incdrcare
9] DATE TEHNICE INCARCARE
BATERIE
[10] Tensiune sifrecventa de
alimentare (Intrare)
11] Putere
12] Tensiune si curent de
ncarcare (lesire)

[1] RU- TEXHUMECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU
[2] HanpsxenHne HOMMHAJIbBHOE
/ MAKC.

[38] EmKoCTb

[4] SHeprusa

[5] Tvn anemeHTOB

[6] HanpseHue ogHoro anemeHTa
[7] Yvcno anemeHTOB

[8] Bpems sapsaga

[9] TEXHUWYECKHME
XAPAKTEPUCTUKU 3APAAHOIO
YCTPOUCTBA

[10] HanpseHue n vacToTa
nuTaHusa (Bxoa)

[11] MowHocTb

[12] HanpsmeHue n 3apsaaHbIN TOK
(Bbixoa)

[1] SK - TECHNICKE PARAMETRE
[2] MENOVITE / MAX. napéjacie
napétie

[3] Napéjacia kapacita

[4] Napéjacia energia

[5] Typ €lankov

[6] Napatie na ¢lanok

[7] Pocet Elankov

[8] Doba nabijania

[9] TECHNICKE PARAMETRE
NABIJACKY AKUMULATOROV
[10] Napéjacie napatie a frekvencia
(vstup)

[11] Vykon

[12] Nabijacie napatie a prud
(vystup)

[1] SL - TEHNICNI PODATKI
[2] Napajalna napetost NAZIVNA

[3] Napa]alna zmogljivost

[4] Napajalna energija

[5] Tip celic

[6] Napetost ene celice

[7] Stevilo celic

[8] Cas polnjenja

[9] TEHNICNI PODATKI
POLNILNIKA AKUMULATORJA
[10] Napetost in frekvenca
napajanja (vhod)

[11] Mo¢

[12] Napetost in tok polnjenja
(izhod)

1] SR - TEHNICKI PODACI
2] Napon napajanja NAZIVNI/

3] Kapa0|tet napajanja

4] Energija napajanja

5] Vrsta celije

6] Napon po celiji

7] Broj celija

8] Vreme punjenja

9] TEHNICKI PODACI O
PUNJACU BATERIJA

[10] Napon i frekvencija napajanja
(ulaz)

[11] Snaga

[12] Napon i struja punjenja (izlaz)

[1] SV-TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER
[2] Matningsspénning NOMINAL

[3] Forsor]nlngskapacnet

[4] Kraftférsorjning

[5] Typ av celler

[6] Spanning per cell

[7] Antal celler

[8] Laddningstid

[9] BATTERILADDNINGENS
TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER
[10] Matningsspanning och
stromforsorjningsfrekvens (Ingang)
[11] Effekt

[12] Spéanning och laddningsstrom
(Utgang)

[1] TR - TEKNIK VERILER
[2] Bgsleme gerilimi NOMINAL /

[3] Besleme kapasitesi

[4] Besleme enerijisi

[5] Hucre tipi

[6] Hiicre basina gerilim

[7] Hucre sayisi

[8] Sarj slresi

[9] BATARYA SARJ CiHAZI
TEKNIK VERILERI

[10] Besleme gerilimi ve frekansi
(Girig)

[11] Gug

[12] Sarj gerilimi ve akimi (Cikis)
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ATTENZIONE!: PRIMA DI USARE LA MACCHINA, LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE
IL PRESENTE LIBRETTO. Conservare per ogni futura necessita.

1. GENERALITA

11 COME LEGGERE IL MANUALE

NOTA oppure | IMPORTANTE fornisce precisazioni
o altri elementi a quanto gia precedentemente indicato,
nell’intento di non danneggiare la macchina, o causare
danni.

Il simbolo A evidenzia un pericolo. Il mancato rispet-
to dell’avvertenza comporta possibilita di lesioni perso-
nali o a terzi e/o danni.

* | paragrafi evidenziati con un riquadro con bordo a punti
: grigio indicano caratteristiche opzionali non presenti in

» tutti i modelli documentati in questo manuale. Verificare
- se la saratteristica & presente nel proprio modello,

2. NORME DI SICUREZZA

A L'apparecchio puo essere utilizzato da bambini di
eta non inferiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capa-
cita fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o prive di esperienza o
della necessaria conoscenza, purché sotto sorveglianza
oppure dopo che le stesse abbiano ricevuto istruzioni
relative all’'uso sicuro dell’apparecchio e alla compren-
sione dei pericoli ad esso inerenti. | bambini non devono
giocare con I'apparecchio. La pulizia e la manutenzione
destinata ad essere effettuata dall’utilizzatore non deve
essere effettuata da bambini senza sorveglianza.

A Conservare queste istruzioni! Per ridurre il rischio
d‘incendio o scosse elettriche & importante compren-
dere e seguire attentamente queste istruzioni.

2.1 BATTERIA

a) Utilizzare soltanto le batterie specifiche previste
per il vostro utensile. Luso di altre batterie pud
provocare lesioni e rischio di incendio.

b) Accertarsi che I'apparecchio sia spento prima
di inserire la batteria. Montare una batteria in
un apparecchio elettrico acceso pud provocare
incendi.

¢) Rimuovere sempre il gruppo batteria prima di pulire,
ispezionare o effettuare operazioni di manutenzione
sull'utensile.

d) Non utilizzare una batteria o un utensile
danneggiato o modificato. Le batterie danneggiate o
modificate possono presentare un comportamento
imprevedibile con conseguente incendio,
esplosione o rischio di lesioni.

e) Una batteria in cattive condizioni puo provocare la
fuoriuscita del liquido.

A Gli elettroliti rilasciati da eventuali perdite
di sostanze chimiche del gruppo batteria sono
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corrosivi e tossici. Il liquido espulso dalla
batteria puo provocare infiammazioni o ustioni.
Fare in modo che le sostanze chimiche NON
entrino a contatto con occhi, pelle e soprattutto
non ingerirli.

Se le sostanze chimiche contenute nella
batteria entrano a contatto con gli occhi, lavarsi
immediatamente con acqua pulita per almeno
15 minuti. Rivolgersi immediatamente a un
medico.

Se il sigillo esterno si rompe e le sostanze
chimiche contenute nella batteria entrano a
contatto con la pelle: lavarsi immediatamente
con acqua e sapone e neutralizzare con succo
di limone, aceto o altri acidi leggeri.

Interrompere I'utilizzo della batteria se quest’ultima
emette odori inusuali, si surriscalda o cambia
colore/forma e ha un aspetto anormale.

A Se il gruppo batteria si incrina, si rompe o
si danneggia, con o senza perdita di sostanze
chimiche, non ricaricarlo e non utilizzarlo.

NON TENTARE DI RIPARARLO!

Per evitare infortuni e rischi d’incendio,
esplosioni o scosse elettriche ed evitare di
arrecare danni al’lambiente:

. Coprire i terminali della batteria con
nastro adesivo resistente.
. NON tentare di rimuovere o distruggere

qualsiasi componente del gruppo batteria.
o NON tentare di aprire il gruppo batteria.
. Smaltirlo e sostituirlo con un nuovo
gruppo batteria.

Tenere la batteria non utilizzata lontana da fermagli
per ufficio, monete, chiavi, chiodi, viti o altri piccoli
oggetti metallici che potrebbero provocare un
corto circuito dei contatti. Un cortocircuito fra i
contatti della batteria pud comportare combustioni
o incendi.

Non esporre la batteria all'acqua dolce o salata.
Non esporre il pacco batteria o I'utensile a fuoco
o temperatura eccessiva. Lesposizione al fuoco
o temperatura superiore a 130 °C pud causare
un’esplosione. Tenerlo sempre ad una normale
temperatura ambiente.

Le celle del gruppo batteria possono sviluppare
piccole perdite se utilizzate troppo o a temperature
estreme.

Non cercare di cortocircuitare i terminali del gruppo
batteria. Non invertire i terminali negativo e positivo
della batteria. Non mettere in collegamento il
terminale positivo e quello negativo della batteria
con oggetti metallici.

Durante il trasporto della batteria fare attenzione
che i contatti non vengano collegati fra loro e non
usare contenitori metallici per il trasporto.

m) Non smontare la batteria.

n
0)

Non colpire, battere, né salire in piedi sulla batteria.
Non effettuare operazioni di riparazione sulla
batteria. Attivita di riparazione devono essere
effettuate dal costruttore o da un centro Centro di
assistenza specializzato.

2.2

a)

b)

c)

CARICABATTERIA

A Il caricatore é per batterie ricaricabili agli
ioni di Litio. Altri tipi di batterie potrebbero
esplodere e causare infortuni alle persone e
danni alle cose.

Per caricare la batteria utilizzare solo carica batteria
raccomandati dal produttore. Un caricabatterie
adatto ad un tipo di pacco batterie pud creare
un rischio di incendio, una scossa elettrica, un
surriscaldamento o una fuoriuscita di liquido
corrosivo della batteria se utilizzato con un altro
pacco batterie.

Non ricaricare il gruppo batterie sotto la pioggia o in
ambienti umidi.

Non immergere l'utensile, il gruppo batteria o il
caricatore in acqua o in altri liquidi.

d) Non permettere che del liquido penetri all'interno

e)

=

=)

m)Non

n)

0)

P)

a)

del caricatore.

Non esporre il caricabatteria a gocciolamento
o0 spruzzamento, e non posizionare recipienti
contenenti liquidi, come ad esempio vasi, al disopra
dell’apparato.

Non usare il carica batteria in luoghi con presenza
di vapori, sostanze infiammabili o su superfici
facilmente infiammabili, come carta, stoffa, ecc.
Durante la ricarica, il carica batteria si riscalda e
potrebbe provocare un incendio.

Non lasciare che il gruppo batteria o il caricatore si
surriscaldino. Se sono caldi, lasciarli raffreddare
prima dell’uso.

Ricaricare solo a temperatura ambiente, tra 0° +
45°C. Non caricare la batteria o 'utensile al di fuori
di questo intervallo di temperatura. Una carica
impropria o a temperatura al di fuori dell'intervallo
specificato pud danneggiare la batteria ed
aumentare il rischio di incendio.

NON mettere in collegamento il caricatore con
materiali conduttivi.

NON utilizzare il caricatore per scopi diversi da
quelli indicati nel presente manuale.

Non coprire le griglie di ventilazione presenti sulla
parte superiore del caricatore. Non posizionare
il caricatore su una superficie morbida come ad
esempio una coperta 0 un cuscino. Mantenere
pulite le griglie di ventilazione del caricatore.
Evitare che piccolioggettiin metallo o materialicome
lana d’acciaio, fogli d’alluminio o altre particelle
estranee entrino nelle cavita del caricatore.

cercare di collegare due caricatori
contemporaneamente.

Prima dell'utilizzo, controllare che il voltaggio in
uscita e la corrente del caricatore della batteria
siano adatti al caricamento del gruppo batterie.

Nel caso in cui la polarita di uscita non corrisponde
a quella di carica, non utilizzare il caricatore.

Non aprire in nessun caso il coperchio. Se il
coperchio e danneggiato, il caricatore non potra piu
essere utilizzato.

| cavo esterno flessibile del carica batteria non pud
essere sostituito; se il cavo risultasse danneggiato,
occorrera rottamare l'intero carica batteria

(per CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).

Se il cavo € danneggiato, deve essere sostituito
da a set di cavi speciali disponibile presso il



produttore o il proprio rivenditore
(per CG 20 Li B).

r) Lo scollegamento dalla tensione di linea si effettua
tirando sulla presa di rete.

s) Prima di utilizzare il caricatore, accertarsi del
voltaggio disponibile in ogni Paese.

t) Non montare il caricabatteria sul muro. Appoggiarlo
su una superficie piana e solida.

2.3 TUTELA AMBIENTALE E SMALTIMENTO

| seguenti materiali tossici e corrosivi si trovano all’interno
del gruppo batteria utilizzato con questo utensile: loni di litio
€ un materiale tossico.

A Tuttii materiali tossici dovranno essere smaltiti in
maniera adeguata per prevenire una contaminazione
ambientale.

Prima di smaltire gruppi batteria agli ioni di litio
danneggiati o rotti, contattare I'agenzia locale per lo
smaltimento rifiuti, o ’'Agenzia locale per la Protezione
dell’Ambiente per eventuali informazioni e istruzioni
specifiche.

Portare le batterie presso un centro di riciclaggio e/o
smaltimento certificato per la gestione di materiali agli
ioni di litio.

Non sbarazzarsi
domestica.

Non bruciare la batteria.

Non posizionare le batterie in luoghi dove potrebbero
diventare parte di una discarica locale o di rifiuti solidi
urbani.

Portarle presso un centro diriciclaggio autorizzato.

delle batterie nella spazzatura

Non gettare le apparecchiature elettriche tra

i rifiuti domestici. Secondo la Direttiva Europea

2012/19/UE suirifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche

ed elettroniche e la sua attuazione in conformita
I ole norme nazionali, le apparecchiature
elettriche esauste devono essere raccolte separatamente,
al fine di essere reimpiegate in modo eco-compatibile.
Se le apparecchiature elettriche vengono smaltite in
una discarica o nel terreno, le sostanze nocive possono
raggiungere la falda acquifera ed entrare nella catena
alimentare, danneggiando la vostra salute e benessere. Per
informazioni piu approfondite sullo smaltimento di questo
prodotto, contattare I’'Ente competente per lo smaltimento
dei rifiuti domestici o il vostro Rivenditore.

X

Li-ion

Alla fine della loro vita utile, smaltire le
batterie con la dovuta attenzione per il nostro
ambiente. La batteria contiene materiale che &
pericoloso per voi e per 'ambiente. Essa deve
essere rimossa e smaltita separatamente in una
struttura che accetta le batterie agli ioni di litio.

La raccolta differenziata di prodotti e
@ imballaggi usati, consente il riciclaggio dei

% materiali e la riutilizzazione. |l riutilizzo dei
materiali riciclati aiuta a prevenire I'inquinamento

ambientale e riduce la domanda di materie prime.

3. SEGNALETICA DI SICUREZZA

Sulla batteria e sul carica batterioa compaiono vari simboli.
Significato dei simboli:

Non esporre I'accumulatore
al sole quando la temperatura
€ superiore a 45°C

[3]Czzzanunn)

Non immergere 'accumulatore
nell’acqua e non esporlo all’umidita.

¢\

Non gettare nel fuoco le batterie.
PERICOLO DI ESPLOSIONE!

Alla fine della loro vita utile,
smaltire le batterie con la dovuta
attenzione per il nostro ambiente.

i “ab

Li-ion

Grado di protezione elettrica:
classe Il, doppio isolamento

Solo per uso interno

Prima di caricare leggere le
istruzioni.

BB

T2A Fusibile

[

Marchio di conformita CE

m
m

Non gettare le apparecchiature
elettriche tra i rifiuti domestici.

1<

IMPORTANTE Le etichette adesive rovinate o divenute
illeggibili devono essere sostituite. Richiedere le nuove
etichette al proprio centro di assistenza autorizzato.
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4. CONTROLLO DELLO STATO DI
CARICA DELLA BATTERIA

Premere il tasto di indicazione della capacita della batteria
(1). Le luci (2) si accenderanno a seconda del livello di
capacita della batteria. Vedere lo schema seguente:

Luci Capacita

4 Luci verdi La batteria e al 75% -100% di carica
3 Luci verdi) La batteria € al 50% — 75% di carica
2 Luciverde La batteria e al 25% — 50% di carica

1 Luce verde La batteria & al 1% — 25% di carica

La batteria & scarica e necessita
di un'immediata ricarica

1 Luce verde
lampeggiante

NOTA Durante il lavoro la batteria € protetta contro lo
scaricamento totale tramite un dispositivo di protezione
che spegne la macchina e ne blocca il funzionamento.

5. RICARICA DELLA BATTERIA

La batteria deve essere tassativamente ricaricata:

* Prima dell’utilizzo per la prima volta dopo I'acquisto (la
batteria non viene inviata completamente carica);

¢ Prima di ogni prolungato periodo di inattivita (superiore a
30 giorni) (par. 7);

¢ Prima della messain servizio dopo un prolungato periodo
di inattivita.

Se non sirispetta la procedura o non si carica la batteria, si
potrebbero verificare danni irreparabili agli elementi della
batteria. Una batteria scarica deve essere ricaricata al pit
presto.

NOTA La batteria puo essere ricaricata in ogni momento,
anche parzialmente, senza il rischio di danneggiaria.

NOTA La batteria é dotata di una protezione che impedisce
la ricarica se la temperatura della batteria non € compresa fra
0e+40°C.

1. Collegare il caricatore a una presa AC (1).

2. Inserire il gruppo batteria (2) nel caricatore (3).

3. Le luci a LED del caricatore (4) e della batteria (5) si
illumineranno per comunicare lo stato attuale della batteria.

¢ SOLO con carica batterie CG 20 Li B

La ricarica si puo effettuare direttamente sulla macchina,
lasciando le batterie inserite e collegando il connettore (A)
alla macchina, mediante la propria base diricarica (B).

La base di ricarica (B) puo essere fissata direttamente alla
parete o fatta scorrere sul binario di fissaggio (C).

NOTA  Per tutte le operazioni di montaggio vedere il
manuale specifico della macchina.

CG20LiB

K
adapter

Le batterie rimangono inserite nella macchina e le luci a
LED si illumineranno per comunicare lo stato attuale della
batteria.
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DESCRIZIONE STATO LED STATO LED
CARICATORE BATTERIA
Batteria assente ® | verde Tutti L.ed
spenti
Batteria in carica 4 Led verdi
lampeggianti,
® | Rosso # in sequenza
progressiva
Batteria comple- "
{amente carica @ | Verde @ | 4Lledverdi
Batteria
surriscaldata: 4 Led verdi
(rimuovere per | © ver. ! i
ca. 30 min. per @ | Verde Eo3 ampeggianti,
permetterle di Isec:uenza
raffreddarsi) enta
Batteria
difettosa: 4 Led verdi
(rimuovere e lampeggianti,
sostituire con ® | Verde # sequenza
una batteria veloce
nuova)

CONTROLLO DEL CARICATORE

Se il gruppo batteria non si carica correttamente:

* Controllare la corrente di uscita con un altro utensile.
Assicurarsi che la presa non sia isolata.

* Controllare che i contatti del caricatore non abbiano
subito un cortocircuito causato da detriti o altri materiali.

¢ Controllare che il connettore sia ben inserito nella
macchina (con caricabatteria CG 20 Li B)

6. PULIZIA

Prima di pulire il caricatore o quando non & presente un
gruppo batterie al suo interno, € necessario scollegarlo.

A Per evitare rischi d’incendio, scosse o scariche

elettriche:

* Non passare panni umidi o detergenti sulla batteria o sul
caricatore della batteria.

* Pulire la parte esterna del caricatore con un panno
asciutto e soffice. Non sciacquare con eventuali pompe
né pulire con acqua.

7. RIMESSAGGIO

Se la batteria e il caricatore non verranno utilizzati per un
lungo periodo di tempo, rimuovere la batteria dal caricatore
(o dalla macchina, se previsto) e scollegare la presa AC.

Se la batteria non viene caricata per un lungo periodo di
tempo, & necessario conservarla sempre allombra, al
fresco e in ambienti privi di umidita con una temperatura
ambiente tra 0~45°C.

IMPORTANTE /ncaso diprolungata inattivita, ricaricare
la batteria ogni due mesi per prolugarne la durata.

8. ASSISTENZA E RIPARAZIONE

Questo manuale fornisce tutte le indicazioni necessarie
per la conduzione della macchina e per una corretta
manutenzione di base eseguibile dall’utilizzatore.

Tutti gli interventi di regolazione e manutenzione non
descritti in questo manuale devono essere eseguiti presso
il vostro Rivenditore o un Centro specializzato, che dispone
di ricambi originali e delle conoscenze e attrezzature
necessarie affinché il lavoro sia correttamente eseguito,
mantenendo il grado di sicurezza e le condizioni originali
della macchina.

Operazioni eseguite presso strutture inadeguate o da
persone non qualificate comportano il decadimento di ogni
forma di Garanzia e di ogni obbligo o responsabilita del
Costruttore.

| ricambi e gli accessori non originali non sono approvati;
'impiego di ricambi ed accessori non originalicompromette
la sicurezza della macchina, solleva il Costruttore da ogni
obbligo o responsabilita e comporta il decadimento di ogni
forma di Garanzia.

9. GARANZIA

Le condizioni di garanzia sono destinate solamente ai
consumatori, cioé operatori non professionisti.

La garanzia copre tutti i difetti di qualita dei materiali e di
fabbricazione, accertati durante il periodo della garanzia
dal vostro Rivenditore o da un Centro specializzato.

Lapplicazione della garanzia si limita alla riparazione o alla
sostituzione del componente ritenuto difettoso.

Lapplicazione della garanzia & subordinata ad una
manutenzione regolare della macchina.

La garanzia non copre i danni conseguenti a:

Mancata familiarizzazione con la documentazione di
accompagnamento (Manuali di Istruzioni).

Uso professionale.

Disattenzione, negligenza.

Causa esterna (fulmine, urti, presenza di corpi estranei
all'interno della macchina) o incidente.

Uso e montaggio impropri o non consentiti dal costruttore.
Scarsa e/o non corretta manutenzione.

Modifica della macchina.

Uso di ricambi e accessori non originali.

La garanzia non copre inoltre le spese accessorie
eventualmente connesse all’attivazione della garanzia,
quali il trasferimento presso I'utilizzatore, il trasposto della
macchina verso il Rivenditore, noleggio di attrezzature per
la sostituzione o la chiamata ad una societa esterna per tutti
i lavori di manutenzione.

Lutilizzatore & protetto dalle proprie leggi nazionali. | diritti
dell’utilizzatore previsti dalle proprie leggi nazionali non
sono in alcun modo limitati dalla presente garanzia.
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BHMMAHMUE!: NTPEAU AA N3NON3BATE MALUMUHATA, NPOYETETE
BHUMATEJIHO HACTOALLATA KHUHKA. 3ana3eTe 3a 6baela cnpaBKa.

1. MH®DOPMALMA OT OBLL XAPAKTEP

1.1  HAHK JA CE YETE PbKOBOACTBOTO

BEJIEHHKA n | BAMHO npegoctaBs yToyHeHusA
WM Apyr1 e1eMeHTH 0 OTHOLUeHMe Ha LUTHUPaHOTO Mo-
rope, ¢ yen ga ce u3berHe noBpexAaHe Ha MalumHata i
HaHacsiHe Ha LLeTH.

CumBONBLT A noxassa onacHocT. HecnassaHeto Ha
npeaynpexAeHNeTo BOAU 10 Bb3MOHHOCTTA OT JIMYHH
HapaHABaHWA W/IM HapaHABaHWUA Ha TPeTu nya n/man
HaHacsAHe Ha LeTH.

* Maparpacgute oT6enA3aH1 C KBaApar CbC CUB TOYKOB
. KOHTYP, YKasBaT ONuMOHaNHN XapaKTEePUCTUKHU, KOUTO
* He ca npefiBUAEHN 3a BCUYKM MOJeNIM, ONUCaHM B ToBa  ©
. pbrOBOACTBO. MpoBeEpeTe AanM CHOTBETHATA TeXHUYECKa
« XapaKTepuCcTUKa e NpeasuaeHa 3a Bawms mogen. .

2. TMPABWJIA 3A BE3OMACHOCT

A Toau ypes mome Aa 6bje M3non3BaH oOT geya Haj
8 roamiLHa Bb3pacT, KaKTo U OT InLa ¢ HamasleH Pu3sn-
4eCHKH, CeTUBHN M/IN YMCTBEHU CIOCOGHOCTH, NN JinLa
6e3 onuT U NO3HaHMNA, NPH yc/i0BHe Ye ca HabslogaBaHn
MM cep KaTo ca 6UIM MHCTPYHTUpaHKU 3a 6e3onacHara
ynotpeba Ha ypesa u ocb3HaBaT onacHOCTHUTe, CBbp3a-
HH ¢ ynoTpebara my. [leyara He 6uBa ja UrpaAT ¢ MaLum-
Hara. [MoyncTBaHeTo U TeKyljaTa NoOAAPbHKA He TPA6Ba
Aa ce 3BbPLIBAT OT Aela, KOUTO He ca Hab/l[aBaHy.

A CbxpaHeTe Te3n MHCTPyKumu! 3a fa Hamanute
PHMCHa OT MoHap M/n e/IeKTPMYECKH YAapH, € BamHo Aa
cniegBaTe BHUMATE/IHO Te3H MHCTPYKLNH.

2.1  AKYMYJIATOP

a) M3nonssaiite camo  akymynartopu,  cneuuasHo
npeABMAEHM 3a Bawwus ypes. ManonasaHeTo Ha Apyru
aKymynaTopu MOMXe [a NpeausBMKa HapaHsBaHe W
onacHoCT OT noap.

b) Mpean fa noctaBuTe akymynatopa, yBepeTe ce, 4ye
YPEABT € U3K/I04EH. MOHTUPAHETO Ha aKyMyNaTop BbB
BKJIIOYEH €/IEKTPUYECKN Ypes, MOXe fa npeansBuka
nomapu.

c) CeansaiiTe BMHarM G70Ka Ha axymynatopa, npeau
noyYMcTBaHe, NPoBepKa UK U3BBbPLUBAHE Ha onepaLm
o0 NOAAPBbIKKATA NO MHCTPYMEHTA.

d) [la He ce u3non3Ba NOBPEAEH WA MoaudUUMpaH
aKkymynatop WAW  WUHCTPYMEHT. [loBpeaeHuTe uwnn
MOAMMULMPaHW  akymynatopu Morat ga  umar
HenpeaBUAEHN MOBELEHWS C MPOM3TMYALLM OT ToBa
NoMap, eKCMNI03WA WU PUCKOBE OT HapaHABaHWA.

€) AKymynaTop B JIOWIO CbCTOAHWE MOME fa NMPUYUHU
M3TUYaHe Ha TeYHOCTTa.
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A N3TerknnTe enNeKTPoNINTH, OT €eBEeHTYasIHH
TeyoBe Ha XUMMYECKHW BeljecTBa OT 6JI0Ka
Ha axymynaropa, c€a HOPO3WBHH W TOKCHUYHM.
OT1geneHata OT akymynaropa TE4YHOCT, MOHe Aa
npean3BUKa Bb3MaseHNA WIN U3rapAaHUA.
Hanpasere Taxa, ye xummn4eckute Beljectsa ga HE
BJIN3aT B KOHTaKT C O4UTe, KOXara v Npean BCUYKO,
He rv norbLyaiTe.

AHO XMMWYECHHTE BelecTBa, KOMTO ce Hamupar
B aKymynaropa, BJIA3aT B HKOHTaKT C O4YUTE
BW, M3MuWHTe rM He3abaBHO C 4ucTa Boja B
npoav/iHeHne Ha noHe 15 muHyTn. [MoTbpcere
He3ab6aBHO JIeKap.

AHO BBHIIHOTO yN/JbTHEHHE ce CcYynu U
XUMHYECKUTE BelyecTBa, CbAbpHalyn ce B
aKymynaropa, B/1A3aT B KOHTAKT C Komara: Uamuiite
BeAHara cbC canyH W BOAa M HeyTpa/iusuparre ¢
JIMMOHOB COK, OLE€T UJIN APYTH IEKU KUCEJTMHM.

f) TpekbCcHETEe M3MON3BAHETO HA aKymynatopa, ako
TO3M MOCNEAHWUAT M3[aBa HeoGMYaeH MUPUC WK
ce mperpsBa, WAM MpOMeEHA uBeTa/dopmara cu W
np1Ao61Ba HEHOPMAEH BUA,

A AKo 6/10ka Ha aKymynaTopa ce HanyHa Wan
ce cyynu uam ce nospeaM, ¢ MM 6e3 3aryba Ha
XUMMUYECKHN ,ganTe u He ro
usnonssarire.

HE CE ONMUTBAUNTE AA ro PEMOHTHUPATE!

3a pa ce u3berHat 3/10M0/lyKM U PHCKOBE OT
noap, eKCrn03un MM e/IEKTPUYECKN yaapH, a
ChLYo M, 3a Aa ce n3berHe HaHacAHe Ha BPeAN Ha
OKoJ/IHaTa cpeja:

. MOKpMITe K/NeMHUTe Ha aKymynaropa ¢
YCTOHYMBO THHCO.

HE ce onuTtBaiite pga oTcTpaHABaTe WM
YHHLLOHaBaTe KaKbBTO M fja G110 KOMITOHEHT
Ha 6/10Ka Ha aKymynaropa.

HE ce onutBalitTe fa orBapATe 6/10Ka Ha
arymynaropa.

HN3xBbprieTe ro n ro 3ameHete ¢ HoB 6710K Ha
arymynaropa.

TBa, He ro 3ap

o )

g) CbxpaHfABaiTe HEM3MON3BAHWUTE aKymynaTopu paned
OT KJamepu, MOHETH, K/lo4oBe, rBO3Je, BUHTOBE
WM [pYr MK METaNIHW NPEAMETH, KOUTO MoraT Aa
NpeAn3BUKaT KbCO CbeAMHEHNe Ha KOHTaKTuTe. Hbco
CbeAvHeHWe MeX/y KOHTaKTUTe MOMe Aa foBeAe A0
U3rapsHUA UK NoKapy.

h) He wusnaraiite akymynatopa Ha CnafjKoBOAHa WM
coneHa Boja.

i) He nanaraiite akymynaTopH1A nNakeT Uan MHCTPYMEHTa
Ha OrbH WM NMpeKomepHa Temneparypa. ManaraHeTo
Ha orbH WaM Temneparypa Hag 130 ° C mowe pa
NpUYMHK eKcnnoaus. CbxpaHsaBaiTe ro BUHarK npu
HOpMasiHa TemnepaTypa Ha OKosiHaTa cpeja.

j) HneTkuTe Ha akymynartopa moraT Aa pasBUAT Masku
TEYoBE, aKO Ce W3MNo/i3BaT TBbPAE MHOro Wau npu
EKCTPEMHM TemnepaTypu.

k) He cb3gaBaiiTe KbCO CbEAMHEHWE B KIEMUTE Ha 6/10Ka
Ha aKrymynatopa. He o6pblianTe oTpuuaTenHuTe
1 TONOMWTENIHWTE KNeMM Ha aKkymynatopa. He

2.2
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CBbp3BaiTe NONOKMUTENHATA M OTpULATENIHaTa Kiema
Ha aKkymy/atopa ¢ MeTa/lH1 NpesMeTH.

Mo Bpeme Ha TpaHcnopTMpaHe Ha aKymynatopa,
BHMMaBalTe KOHTAKTWUTE [a He Ce CBbPAT NOMeMay
CM W He W3Non3BanTe MeTasHW KOHTEeWHepu 3a
TPaHCNOPTMPaHETO.

m) He fiemoHTWpaiiTe akymynartopa.
n) He yppsiiTte, He 4yKaiTe no akymynaropa, HUTO ce

o) He

a) 3a

=

z

KayBaWTe Ha Hero.

13BbPLIBAITE MOMPaBKM MO  aKymynaropa.
PeMoHTHWTE AeliHOCTM TpsAGBa Aa ce M3BbpLiBaT OT
NpousBOAUTENA WAKM OT CreuuannsnpaH CepBuU3eH
LeHTBP.

3APAAHO YCTPOWUCTBO

A 3apsA[HOTO YCTPOKCTBO e NpefHa3HayeHo 3a
npesapempgalym ce JINTUEeBO-FIOHHU aKyMynaTropy.
Apyru Bugose akymynaropu mMowe fa U3byxHat u
Aia NPUYNHAT HapaHABaHe Ha Xopa U HaHacAHe Ha
WeTH Ha npegmMeTH.

3apemjaHe Ha akymynatopa M3nonsBante
©[MHCTBEHO MpernopbyaHMTe OT  NPOU3BOAWTENA
3apAfHM YCTPOCTBa. 3apAAHOTO YCTPOMCTBO, KOETO
e NoAxoAAllo 3a AafeH TWM aKkymynarop, MOwe fAa
npean3BMKa PUCK OT Moxap, TOKOB yAap, nperpsaeaHe
WM U3TMYaHE Ha KOPO3MBHA TEYHOCT OT aKymy/aTopa,
KOraTo ce U3ron3Ba ¢ Apyr TN NakeTeH aKymynartop.

He 3apexpaiite 610Kka Ha akymynartopa npu Abz, U
BbB BNIAXKHW Cpeay.

He notanaiiTe nHCTpymeHTa, 6710Ka Ha akymynartopa
WM 3apAAHOTO YCTPOWCTBO BbB BOAA WM B [pYru
TEYHOCTH.

He nosBonaBaiite npoHWKBaHe
3apAAHOTO YCTPOWCTBO.

He uanaraite 3apagHOTO YCTPOMCTBO Ha KaneHe Ha
TEYHOCTW WM MPBCKAaHe M He MOCTaBAWTE Ha Hero
CbAoBe CbAbPMaWM TEYHOCTM, KaTo Hanpumep
CcaKcuu.

He wnsnonspaiite 3apAgHOTO YCTPOMCTBO Ha MecTa,
KbAETO MMa Ha/MyMe Ha napu, 3anaMMM BelyecTsa
WM BBPXY JIECHO 3anaMMM MOBBPXHOCTM, Hanp.
xapTva, nnat u T.H. Mo Bpeme Ha 3apempaHe,
3apAAHOTO YCTPOMCTBO Ce 3arpsBa WM MOWe fja
npeansBMKa noxap.

He nossonsABaiiTe 6n0Ka Ha aKymynatopa Wiu
3apAAHOTO YCTPOWCTBO Aa ce nperpsasaT. AKO ca
ropeLyu, oOcTaBeTe ' fja ce OX1afiAT Npean ynotpeba.
MpesapempaiiTe camo npu CTaiHa Temneparypa
mexay 0 ° + 45 ° C. He sapexpgaiite akymynartopa
WM MHCTPYMEHTa W3BbH TO3M  TemrepaTtypeH
AnanasoH. HenpaBniHOTO 3apex/aHe WM 3apexjaHe
M3BBLH OMpeAesieHna [uanasoH MOMe fa nospeau
aKymynaropa v fja yBesIM41 P1CKa OT Nomap.

HE cBbp3Baiite 3apAAHOTO YCTPOMCTBO C NPOBOAALLM
matepuanm.

HE wu3snonssaiite 3apagHOTO YCTPOWCTBO 3a LEsM
pasNMiHM  OT Tean, YyKasaHMTe B HACTOALLETO
PBHKOBOACTBO.

He nokpvBaiiTe BEHTMNALMOHHUTE PELLETKU, KOUTO
Ce HamupaT BbpXy ropHaTa 4acT Ha 3apAfgHOTO
yCTpOMCTBO. He nocTtaBsaiTe 3apagHOTO YCTPOWMCTBO
BbPXY MeKa MOBbPXHOCT KaTo Hanpumep OAesno uam
Bb3MaBHULA. MoAABbPKANTE YNCTU BEHTUNALMOHHNTE
peLIeTKM Ha 3apAAHOTO YCTPOICTBO.

Ha TEe4yHOCT B



1) [a ce u3baArea BAM3aHe Ha Maakv MeTaiHW NpeaMeTH
WM MaTepuanm Kato CToMaHeHa Bb/Ha, anyMUHUEBM
JIUCTOBE WM APYTW YyWAW YacTULM B KYXMHUTE Ha
3apAAHOTO YCTPOWCTBO.

m)He ce onuTBalTe pa cBbp3BaTE [ABE 3aPAAHK
YCTpOWCTBA EAHOBPEMEHHO.

n) Mpean usnonseaHe, nposepeTe fJanuM  BoATawa

Ha M3X0[ M TOKA Ha 3apAAHOTO YCTPOWCTBO Ha

aKymynaropa, ca NoAXoAALM 3a 3apewaHe Ha 610Ka

Ha aKkymynaropa.

B cnyyail, npu KOMTO MONAPHOCTTA Ha M3X0[ He

OTroBapA Ha Ta3W Ha 3apemjaHeTo, He u3nonssainTe

3apAAHOTO YCTPOWCTBO.

He oTBapsaiiTe BbB HWKaKbB Cayyal Kanaka. AKO

Kanaka e noBpefeH, 3apAAHOTO YCTPOMCTBO HE MOMe

[fia 6b/ie M3Mnon3BaHo noseye.

BBHWHKMAT rbBKaB Kaben Ha 3apafgHOTO YCTPOMCTBO

HEe MOMe fJa Ce CMeHf; aKo KabenbT ce noBpeau

€ HeoGXOAMMO fa Ce MW3XBbP/M LANOTO 3apsafHO

YCTPOMCTBO.

(3a CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).

AKO KabenbT e noBpeaeH, Toil TpA6GBa aa 6bae

3aMeHeH CbC crieuyuaneH KOMNNEeKT oT Kobenw,

npegnaraH OT NPOM3BOAMTENA WIN  HEroBuA

AUCTPUGYTOP.

(3a CG 20 Li B).

PaskayBaHeTO OT JIMHEVHOTO  HampemeHue

M3BBPLLIBA KaTO Ce U3/Ibpra MPEHOBUAT KOHTaKT.

Mpean pa usnonssate 3apAAHOTO  YCTPOWCTBO,

npoBepeTe Ha/IMYHOTO HanpemeH1e 3a BCAKa CTpaHa.

t) He MoHTMpaiiTe 3apAgHOTO YCTPOMCTBO Ha CTeHara.
MocTaBeTe ro BbPXy paBHa W 3ApaBa NOBbPXHOCT.

Z

a)

=
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2.3 3ALUUTA HA

U3XBBbPJIAHE

OKOJIHATA CPEAA U

CnepjHnTe TOKCUYHM M KOPO3WBHW Matepuanu ce Hamupar B
6710Ka Ha aKymynaTopa, KOMTO Ce U3MoN3Ba C TO3U UHCTPYMEHT:
NINTUEBMTE MOHM Ca TOKCHYEH MaTepuan.

A BCcHUYKM TOKCMYHW MaTepuann TpA6Ba pga ce
MU3XBBPJIAT N0 MOAXOA/ALY Ha4yMH, 3a fa ce NpeaoTeparn
3ambpcABaHe Ha OKOJIHAaTA CpeAa.

Mpean fa n3xBbpanTe 6710Ka Ha MOBPEAEeH JINTHEBO-
/iOHeH aKymynarop, CBbpHeTe ce C MecTHaTa AreHyna 3a
U3XBBbpP/IAHE Ha OTNaAbLUM M/IM C MeCTHaTa AreHumsA 3a
ona3BaHe Ha OKOJIHaTa cCpeAa, 3a Aa NoJly4y1Te eBeHTyaaHa
MHOpMaLNA NIKU crieMpHUIHU HHCTPYRUNH.

3aHeceTe aKymynaTopa B UEHTbp 3a peyuKanpaHe n/man
U3XBBPJIAHE, KOHTO e cepTuMUMpaH 3a ynpasBieHne Ha
martepuaiu CbAbpPHaLyH INTUEBH HOHM.

He naxebpnaiite akymynatopute B 6UTOBUTE OTNAABLM.

He ropete akymynatopa.

He noctassaiTe axymynatopute Ha MecTa, KbAeTo morat
[la CTaHaT 4acT OT MEeCTHO CMEeTULLE WK TBbPAKU rPaACKK
oTnagbLy.

MNpepaiite rM B OTOpU3MpaH LEHTbP 3a peuuKInpaHe Ha
oTnagbLy.

He u3xBbpnaiTe eNeKTpUYECKUTE ypean 3aeHO
c 6utoBuTe oTnapgbuu. Cropes EBponeiickata
OupektBa 2012/19/EO  3a otnagbuute OT
€/IEKTPUYECKU U eNIEKTPOHHK anapaTu 1 BIU3aHETO
N B [feiicTBME B CBHOTBETCTBME C HALMOHANHOTO
3aKOHOZATE/NCTBO,  M3XabeHWTe  eNeKTPUYeCKU
anapaTu TpAtBa Aa ce cbbupaT pasaenHo, 3a Aa

Li-ion
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6bAar OMon30TBOPEHW EKOJOTMYHO  CHOGPA3HO.
AKO eNeKTPUYECKUTE ypeau Ce W3XBBP/AT Ha
CMeTUILE WIM B 3emMATa, BPeAHUTE BeliecTBa
moraT Aa [oCTUrHaT BOZAOCHOMpaLMUTE  3eMHU
nnacToBe W fja HaBNA3aT B XpaHUTeNHATa Bepura,
yBpeXAanK1 BalleTo 3apase 1 6narogeHcTeme. 3a
no-sagbnéoyeHa MHGOPMaUMA 3a WU3XBBLPAAHETO
Ha TO3M MPOYKT, Ce CBbPIKETE C KOMMETEeHTHaTa
cywba 3a U3XBBLPAAHE HA BUTOBK OTMALBLUM UK C
Bawumsa guctpubyTtop.

B KpaA Ha TeXHMA nose3eH MHU3HEH LKL,
WU3XBbpJIETe aKkyMynaTopuTe KaTto noaxoauTte
C Heo6GXOAMMOTO BHMMaHWe 3a onasBaHe
Ha OKoJHata cpepa. AKyMynatopbT Cbibpwa
martepuas, KOMTo e onaceH 3a Bac u okonHara
cpepa. Toii TpAGBa Aa ce cBanAu 1 NpeAaae OTAeHO
B MpWemarteneH MyHKT, KOWTO npuema SUTUEBO-
MOHHW aKyMynaTopu.

PaspaenHoTo cbbupaHe Ha U3NoN3BaHU NPOAYKTH
M ONaKOBKU, MO3BOJIABA peUUKAMpPaHe Ha
marepuanuTe U TAXHOTO MOBTOPHO M3NON3BaHe.
MOBTOPHOTO ~ M3MOJ3BAHE  HA  PELMK/IMPaHM
matepuanM, nomara 3sa npegoTBparaBaHe Ha
3aMbpCABAHETO HA OKOJHATa Cpeja M Hamanssa
M3M0/3BAHETO HA CYPOBUHM.



LIS DR H e 4. TMPOBEPKA HA CbCTOAHUETO HA
Ha akymynaropa v Ha 3apsiiHOTO YCTPOICTBO Ca Ce MOsBUN 3APEH/AHE HA AKYMYJIATOPA
pasNuiHK CMBONM.

3HayeHre Ha CUMBOIUTE: o
HatucHeTe 6yTOHa, KOWTO YKa3Ba Kanauyuteta

He nanaraiite akymynatopa Ha Ha aKymynartopa (1). CurHanHuTe namnuyiKm (2)
C/TbHUE, KoraTo Temnepatypara Ce BH/I0YBAT cropes, HMBOTO Ha KanauuTeTa Ha
Hapasuwasa 45°C. aKymynatopa. BuTte cnegpaliara cxema:

He notansiiTe akymynaropa b8
BOJA W He ro uanaraiTe Ha Brara.

He xBbpnsiTe akyMynaTtopuTe B OrbHSA.
ONACHOCT OT EKCN1I03MA!

B Kpas Ha TexHus noneseH

M el

U3HEH UMKBA, U3XBBP/IETE
CurHannum Kanauutet
aKymynaTopuTe Kato NoAXoAnTe
Namnuykm
Lilon C HEOBX0AWMMOTO BHUMaHKWe 3a
onasBaHe Ha OKosiHaTa cpefa. 4 3eneHu Akymynatopa e sapeseH
CUrHaNHU 0KO0J10 75% —1007
CTeneH Ha eNeKTpuyecKa salymra: 5% -100%
= JNaMMUYKH
D Knac ll, gBoiHa nsonauma
3 3enexun AKymynatopa e 3apeaeH
CUrHaNHU OKONMO 50% — 75%
Camo 3a BLTPELLHO M3M0N3BaHe ° °
G Namnuykm
2 3enenHn AKymynatopa e 3apegeH
e — CUrHaNHK 0K0J10 25% — 50%
PEeA fa sapeanTe, np NamnuyKkm
VHCTPYKLMUTE.
1 3eneHa AKymynatopa e 3apefeH
curHanHa 0K0s10 1% —25%
T2A Mpeanasuten namnuyka
1 3enenHa AKymMynaTopa e U3TOLLEH 1 e
curHanHa HeobxoAMMO Aa ce 3apean HesabasHo.

He 13xBbpnsAiTe enexkTpuyecKnTe
YPean 3aefHO ¢ BUTOBMUTE OTNALBLM. BEJIEHKA [To Bpeme Ha pabota aKymynaTopbT
e rpesinaseH oT MbJIHO U3TolLaBaHe Ype3
3alYMTHO YCTPOKCTBO, KOETO U3K/IKYBA

MaLumHata 1 6710KMpa pyHKLUMOHMPAHETO K.

MapkuposKa sa cbotseTcTeue CE namnuyka
npemureaiia
L e—

BAHHO [lospeseHnte wuam He4YeTamBuTe CTUKEpH
TpA6Ba fla ce 3aMeHAT ¢ HOBU. [ToMCKakTe HOBU CTUKEPU OT
Balums cepBr3€eH LEHTBP. 5. 3APEHAAHE HA AKYMYJIATOPA

AKymynaTopbT TpsAbBa Aja ce 3apefit OTHOBO 33 b/IHHUTESHO.

e Mpegn ynotpeba 3a MbpBM MbT CAej 3aKynyBaHe
((akymynaTopbT He ce usnpatia Hamb/HO 3apefeH);

* Mpean BCeKM NPOLL/IKUTENEH NEpPUOs Ha HenU3nonssaHe
(no-gbnbr ot 30 A4HK) (nap. 7);

« Mpean nycKaHe B AeCTBME Cief, NPOLb/IKUTENEH Nepros,
Ha Hensnon3eaHe.

AKO He ce cnasea npouegypata WM He ce 3apexpja
aKymynatopa, MOXe fa Bb3HUKHAT HernonpasuMK LETH no
e/leMeHTUTE Ha akymynaTtopa. M3ToleH akymynartop TpA6Ba
na 6bae 3apefeH Bb3MOKHO Haii-CKOpO.

BEJIEHHKA AkymynatopbT MOMe fa ce npesapexja BbB
BCEKM MOMEHT, [aye 4YacTH4HO, 6e3 PUCK OT MoBpesa.
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BEJIEKKKA  AxymynatopbT e cHabgeH CbC 3alymra,
KOAITO BB3MPENATCTBA 3a8PEX[aHeTo, ako Temnepartypara
Ha arymynatopa He e mexgy 0 1 +40 °C.

1. CBbpreTe 3apAfHOTO YCTPOMCTBO KbM KOHTaKT 3a
npomexnms ToK (AC) (1).

2. MNocTtaBeTe 6n0Ka Ha akymynatopa (2) B 3apAAHOTO
YCTPOMCTBO (3).

3. CBeToAMofHUTEe CWUrHaZHA NaMMUYKM Ha  3apAagHOTO
YCTPOMCTBO (4) M Tean Ha akymynatopa (5) ceTsar, 3a Aa
YBEAOMAT 3a TEKYLLOTO CbCTOIHWE Ha akymynaropa.

CG 20 Li

—_—

|

\

* CAMO cue 3apapHo yctpoiictBo CG 20 Li B
MpesapemaaHeTo MOXe fa Ce M3BbPLM AWMPEKTHO Ha
MallMHaTa, OCTaBAMKWM aKymynatopuTe MOCTaBeHW Ha
CBHOTBETHOTO MACTO W CBBbP3BaiKK KOHeKTopa (A) KbM
mall1HaTa, KaTo U3nonaeare cOGCTBEHAaTa JOKUHI CTaHLMA
3a 3apempaaHe (B).

JoKWHT cTaHupmATa 3a 3apexgaHe (B) moxe ga ce dukeupa
[IMPEKTHO Ha CTeHaTa Uiu fia ce Mib3ara Bbpxy huKcupaliara
penca (C).

BEJIEHKA 3a Bcuyku onepaumm no crnobsaBaHeTo, BUKTE
cneumnasHoTo PbKOBOACTBO Ha MalLMHaTa.

CG20LiB

3a paa moHTupare/cmenuTe agantepa (D), HaTucHeTe (E) n

3asbpreTe.

UK
adapter

AKymynaTtopuTe ocTaBaT nocTtaBeHu B mawwuHata, a LED
CBET/IMHWTE CBETAT, 3a ja CbO6LIABAT TEKYLLOTO CCTOAHWE

Ha aKymynaropa.

OMUCAHUE CBbCTOAHUE CBbCTOAHUE
CBETOAMOA CBETOAMOA
3APAAHO ARYMYJIATOP
YCTPOWCTBO
Hama Beunukm
3eneH
aKymynatop [ ] cBeToaMOaM ca
uBAT
W3K/IOYEHN
AKymynatop B 4 murai 3enenn
CBCTOAHME Ha ° YepseH CBETOAMOAM B
3apexjaHe uBAT nporpecvsHa
nocnefoBareNIHOCT
HanbnHo
3eneH 4 3enenu
3apeseH [ ]
uBAT CBETOAMOAN
aKymynarop
Mperpan
aKymynartop:
4 Muralum seneHn
(oTcTpaHeTe 3a
, 3eneH cBeTopnoam
okono30min,3a | @
uBAT B 6aBHa
[la ce nossonu
nocnegoBaresIHOCT
HEerosoTo
oxnarmaaHe)
g«:q;e;":r'; ) 4 muraim 3eneHm
yMmy. p: 3eneH ceeTopMoan
(cBanete n [ J
uBAT B 6bp3a
3ameHeTe C HOB
nocnegosartesHoOCT
aKymynarop)

NPOBEPKA HA 3APAHOTO YCTPOMCTBO

Axo 610Ka Ha akymynaTopa He ce 3apema npaBuHo:
« MpoBepeTe TOKa Ha U3XOZ, C APYT MHCTPYMEHT. YBepeTe ce,
4e KOHTaKTa He € M30/IMpaH.

MpoBepeTe fann KOHTAKTUTE Ha 3apAAHOTO YCTPOMCTBO

He ca npeTbprnesin KbCo CbeduHeHue, Npean3BrUKaHo OT

oTNagbLUY UK APYrv Matepuau.
lMpoBepeTe [anM KOHEKTOPBLT € BKapaH

fobpe B

MalumHara (3a 3apsgHo yctporicteo CG 20 Li B)
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6. MOYMUCTBAHE

Mpeau fa no4nMcTUTe 3apAAHOTO YCTPOMCTBO UM, KOraTo
HAMa 6/10K Ha aKymynatopa oTBbTpe Ha 3apAAHOTO
YCTPOMCTBO, € HEO6XOAMMO Aa ro pasKaduTe.

A 3a pga ce wun3berHar pucHoBe OT MoOHap,
e/IeKTPUYECKU YAapH MU €/IEKTPHYECKH Pa3pasn:

e [la He ce TpUe C MOKPWU KBPNU WM [eTepreHTu
no aKkymynatopa WM 3apAAHOTO  YCTPOWCTBO  Ha
aKymynaropa.

MouncTBaiTe BBHLIHATA YaCT Ha 3apAfHOTO YCTPOWCTBO
CbC Cyxa U MeKa Kbpra. He usnnaxksainte ¢ eBEHTyaHU
NOMMK 1 He NoYMcTBakTe C BoAa.

7. NMPUBUPAHE 3A CbXPAHEHUE

AKO aKymynaTopbT W 3apsijHOTO YCTPOMCTBO He ce
uanonsear 3a AbArO BpeMe, cBaneTe aKymynaropa
OT 3apsAHOTO YCTPOMCTBO (MM OT MalumHaTa, axko e
npeaBraeHo 1 naxnodete AC KOHTaKTa.

AKO aKymynaTopbT He ce 3apempja 3a Ababr nepuop ot
BpeMe, e Heo6XOAMMO [ia ro CbXpaHsABaTe BUHaru Ha CAHKa,
Ha XNaiHO U CyX0, KbAETO HAMA B/lara nNpy Temneparypa Ha
OKosiHaTa cpeaa Mexay 0~45°C.

BAHHO B csiyyali Ha Npoab/IHUTENIHO HEN3MONI3BaHE,
3apemparite akymynatopa Ha BCEKM gBa Meceua, 3a fJa
YABIIHATE HErOBUAT HN3HEH UMK B

8. TEXHUYECHO OBCJ1IYHBAHE U NONPABKU

ToBa pPBKOBOACTBO MNPEAOCTaBA BCHMYKM  YMbTBaHWA,
HEeoBXOAWMM 3a YNpaBJEHWEeTO Ha MawuHata W 3a
M3BbPLIBAHE Ha MNpaBW/HA OCHOBHA MOAAPBMKA OT
notpeéutens.

BcuyKku onepaumm no peryinmpaHeTo 1 noaapbKKara, KouTto
He ca onvcaHu B ToBa PBKOBOACTBO, TpsbBa Aa Gbpar
M3BBPLUBAHM NPUY Baluma gucTpubyTop nam B cneupanmavpan
LeHTbp 3a 06CnymBaHe, KOMTO pasnosiara ¢ OpUrMHanH1
pe3epBHU HaCTM U HEOBXOAMMUTE NO3HAHWA Y UHCTPYMEHTMN
3a NpaBW/IHOTO M3BBbPLIBAHe Ha paboTara, KaTto ce 3anasu
cTeneHTa Ha 6e30MacHOCT U MbPBOHAYA/IHOTO CHCTOAHUE Ha
MatumHara.

Onepaumm, U3BbPLLEHW OT HEKOMNETEHTHM ML UK GUPMU
BOAAT A0 OTnajaHe Ha BCAKAKBA rapaHUMA W BCAKAKBO
3a/Ib/IHEHWe UK OTFOBOPHOCT Ha MponssoauTens.

He ce opo6psBa W3non3BaHeTo Ha HeopuriHaiHu
pesepBHM HaCTU W  NPUHALNEKHOCTH; W3MON3BAHETO
Ha HEOpWrMHa/IHW PE3epBHM YacTU W MPUHALNEKHOCTM
KomnpomeTMpa  6esonacHocTTa Ha  MawuHata MU
ocBo6oxaaBa poM3BOANUTENAT OT BCAKAKBO 3afb/KeHWe
WX OTFOBOPHOCT U BOAM A0 OTNajaHe Ha BcAKa (opma Ha
rapaHuus.

9. TAPAHUMA

YcnoBuATa Ha rapaHuMsta ce OTHacAT caMmMo Ao
noTpebUTeNnTe, TOECT, HENPO(ECHOHAHW ONepPaTopy.

FapaHuMsATa MOKPUBA BCUYKM [fedeKTU CBbp3aHu C
Ka4yecTBOTO Ha MaTepuauTe U NPOM3BOACTBOTO, KOUTO ca
yCTaHOBEHM MO BpeMe Ha nepuoaa Ha rapaHumsa ot Bawws
ANCTPUBYTOP UK OT CrielManManpaH CepBrU3eH LEEHTbP.

MpunaraHeTo Ha rapaHuuATa ce orpaHvMyasa A0 nonpaBKa
WM CMAHA Ha AePeKTEeH KOMMOHEHT.

HesanoaHaBaHe C AOKyMeHTaLMATa, KOATO MpuapyMasa
MatumHaTa (PbKOBOACTBA € MHCTPYKLMK).
MpodecroHanHo nanonssaxe.

HeBHWMaHWe, HebpPEeKHOCT.

BbHLUHA NpyyMHa (MBAHWK, YAApW, HasMuMe Ha BbHLUHK
Tena B MallmMHaTa) UamM MHUMAEHT.

HecBOWCTBEHO WM HepaspelleHo OT MNpou3BoOAUTENs
M3MoN3BaHe UM MOHTAaM.

Jlowa w/wnu HenpasuaHa NOAAPBKKA.

MopanduumpaHe Ha MalumHara.

M3non3BaHe Ha HEOPUrMHAIHW pe3epBHM 4YacTu K
NPUHAANIEKHOCTH.

OcBeH TOBa, rapaHuusaTa He MOKpuBa leBeHTyasHu
[OMBbJHUTENHN Pa3XoAu CBbP3aHWM C aAKTMBMPAHETO Ha
rapaHuMATa KaTto TpaHcrnopTupaHe npu notpebuTens,
TpaHcnopTMpaHe Ha MawuHata npu  AUMCTpubyTOpa,
B3€eMaHe oz Haem Ha 060py/ABaHe 3a CMAHA UM MOBUKBaHE
Ha BbHLUHA MpMa 3a U3BBLPLIBAHE HA BCUYKM paGoTW no
NoAAPbKKaTA.

MoTpe6UTensT e 3aWmTeH OT AeiCTBaLLOoTO
HauMoHaHO 3aKoHoAaTencTBo. Mpasara Ha
noTpe6uTens NpeasuaeHH OT AeHCTBaLL0TO
HaLMOHa/IHO 3aKOHOAATE/ICTBO MO HUKAKBB HA4YMH
He ce orpaHuyaBar oT HacTosALaTa rapaHums.
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PAZNJA!: PRIJE KORISTENJA MASINE, PAZLJIVO PROCITAJTE
OVAJ PRIRUCNIK. Sac¢uvati za naredne potrebe.

1. OPCE INFORMACIJE

1.1 KAKO SE SLUZITI PRIRUCNIKOM

NAPOMENA ili VAZNO pruza objasnjenja ili ostale elemente
u vezi s prethodno navedenim, kako ne biste ostetili masinu
ili napravili stetu.

Simbol A istice opasnost. Ukoliko se ne pridrZavate
upozorenja, moZete se povrijediti ili nanijeti povrede i/ili
ostecenja treé¢im licima.

Paragrafi istaknuti kvadratom s tackastim stranama
sive boje pokazuju opcijske karakteristike koje

ne postoje na svim modelima masina opisanih

u ovom Priruéniku. Provjerite je li karakteristika
prisutna na VaS§em modelu masine.

2. SIGURNOSNI PROPISI

A Ovu masinu mogu koristiti djeca od 8 i vise godina
starosti kao i osobe sa smanjenim tjelesnim, osjetnim
ili mentalnim sposobnostima, ili osobe koje ne poznaju
masinu ili nemaju iskustva s njom, pod uslovom da ih
nadziru osobe odgovorne za njihovu sigurnost ili da
su upoznate sa sigurnom upotrebom masine i da su
svjesne pratecih opasnosti. Djeca se ne smiju igrati
ovom masinom. RBedovno ciséenje i odrZavanje ne
smiju vrsiti djeca bez nadzora.

A Sacuvajte ova uputstva! Da biste smanijili rizik od
pozara ili elektricnog udara, trebate pazijivo slijediti
ova uputstva.

2.1 BATERIJA

a) Koristite iskljucivo specifiéne baterije koje su
predvidene za vasu masinu. Upotreba drugih baterija
moze prouzrokovati povrede i rizik od pozara.

b) Prije stavljanja baterije uvjeriti se je li kosilica
iskljucena. Ako se baterija stavlja u elektricne aparate
koji su ukljueni, moze nastati pozar.

c) Uvijek skinite bateriju prije ¢iSéenja, kontrole ili
odrzavanja uredaja.

d) Nemojte koristiti bateriju ili alatku koju su osteceni ili
izmijenjeni. O&tecene ili izmijenjene baterije mogu
dovesti do nepredvidenih situacija kao i do pozara,
eksplozije ili rizika od povreda.

e) Ako je baterija u loSe stanju, moze doéi do curenja
tekudine iz nje.

A Elektroliti koji eventualno iscure iz baterije
odnosno kemijske supstance, korozivni su i
toksicni. Tekucina koja iscuri iz baterije mozZe
izazvati upalu ili opekline.

BS-1
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Pazite da kemijske supstance NE dodu u dodir
s oc¢ima i koZom, a posebno pazite da ih ne
progutate.

Ako kemijske supstance koje se nalaze u bateriji
dodu u dodir s o¢ima, odmah ispirati o¢i ¢istom
vodom u trajanju od najmanje 15 minuta. Odmah
se obratite ljekaru.

Ako pukne vanjski Zig i kemijske supstance koje
se nalaze u bateriji dodu u dodir s koZzom: odmah
oprati vodom i sapunom i neutralizirati limunovim
sokom, ocatom ili drugim laganim kiselinama.

Prekinite s koristenjem baterije ako se iz nje po¢ne
Siriti neobi¢an miris, ako se ona pregrije ili promijeni
boju/oblik i ako poprimi ¢udan izgled.

A Ako se baterija osteti ili se pokvari, nemojte
je puniti niti koristiti bez obzira da li iz nje cure
kemijske supstance ili ne.

NE POKUSAVAJTE JE POPRAVITI!

Da ne bi doslo do povreda i rizika od poZara,

eksplozija ili elektricnog udara i oStecenja

okolice:

. Pokrijte terminale baterije s jakom ljepljivom
trakom.

. NEMOJTE pokusavati skidati niti unistiti niti
jednu komponentu baterije.

. NEMOJTE pokusavati otvarati bateriju.

. Zbrinite bateriju i zamijenite je novom.

) Bateriju koja se ne koristi treba drzati podalje od
uredskih spajalica, kovanog novca, kljuéeva, ¢avala,
vijaka ili drugih sitnih metalnih predmeta koji bi mogli
dovesti do nastanka kratkog spoja izmedu kontakata.
Kratak spoj izmedu kontakata baterije moze izazvati
sagorjevanije ili pozar.

) Ne izlazite bateriju slatkoj ili slanoj vodi.

Nemojte izlagati bateriju ili alatku vatri kao ni

prekomjernim temperaturama. lzlaganje vatri ili

temperaturama od preko 130 °C moze dovesti do

eksplozije. Uvijek ga ¢uvajte na normalnoj sobnoj
temperaturi.

1z ¢elija baterije moze doéi do curenja tekucine u

sluéaju prekomjernog koristenja ili koristenja na

ekstremnim temperaturama.

Ne pokuSavajte dovesti u kratak spoj terminale

baterije. Nemojte izmjeStati negativni ili pozitivni

terminal baterije. Nemojte povezivati pozitivni i

negativni terminal baterije na metalne predmete.

Za vrijeme transporta baterija, pazite da se kontakti

ne spoje medusobno i nemojte koristiti metalne kutije

za njihov transport.

m) Nemojte rasklapati bateriju.

n
[¢]

) Nemoijte udarati bateriju i nemojte se na nju peti.
) Ne vrsite popravke na bateriji. Popravke mora izvrsiti
proizvodag ili specijalizirani servisni centar.

PUNJAC BATERIJE

A Ovaj punja¢ je namijenjen za punjenje
baterija s litijskim ionima koje se mogu puniti.
Ostali tipovi baterija mogli bi eksplodirati,
povrijediti osobe i ostetiti predmete.

2.3

a)

Za punjenje baterije koristite isklju¢ivo punja¢ koji
je preporucio proizvodaé. Punjaé baterija koji je
prikladan za odredeni tip baterija, moze izazvati
rizik od poZzara, strujni udar, pregrijavanje ili curenje
korozivne tekudine iz baterije ukoliko se koristi s
nekim drugim tipom baterija.

b) Nemojte puniti bateriju na kiSi ili u vlaznim
prostorijama.
Nemojte uranjati alatku, bateriju ili punja¢ u vodu ili u

c)

druge tekucine.

d) Nemojte dopustiti da tekucina dospije u punjaé.

e)

=

Q

=

Punja¢ baterije ne smijete izlagati kapanju ili prskanju
i ne smijete postaviti iznad aparata posude s
tekuéinama kao $to su na primjer vaze.

Ne koristite punja¢ baterije u prostorijama u kojima
ima pare, zapaljivih materija ili na lako zapaljivim
povrsinama, kao $to su papir, tkanine, itd. Za vrijeme
punjenja, punja¢ baterije se zagrijava i mogao bi
izazvati pozar.

Nemojte dozvoliti da se baterija ili punjaé pregriju.
Ako su vrudi, pricekajte da se ohlade prije ponovne
upotrebe.

Punite bateriju samo na sobnoj temperaturi, izmedu
0° + 45°C. Nemojte puniti bateriju ili alatku izvan
ovog temperaturnog opsega. Neprikladno punjenje
ili punjenje na temperaturi izvan odredenog intervala,
moze oStetiti bateriju i povecati rizik od pozara.
NEMOJTE spajati punja¢ provodljivim materijalima.
NEMOJTE koristiti punjaé¢ u druge svrhe od onih koje
su predvidene u ovom priruéniku.

Nemoijte pokrivati ventilacione reSetke koje se nalaze
na gornjoj strani punjaca. Nemojte stavljati punja¢ na
meku povrsinu kao $to su na primjer deka ili jastuk.
Ventilacione reSetke na punjau moraju biti Ciste.
Izbjegavajte da sitni metalni predmeti ili materijal kao
§to su Geliéna vuna, aluminjski listovi ili druge strane
Cestice ne dospiju u rupe na punjacu.

m)Nemojte  pokuSavati povezivati dva punjaca
istovremeno.
n) Prije koriStenja provjerite jesu li izlazni napon i struja

0)
p)

q)

® =

=

punjaca baterije prikladni za punjenje baterije.

Ako polovi naizlazu ne odgovaraju polovima punjenja,
nemojte koristiti punjac.

Nemojte niposto otvarati poklopac. Ako je poklopac
ostecen, punjac se vise ne smije koristiti.

Spoljni fleksibilni kabl punjaca baterija se ne moze
zameniti; ako je kabl oStec¢en, ceo punja¢ baterije ¢e
morati da se odlozi

(za CG 20 Li, CGD 20 Li).

Ako je kabl oSte¢en, mora se zamjeniti posebnim
kaablom iz kompleta dostupnim od proizvodac¢a
ili prodavca (za CG 20 Li B).

Iskljuéenje s napajanja tako $to cete povuéi na
mreznu utiénicu.

Prije koriStenja punjaca, provjerite koja je voltaza
dostupna u svakoj Zemlji.

Ne postavljati punja¢ z bateriju na zid. Staviti ga na
ravnu, ¢vrstu povrsinu.

ZASTITA OKOLICE | ZBRINJAVANJE

U bateriji se nalazi sliededi toksi¢ni i korozivni materijal: litijski
ioni su toksi¢an materijal.

A Sav toksi¢an materijal mora se zbrinuti prikladno
kako ne bi doslo do zagadenja okolice.
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Prije nego Sto zbrinete baterije s litijskim ionima koje su
ostecene ili pokvarene, kontaktirajte lokalnu agenciju
za zbrinjavanje otpada ili lokalnu agenciju za zastitu
okolice da dobijete vise informacija i uputstava.
Ponesite baterije u centar za reciklaZu i/ili zbrinjavanje
koji je ovlasten za zbrinjavanje materijala s litijskim
ionima.

* Nemojte bacati bateriju u kuéni otpad.

* Nemojte paliti bateriju.

* Nemojte stavljati baterije na mjesta koja bi mogla postati dio
lokalne deponije ili évrstog komunalnog otpada.

* Predajte iste ovlaStenom centru za reciklazu.

Nemojte bacati elektricne aparate u kucéni

otpad. Na osnovu Europske smjernice 2012/19/EZ

o otpadu elektri¢nih i elektronskih aparata i njenom

sprovodenju u skladu sa drzavnim propisima,
I stroseni elektriéni aparati se moraju odvojeno
skupljati da bi se mogli ponovo iskoristiti na ekolosko
prihvatljiv nacin. Elektriéni aparati ba¢eni na otpad ili u prirodu,
stvaraju otrovne supstance koje mogu zavrsiti u podzemnim
vodama i lancu ishrane te na taj nacin Stetiti vaSem zdravlju.
Za vi$e informacija o zbrinjavanju ovog proizvoda, obratite se
nadleZznom centru za zbrinjavanje otpada iz domacinstva ili
ovlastenom zastupniku.

Na kraju radnog vijeka baterija, zbrinite iste
postujuéi okolicu. Baterija sadrzi materijal koji
je opasan po Vas i po okolicu. Istu morate izvaditi
i posebno zbrinuti u objektu koji prihvata baterije s
Li-ion jitijumskim jonima.
Odvojeno skupljanje koriStenih proizvoda i
@ ambalaze omogucava reciklazu materijala i
% njihovu ponovnu upotrebu. Ponovna upotreba
recikliranog materijala pomaze da se sprijeci
zagadenje okolice i smanjuje potraznju za
sirovinama.

3. SIGURNOSNE OZNAKE

Na bateriji i na punjacu baterije nalaze se razni simboli.
Znaéenje simbola:

Ne izlaZite bateriju suncu kada
- % temperatura prelazi 45°C.
MAX

45°C

Ne uranjajte bateriju u vodu
niti je izlazite vlazi.

Ne bacajte baterije u vatru.
OPASNOST OD EKSPLOZIJE!

Na kraju radnog vijeka baterija,
zbrinite iste postujuéi okolicu.

| e

Li-ion

Stupanj elektri¢ne zastite:
klasa I, dvostruka izolacija

Samo za unutarnju upotrebu

Prije punjenja proditajte
uputstva.

Bl

T2A Osigura¢

—

q:
X

VAZNO Ostecene ili neditljive naljepnice moraju se zamijeniti.
ZatraZite nove naljepnice od ovlastene servisne sluzbe.

Oznaka sukladnosti CE

Nemojte bacati elektri¢ne
aparate u kucni otpad.
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4. PROVJERA STANJA
NAPUNJENOSTI BATERIJE

Pritisnite taster koji pokazuje stanje napunjenosti
baterije (1). Svjetla (2) se pale prema nivou
napunjenosti baterije. Pogledajte sliedecu shemu:

Svjetla Kapacitet

4 zelena svjetla | Baterija je napunjena oko 75%-100%

3 zelena svjetla | Baterija je napunjena oko 50% — 75%

2 zelena svjetla | Baterija je napunjena oko 25% — 50%

1 zeleno svjetlo | Baterija je napunjena oko 1% —25%

1 zeleno svjetlo | Baterija je prazna i potrebno
koje treperi ju je odmah napuniti

NAPOMENA Za vriieme rada, baterija je zasticena
od totalnog praZnjenja preko zastitnog uredaja
koji iskljucuje masinu i blokira njen rad.

5. PUNJENJE BATERIJE

Bateriju odmah morate napuniti:

* Prije prve upotrebe nakon kupovine (baterija se ne $alje
potpuno puna);

* Prije duzeg perioda nekoriStenja masine (duze od 30 dana)
(par.7);

* Svaki put prije pustanja masine u pogon nakon duzeg
nekoristenja.

Ako se ne pridrzavate opisanog postupka ili ne napunite
bateriju, njeni elementi bi se mogli trajno ostetiti. Prazna
baterija mora se $to prije napuniti.

NAPOMENA Baterija se moZe napuniti u svakom trenutku,
Cak i djelimicno, a da pri tom ne postoji rizik da se osteti.

NAPOMENA Baterija je opremijena zastitom koja sprjecava
ponovno punjenje ako temperatura baterije nije izmedu 0 i+40
°C.

1. Povezite punjaé na uti¢nicu AC (1).

2. Stavite bateriju (2) na punjac (3).

3. LED svjetla na punjacu (4) i bateriji (5) upalit ée se da
oznace trenutno stanje baterije.

CG 20 Li

* SAMO s punjaéem CG 20 Li B

Punjenje se moze izvrsiti izravno na maasini, ostavljajuci
baterije umetnute i spajajuci konektor (A) na masinu, koristeci
vlastitu bazu za punjenje (B).

Baza za punjenje (B) moze se pri¢vrstiti izravno na zid ili kliziti
po pri¢vrsnoj Sinuii(C).

NAPOMENA Za sve postupke sastavijanja pogledajte
poseban prirucnik za masinu.

CG20LiB

Za postavljanje/promjenu adaptera (D), pritisnite (E) i
zakrenite

- UK
adapter

Baterije ostaju umetnute u stroj, a LED svjetla ¢e svijetliti kako
bi saopstila trenutni status baterije.
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OPIS STANJE LED STANJE LED
SVJETLA NA SVJETLA NA BAT-
PUNJACU ERIJI
Nema baterije ® | zelena Sva Ie(} svjet-
la ugasena
Baterija se puni 4 zelena led
svjetla koja
® | Crvena = trepte, jedna
za drugim
Baterija do kraja 4 zelena
napunjena ® | Zelena ® svjetla
Baterija
| fjana:
po }leagrljana 4 zelena led
(skinite je na ietla koi
oko30min.da | @ | Zelena o ts‘”et a o
se ohladi) repte, spor
redoslijed
e
N e baterl] @ | Zelena Xt | svjetla, brzi
i zamijenite -
. redoslijed
je novom)
KONTROLA PUNJACA

Ako se baterija ne puni pravilno:

¢ Provjerite nekom drugom alatku izlaznu struju. Uvjerite se
da uti¢nica nije izolirana.

* Provjerite da na kontaktima punjaca nije do$lo do kratkog
spoja uslijed kr$a ili drugog materijala.

* Provjerite je li konektor ispravno umetnut u masinu (s
punjaéem baterija CG 20 Li B)

6. CISCENJE

Prije nego $to odistite punja¢ ili kada u njemu
nema baterija, trebate ga iS€upati.

A Da biste izbjegli rizik od poZara, elektri¢énog udara

ili praZznjenja:

* Nemojte prelaziti viaznom krpom ili sredstvima za ¢is¢enje
preko baterije ili punjaca baterije.

¢ Ocistite vanjsku stranu punjac¢a suhom i mekom krpom.
Nemoijte ispirati eventualnim pumpama niti istiti vodom.

7. SKLADISTENJE

Ako se baterija i punja¢ nece koristiti duze vrijeme, uklonite
bateriju iz punjaca (ili iz masine, ako postoji) i odspojite AC
utiénicu.

Ako bateriju ne budete punili dugo vremena, morate je Cuvati
u hladu, u svjezoj prostoriji bez vlage, na temperaturi izmedu
0~45°C.

VAZNO U slucaju duzeg nekoriétenja, napunite bateriju svaka
dva mjeseca da produZite njen vijek trajanja.

8. ASISTENCIJA | POPRAVKA

Ovaj priruénik pruza sva uputstva potrebna za upravljanje
masinom i za njeno osnovno ispravno odrzavanje koje moze
izvrsti i sam korisnik.

Sve operacije podeSavanja i odrzavanja koje nisu opisane u
ovom priruéniku moraju se izvrsiti kod ovlastenog zastupnika
ili specijalizirane servisne sluzbe, koja posjeduje originalne
rezervne dijelove, znanje i alat potreban da se ispravno izvrSe
pomenuti zahvati te da se zadrzi izvorni stepen sigurnosti
masine i izvorni uslovi.

Zahvati koji se izvrSe u neodgovarajuéim objektima ili od
strane nekvalifikovanih osoba dovode do prekida vazenja
bilo kojeg oblika garancije, dok proizvodac¢ nece imati nikakvu
obavezu niti odgovornost.

Neoriginalni rezervni dijelovi i dodatna oprema nisu odobreni;
upotreba neoriginalnih rezervnih dijelova i dodatne opreme
ugrozZava sigurnost masine, a proizvoda¢ u tom slu¢aju nec¢e
imati nikakvu obavezu niti ée snositi nikakvu odgovornost i
prestaje vaziti bilo koji oblik garancije..

9. GARANCIJA

Garancija vazi samo za potroSaca, odnosno za

neprofesionalne korisnike.

Ta garancija pokriva sve nedostatke u materijalu i kvalitetu
proizvodnje koje tokom garantnog roka utvrdi va$ trgovac ili
specijalizirani centar.

Garancija se primenjuje samo za popravku ili zamjenu
komponente za koju se smatra da ima nedostatak.

Nedovoljnog  poznavanja dokumentacije
(Priruénici s upustvima).

Profesionalne upotrebe.

Nepaznje, nemarnosti.

Spoljasnjeg uzroka (munje, udarci, strana tijela unutar
masine) ili nezgoda.

Neodgovarajuce upotrebe i montaze ili upotrebe i montaze
koju nije odobrio proizvodac.

Slabo i/ili neispravno odrzavanje.

Izmjene masine.

Upotreba neoriginalnih rezervnih dijelova i dodataka.

propratne

Garancija nadalje ne pokriva: Tidodatni troSkovi su mozda
povezani s aktiviranjem garancije, kao $to je prijenos do
korisnika, prijevoz masine do trgovca, najam opreme za
zamijenu ili poziv vanjskoj kompaniji za sve radove odrzavanja

Kupac je zasti¢en zakonima koji su na snazi u
njegovoj Zemlji. Prava korisnika predvidena zakonom
koji su na snazi u njegovoj Zemlji ni na koji na¢in

ne mogu biti ograni¢eni ovom garancijom.
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UPOZORNENI! PRED POUZITIM STROJE SI POZORNE PRECTETE
TENTO NAVOD. Uschovejte jej kvuli dalSimu pouziti.

1. VSEOBECNE INFORMACE

1.1 JAK CisT NAVOD

POZNAMKA nebo DULEZITA INF. upfesriuje nebo blize
vysvétluje nékteré pfedem uvedené informace a to za cilem
vyhnuti se poskozeni stroje a zplsobeni Skod.

Symbol A poukazuje na nebezpeci. NedodrZeni
uvedeného varovdni md za ndsledek mozné ublizeni
na zdravi obsluhy nebo tretich osob a/nebo skody na
majetku.

Zvyraznéné odstavce s rameckem tvofenym Sedymi
te€kovanymi ¢arami oznaduji charakteristiky volitelného
prisludenstvi, které neni soucasti vSech modell
dokumentovanych v tomto navodu. Zkontrolujte, zda je
konkrétni charakteristika sou¢asti pozadovaného modelu.

2. BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

A Toto zafizeni muzZe byt pouzZivano détmi ve véku
nejméné 8 let a osobami s omezenymi fyzickymi, sen-
zorickymi nebo dusevnimi schopnostmi nebo osoba-
mi bez zkusenosti a znalosti, kdyZ jsou pod dozorem
nebo kdyz jsou pouceny o bezpeéném pouZziti zaFizeni
a chapou souvisejici nebezpeci. Déti si nesmi hrat se
zafizenim. Cisténi a Udrzbu, které ma provadét uzivatel,
nesméji provadét déti bez dozoru.

A Tyto pokyny uschovejte! Pro sniZeni rizika poZaru
nebo zdsahu elektrickym proudem je dulezité tyto po-
kyny pochopit a diisledné dodrZovat.

21 AKUMULATOR

a) Pouzivejte pouze specifické akumulatory uréené
pro vase naradi. PouZiti jinych akumulatord muze
zpUsobit zranéni a riziko pozaru.

b) Pfed vloZzenim akumulatoru se ujistéte, Ze je
zafizeni vypnuto. Montaz akumulatoru do zapnutého
elektrického zafizeni mize zpUsobit pozZar.

c) Pred cisténim, kontrolou nebo Udrzbou zafizeni vzdy
vyjméte akumulator.

d) Nepouzivejte poskozeny nebo zménény akumulator
nebo naradi. Poskozené nebo zménéné akumulatory
se mohou vyznacovat nepredvidatelnym chovanim s
naslednym pozarem, vybuchem nebo rizikem ublizeni
na zdravi.

e) Akumulator ve Spatném stavu muZze zpUsobit unik
kapaliny.

A Elektrolyty uvolnéné pfi pfipadném uniku
chemikalii z akumuldtoru jsou Ziravé a toxické.
Kapalina vystfiknutd z akumuldtoru mizZe
zplsobit zapaleni nebo popéleniny.



Postupujte tak, aby se chemické latky NEDOSTALY
do styku s o¢ima a s pokozZkou, a pfedevsim, aby
nedoslo k jejich poZiti.

P¥i styku chemickych ldtek, které se nachazeji v
akumulatoru, s o¢ima je okamzité vymyjte Cistou
vodou po dobu nejméné 15 minut. OkamzZité
kontaktujte Iékare.

Pri poskozeni vnéjsiho utésnéni s naslednym
stykem chemickych latek, které se nachazeji
uvnitf akumuldtoru, s pokoZkou: okamzZité umyjte
zasaZené misto vodou a mydlem a zneutralizujte
ucinek chemickych latek citronovou Stavou,
octem nebo jinymi lehkymi kyselinami.

=

KdyZz z akumulatoru vychazi neobvykly zapach, kdyz
se prehfiva nebo méni barvu/tvar pfi bézném vzhledu,
preruste jeho pouZziti.

A Po nalomeni, prasknuti nebo poskozeni
akumuldtoru s unikem nebo bez uniku
chemickych latek jej nenabijejte a nepouZivejte.
NEPOKOUSEJTE SE HO OPRAVIT!

Aby se zabranilo nehodam a riziku poZaru
vybuchu nebo urazu elektrickym proudem a aby
se zabranilo poskozeni Zivotniho prostredi:

. Svorky baterie zakryjte odolnou lepici
péaskou.

e NEPOKOUSEJTE se odstranit nebo
zlikvidovat Jjakykoliv komponent
akumulatoru.

. NEPOKOUSEJTE se oteviit akumulstor.

. Zlikvidujte ho a vymérte jej za novy
akumulator.

g) Nepouzivany akumulator skladujte v dostate¢né
vzdalenosti od kancelafskych sponek, minci, kli¢a,
hiebikl, Sroubl nebo jinych malych kovovych
pfedmétl, které by mohly zplsobit zkrat kontaktd.
Zkrat mezi kontakty akumulatoru mize zpuUsobit
horeni nebo pozar.

h) Nevystavujte akumulator pisobeni sladké nebo slané
vody.

i) Nevystavujte akublok nebo nafadi ohni nebo
nadmérné teploté. Vystaveni ohni nebo teploté
prevysujici 130 °C mlze zpusobit vybuch. Vzdy ho
uchovaveijte pfi bézné pokojoveé teploté.

j) Clanky akumulatorové jednotky se mohou pfi
prilisném pouziti nebo pfi mimofadnych teplotach
vyznagovat malymi uniky.

k) Nesnazte se zkratovat svorky akumulatorové jednotky.
Nezaménujte zaporny a kladny pél akumulatoru.
Nespojujte kladnou svorku akumulatoru se zapornou
prostfednictvim kovovych pfedmétu.

) Béhem prepravy akumulatoru vénujte pozornost
tomu, aby se zabranilo vzajemnému propojeni
kontaktu, a nepouzivejte pro pfepravu kovové nadoby.

m) Nerozebirejte akumulator.

n) Nezasahujte akumulator, neklepejte po ném, ani na
néj nevystupuijte.

0) Neprovadéjte Ukony opravy akumulatoru. Cinnost
spojend s opravou musi byt provedena vyrobcem
nebo specializovanym servisnim stfediskem.

NABIJECKA AKUMULATORU

A Nabijecka je urcena pro nabijeci lithium-
iontové akumulatory. Jiné typy baterii mohou
explodovat a zpusobit zranéni osob a Skody na
majetku.

a) Pro nabiti akumulatoru pouzivejte vyhradné nabijecky
akumulatorl  doporucené vyrobcem. Nabijecka
akumulatorl, vhodnd pro jeden typ akublokd, mize
pfi pouziti s jinym akublokem zplsobit riziko pozaru,
zasah elektrickym proudem, pFehfati nebo unik
korozivni kapaliny z akumulatoru.

b) Akumulator nenabijejte v desti nebo ve vihkém
prostredi.

c) Zafizeni, akumulator ani nabije¢ku neponofujte do
vody ani jinych kapalin.

d) Nedovolte, aby kapaliny pronikla dovnitf nabijecky.

e) Nevystavujte  nabijeGku  akumulatord  kapani
nebo stfikani, a neumistujte na zafizeni nadoby s
kapalinami, jako napfiklad vazy.

f) Nabije¢ku akumulatoru nepouzivejte na mistech s
vypary, zapalnymi latkami nebo na snadno zapalnych
povrsich, jako je papir, textilie apod. Béhem nabijeni
dochazi k ohfevu nabije¢ky akumulatoru, a proto by
mohla zplisobit vznik pozaru.

g) Nedovolte, aby se akumulator nebo nabijecka

prehraly. KdyZ jsou horké, pfed pouzitim je nechte

ochladit.

Nabijeni provadéjte vyhradné pfi teploté prostfedi, v

rozsahu od 0 do +45 °C. Nenabijejte akumulator nebo

nafadi mimo tento uréeny teplotni rozsah. Nevhodné
nabijeni nebo teplota mimo uréeny teplotni interval
muZze poskodit akumulator a zvysit riziko pozaru.

i) NESPOJUJTE nabijecku s vodivymi materidly.

i) Nabijecku NEPOUZIVEJTE pro jiné Ugely, nez jsou
uvedeny v tomto navodu.

k) Nezakryvejte ventilaéni mfizky na horni strané
nabijecky. Nabijecku neumistujte na mékky povrch,
jako je napfiklad pfikryvka nebo pol$taf. Vétraci
mfizky nabijecky udrzuijte Cisté.

1) Zabrarite vniknuti drobnych kovovych pfedmétt nebo
materiall, jako je ocelova vina, hlinikova félie nebo
jiné cizi ¢astice, dovnitt nabijecky.

m) Nesnazte se pfipojit dvé nabijecky souc¢asné.

n) Pfed pouzitim zkontrolujte, zda jsou vystupni napéti
a nabijeci proud akumulatoru vhodné k nabijeni
akumulatoru.

0) V pfipadé, kdyz vystupni polarita neodpovida nabijeci,
nabijecku nepouziveijte.

p) V zadném pfipadé neotvirejte viko. Kdyz je viko
poskozeno, nabijecku nelze pouzivat.

q) Externi ohebny napdjeci kabel nabije¢ky nemuze byt

nahrazen; v pfipadé poskozeni kabelu je tfeba provést

sesrotovani celé nabijecky akumulatort

(plati pro CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).

Kdyz je kabel poskozen, musi byt nahrazen

sadou specialnich kabell, ktera je dostupna u

vyrobce nebo u vaseho prodejce

(plati pro CG 20 Li B).

Odpojeni od elektrické sité provedete zatazeni za

zasuvku.

Pfed pouzitim nabije¢ky zkontrolujte dostupné napéti

V zemi pouZziti.

Nabijec¢ku akumulatord nemontujte na zed. UloZte ji

na rovny a pevny povrch.

=

® =

=



2.3 OCHRANA ZIVOTNiHO PROSTREDI A LIKVIDACE

Uvnitf akumulatorové jednotky, pouzivané s timto naradim, se
nachazeji nasleduijici toxické a korozivni materialy: ionty lithia,
predstavuijici toxicky materidl.

A VSechny toxické materidly musi likvidovat
sprdvnym zpusobem, aby se zabranilo kontaminaci
Zivotniho prostredi.

Pred likvidaci poskozenych nebo zni¢enych lithium-
iontovych akumulatort se obratte na mistni organizaci
na odstrariovani odpadu nebo na mistni organizaci na
ochranu Zivotniho prostfedi a poZadejte o konkrétni
informace a pokyny.

Akumulatory pfineste do recyklacniho a/nebo
likvidacéniho strediska certifikovaného pro manipulaci s
lithium-iontovymi materialy.

* Neodhazujte akumulatory do bézného domovniho odpadu.

* Nespalujte akumulator.

¢ Neumistujte akumulatory na mista, kde by se mohly
stat soucasti mistni skladky odpadu nebo komunalniho
pevného odpadu.

* Odevzdejte je do recyklacniho stfediska.

Nevyhazujte elektricka zafizeni do domovniho
odpadu. Podle Evropské smérnice 2012/19/EU
o odpadu tvoreném elektrickymi a elektronickymi
zafizenimi a jeji aplikace v podobé narodnich
I norem musi byt elektricka zafizeni po skonéeni své
Zivotnosti odevzdana do sbéru oddélené za ucelem jejich eko-
kompatibilni recyklace. Kdyz se elektricka zafizeni likviduji na
smetisti nebo volné v pfirodé, Skodlivé latky mohou proniknout
do podzemnich vod a dostat se do potravinového fetézce,
¢imz mohou poskodit vase zdravi a zdravotni pohodu. Pro
ziskani podrobnéjsich informaci o likvidaci tohoto vyrobku se
obratte na kompetentni organizaci, zabyvajici se ekologickou
likvidaci domovniho odpadu, nebo na vaseho Prodejce.

Po skonceni Zivotnosti akumulatori provedte

jejich likvidaci a vénujte pfitom pozornost

nasemu zZivotnimu prostiedi. Akumulator

obsahuje materidl, ktery je nebezpecny pro vas

Li-ion i pro Zivotni prostfedi. Je tfeba jej odepnout a

zlikvidovat samostatné ve sbérném stfedisku, které likviduje
také akumulatory s ionty lithia.

Separovany sbér pouzitych vyrobkd a oballl
@ umoziiuje recyklaci materiall a jejich opétovné
% pouziti. Opétovné pouZiti recyklovanych materialt
pomaha predchazet znecisténi Zivotniho prostredi

a snizuje poptavku po prvotnich surovinach.

3. VYSTRAZNE SYMBOLY

Na akumulatoru a na nabijec¢ce akumulator(l jsou uvedeny
rGzné symboly.
Vyznam jednotlivych symbolG:

Nevystavujte akumulator slunci
pfi teploté vyssi nez 45° C.

Neponofujte akumulator do vody
a nevystavujte jej vihkosti.

Neodhazujte akumulatory do ohné.
HROZi NEBEZPECI VYBUCHU!

Po skonéeni Zivotnosti akumulatort
provedte jejich likvidaci a vénuijte pfitom
pozornost naSemu zivotnimu prostredi.

| e

Li-ion

Stuperi elektrické ochrany:
tfida I, dvojita izolace

pouze pro pouziti v vnitfnich prostorach

Pred nabijenim si piectéte
pokyny.

B |E

T2A Pojistka

Oznaceni shody CE

Nevyhazuijte elektricka zafizeni
do domovniho odpadu.

|

DULEZITA INF. Poskozené nebo jiz neditelné vystrazné
Stitky je treba vymeénit. PoZddejte o nové stitky ve vasem
autorizovaném servisnim stfedisku.
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4. KONTROLA STAVU NABITi AKUMULATORU

Stisknéte tlacitko indikace kapacity akumulatoru
(1). Kontrolky (2) se rozsviti podle urovné kapacity
akumulatoru. Viz nasledujici schéma:

Kontrolky Kapacita

4 zelené Akumulator je nabit na 75-100 %
kontrolky

3 zelené Akumulator je nabit na 50-75 %
kontrolky

2 zelené Akumulator je nabit na 25-50 %
kontrolky

1 zelena Akumulator je nabit na 1-25 %
kontrolka

1 blikajici Akumulator je vybity a

zelend kontrolka| vyzaduje okamzité nabiti

POZNAMKA Béhem prace je akumulétor chranén
proti uplnému vybiti ochrannym zafizenim,
které vypne stroj a zablokuje jeho ¢innost.

5. NABITi AKUMULATORU

Akumulator musi byt neprodlené nabit:

e Pfed prvnim pouzitim po zakoupeni (akumulator neni
zasilan piné nabit);

¢ Pfed kazdym obdobim dlouhodobé necinnosti stroje
(del$im nez 30 dnu) (odst. 7);

* Pred uvedenim do provozu po delsi dobé necinnosti.

V pfipadé, ze uvedeny postup neni dodrzen nebo bylo
opomenuto nabijeni akumulatoru, mohlo by dojit k trvalému
poskozeni jeho ¢lanklh. Vybity akumulator se musi co
nejdfive znovu nabit.

POZNAMKA Akumuldtor miZe byt nabit kdykoli, a to i
castecné, bez rizika poskozeni.

POZNAMKA Akumulétor je vybaven ochranou, ktera zabrani
jeho nabiti, kdyZ se teplota akumuldtoru nenachézi v rozsahu
od 0do +40 °C.

1. Pfipojte nabijecku do elektrické zasuvky se stfidavym
proudem (1).

2.Vlozte akumulator (2) do nabijecky (3).

3. Kontrolky s LED nabijecky (4) a akumulatoru (5) se rozsviti,
aby oznamovaly aktualni stav akumulatoru.

CG 20 Li

¢ POUZE u nabije¢ky akumulatord CG 20 Li B

Nabijeni Ize provést pfimo na zafizeni prostfednictvim jeho
vlastni nabijeci zakladny (B) tak, Ze ponechate akumulatory
zasunuté a pripojite k zafizeni konektor (A).

Nabijeci zékladna (B) mUze byt pfipevnéna pfimo na sténu
nebo nasunuta na upevnovaci kolejnicku (C).

POZNAMKA Ohledné vsech Ukont montdZe si prectéte
specificky ndvod k zafizeni.

CG20LiB

- UK
adapter

Akumulatory zlistanou zasunuty do zafizeni a LED kontrolky
se rozsviti, aby oznamily aktualni stav akumulatoru.
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POPIS STAV LED STAV LED
NABIJECKA AKUMULATOR
Chszn aku- ® | zelena YSechny LEQ
mulator jsou zhasnuté
Akumulator se 4 zelené
nabiji = X LED blikaji v
@ | Cervena o3 postupném
poradi

Akumulator je . .
{iplné nabity @ | Zelena @ | 4zelené LED
Akumulator

je prehtaty: )
(odlozte jej piib. ‘L‘ ég'i’l“k“ )
na 30 min, aby @ | Zelena Ees || al
se mohl ochladit) v pomaie .

posloupnosti

Akumulator

je vadny: 4 zelené LED
(odlozte jej @ | Zelena Xt | blikaji v rychlé
a vymérite posloupnosti
za novy)
KONTROLA NABIJECKY

Pokud se akumulator nenabiji spravné:

* Zkontrolujte vystupni proud jinym nastrojem. Ujistéte se, Ze
zasuvka neni odpojena.

¢ Zkontrolujte, zda kontakty nabijeCky nebyly zkratovany
necistotami nebo jinymi materily.

* Zkontrolujte, zda je konektor Fadné zasunuty do zafizeni (v
pfipadé nabijecky akumulatort CG 20 Li B)

6. CISTENI

Nabijecku je tfeba pred jejim ¢isténim nebo v pfipadé,
Ze se uvnitf nachazi akumulator, ji odpojit.

A Abyste predesli mozZnému poZaru, drazu

elektrickym proudem nebo elektrickym vybojem:

* Akumulator ani nabijeCku neutirejte vihkymi tkaninami ani
Cisticimi prostredky.

* Vngjsi ¢ast nabijeCky ocistéte suchym, mékkym hadfikem.
Neoplachujte ¢erpadlem ani necistéte vodou.

7. SKLADOVANI

Kdyz se akumulator a nabijecka delSi dobu nepouzivaji,
odlozte akumulator z nabije¢ky (nebo ze zafizeni, je-li to
vyzadovano) a odpojte nabijecku z elektrické zasuvky se
stfidavym proudem.

Kdyz se akumulator del$i dobu nenabiji, je tfeba jej uchovavat
vzdy ve stinu, v chladu a v prosttedich bez vihkosti, s teplotou
v rozsahu 0-45 °C.

DULEZITA INF. V pfipadé delsi neinnosti nabijte akumulztor
kazdé dva mésice, aby se prodlouZila jeho Zivotnost.

8. SERVISNi SLUZBA A OPRAVY

Tento navod poskytuje veSkeré pokyny, potfebné pro obsluhu
stroje a pro spravnou zakladni udrzbu, kterou mize provadét
uzivatel.

V8echny Ukony sefizovani a udrzby, které nejsou popsany v
tomto navodu, musi byt provedeny vasim prodejcem nebo
specializovanym stfediskem, které disponuje originalnimi
nahradnimi dily, znalostmi a vybavenim, které je nutné
pro spravné provedeni potfebnych praci pfi souasném
zachovani ptvodni bezpecénostni Urovné stroje.

Ukony provadéné u neautorizovanych organizaci nebo tkony
provadéné nekvalifikovanym persondlem zpusobi propadnuti
jakékoli formy zaruky a jakékoli povinnosti nebo odpovédnosti
Vyrobce.

Neoriginalni nahradni dily a pfisluSenstvi nejsou schvaleny;
pouziti neoriginalnich nahradnich dili a pfislusenstvi muze
ohrozit bezpeénost stroje, zbavuje vyrobce jakékoli povinnosti
nebo odpovédnosti a zplsobuje propadnuti jakékoli formy
zaruky.

9. ZARUKA

Zaruéni podminky jsou uréeny vyhradné pro spotfebitele, tj.
neprofesionalni uzivatele.

Zaruka se vztahuje na v8echny vady materiall a vyroby, které
byly potvrzeny béhem zaruéniho obdobi vasim Prodejcem
nebo Specializovanym stfediskem.

Aplikace zaruky je omezena na opravu nebo vyménu
komponentu, ktery je povazovan za vadny.

Chybéjicim seznamenim s priivodni dokumentaci (Navody).
Profesionalnim pouzitim.

Nepozornosti, nedbalosti.

Externi pfi¢inou (blesk, narazy, pfitomnost cizich téles
uvnitf stroje) nebo nehodou.

Pouzitim a montazi, které jsou nevhodné nebo nejsou
dovolené vyrobcem.

Nedostateéna a/nebo nespravna udrzba.

Zménou stroje.

PouZziti neorigindlnich nahradnich dilt a pfisluSenstvi

Zaruka se dale nevztahuje na Pomocnénaklady pfipadné
souvisejici s aktivaci zaruky, jako je napfiklad presun k
uzivateli, pfeprava stroje k Prodejci, prondjem nahradnich
zafizeni nebo pfivolani externi firmy pro provedeni vSech
praci udrzby.

Uzivatel je chranén vlastnimi narodnimi zakony.
Prava uzivatele vyplyvajici z vlastnich narodnich
zakonU nejsou touto zarukou nijak omezena.
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ADVARSEL!: LAES INSTRUKTIONSBOGEN OMHYGGELIGT IGENNEM, FOR
DU TAGER DENNE MASKINE | BRUG. Opbevares til eventuel senere brug.

1. GENERELLE OPLYSNINGER

1.1 SADAN L/ESES BRUGSANVISNINGEN

BEMAERK eller | VIGTIGT Indeholder detaljer eller
yderligere uddybning af forudgaende angivelser for at undga
beskadigelse af maskine eller kvaestelse af personer.

Symbolet A angiver en fare. Manglende overholdelse
af advarslerne kan medfore risiko for personskade og/
eller skader pa tredjepart eller pa materiel.

* Afsnittene som er fremheevede med en gra ramme, °
: angiver valgfri funktioner, som ikke er tilgeengelige pa alle :
. de dokumenterede modeller i denne vejledning. Kontrollér
- om den pagaeldende funktion findes pa din egen model. -

2. SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER

A Dette apparat ma benyttes af born fra 8 ar, per-
soner med fysiske, sansemaessige eller mentale han-
dicaps og personer uden erfaring og/eller kendskab til
brugen, hvis dette sker under opsyn, eller safremt de
pagaeldende personer er blevet instrueret i brugen af
maskinen under sikre forhold og har forstaet de mulige
farer. Born ma ikke lege med maskinen. Born ma ikke
udfore rengorings- og vedligeholdelsesindgreb, med-
mindre de overvéages.

A Bevar disse anvisninger! Det er vigtigt at forsta
og folge disse instruktioner noje for at mindske risiko-
en for brand eller elektriske stod.

2.1 BATTERI

a) Anvend kun de batterier, der specifikt er beregnet
til dit veerktej. Anvendelse af andre batterier kan
medfore kveestelser og brandfare.

b) Kontrollér at apparatet er slukket, inden du saetter
batteriet i. Indszettelse af et batteri i et teendt elektrisk
apparat kan medfere brand.

c) Batterienheden skal altid tages ud inden rengering
og eftersyn, eller for der foretages vedligeholdelse pa
apparatet.

d) Brug ikke et batteri eller et redskab, som er beskadiget
eller zendret. Beskadigede eller z2ndrede batterier kan
medfere en uforudsigelig situation med medfelgende
brand, eksplosion eller risiko for kveestelser.

e) Etbatterii darlig stand kan resultere i udslip af veeske.

A Elektrolytter, som muligvis udledes af
eventuelle udsivninger fra batterienhedens
kemiske stoffer, er 2tsende og giftige. Vaeske, som
siver ud af batteriet, kan medfore betaendelser
eller forbraendinger.
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Sorg for, at de kemiske stoffer IKKE kommer i
kontakt med gjne, hud og veer iseer forsigtig med
ikke at sluge dem.

Hvis de kemiske stoffer i batteriet kommer i
kontakt med ojnene, skal man straks skylle med
rent vand i mindst 15 minutter. Man skal straks
henvende sig til en laege.

Hvis den eksterne forsegling brydes, og de
kemiske stoffer i batteriet kommer i kontakt med
huden, skal man straks skylle med rent vand og
saebe, og neutralisere med citronsaft, eddike eller
andre lette syrer.

f) Opher med brugen af batteriet, hvis det udsender en
usaedvanlig darlig lugt, det overophedes eller skifter
farve/form og dets udseende er unormalt.

A Hvis batterienheden revner, bliver odelagt

eller beskadiges, med eller uden udsivning af

kemiske stoffer, ma den ikke genoplades eller

bruges.

DEN MA IKKE REPARERES!

Med det formal at undgd ulykker og brandrisici,

eksplosioner eller elektriske stod og undga

miljomaessige skader:

. Skal man daekke batteripolerne med
modstandsdygtigt klzebeband.

. IKKE forsoge at afmontere eller tilintetgore
nogen komponent i batterienheden.

. IKKE forsoge at abne batterienheden.

. Den skal bortskaffes og udskiftes med en
ny batterienhed.

g) Hold batteriet veek fra papirklips, menter, nagler,
som, skruer og andre mindre metalgenstande, som
kan skabe kortslutning mellem batteriklemmerne,
nar batteriet ikke er i brug. En kortslutning mellem
batteriklemmerne kan medfore forbraendinger eller
brandfare.

h) Batteriet ma ikke komme i kontakt med fersk- eller
saltvand.

i) Batteripakken eller redskabet ma ikke komme i
kontakt med ild eller udszettes for hoje temperaturer.
Kontakt med ild eller udseettelsen for temperaturer
over 130°C kan medfere en eksplosion. Den skal altid
opbevares ved normal rumtemperatur.

j) Batterienhedens celler kan udvikle mindre udslip, hvis
de bruges for meget eller ved ekstreme temperaturer.

k) Man ma ikke preve at kortslutte batterienhedens
poler. Man ma ikke vende om pa batteriets minus-
og pluspol. Man mé ikke slutte batteriets plus- eller
minuspol til metalgenstande.

1) Serg for, at klemmerne ikke forbindes med hinanden
under transport af batteriet. Batterierne ma ikke
transporteres i metalbeholdere.

m) Man ma ikke skille batteriet ad.

n) Man ma ikke ramme, sla pa eller sta pa batteriet.

0) Man ma ikke foretage reparationer pa batteriet.
Reparationsindgreb skal udferes af fabrikanten eller
et specialiseret servicecenter.
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a)

b)
<)
d)

e)

BATTERIOPLADER

A Opladeren er beregnet til genopladelige
litium-ion-batterier. ~Andre batterityper kan
eksplodere og fordrsage kvaestelser og beskadige
ting.

Batteriet ma& kun oplades ved hjeelp af batteriopladere,
som er anbefalet af producenten. En batterioplader,
som egner sig til en type batteripakke kan forarsage
risiko for brand, elektrisk stad, en overophedning eller
udsivning af eetsende veeske fra batteriet, hvis det
bruges med en anden batteripakke.

Man ma ikke oplade batterienheden i regnvejr eller
fugtige omgivelser.

Man ma ikke nedszenke apparatet, batterienheden
eller opladeren i vand eller andre vaesker.

Man skal sikre, at der ikke treenger veeske ind i
opladeren.

Batteriopladeren ma ikke udseettes for staenk eller
sprejt, og man ma ikke anbringe beholdere med
vaeske, for eksempel vaser over apparatet.

Brug ikke batteriopladeren i omgivelser med
brandfarlige dampe eller stoffer eller pa et
letanteendeligt underlag, som papir, stof eller lign.
Batteriopladeren bliver varm under opladningen og
kan medfore brand.

Man skal sikre, at batterienheden eller opladeren ikke
overophedes. Hvis de er varme, skal de afkele inden
brug.

Man ma kun oplade ved en temperatur mellem 0° +
45°C. Ikke oplade batteriet eller redskabet uden for
dette temperaturomrade. En forkert opladning eller
ved en temperatur uden for det specificerede omrade
kan muligvis beskadige batteriet, og @ge risikoen for
brand.

Man mé IKKE slutte opladeren til ledende materialer.
Man mé IKKE bruge opladeren til andre formal end
dem, der angives i denne manual.

Man ma ikke tildeekke ventilationsgitrene pa
opladerens overste del. Man méa ikke anbringe
opladeren pa et bledt underlag, som f.eks. et teeppe
eller en pude. Opladerens ventilationsgitre skal
holdes rene.

Serg for, at mindre genstande i metal eller
materialer som f.eks. staluld, selvpapir eller andre
fremmedlegemer traenger ind i opladerens abninger.

m) Man ma ikke forsege at tilslutte to opladere pa samme

n)

0)

P)

a)

tid.

For brugen skal man kontrollere, at
udgangsspaendingen og batteriopladerens strom
egner sig til opladningen af batterienheden.

Hvis polariteten i udgang ikke svarer til den i indgang,
ma man ikke bruge opladeren.

Man méa under ingen omsteendigheder abne deekslet.
Hvis deekslet er beskadiget, ma opladeren ikke
bruges.

Batteriopladerens udvendige bgijelige kabel kan
ikke udskiftes. Hvis kablet beskadiges, skal hele
batteriopladeren bortskaffes

(til CG 20 Li, CGD 20 Li).

Hvis kablet er beskadiget, skal det udskiftes med
et specielt kabelsat, som er disponibelt hos
producenten eller din forhandler

(til CG 20 Li B).



r) Frakoblingen fra stremforsyningen foregar ved at
treekke i stikket.

s) For opladeren bruges, skal man undersgge den
tilgeengelige spaending i det pagaeldende land.

t) Undlad at montere batteriopladeren pa muren. Stil
den pé en jeevn og solid overflade.

2.3 MILJOBESKYTTELSE OG BORTSKAFFELSE

De efterfolgende giftige og aetsende materialer findes i den
batterienhed, der bruges med dette apparat: Litium-ion er et
giftigt materiale.

A Alle de giftige materialer skal bortskaffes pa
hensigtsmaessig made for at forebygge miljomaessig
forurening.

For man bortskaffer enheder med litium-ionbatterier,
som er beskadigede eller odelagte, skal man rette
henvendelse til sit lokale affaldsbortskaffelsesanlaeg
eller lokale miljostyrelse for eventuelle oplysninger og
specifikke vejledninger.

Bring batterierne til et genbrugscenter og/eller
certificeret affaldsdepot, som handterer materialer, der
indeholder litium-ion.

* Man ma ikke bortskaffe batterier i husholdningsaffaldet.

* Man ma ikke braende batteriet.

e Man ma ikke anbringe batterierne pa steder, hvor de
muligvis kunne blive en del af en lokal losseplads eller
kommunalt fast affald.

* De skal altid bringes til et autoriseret genbrugscenter.

Elektriske apparater ma ikke bortskaffes

sammen med husholdningsaffald. Ifelge det

europaeiske direktiv 2012/19/EU om bortskaffelse

af elektriske og elektroniske apparater og
EE dets genanvendelse i henhold til de nationale
bestemmelser, skal elektriske apparater efter endt levetid
indsamles separat med det formal at kunne genanvendes pa
en miljgforsvarlig made. Hvis elektriske apparater bortskaffes
direkte pa losseplads eller i terrzen, kan skadelige stoffer sive
ned til grundvandet og treenge ind i fadekeeden med risiko
for menneskers sundhed og velveere. Yderligere oplysninger
om bortskaffelse af dette produkt kan fas hos de lokale
myndigheder for bortskaffelse af husholdningsaffald eller hos
din forhandler.

Nar batterierne er udtjente, skal de bortskaffes
pa en miljovenlig made. Batteriet indeholder
materiale, som er skadeligt for jer og for miljoet.
Det skal fiernes og bortskaffes seerskilt pa en

Li-ion  genbrugsstation, som tager imod litium-ion-
batterier.
Affaldssortering af produkter og brugt

@ emballage sikrer, at materialer kan genbruges

% og genanvendes. Brug af genbrugte materialer
hjeelper med at forhindre miljeforurening og
reducerer eftersporgslen efter ramaterialer.

3. SIKKERHEDSMAERKNING

Pa batteriet og pa batteriopladeren vises der diverse
symboler.

Symbolernes betydning:
Akkumulatoren mé ikke udszettes for
' sol, nar temperaturen er over 45 °C
MAX 45°C

Akkumulatoren ma ikke nedsaenkes
i vand eller udsaettes for fugt.

Batterierne ma ikke afbreendes.
EKSPLOSIONSFARE!

Nar batterierne er udtjente, skal de
bortskaffes pa en miljovenlig made.

| e

Li-ion

Elektrisk beskyttelsesklasse:
klasse Il, dobbelt beskyttelse

Kun til indenders brug

Lees instruktionerne for
opladning.

B |E

T2A Sikring

CE- overensstemmelsesmaerkning

Elektriske apparater ma ikke bortskaffes
sammen med husholdningsaffald.

|

VIGTIGT Hvis meerkaterne er blevet odelagt eller
er uleselige, bor de udskiftes. Ret henvendelse til dit
autoriserede servicecenter for at fa udleveret nye maerkater.
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4. KONTROL AF BATTERIETS
LADNINGSTILSTAND

Tryk pa tasten til angivelse af batteriets kapacitet
(1). Lysene (2) teender afhzengigt af batteriets
opladningstilstand. Se nedenstaende oversigt:

Lys Kapacitet

4 grenne lys Batteriets opladning er 75 % — 100 %
3 grenne lys Batteriets opladning er 50 % — 75 %
2 grenne lys Batteriets opladning er 25 % — 50 %
1 grontlys Batteriets opladning er 1 % - 25 %

1 gront Batteriet er fladt, og kreever
blinkende lys gjeblikkeligt opladning

BEMAERK Under brugen er batteriet beskyttet mod
komplet afladning ved hjgelp af en beskyttelsesanordning,
som slukker maskinen og hindrer dens funktion.

5. OPLADNING AF BATTERIET

Batteriet skal under alle omsteendigheder genoplades:

« Inden den forste brug efter kabet (batteriet sendes ikke med
fuld opladning);

¢ Inden enhver laengere periode uden brug (over 30 dage)
(afsn.7);

e Nar maskinen skal
stilstandsperiode.

bruges efter en laengere

Manglende overholdelse af fremgangsmaden eller
manglende genopladning af batteriet kan resultere i
uoprettelig skade pa batteriets elementer. Et fladt batteri skal
genoplades sa hurtigt som muligt.

BEMAERK Batteriet kan oplades (ogsa delvist) pa et
hvilket som helst tidspunkt, uden at dette indebeerer risiko for
beskadigelse af batteriet.

BEMZAERK Batteriet er udstyret med en beskyttelse, som
hindrer opladning, safremt batteriets temperatur ikke ligger
mellem 0 og +40 °C.

1. Slut opladeren til en stikkontakt (1).

2. Indsaet batterienheden (2) i opladeren (3).

3. Opladerens lysdioder (4) og batteriet (5) teender for at
kommunikere batteriets aktuelle tilstand.

* KUN til batteriopladere af typen CG 20 Li B
Opladningen kan forega direkte pa maskinen ved at lade
batterierne tilkoblede og slutte konnektoren (A) til maskinen
vha. den tilherende ladestation (B).

Ladestationen (B) kan monteres direkte pa vaeggen eller kan
glide pa fastgeringsskinnen (C).

IIBEMAERKIF Se maskinens specifikke manual for alle
monteringsprocedurerne.

CG20LiB

For at montere/udskifte adapteren (D), skal man trykke pa (E)
og dreje

UK
adapter
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Batterierne forbliver koblet til maskinen og lysdioderne
teender for at kommunikere batteriets aktuelle tilstand.

BESKRIVELSE TILSTAND TILSTAND LYSDI-
LYSDIODE OP- ODE BATTERI
LADER
Intet batteri Alle lysdioder
® | Gron er slukkede
Batteriet oplader 4 gronne
blinkende
@® | Rad Xt | lysdioder, i
fortlobende
reekkefolge
Batteriet er helt 4 gronne lys-
opladet ® | Gron ® dioder
Batteriet er
overophedet: 4 grenne
(afbrydica. 30 blinkende
minutter, sa de @® | Gron Xt | lysdioder,
kan afkole) langsom
reekkefolge
Defekt batteri: 4 grenne
(Batteriet blinkende
skal tages ud @® | Gron Xt | lysdioder,
og udskiftes hurtig
med et nyt) reekkefolge
KONTROL AF OPLADEREN

Hvis batterienheden ikke oplades korrekt:

* Skal udgangsstrammen kontrolleres med et andet apparat.
Man skal serge for at stikket ikke er isoleret.

* Man skal kontrollere, at opladerens kontakter ikke er
blevet kortsluttede grundet fremmedlegemer eller andre
materialer.

* Kontrollér, at konnektoren er sat helt ind i maskinen (med
batterioplader af typen CG 20 Li B)

6. RENGORING

For opladeren rengeres, og nar batteriet ikke er
placeret i opladeren, skal strommen afbrydes.

A Sadan undgéar man brandrisici, sted eller elektriske

afladninger:

* Man ma ikke terre batteriet eller batteriopladeren af med
fugtige klude eller rengaringsmidler.

¢ Man skal rengere opladerens udvendige del med en tor og
bled klud. Man ma ikke skylle med eventuelle pumper eller
rengere med vand.

7. OPMAGASINERING

Hvis batteriet og opladeren ikke bruges i laengerevarende
perioder, skal batteriet tages ud af opladeren (eller maskinen,
hvis relevant) , og treekkes ud af stikkontakten.

Hvis batteriet ikke oplades i en laengevarende periode, skal
det altid opbevares i skyggen pa et keligt og tert sted, og i
omrader uden fugt med en temperatur mellem 0~45°C.

VIGTIGT Ved lengere tids opmagasinering skal batteriet
oplades hver anden maned for at forlaenge dets levetid.

8. SERVICE OG REPARATIONER

Denne brugsanvisning indeholder alle nedvendige
anvisninger til brug af maskinen og en korrekt grundleeggende
vedligeholdelse, som kan udferes af brugeren selv.

Alt justerings- og vedligeholdelsesarbejde, der ikke er
beskrevet i denne brugsanvisning, skal udferes hos din
forhandler eller et specialiseret servicecenter, som er i
besiddelse af originale reservedele og den nedvendige
fagkundskab og det nedvendige udstyr til at udfere arbejdet
korrekt, saledes at maskinens oprindelige sikkerhedsniveau
bibeholdes.

Indgreb udfert af veerksteder, som ikke er godkendte, eller
af ukvalificerede personer medferer, at alle fabrikantens
garantier og forpligtelser eller ansvar bortfalder.

Uoriginale reservedele og tilbeheor er ikke godkendte.
Brug af uoriginale reservedele og tilbehor kompromitterer
sikkerheden og fritager producenten fra enhver forpligtelse og
ethvert ansvar, og medferer bortfald af enhver form for garanti.

9. GARANTI

Garantien omfatter udelukkende privatbrugere, dvs. ikke
professionelle operatorer.

Garantien deekker alle defekter relateret til materialernes
kvalitet og fejl i forbindelse med produktionen, der opstar
i lobet af garantiperioden af din forhandler eller af et
specialiseret kundeservicecenter.

Garantien deekker udelukkende reparation eller udskiftning af
den defekte komponent.

Manglende kendskab til den medfelgende dokumentation
(instruktionsboger).

Anvendelse til professionelle formal.

Uopmeaerksomhed, uagtsomhed.

Eksterne arsager (lynnedslag, sted, tilstedeveerelse af
fremmedlegemer i maskinen) eller ulykker.

Utilsigtet eller ukorrekt brug og montage iht. fabrikantens
anvisninger.

Utilstraekkelig og/eller forkert vedligeholdelse

AEndring af maskinen.

Brug af uoriginale reservedele.

Garantien daekker heller ikke eventuelleekstraomkostninger
til aktivering af garantien, sasom overflytning til brugeren,
transport af maskinen til forhandleren, leje af udstyr til
udskiftning eller tilkaldelse af en ekstern virksomhed for alle
vedligeholdelsesopgaver.

Brugeren er beskyttet af den nationale lovgivning.
Brugerens rettigheder i henhold til den nationale lovgivning
er ikke pa nogen made begraenset af denne garanti.
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ACHTUNG!: VOR INBETRIEBNAHME DER MASCHINE DIE GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
AUFMERKSAM LESEN. Fiir zukiinftiges Nachschlagen aufbewahren.

1. ALLGEMEINES
1.1 WIEIST DAS HANDBUCH ZU LESEN

HINWEIS oder WICHTIG liefern erlduternde
Hinweise oder andere Angaben zu bereits an friherer
Stelle gemachte Aussagen, in der Absicht, die Maschine
nicht zu beschédigen oder Schéden zu vermeiden.

Das Symbol A weist auf eine Gefahr hin. Die Nicht-
beriicksichtigung der Warnung kann zu persénlichen
Verletzungen und Verletzungen an Dritten und/oder
Schéden fiihren.

- Die Abschnitte, die mit einem Rahmen aus grauen
. Punkten gekennzeichnet sind, enthalten optionale
« Eigenschaften, die nicht bei allen Modellen in

- diesem Handbuch vorhanden sind. Priifen, ob die
» Eigenschaft beim eigenen Modell vorhanden ist.

2. SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN

A Dieses Gerét kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und
von Personen mit eingeschrédnkten physischen, sen-
sorischen oder geistigen Fahigkeiten bzw. ohne Erfah-
rungen und Kenntnisse benutzt werden, wenn diese
beaufsichtigt oder zur sicheren Verwendung des Geréts
angeleitet werden und die damit verbundenen Gefahren
verstehen. Kinder diirfen nicht mit dem Gerét spielen.
Die Reinigung und ordentliche Wartung darf nicht von
Kindern ohne Uberwachung ausgefiihrt werden.

A Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen auf! Um die Ge-
fahr von Brand oder Stromschlag zu verringern, miis-
sen diese Anweisungen aufmerksam befolgt werden.

2.1 BATTERIE

a) Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich die flr Ihr Werkzeug
vorgesehenen Batterien. Die Verwendung anderer
Batterien kann zu Verletzungen und Brandgefahr
fahren.

b) Sicherstellen, dass das Geréat ausgeschaltet ist, bevor
man die Batterie einlegt. Wenn man eine Batterie in
ein eingeschaltetes Elektrogerat einfligt, kann dies zu
Brénden fuhren.

c) Den Batteriepack vor Reinigung, Inspektion oder
Wartungsarbeiten am Werkzeug immer entfernen.

d) Verwenden Sie keine beschéadigten oder gednderten
Batterien oder Werkzeuge. Beschadigte oder
geénderte Batterien kénnen ein unvorhersehbares
Verhalten haben und zu Brand, Explosion oder
Verletzungsgefahr flihren.

e) Eine Batterie in schlechtem Zustand kann das
Austreten der Flissigkeit bewirken.

A Die durch eventuelle Verluste von
chemischen Substanzen freigesetzten
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Elektrolyten sind korrosiv und giftig. Die aus
der Batterie ausgetretene Fliissigkeit kann
Entziindungen oder Verbrennungen verursachen.
Dafiir sorgen, dass die chemischen Substanzen
NICHT mit den Augen und der Haut in Kontakt
kommen und sie vor allem nicht schlucken.

Wenn die in der Batterie enthaltenen chemischen
Substanzen mit den Augen in Kontakt kommen,
diese sofort mindestens 15 Minuten lang mit
sauberem Wasser waschen. Wenden Sie sich
sofort an einen Arzt.

Wenn die duBere Versiegelung bricht und die in
der Batterie enthaltenen Chemikalien mit der
Haut in Kontakt kommen, sofort mit Wasser und
Seife waschen und mit Zitronensaft, Essig oder
anderen leichten Sduren neutralisieren.

Die Batterie nicht weiter verwenden, wenn diese
ungewohnlich riecht, hei wird oder Farbe/Form
andert und ein ungewdhnliches Aussehen hat.

A Wenn der Batteriepack defekt st
oder beschddigt wird, mit oder ohne
Chemikalienaustritt, darf er nicht wieder
aufgeladen oder verwendet werden.

NICHT VERSUCHEN IHN ZU REPARIEREN!

Um Unfélle und Brandgefahr, Explosionen

oder Stromschldge zu vermeiden und um

Umweltschédden zu verhindern:

. Die Klemmen der Batterie mit einem festen
Klebeband abdecken.

. NICHT versuchen, irgendeine Komponente
des Batteriepacks zu entfernen oder zu
zerstoren.

3 NICHT versuchen, den Batteriepack zu
offnen.

. Ihn entsorgen und durch einen neuen
Batteriepack ersetzen.

g) Die nicht verwendete Batterie von Bilroklammern,

Geldstlicken, Nageln, Schrauben oder anderen
kleinen metallischen Gegenstanden fern halten,
die einen Kurzschluss der Kontakte verursachen
kénnten. Ein Kurzschluss zwischen den Kontakten
der Batterie kann zu Verbrennungsprozessen oder
Branden fuhren.

h) Setzen Sie die Batterie nicht SUB- oder Salzwasser

i)

aus.
Setzen Sie den Batteriepack oder das Werkzeug
keinem Feuer oder hoher Temperatur aus. Feuer oder
Temperaturen liber 130 °C kénnen zu einer Explosion
fuhren. Bewahren Sie ihn immer bei normaler
Raumtemperatur auf.

Die Zellen im Batteriepack konnen kleine Lecks
entwickeln, wenn sie zu viel oder bei extremen
Temperaturen verwendet werden.

Nicht versuchen, die Klemmen des Batteriepacks
kurzzuschlieBen. Nicht die negative und positive
Klemme der Batterie vertauschen. Die positive
und die negative Klemme der Batterie nicht mit
Gegenstanden aus Metall verbinden.

Wahrend des Transports der Batterie darauf achten,
dass die Kontakte nicht untereinander verbunden

2.2
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a)
b)

c)

a)

b)
c)
d)

e)

m

m

werden und keine Metallbehélter fir den Transport
verwenden.

Die Batterie nicht zerlegen.

Nicht auf die Batterie schlagen, dagegen stoBBen bzw.
mit den FiiBen auf die Batterie steigen.

Keine Reparaturen an der Batterie ausfiihren.
Reparaturarbeiten dirfen  nur vom Hersteller
oder einem spezialisierten Kundendienstzentrum
durchgefiihrt werden.

BATTERIELADEGERAT

A Das Ladegeriit ist fiir aufladbare Lithium-
lonen-Batterien. Andere Batterietypen kdénnten
explodieren und Unfélle fiir Personen sowie
Sachschéden verursachen.

Um die Batterie aufzuladen, nur vom Hersteller
empfohlene Batterieladegerate verwenden. Ein
Ladegerét fur einen speziellen Batterietyp kann bei
Verwendung mit anderen Batterien zu Brandgefahr,
elektrischem Schlag, Uberhitzung oder Auslaufen
korrosiver Batteriefllissigkeit fihren.

Laden Sie den Batteriepack nicht im Regen oder in
feuchter Umgebung.

Das Werkzeug, den Batteriepack oder das Ladegerat
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flissigkeiten tauchen.
Nicht zulassen, dass die Flissigkeit in das Ladegerat
eindringt.

Das Gerat darf nicht Tropf- oder Spritzwasser
ausgesetzt werden und es dirfen keine Behélter
mit FlUssigkeiten, wie. z.B. Vasen, uber dem Gerat
aufgestellt werden.

Das Batterieladegerat nicht in Umgebungen mit
brennbaren Substanzen oder auf leicht entzindlichen
Oberflachen wie Papier, Stoff usw. verwenden.
Waéhrend des Aufladevorgangs erhitzt sich das Gerét
und kdnnte einen Brand verursachen.

Nicht zulassen, dass sich Batteriepack oder
Ladegerat Uberhitzen. Sie abkihlen lassen, wenn sie
heif3 sind.

Nur bei Umgebungstemperaturen zwischen 0°
und + 45°C laden. Die Batterie oder das Werkzeug
nicht auBerhalb dieses Temperaturbereichs laden.
UnsachgemaBes Laden oder Laden auBerhalb
des angegebenen Bereichs kann die Batterie
beschéadigen und das Brandrisiko erhdhen.

Das Ladegerdat NICHT mit leitenden Materialien
verbinden.

Das Ladegerat NICHT fir andere als die im
vorliegenden Handbuch angegebenen Zwecke
verwenden.

Nicht die Luftergitter abdecken, die sich im oberen
Teil des Ladegerétes befinden. Das Ladegerét nicht
auf einer weichen Oberflache, wie zum Beispiel
einer Decke oder einem Kissen positionieren. Die
Luftergitter des Ladegerates sauber halten.
Vermeiden, dass kleine Metallgegenstéande oder
Materialien wie Stahlwolle, Aluminiumfolien oder
andere Fremdpartikel in die Hohlrdume des
Ladegeréates eindringen.
)Nicht versuchen, zwei
anzuschlieBen.

) Vor der Verwendung Uberprifen, dass die Spannung
am Ausgang und der Strom des Ladegerates der
Batterie sich fiir das Laden des Batteriepacks eignen.

Ladegerate gleichzeitig



n) Falls die Ausgangspolaritdt nicht der Polaritat der
Ladung entspricht, das Ladegerat nicht verwenden.

o) Auf keinen Fall die Abdeckung &ffnen. Wenn die
Abdeckung beschéadigt ist, kann das Ladegerét nicht
mehr verwendet werden.

p) Das externe, flexible Kabel des Batterieladegerats
darf nicht ausgetauscht werden. Wenn das
Kabel beschédigt sein sollte, muss das gesamte
Batterieladegerét entsorgt werden.

(fur CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).

Wenn das Kabel beschédigt ist, muss es durch
einen speziellen Kabelsatz ersetzt werden, der
beim Hersteller oder bei Inrem Handler erhéltlich
ist (fiir CG 20 Li B).

q) Die Leitungsspannung wird abgetrennt, indem der

Netzstecker gezogen wird.

Vor der Verwendung des Ladegeréates die in jedem

Land verfigbare Spannung kontrollieren.

Montieren Sie das Ladegerat nicht an der Wand.

Stellen Sie es auf eine flache, feste Oberflache.

=

o

2.3 UMWELTSCHUTZ UND ENTSORGUNG

Die folgenden giftigen und korrosiven Materialien befinden
sich in dem mit diesem Werkzeug verwendeten Batteriepack:
Lithium-lonen sind ein giftiges Material.

A Alle giftigen Materialien miissen auf geeignete
Weise entsorgt werden, um der Umweltverschmutzung
vorzubeugen.

Vor der Entsorgung des beschéddigten oder
defekten Batteriepacks mit Lithium-lonen, die
lokale Abfallentsorgungsbehérde oder die lokale
Umweltschutzbehérde wegen eventueller spezifischer
Informationen und Anweisungen kontaktieren.

Bringen Sie die Batterien zu dem értlichen, zur
Entsorgung von Li-lonen zertifizierten, Recycling- und/
oder Entsorgungscenter.

* Die Batterien nicht mit dem Hausmiill entsorgen.

* Die Batterie nicht verbrennen.

¢ Die Batterien nicht an Orten ablegen, wo sie zu einem
Teil einer lokalen Miillhalde oder zu stadtischem Festmuill
werden kénnten.

¢ Zu einem autorisierten Recycling-Zentrum bringen.

Elektrische Geréate dirfen nicht in den

Hausmiill entsorgt werden. GemaB der EU-

Richtlinie  2012/19/EG  Uber elektrische und

elektronische Altgerate und ihrer Umsetzung in
I nationales Recht miissen Elektroaltgerate getrennt
gesammelt und einer umweltgerechten Wiederverwertung
zugefiihrt werden. Werden die Gerate in einer Mulldeponie
oder im Boden entsorgt, kénnen die Schadstoffe das
Grundwasser erreichen, in die Lebensmittelkette gelangen
und so unserer Gesundheit und unserem Wohlbefinden
schaden. Wenden Sie sich fiir weitergehende Informationen
zur Entsorgung dieses Produkts an die verantwortliche Stelle
fur die Entsorgung von Hausmdill oder an lhren Handler.

Am Ende ihrer Nutzdauer miissen Batterien mit
der notwendigen Aufmerksamkeit fiir unsere
Umwelt entsorgt werden. Die Batterie enthélt
Material, das fur Sie und die Umwelt gefahrlich ist.
Li-ion  gje muss getrennt entfernt und in einer Struktur

entsorgt Lithium-lonen-Batterien

akzeptiert.

werden, die

Die getrennte Sammlung von gebrauchten Produkten
und Verpackungen erlaubt das Recycling der
Materialien und deren Wiederverwendung. Die
erneute Verwendung der recycelten Materialien

% hilft der Umweltverschmutzung vorzubeugen und
vermindert die Nachfrage nach Rohstoffen.

3. SICHERHEITSKENNZEICHNUNG

Auf der Batterie und auf dem Batterieladegerat befinden sich
verschiedene Symbole.
Bedeutung der Symbole:

Den Akku nicht der Sonne aussetzen,
wenn die Temperatur hoher als 45 °C ist.

Den Akku nicht ins Wasser tauchen
und nicht der Feuchtigkeit aussetzen.

Die Batterien nicht ins Feuer
werfen. EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR!

Am Ende ihrer Nutzdauer miissen
Batterien mit der notwendigen
Aufmerksamkeit fiir unsere

Li-ion Umwelt entsorgt werden.

> || e ||

Elektrische Schutzart:
Klasse Il, doppelte Isolierung

Nur fir interne Verwendung

Vor der Aufladung die
Anweisungen lesen.

B |E

T2A Sicherung

Konformitatszeichen CE

Elektrische Gerate dlrfen nicht in
den Hausmlill entsorgt werden.

el

WICHTIG  Beschddigte oder unleserlich gewordene
Aufkleber missen ausgetauscht werden. Fordern Sie die
neuen Aufkleber bei lhrem autorisiertem Servicezentrum an.
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4. KONTROLLE DES LADEZUSTANDS
DER BATTERIE

Die Taste zur Anzeige der Batteriekapazitét
(1) driicken. Die Lichter (2) leuchten je nach
Batteriekapazitét auf. Siehe folgendes Schema:

Lichter Kapazitat

4 griine Lichter | Die Batterie ist zu 75% — 100% geladen

3 gruine Lichter | Die Batterie ist zu 50% — 75% geladen

2 gruine Lichter | Die Batterie ist zu 25% — 50% geladen

1 griines Licht | Die Batterie ist zu 1% — 25% geladen

Die Batterie ist schwach und muss
sofort aufgeladen werden

1 blinkendes
grines Licht

HINWEIS Waéhrend der Arbeit ist die Batterie
gegen die vollstédndige Entladung durch eine
Schutzvorrichtung geschlitzt, die die Maschine
ausschaltet und ihren Betrieb blockiert.

5. AUFLADEN DER BATTERIE

Die Batterie muss unbedingt geladen werden:

* Vor dem ersten Einsatz nach dem Kauf (die Batterie wird
nicht vollstandig geladen geliefert);

* Vor einer langeren Zeit der Stilllegung (mehr als 30 Tage)
(Abschn. 7);

¢ Vor der Inbetriebnahme nach einer l&ngeren Periode des
Stillstands.

Geschieht dies nicht oder wird die Batterie nicht geladen,
kénnen die Elemente der Batterie dauerhafte Schaden
erleiden. Eine entladene Batterie muss so bald wie méglich
geladen werden.

HINWEIS Die Batterie kann jederzeit auch teilweise
aufgeladen werden, ohne dass man Gefahr lduft, sie zu
beschédigen.

HINWEIS Die Batterie verfligt tiber einen Schutz, der das
Aufladen verhindert, wenn die Umgebungstemperatur nicht
zwischen 0 und +40 °C liegt.

1. Das Ladegerét an eine WS-Steckdose anschlieBen (1).

2. Den Batteriepack (2) in das Ladegerét (3) einfugen.

3.Die LEDs des Ladegerates (4) und der Batterie (5) leuchten
auf, um den derzeitigen Batteriestatus anzuzeigen.

* NUR mit dem Batterieladegerét CG 20 Li B

Das Aufladen kann direkt an der Maschine erfolgen, indem
die Batterien eingelegt bleiben und der Stecker (A) Uber die
eigene Ladestation (B) an die Maschine angeschlossen wird.

Die Ladestation (B) kann direkt an der Wand befestigt oder
auf die Befestigungsschiene (C) geschoben werden.

HINWEIS Fiir alle Montagearbeiten siehe das spezifische
Maschinenhandbuch.

CG20LiB

Um den Adapter (D) zu montieren/wechseln, driicken Sie (E)
und drehen

UK
adapter

Die Batterien bleiben in der Maschinen eingelegt und
die LEDs leuchten auf, um den aktuellen Batteriestatus
anzuzeigen.
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BESCHREI- LED-STATUS LED-STATUS BAT-
BUNG LADEGERAT TERIE
Batterie fehlt . Alle LEDs

® | Grin ausgeschaltet
Batterie wird 4 griin
geladen blinkende

@ | Rot $t | LEDs,in

progressiver
Reihenfolge

Batterie vollstan- . .
dig geladen @ | Grin @ | 4grine LEDs
Batterie
Uberhitzt: 4 griin
(ca. 30 Min. lang blinkende
herausnehmen, ® | Grin X% | LEDs,in
damit sie langsamer
abkiihlen kann) Folge
Batterie defekt: 4 grin
(entfernen und blinkende
durch eine @ | Grin Xt | LEDs,in
neue Batterie schneller
ersetzen) Folge

KONTROLLE DES LADEGERATES

Wenn sich der Batteriepack nicht korrekt aufladt:

e Den Ausgangsstrom mit einem anderen Werkzeug
kontrollieren. Sicherstellen, dass die Steckdose nicht
isoliert ist.

Kontrollieren, dass die Kontakte des Ladegerates keinen
durch Schrott oder andere Materialien verursachten
Kurzschluss erlitten haben.

Prufen Sie, ob der Stecker fest in der Maschine sitzt (mit
Ladegeréat CG 20 Li B).

6. REINIGUNG

Das Ladegerat muss vor der Reinigung oder wenn sich kein
Batteriepack darin befindet vom Strom getrennt werden.

A Um die Gefahren von Brand, Stromschldgen und

-entladungen zu vermeiden:

¢ Keine feuchten Ticher oder Reinigungsmittel auf Batterie
oder Ladegerat der Batterie zur Reinigung verwenden.

* Den &auBeren Teil des Ladegerates mit einem trockenen
und weichen Tuch reinigen. Nicht mit eventuellen Pumpen
auswaschen oder mit Wasser reinigen.

7. UNTERSTELLUNG

Wenn Batterie und Ladegerat flir einen langen Zeitraum nicht
verwendet werden, die Batterie aus dem Ladegerat entfernen
(oder ggf. aus der Maschine) und die WS-Steckdose trennen.

Wenn die Batterie wéhrend eines langen Zeitraumes nicht
geladen wird, muss sie immer schattig, kihl und an einem
trockenen Ort bei einer Umgebungstemperatur von 0~45°C
gelagert werden.

WICHTIG Im Fall von langer Inaktivitét die Batterie alle
zwei Monate aufladen, um ihre Haltbarkeit zu verldngern.

8. SERVICE UND REPARATUREN

Dieses Handbuch liefert alle notwendigen Anweisungen fiir
die Maschinenfiihrung und fiir eine korrekte Basiswartung,
die vom Benutzer ausgefiihrt werden kann.

Alle Einstell- und Wartungsarbeiten, die nicht in diesem
Handbuch beschrieben sind, missen von lhrem Héndler
oder einem Fachbetrieb ausgefiihrt werden, die Uber
Original-Ersatzteile sowie das Wissen und die erforderlichen
Werkzeuge flr eine korrekte Arbeitsausfihrung verfugen, um
die urspriinglichen Sicherheitsbedingungen der Maschine
beizubehalten.

Eingriffe, die nicht von einer Fachstelle oder von
unqualifiziertem Personal ausgefiihrt werden, haben
grundsétzlich den Verfall der Garantie und jeglicher
Verpflichtung oder Haftung des Herstellers zur Folge.

Nicht-Original-Ersatzteile  und  -Zubehdr sind  nicht
zugelassen. Der Einsatz von Nicht-Original-Ersatzteilen
und -Zubehor beeintrachtigt die Sicherheit der Maschine,
entbindet den Hersteller von jeglicher Verpflichtung oder
Haftung und fihrt zum Erléschen der jeder Art von Garantie.

9. GARANTIE

Die Garantiebedingungen sind nur fiir den Konsumenten
bestimmt, d. h. nicht fur professionelle Bediener.

Die Garantie deckt alle qualitativen Materialien- und
Herstellungsfehler, die wahrend des Garantiezeitraumes
durch lhren Handler oder durch ein spezialisiertes Zentrum
festgestellt werden.

Die Anwendung der Garantie beschrénkt sich auf die
Reparatur oder den Austausch des als defekt betrachteten
Bauteils.

Nichtbeachtung der
(Bedienungsanleitungen).
Professioneller Verwendung.
Unachtsamkeit, Nachlassigkeit.

AuBerer Ursache (Blitzschlag, StéBe, Prasenz von
Fremdkérpern im Inneren der Maschine) oder Unfall.
UnsachgeméBer oder vom Hersteller nicht zugelassener
Nutzung oder Montage.

Mangelhafte und/oder falsche Wartung.

Modifizierung der Maschine.

Verwendung von Nicht-Original-Ersatzteilen und -Zubehér.

mitgelieferten Unterlagen

AuBerdem deckt die Garantie nicht die eventuell zusatzlichen
Kosten in Verbindung mit der Garantieaktivierung, wie die
Uberfiihrung zum Benutzer, den Transport der Maschine zum
Héandler, das Anmieten von Werkzeugen zum Austausch oder
die Beiziehung einer externen Firma fiir alle Wartungsarbeiten.

Es gelten die im Land des Benutzers gltigen gesetzlichen
Vorschriften. Die darin geregelten Rechte des Benutzers
werden durch diese Garantie nicht eingeschrénkt.
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MNPOZOXH!: MPIN XPHZIMOMNOIHZETE TO MHXANHMA, AIABAZTE NMPOZEKTIKA
TO NAPON EMXEIPIAIO. ®uAGETE TO Yia KABE MEAAOVTIKY] XP1ioN.

1. TENIKA

1.1 NQZ NA ZYMBOYAEY®EITE TO EFXEIPIAIO

ZHMEIQZH I ZHMANTIKO repigxer emeényrioeig
1) dAAa oTolxeia OXETIKA |UE TIPONYOUUEVEG 08NYIES, yia TNV
artropuyn BAaBwv oto unxdvnua 1 yia va unv npokAntouvv
CnuiEs.

To ocuuBolo vrrodnAwvet kivéuvo. H un tripnon
TNG MPOEISOMOINCNG UIMTOPE( VA MPOKAAECEL TPAUUATI-
ouovUG ri/kat BAGBEG.

: O napdypadol oe TAQIoL0 pe YKPIleg TeAeieg
. AVapEPOVTAL OE TIPOALPETIKA XAPAKTNPLOTIKA .
* TIOV SeV UTIAPXOUV € OAA TA HOVTEAQ OTA OTIola .
. avadépetal To napov eyxelpidlo. BeBaiwbeite eav :
» TO XOPAKTNPLOTIKO adopd TO HOVTEAO 0aG. .

2. KANONEZ AZ®AANEIAZ

A AvuTr) n ovuokeur) umopei va xpnotiuononOei andé
naidida nAikiag 8 eTWv kat eMdvw Kabwe Kat amoé dro-
HaA UE UEIWUEVES PUOTIKEG, TIVEVMATIKEG I AloONTIPLEG
IKQVOTNTEG 1) XWPIG EUTIEIPIA KAl YVWOT), AV EMITNPOU-
vral 1} kaBodnyouvTal Kard Tn XP1jon TNG CUCKEUNG
HE aocgaAn TPOMo Kal UE TN CWOTH KATAvonon twv
EMMTAEKOUEVWYV KIVSUVWV. Ta naidid ev Ba npénet va
naifouv ue TN ovokevlj. O MPOYPAUUATICUEVOS Kaba-
PLOUOG Kal ouvTrjpnon Sev Ba MPEMEL va mpayuaromnol-
ouvTal ano natdid kat xwpig enrrjpnon.

A QUAGETE AUTEG TIG 06nYieg lNMa va UEIWTETE TOV
kivduvo nupkaytdg 1 nAektponAnéiag, sival avaykaio
va TNpEiTe TIG mapovoes odnyieg.

2.1  MNATAPIA

a) Xpnowomoote UOvVo TIG €I8IKEG Umatapieg Tou
mpoBAEMovTalL Yia To epyaleio oag. H xprion dAAwv
UTIATOPIWV WITOpel va TIPOKAAECEL TPAUMATIONOUG
Kal Klvdvoug TIupKayLag.

b) Mptv TV ToMOBETNON TNG Untatapiag, BeBaiwbeite 6T
N OUOKeUN eival arevepyoromnueévn. H tormobetnon
NG KIatapiag oe Hia NAEKTPLIKT) CUCKEUT UTTOpPEi va
TIPOKAAETEL TIUPKAYLA.

c) Adalpeite mAvta TNV Unatapia mptv Tov Kabaptopo,
TOV EAEYXO 1] TN CUVTIPNOT TOU EPYAAEIOU.

d) Na  pnv  XpnOWOTIOIEITE A  KATECTPAMMEVN
N Tpomoromuévn uratapia 1 epyaAieio. Ot
KOTEOTPAMUEVEG 1) TPOTIOTIOINMEVEG — MTATAPIES
Urtopouv va TIAPOUCLACOUV anpopAenTn
OUMTTEPLPOPA LE CUVETIELD TNV TIUPKAYLE, TNV €KPNEN
1 TOV KivEUVO KAKWOEWV.

e) Mia AavBaopévn xpron Uropei va TpoKaAEoeL TNV
Slappor) Tou uypou NG Krartapiag.
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9)

A Ol nNAEKTPOAUTEG amod €EVSEXOUEVES
S1appoES XNUIKWY OUCIWV TNG Urtatapiag ivat
SlaBpwtikoi kat To§ikoi. To vypo mov SlappEet
amé TNV umarapia MMOPEl va TPOKAAECEL
SEPUATIKEG EVOXANOEIS I EyKavuaTa.
®povTtiote WOTE ol XNUIKEG ouaie¢ va MHN
Epxovral o€ emagn Ue Ta UATIA Kal To SEpUa Kat,
KUpIwG, armogUyETE TNV KATAMOOT) TOUG.

Je mepinTtwon emagrn¢ TwWV MHATIWV ME TIG
XNMIKEG ouUOoieq TOU TEPIEXEL N umarapia,
&emAvveTte auéowg ue Kabapd vepd emi
ToUAdxioTov 15 Aentd. AnmevBuveleite auéows
o€ ylarpo.

Av n e&wtepikn oppayida karactpagei kat ot
XNMIKEG OUOCIEG TTOV MEPIEXEL N urtatapia EpBouv
og gnagn ue To SEpuUa: va MAUVETE QUECWE UE
VEPO Kal oamouVI Kal va To eE0USETEPWOETE UE
XUMO Aguoviou, aceTov 1 dAAa eAagpd o&€a.

AlakOYTE TN XPI0N TNG Hratapiag av arneAeubepwvel
aouvnoIoTEG OOWEG, UTEPBEPUAivETal 1} aAAAlel
XPWHA/OXHa Kat av 1 6y NG Sev eival Kavovikr).

A Mnv $opTieTe KAl UV XPNOILOTIOIEITE TNV

Hmarapia av payioet 1y ondoel, 1} KATACTPAPEI,

HE 1} Xwpi¢ Slapporj XNUIKWV OUCIWV.

MHN ETIIXEIPEITE NA THN EMIZKEYAZETE!

Ma va amoguUyete aruxniuara kat Kivéuvoug

nupkaytds, ekpi&ewv 1y nAektponAné&iag kat yia

Va TPOOTATEVETE TO MEPIBAAAOV:

. KaAuyte ToUuG akpoSEKTEG TNG Urtartapiag
HE avOEKTIKY) auTokOAANTN Tawvia.

. MHN enixeipeite va agaipécetre n va
KaraoTpEYete omolodnmote e&dpTnua

™¢ umarapiag.

o MHN  emixeipeite va avoifete Tnv
pmarapia.

o AmnocupeTte ™mv pmarapia Kat

QVTIKATACTHOTE TN UE VEAQ.

DuAagte Vv pmatapia Tou Sev xpnoldoroleitat
HOKPLA aTt6 CUVSETNPEG, VouiopaTta, KAeSId, Kapdid,
Bideg 1 GAAA pIKpA PETAAAIKA avTikeipeva Tou Ba
HITopovcav va TIPOKAAECOUV BPAXUKUKAWHA OTIq
enadeg. To BPayxUKUKAWHA avapeoa oTig enadeg
NG Mmatapiag Pmopei va pokaA€éoel avadAEEeLg 1
TIUPKAYLEG.

Na pnv ekBetete TV pnatapia oe yAukd 1 aApupod
vepo.

Na pnv ekbetete v pnatapia 1 1o epyaAeio oe
dwTid 1) urtepPoAkr Beppokpacia. H €kBeon otn
PwTId 1) oe Beppokpacia dvw twv 130 °C  propei
va TipokaAéoel €kpnén. OL pmatapieq TPEMeL va
$uAdooovtal TAVIA O Kavovikny Beppokpacia
TiEPIBAAAOVTOG.

Ta keAd ™G pratapiaq MMopel va €XOUV HIKPEQ
ATIWAELEG AV XPENOIHOTIOUVTAL  UTEPBOAIKA 1} oE
akpaieg Beppokpaocieq.

Mnv mpoomabeite va BPAXUKUKAWOETE TOUG
AKPOSEKTEG TNG Hrtatapiag. Mnv avTioTpédeTe Tov
aAPVNTIKO Kal BETIKO aKPOSEKTN TNG Hratapiag. Mnv
OUVOEETE TOV BETIKO KAl aPVNTIKO AKPOSEKTN TNG
pratapiog ue HETAAAIKA aVTIKeipeva.

2.2
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Kata ) Sidpkela Tng peTadopdg Tng Mratapiag,
TPOCEETE WOTE OL EMAPES VA UNV cuvdEovTal HETAEY
TOUG KalL NV XPNOLUOTIOLEITE HETAAAIKA Soxeia Yia TN
uetadopd.

m) Mnv avoiyete TNV pnatapia.

n)

o)

a)

b)
<)
d)

e)

=

Q

=

AmodUyeTe KPOUOEIG KAl XTUTIMHATA KAl  Unv
aveBaiveTe MAvw otV pratapia.
Mnv  kdvete  Aeltoupyieq  €MIOKEUNRG  OTNV

uratapia. ApactnpldTNTeG EMIOKEUNG TIPETEL va
TPAYUATOTIOOUVTAL AT TOV KATAOKEUAOTN 1) amd
éva eEeldikeupévo Kévtpo Bonbelag.

®OPTIZTHZ MMATAPIAZ

A o popTIoTHG npoopidetal yia
enavagopTi{Oueveg umarapieg 16vtwv Atbiov.
AlapopeTikoi TUMOl UMATAPIWYV MITOPOUV va
EKpayouVv Kal va MPOKAAECOUV atuxnuara kai
VAIKEG {nuiEg.

lMa va dpoptioeTe TNV prarapia xpnotpornotrote pdvo
DOPTIOTEG TIOV TIPOTEIVOVTAL ATTO TOV KATACKEVAOTH.
‘Evag $opTIOTNG Mratapiag KataAAnAog yia évav
TUTO Pmatapiag Hmopel va dnuioupynoet Kivéuvo
mupkayldg, nAektpomAngiag, umepBépuavong N
Slappong SlaBpwTikoy vypoy ard v prarapia av
XPNOOTIOLEITAL HE €VA AAAO TIAKETO UIMATAPLWV.
Mnv ¢oprilete TNV punatapia unéd Bpoxn 1 oe vypod
XWPO.

Mnv Bubitete 10 epyaheio, v pmartapia B TOV
$opPTIOTH 0E VEPO 1) € AAAA UYpPAL.

Mnv emutpénete TV €(0050 UYPWV OTO E0WTEPIKO
TOoU GOPTIOTH.

Na pnv ektibetar o ¢optioTig upmatapiag oe
otayoveq 1 oe YeKAoUOUG Kal Sev TIPEMEL va
ToroBeToVVTAL TIAVW OTN Soxeia pe vypd, émwg yla
mapddetypa, Bada emAvw oTn GUOKEUT).

Mnv XpnotoToLE(TE TTOTE TO POPTIOTY| € TTEPIBAAAOV
He udpatpoug, eUPAEKTEG Oucieq 1) TAVW O
EUPAEKTEG eTIPAVELEG, OTIWG XAPTL. VPACHA, KATT.
Kata mv ¢option, o PopTiotng Beppaivetal Kat
Urtopei va poKaA€ael TupKayLd.

Mnv agrvete Vv pratapia 1 tov ¢opTioTy va
urepBeppavOoly. Av eival {eotd, adriote Ta va
KPUWOOULV TIPLV TN XPron.

Enavagoptiote poévo oe Beppokpacia
TePIBAAAOVTOG, HETAEY 0° + 45°C. Mnv ¢doptilete
mv uratapia 1 10 epyaAeio méEpa amd autod To
eVpog Beppokpaciag. Mia akatdAAnAn ¢option 1
o€ Beppokpacia eKTOG TOU CUYKEKPLUEVOU EUPOUG
UITopel va KataoTpEWeL TNV Jratapia Kat va avgnoet
TOV Kivduvo TtupKayldg.

MHN ouvdéeTe TO HOPTIOTH) HE AYWYLA UAIKA.
MHN xpnowomoleite Tov POPTIOTH yld XPNOEIS
SlaPOPETIKEG ATIO EKEIVEG TIOU UTTOSEIKVUOVTAL OTO
TIapOV EYXELPISLO.

Mnv KaAumtete TIG YPIAlEG QEPIOPOV OTO TIAVW
HEPOG Tou dopTIoTr). MnVv ToTI0BETEITE TOV POPTIOTH
o€ poAakn eTuddvela, omwg KOURBEPTES 1| MagIAapLa.
Awatnpeite kabapéq TG Ypilleg agplopoy  TOu
dopTiot).

AroduyeTe TNV €(0080 0TO ECWTEPIKO TOU GOPTIOTH
HIKPWY HETAAAKWY AVTIKEWWEVWY 1) VAIKWV OTIWG
atoaAdBouptoeg, GUAAA alouptviou 1) dAAa Eéva
owparidla.



m)MHN ermuxelpeite va ouvdéoete SU0 OPTIOTEG
TAUTOXPOVWG.

n) Mptv ) xperion, BeBawbeite 6TL N TdON £EGS0UL Kal TO
pevpa Tou GOoPTIOTH eival KATAAANAQ yia TN GOpTIoN
NG Hrarapiag.

0) Zg Tmepintwon TOU 1 TOAKOTNTA  €§6S0U
dev avTioTolXel Me ekeivn NG ¢opTIoNng, KNV
XPNOLUOTIOLELTE TO GOPTIOTN.

p) Mnv avoiyete oe kapia TepinmTtwon To Kamdkl. Av
TO KaMAKL €ival KATECTPAUUEVO, O POPTIOTNG Sev
HrTopel Ta va Xpnotporotnoe.

a) To eEWTEPIKO EUKAUTITO KAAWS10 TOU
dopTio urnarapiag Sev uropei va
AVTIKATAOTAOEL. p2 TepinTwon PBopdg
mpémel va  amooUpete OGN0 TOV  OPTIOTH

(yta CG 20 Li, CGD 20 Li).

Ze nepintwon $pOopdg Tou KaAwdiov, MPEMEL

va avTikataotadei and oeT E8IKWV KaAwdiwv

Tou dlatifeTal and Tov KATACKEVAOTH 1| TNV

AvTinmpoowrneia

(yua CG 20 Li B).

lMa va anoouvséaeTe TV TPododoaoia, arnocuvéeéate

TO KaAwdio amd v mpida.

Mpwv xpnolomomoete Tov GopTIoTr, EAEYETE TNV

TAoN TOU SIKTUOU KABE XWPAG.

t) Mnv avaptdte Tov $popTioT o€ TOiX0. ZTNPi§Te TOV
o€ eminedn Kal otabepn empavela.

=
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2.3 NEPIBAAAONTIKH MPOXZTAZIA KAl ATOKOMIAH

Ta akdAouBa Tofika Kat SlaBpwTikd VAIKA BpiokovTtal oTo
£0WTEPIKO TNG MraTapiag Tou Xpnotlotoleital Je auto To
epyaleio: Ta wovta ABiov givat €va ToEIKS UAIKO.

A OAa ta to&ika VAIka mpémel va SiatiBevral
KAatd TPOmo WOTE va amogeUyeTal n pUNAvon Tou
nepIBAAAovTog.

Mptv ™ 81d6eon urarapiwv AtBiov mov €xovv VnmooTei
Jnuieg 1} €xouv KataotTpagei, EMKOIVWVHOTE UE TNV
TOTIKI) UMTNPETIA ATTOKOUISTIG TWV ATTOPPINUATWY 1) UE
TNV TOMIKN Unnpecia mpootaciag Tov nmepliBAAAovrog
yla eVvEEXOUEVES TIANPOPOPIES Kal EISIKEG 08NYIEG.
MapadwoTe TIG UMATAPIEG OE TICTOMOINUEVO KEVTPO
avakUkAwong n/kat ovAAoyn¢ yia UAIKd HE 16vTa
AtBiov.

Mnv eykataAeinete TG pnartapieg padi pe Ta OKIaKA
anoppiypata.

¢ Mnv avdBete Tnv pnatapia.

MnV eyKATAAEIMETE TIG UMATAPIEG OE XWPOUG UYEIOVOUIKNAG
TADNG ATOPPILHATWYV 1) Hadi UE OTEPEA AOTIKA ATOBANTA.
MNapadwote TNV pnatapia oe €§0UCLOSOTNHEVO KEVTPO
AVOKUKAWONG.

OL NAEKTPIKEG OUCKEUEG OEV TPEMEL va
Slatibevtal HE TA OKIAKA amoppipparta.
Zupdwva pe v Eupwrnaikr Oényia 2012/19/
EK OXeTIKA He TA AMOPPIMUATA NAEKTPIKWY Kal
EEE )\eKTPOVIKWV OUOKEUWV KAl TOUG EBVIKOUG
KAVOVIOHOUG yla TNV EGAPHOYY) TNG, OL NAEKTPIKEG CUOKEVEG
TIOU €XOUV OAOKANPWOEL ToV KUKAO Jwrq TOUG TIPETEL Va
OUYKEVTPWVOVTAL XWPLOTA ME OKOTIO TN PIAIKA TIPOG TO
TIEPIBAAAOV AVAKUKAWOT] TOUG. AV OL NAEKTPIKEG CUOKEVEG
arnopplpBolv oe xwuatepn 1 oto €dagdog, ol BAABEPE]
ovaieg propei va ptacouv otov udpoddpo opifovta kat va

Sleloduoouv otV TPodIkn aAvcida mpokaAwvTtag PAABRES
otV vyeia 0ag. Ma AeTopePEOTEPES TTANPODOPIEG OXETIKA
He Tn Stabeon Tou mpoidvTog, aneubuvbeite oTov apuodlo
dopéa yla T SLABE0N TWV OIKIAKWVY ATOPPIUUATWY 1} OTOV
Avtnpoéowro.

X

Li-ion

210 TéAOG TNG Sidpkelag {wrg Toug, SlabEote
TI§ umatapieg Ye KATAAANAO TPOTIO yla TNV
npootacia tov mePRAAAovTOg. H pmatapia
TIEPLEXEL VAIKA TIOU ival eTiKivouva yla €0dg Kat
yia 1o TiepBAAAov. AuTh TipEmel va adpatpeitat Kat
va SlaTiBeTal XwploTd o€ €va KEVTPO TIoU SEXETAL
uratapieg WOVTwv ABiov.

H dlagpopomoinuévn GuAAoy1} XPNOIHOTIONHEVWV
@ TPOIOVTWY KAl  CUCKEUACIWV,  ETUTPEMEL
% <9 TNV QVOKUKAWGN TwV  VAIKKWV KAt tnv
enavaypnaopornoinon. H enavaypenoiyornoinon
TWV  AVAKUKAWHEVWY  VAIKWOV  eumodifel
HOAUVON TOU TIEPIBAAAOVTOG KAl MEWWVEL TN
{1 TNoN MPWTWV VAWV.
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3. ZHMANZH AZ®AAEIAZ

MNavw otnv pnatapia kal oTo
epdavidovrtal Stadopa cUBOAA.
Znuacia Twv cUPBOAWV:

dopTio pmarapiag

Mnv eKBETETE TOV CUCOWPEUTT)
oToV 1Alo dTav N Beppokpacia
elval peyaAutepn arnd 45°C.

Mnv BuBileTe TOV CUCCWPEUTH OTO VEPO
KaL IV ToV eKBETETE OTNV Uypaaia.

Mnv meTdre ToTE TIG prtatapieg otn
dwTid. KINAYNOZ EKPH=HZX !

210 T€AOG TNG Slapketag {wng
Toug, SlaBECTE TIG PaTapieq
e KATAAANAO TPATIO yla TNV
TpooTacia Tov TEPIBAAAOVTOG.

> |6 P[]

Li-ion

Babudg nAeKTPIKNG TipooTaciag:

D Katnyopia Il, StmAn povwon
G Mévo yla EcwTEPIKT| XPrion
Mpwv ™ $opTIoN SlaBAoTE TIG
|||| odnyieq.
T2A AoddAela
21\ua ovppopdpwaong CE

m
m

OLNAEKTPIKEG CUOKEVEG SEV TIPETIEL VA
SlatiBevTal e Ta OIKIaKA arnoppipparta.

1<

IZHMANTIKO Ol KATEOTPQUUEVEG — QUTOKOAANTES
ETIKETEG 1] QUTEG TIOU EXOUV Kataotel Suoavdyvwoteg
TIPETIEL VA QVTIKATAOTABOUV. ZNTHOTE TIG VEES ETIKETEG QIO
10 €&oUotoSOTNIUEVO ZEPBIG.

4. ENIGEQPHZH THZ KATAZTAZHZ
®OPTIZHZ THZ MMATAPIAZ

MEoTE TO TMANKTPO EVEEIENG XWPNTIKOTNTAG TNG Mratapiag
(1). Ot Auyvieg (2) avapouv avaioya He To etinedo
XWPNTIKOTNTAG TNG Mratapiag. BA. ox€d1o ou akoAoubei:

Auxvieq Xwpntkotnta

4 mipdotveg H pratapia eivat popTiopévn
Auxvieg Katd 75% -100%

3 npdotveg H pratapia eivat popTiopévn
Auxvieg ) katd 50%— 75%

2 mpdotvn H pratapia eivat popTiopévn
Avxvia katd 25%— 50%

1 mpdovn H pratapia eivat popTiopévn
Avxvia katd 1%— 25%

1 mpdovn H pratapia eivat EepdpTiom
Avxvia Kat arautei apeon eoéption
avaBoofrvel

ZHMEIQZH Katad 1 didpkela tng epyaociag, n
urnarapia mpootareveTal arod TNV OAIKT) arrogopTion
UEOW EVOG OUOTIHUATOG TPOOTATIAG TTOU OPIVEL

TO unxdvnua kat UIMAOKApet Tn Agttoupyia.

5. EMANA®OPTIZH THZ MMATAPIAZ

H pnatapia npénet apéowg va GpopTIoTeL:

e Mpwv amd ™ xprion ywa v mpwtn ¢opd votepa amd
v ayopd (n pratapia Sev AmMOCTEAAETAL TANPWG
dopTiopEVN);

e Mpwv amnd kaBe PEYAAN XPOVIKN TEPI0SO €KTOG XPHONG
(neyaAutepn amd 30 nuépeg) (Tap. 7),

¢ Mpwv TN xpPron Heta amnd YeydAn Xpovikn mepiodo ekTdg
Xerong.

Eav 6ev tpnBei n Sadikacia autn 1) dev doptioete ™V
uratapia, HopouV va TipokAnBoUv avenavopbwTeg BAABES
ota oTolxeia g pratapiag. Mia anodopTiopévn pnatapia
TIPETEL VA ETIAVADOPTIOTEL TO CUVTOUOTEPO SUVATOV.

ZHMEIQZH H umatapia umopel va enavagoptiotel
avd nmdoa oTiyun, akoua Kal eV UEPEL, XWPIG ToV KiVEUVo
KaraoTpo@rig.

ZHMEIQZH H umatapia Siabétel nmpootacia mouv Sev
ETUTPENEL TNV enavagoption av 1 Bepuokpacia ng
unatapiag Sev kuuaivetat aré 0 Ewg +40 °C.
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1. Zuvdéote Tov ¢opTIoTH) o TPIa EVAAAACCOUEVOU
pevparog (1).

2. ToroBetnoTe TNV pnatapia (2) otov poptiotn (3).

3. Ot Auxvieg LED Tou ¢opTiot) (4) kat g pratapiag (5)
avapouV yla va urtoSNAWGooUV TNV TPEXOUOA KATACTAON TNG
uratapiag.

CG 20 Li

=
&

5

* MONO pe ¢poptioti CG 20 Li B

H ¢dption propel va yivel ameubeiag oTo UnxAavnua,
adrivovtag TI§ pratapieq TOTIOBETNHEVES KAl CUVEEOVTAG
ToV oUVSETTPA (A) 0TO UNXAvNHa pEow TNG BAong popTIoNg
(B).

H Baon doptiong (B) pmopei va otepewbei anevbeiag oe
ToiX0 1] va PETAKLIVETAL TTAVW 0N pdya oTepéwaong (C).

ZHMEIQZH la OJAeg¢ TI¢ 0O6nyie¢ TOMOBETNONG
OUUPBOUAEUTEITE TO EYXEIPISIO TOU UNXAVILATOG.

CcGa20LiB

UK
adapter

OL pratapieq MAPAPEVOUV TOTIOBETNEVES OTO UNYAVNUa
Kat ot Avxvieg LED avaBouv urtodnAwvovtag tnv Katdotaon

™¢ pnarapiag.
MNEPIFPA®H LED LED KATAZTAZHZ
KATAZTAZHZ MMATAPIAZ
TOY
®OPTIZTH
Aroucia . ‘OAa Ta led
. @ | Mpdaowo i .
urnatapiag eivat opnopéva.
H pnatapia 4 Mpaocwva Led
PopTtiCeTal X avaBoofrivouy,
® | Kéuxwo R L€ TIPOOSEVTIKY)
akoAoubia.
H pratapia
eivat mAnpwg @ | MNpaowvo | @ | 4Mpdowa Led
$opTIoUEVN
YriepBeppavon
NG pratapiag: 4 Mpdowva
(adpaipéote Led rou
v ya 30 @ | Mpaowo | ¥ | avaBoofrvouv,
AerTd epinou apyn
£TOL WOTE Va akoAouBia
KPUWOEL)
Eharrapamich 4pona
FG(PO[D‘Z’:G“[’E mv Led riov
unaTapia kat @ | Mpaowo | ¢ QV(,]B;)UBYIVOUV’
QAVTIKATAOTHOTE Yeny pnv
akoAoubia.
™mv)
EAEMXOZ TOY ®OPTIZTH

Ma tomoBéton/aAlayn tou avtantopa (D), meéote (E) kat
TIEPIOTPEPTE

Av n pratapia dev GopTileTal owoTd:

* EAéyEre 1O pevpa e§6Sou e e1d1Ko epyaleio. BeBawwbeite
OTLN Ipida €XEL pEUMAL.

¢ BeBawwbeite 0T ot enadég Tou PopTIoTr Sev epdavitouv
BPaxUKUKAWHA attd UTTOAEIMPATA 1) GAAC UAIKA.

¢ BeBawbeite 011 0 ocuvdetnpag €xel ouvdebel ocwoTd
unxdavnua (ywa poptiot CG 20 Li B)

6. KAGAPIZMOZ

AmnocuvdeeTe TOV GOPTIOTH TIPLV TOV KabapioeTe 1) dTav
Sev eival TOTOBETNUEVN UnaTapia 0TO ECWTEPIKS TOU.

A Ma va amogUyeTe KIVSUVOUG TMUPKAYIAG,
nAekTPOonmAn&iag 1 NAEKTPIKWY EKKEVWOEWV:
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¢ Mnv kaBapilete TV pratapia Kat Tov GopTioTn He uypd
TIAVLA 1} ATTOPPUTIAVTIKA.

* KaBapilete 10 €EWwTepKd TOU HOPTIOTH HE OTEYVO
Kal HaAako mavi. Mnv EemAévete pe avtAieg kal pnv
KaBapileTe pe vePo.

7. AMNOOHKEYZH

Av 1 unatapioc kat o opTIoTAG Sev TpOKeltal va
XpnoworomeBouv yia HeydAo XPovikd Slaotnua, PydAte
TNV Jratapia anod tov GopTioTr (1 and 1o Pnxdavnua, av
TIPOBAETETAL) KAl ATOCUVOESTE ToVv amd TNV Tpida Tou
PEVATOG.

Av 1 urtatapia ev GopTIoTE yla HeyAAo XPOVIKO SlaoTna,
TIPETIEL VA GUAACOETAL TIAVTA O€ OKLA, 0€ §p0TEPO KAL OTEYVO
XWPo Xwpig vypaocia kat pe Beppokpacia TEPIBAANOVTOG
peta&y 0~45°C..

ZHMEIQZH ¢ mepintwon peydAov xpovou €KTOG
Xpriong, goptilete v unatapia kdbe Svo Unves yla va
rnapareivete ) Sidpkela {wrig.

8. ZEPBIZ KAI ENIZKEYEZ

To Tapov eyxelpidlo apExeL OAeg TIG avaykaieq odnyieg
VIO TO XEIPIOHUS TOU UNXAVIHATOG KAl YIA LA CwoTr BACIKn
OUVTNPNON TIOU EKTEAEITAL ATTO TO XPNOTN.

‘ONeg oL emepPdoely pUBUIONG KAl OUVINPNONG TIOU
dev Tmeplypddovtal oto Tapdv  eyxeidlo TpEmel va
ekteAoUvTaL amod TV Avtimpoowrieia 1 and e&eldIKEVUEVO
ouvepyeio Tou SLABETEL TA TIPWTOTUTIA AVTAAAGKTIKA Kal
TIG YVWOELG Kal TOV €EOTTAIOMO YIA TN OWOTH EKTEAEOT TWV
£pyactwy, dlaTnPWVTag Tov apxikod Babud acdaleiag Tou
MMXAVFAUATOG.

Ot emeppaoelg oe pn eEeISIKEVPEVA CUVEPYEIQ Kal Xwpig ToV
KATAAANAO €EOTIAIOHO £XOUV WG ATIOTEAECHA TNV AKUPWON
KaBe eidoug Eyyunong kat kabe urtoxpéwong 1) euBUVNG Tou
Karaokevaotn.

Ta pn yviola avtaAAakTikd kat efaptipatra Sev eival
eyKekpEVa. H xprion pn yvriowv avTaAAGKTIKWY Kal
eEapmuatwy uropel va ermpedoet TV acdpdAeld Tou
HNXAVNHATOG Kal arnaAAAooeL TOV KATAOKEVAOTH anod Kabe
UTIOXPEWOT 1] EVBUVN.

9. EITYHZH

OL 6pol TNG £yyUNoNg KAAUTITOUV HOVO TOUG KATAVAAWTEG,
SnAadr Toug pn emayyeApaTieq XPriOTES.

H eyyunon kaAurtel 6Aa ta eAATTWHATA TOOTNTAG TWV
VAWV Kal TNG KATaoKeunq, Ta otoia BeaiwvovTal anod tnv
Avtinpoowrteia 1j anéd eEouclodoTnuEVO cuvepyeio Katda TNV
miepiodo L.oyxVog TNG £yyunong.

H edappoyr g eyyunong meplopideTal oTnv ETOKeLN 1
OTNV AVTIKATACTAON TOU EAATTWHUATIKOU EEAPTIHATOG.

o EAMIT YVWON TWV CUVOSEUTIKWY eyypadwv (Eyxelpidia
ooNYLWLV).

EmayyeApatikn xpnon.

Arnpooetia, apéAela.

EEwTepikolg mapayovieg  (Kepauvoug,  XTUTMUATA,
mapousia VWV  CWOMATWY OTO  E€0WTEPIKO  TOU
HNxaviparog) 1 atuxnipara.
AavBaocpévn 1 Mn  ETUTPETIOMEVN
OUVAPHOAGYNON.

2Zndavia kavn Aaveacpévn cuvtrpnon.
MeTaTpoTr) TOU MNXAVARATOG.

Xprion avTAAAGKTIKWY KAl [N TIPWTOTUTIWY EEAPTNHATWV.

Xprion  kat

H eyyunon emiong dev kaAurmrel ITa mapendpeva €Eoda
TIOU eVOEXOMEVWG OUVSEOVTAL PE TNV €VEPYOTIOINOM TNG
eyyunong, 6mwg n pHeTadopd oTo XPHOTN, 1 HETAPOPA TOU
HUNXavrHatog otnv AvTinpoowrieia, n pioBwon eE0MAIGHOU
yla TV avTikataotaon 1 1 KAnon dAAng etalpeiag ya tig
£pyacieq ocuvtrPnong.

O XPNoTNG MPOCTATEVETAL ATIO TNV OIKEIQ EOVIKN
vopoBeaoia. Ta Sikalwpata Tou XproTn Tou TipoBAEnovTal
ano TNV olkeia BVIKN vopobeaia dev meplopidovTal

KOTA KAveévav TPOTo arnod Tnv mapovod eyyunon.
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WARNING!: READ THE INSTRUCTION BOOKLET THOROUGHLY
BEFORE USING THE MACHINE. Keep for future reference.

1. GENERAL ASPECTS

11 HOW TO READ THE MANUAL

NOTE or| IMPORTANT These give details or further
information on what has already been said, and aim to
prevent damage to the machine.

The symbol A highlights danger. Failure to observe
the warning can lead to the risk of injury to oneself and
others and/or damage.

* The paragraphs highlighted in a square with

: grey spots indicate the optional characteristics
- not on all models documented in this manual.

° Check if the characteristic is on this model.

2. SAFETY REGULATIONS

A This appliance can be used by children aged from
8 years and above and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and
knowledge if they have been given supervision or in-
structions concerning use of the appliance in a safe way
and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not
play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance
shall not be made by children without supervision.

A Keep these instructions for future reference! It
is important to read and understand the instructions
provided in this manual in order to avoid serious inju-
ries, fire hazards, explosions and dangers from electric
shocks and electric arcs:

21 BATTERY

a) Use power tools only with specifically designated
battery pack. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury or fire.

b) Make sure that the machine is switched off before
inserting the battery. Inserting a battery inamachine
which is switched on can cause a fire.

c) Always remove the battery pack before cleaning,
inspecting or servicing the tool.

d) Do not use a battery pack or tool that is damaged
or modified. Damaged or modified batteries may
exhibit unpredictable behaviour resulting in fire,
explosion or risk of injury.

e) Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected
from battery.

A Electrolytes released from battery pack
chemical leakage are corrosive and toxic. Liquid
ejected from the battery may cause irritation or
burns. Do NOT allow chemical substances to
come into contact with eyes, skin and, above all,
do not ingest them. If chemicals in the battery
come into contact with the eyes, wash them
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2.2

=

g

immediately with clean water for at least 15
minutes. Seek medical care immediately.

If the outer seal breaks and chemicals in the
battery come into contact with the skin: wash
immediately with soap and water, neutralise
with lemon juice, vinegar or other mild acids.

Stop using the battery if it produces unusual smells,
becomes hot or changes colour/shape and looks
abnormal.

A If the battery pack cracks or breaks, with

or without chemical leakage, do not recharge or

use it.

DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REPAIR IT!

In order to avoid accidents and risks of fire,

explosion or electric shock and to prevent

damage to the environment:

. Cover the battery terminals with strong
adhesive tape.

. DO NOT attempt to remove or destroy any
part of the battery pack.

. DO NOT attempt to open the battery pack.

. Dispose of and replace it with a new
battery pack.

) When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from
other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys,
nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can
make a connection from one terminal to another.
Shorting the battery terminals together may cause
burns or afire.

Do not expose the battery to fresh or salt water.

Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or
excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or
temperature above 130 °C may cause explosion.
Always keep it at a normal room temperature.

The cells in the battery pack may leak if used too
much or at extreme temperatures.

Do not attempt to short-circuit the battery pack
terminals. Do not switch the negative and positive
battery terminals. Do not connect the positive and
negative terminals of the battery to metal objects.
When transporting accumulators, make sure the
contacts never come into contact with each other
and never use metal containers to transport them.

m) Do not disassemble the battery.

n
(o)

a,

) Do not hit, tap or stand on the battery.

) Never service damaged battery packs. Service
of battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.

BATTERY CHARGER

A The charger is designed for rechargeable
lithium-ion batteries. Do not charge non-
rechargeable batteries. Some other types of
batteries may explode, resulting in personal
injury and property damage.

) Recharge only with the charger specified by the
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used
with another battery pack.

2.3

b) Do not recharge the battery pack in rain or humid

conditions.

c) Do not immerse the tool, battery pack or charger in

water or other liquids.

d) Do not allow liquid to get inside the charger.
e) The charger shall not be exposed to dripping or

splashing, and no liquid container, such as pots,
shall be placed above the charger.

Never use the battery charger in environments in
the presence of vapours, flammable substances or
on easily flammable surfaces such as paper, fabric,
etc. The battery charger heats up during recharging
and may cause a fire.

g) Do not let the battery pack or charger overheat. If

they are hot, let them cool down before use.

h) Charge only at room temperature, between 0°

+ 45°C. Do not charge the battery pack or tool
outside the specified temperature range. Charging
improperly or at temperatures outside the specified
range may damage the battery and increase the risk
of fire.

Do not probe the charger with conductive materials.
Do not use the charger for other purposes than
those specified in this manual.

Do not cover the ventilation grids on the top of the
charger. Do not place the charger on a soft surface
such as a blanket or pillow. Keep the ventilation
grids of the charger clean.

Prevent small metal objects or materials such as
steel wool, aluminium foil, or other extraneous
particles from entering the charger cavities.

m) Do not attempt to connect two chargers at the same

time.

n) Before use, check that the output voltage and

current of the battery charger are suitable for
charging the battery pack.

o) If the output polarity does not match the charging

polarity, Do not use the charger.

p) Do not open the cover under any circumstances. If

the cover is damaged, the charger can no longer be
used.

q) The charger external flexible cable cannot be

a3

replaced; if the cable is damaged, the whole charger
must be disposed of (for CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).

If the cord set is damaged, it must be replaced
by a special cord set available from the
manufacturer or its service agent

(for CG 20 Li B).

The line voltage can be disconnected by pulling the
mains socket.

Before using the charger, check the available
voltage in each country.

Do not mount the charger on the wall. Place it on a
flat, solid surface.

ENVIRONMENTAL
DISPOSAL

PROTECTION AND

The following toxic and corrosive materials are found within
the battery pack used with this tool: Lithium-ion is a toxic
material.

A All toxic materials should be disposed of properly
to prevent environmental contamination.

Before disposing of damaged or broken lithium-ion
battery packs, contact your local waste disposal
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agency or the local Environmental Protection Agency

for specific information and instructions.

Dispose of batteries in a certified lithium-ion recycling

and/or disposal facility.

* Do not dispose of batteries with domestic waste.

¢ Do not burn.

* Do not place batteries where they could become part of a
local waste landfill or municipal solid waste.

¢ Take them to an authorized recycling centre.

Do not throw electrical equipment away with

domestic waste. In observance of European

Directive 2012/19/EU on electrical and electronic

equipment waste and its implementation, in
I observance of UK Regulation “The waste electrical
and electronic equipment regulations 2013 (as amended)”
and in accordance with national regulations, electrical
equipment that has reached the end of its product life must
be collected separately and recycled in an ecologically
compatible way. If electrical equipment is disposed of in
dumps or in landfills, hazardous substances can leak into
the groundwater and contaminate the food chain, damaging
your health and well-being. For further information on the
disposal of this product, contact your dealer or a domestic
waste collection service.

At the end of their working life, dispose

of batteries paying due attention to the

environment. Batteries contain  material

classified as hazardous for you and the
Li-ion  environment. They must be removed and
disposed of separately at a facility that accepts lithium-ion
batteries.

Separate waste collection of the products
and packaging used allows the materials to
be recycled and reused. Reuse of recycled
materials help to prevent environmental pollution
and reduces the demand for raw materials.

3. SAFETY SIGNS

Various symbols appear on the battery and charger.
Meaning of the symbols:

Do not expose the accumulator
to sunlight when the temperature
is higher than 45°C.

Do notimmerse the accumulator in
water and do not expose it to humidity.

Do not throw batteries into a
fire. EXPLOSION HAZARD!

At the end of their working life,
dispose of batteries paying due
attention to the environment.

=l P

Li-ion

Class Il
Dual insulation

O

Forindoor use only

Read the instructions
before charging.

{}
0

T2A Fuse

conformity marking

Do not dispose of this product
with domestic waste.

=

UK
CA
X

IMPORTANT Any damaged or illegible decals must be
replaced. Order replacement decals from an authorised
service centre.

4. CHECKING OF BATTERY POWER RESERVE

Press the battery capacity indicator key (1). The lights (2)
will turn on depending on the capacity level of the battery.
See the diagram below:

Lights Capacity

4 greenlights | Battery is 75% - 100% charged

3 greenlights | Batteryis 50% - 75% charged

2 green lights Battery is 25% - 50% charged

1green Battery is 1% - 25% charged
light

1green The battery is flat and needs
flashing light recharging immediately.

NOTE During use, the battery is protected against total
drainage with a protective device that switches off the
machine and stops it from working.
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5. BATTERY CHARGING

The battery must always be charged:

» Before using the machine for the first time after purchase.

* Before leaving the machine disused for a long period
(over 30 days) (par. 7).

* Before starting up the machine after a prolonged period
of inactivity.

Failure in following the procedure or in charging the battery
could permanently damage the battery elements. A flat
battery must be recharged as soon as possible.

NOTE The battery can be recharged at any time, even
partially, with no risk of damaging it.

NOTE The battery is equipped with a guard that inhibits
recharging if the battery temperature is not between 0 and
+40 °C.

1. Connect the charger to an AC outlet (1).

2. Put the battery pack (2) into the charger (3).

3. The LED charger lights (4) and LED battery lights (5) will
light in a specific order to communicate the current battery
status.

CG 20 Li

* ONLY for charger CG 20 Li B

Charging can be done directly on the machine, leaving the
batteries inserted and connecting the connector (A) to the
machine, using its own charging dock (B).

The charging dock (B) can be fixed directly to the wall or
slide on the rail (C).

NOTE For all the assembly operations, see the specific
manual of the machine.

CG20LiB

UK
adapter

CGD 20 Li

The batteries remain inserted in the machine and the LED
lights will illuminate to communicate the current battery
status.

DESCRIPTION LED STATUS, LED STATUS,
CHARGER BATTERY
No battery All Led
® | Green swtiched off
Battery charging 4 green
flashing lights,
@ | Red ¥t | progressive
switch on
sequence
Fully charged @ | Green @ | 4 greenlights
Overheated
battery: 4 green
(remove for flashin
approx. 30 min. @ | Green x lights, glow
to allow it to sequence
cool down)
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Faulty battery Green 4 green
(remove and flashing
replace witha L = lights, fast
new battery) sequence

5.1 CHECKING THE CHARGER

If the battery pack does not charge properly:

* Check the output power with another tool. Make sure that
the outlet is not isolated.

* Check the charger contacts against short circuit caused
by debris or other materials.

¢ Check that the connector is fully inserted into the machine
(with charger CG 20 Li B)

6. CLEANING

Unplug the charger before cleaning or when there is no
battery pack inside.

A To avoid the risk of fire and electric shock:

¢ Do not use damp cloths or detergents on the battery or
the battery charger.

* Clean the outside of the charger with a soft, dry cloth. Do
not rinse or clean with water.

7. STORAGE

If the battery and charger are not used for a long period
of time, remove the battery from the charger (or from the
machine, if provided) and disconnect the AC outlet.

If the battery is not chargerd for a long period of time, it
must be kept in a cool, shaded place without humidity, with
environmental temperature between 0~45°C.

IMPORTANT /f unused for any length of time, recharge
the battery every two months to prolong its working life.

8. ASSISTANCE AND REPAIRS

This manual provides all the necessary information to run
the machine and for correct basic maintenance operations
which can be performed by the user.

Any regulations and maintenance operations not described
herein must be carried out by your Dealer or Authorised
Service Centre, which have original spare parts and the
necessary knowledge and equipment to ensure that
the work is carried out correctly, maintaining the correct
degree of safety and the original operating conditions of the
machine.

Any operations performed in unauthorized centres or by
unqualified persons will totally invalidate the Warranty and
all obligations and responsibilities of the Manufacturer.

Non-original parts and accessories are not approved; use
of non-original spare parts and accessories will jeopardize

the safety of the machine and relieve the Manufacturer from
all obligations or liabilities.

9. WARRANTY COVERAGE

The warranty conditions are intended for consumers only,
i.e. non-professional operators.

The warranty covers all material quality and manufacturing
defects recognised during the warranty period by your
Dealer or Authorised Service Centre.

The warranty is restricted to the repair or replacement of
components recognised as faulty.

The warranty only applies to machines subjected to regular
maintenance.

The warranty does not cover damages resulting from:
Failure to become familiar with the documentation
accompanying the machine (Instruction manuals).
Professional use

Carelessness, negligence

External causes (lightning, impact, presence of foreign
bodies inside the machine) or incidents

Incorrect use or assembly or prohibited by the
manufacturer

Poor and/or incorrect maintenance

Modification to the machine

Use of non-genuine spare parts (adaptable parts)

The warranty does not also cover any ancillary expenses
related to the enforcement of the warranty, such as costs
incurred to travel to the user’s location, transfer of the
machine to the Dealer, rental of replacement equipment or
calling of independent enterprises to perform maintenance
work.

The user is protected by his or her own national legislation.
The user’s rights under the national laws or his or her own
country are not in any way restricted by this warranty.
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{ATENCION!: ANTES DE UTILIZAR LA MAQUINA, LEER ATENTAMENTE
EL PRESENTE MANUAL. Conservar para futuras consultas.

1. INFORMACION GENERAL

1.1 COMO LEER EL MANUAL

NOTA o IMPORTANTE ofrece informacion u otros
detalles relativos a lo descrito anteriormente, con la intencion
de no dahar la maquina ni causar dafos.

El simbolo A indica un peligro. El incumplimiento de
la advertencia comporta posibilidad de lesiones perso-
nales o a terceros y/o danos.

* Los parrafos marcados con un recuadro de puntos grises *
: indican caracteristicas opcionales que no estan presentes :
. en todos los modelos documentados en este manual. .
« Verificar si la caracteristica esta presente en este modelo. -

2. NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD

A El aparato puede ser utilizado por nifios mayores
de 8 afios y por personas con reducidas capacidades
fisicas, sensoriales o mentales o sin experiencia y co-
nocimiento siempre que estén vigilados o instruidos
sobre el uso seguro del aparato y comprendan los pe-
ligros que comporta. Los nifios no deben jugar con el
equipo. La limpieza y mantenimiento ordinario no deben
ser efectuados por nifios sin vigilancia.

A jConservar estas instrucciones! Para reducir el
riesgo de incendio o descargas eléctricas, es importan-
te entender y seguir atentamente estas instrucciones.

2.1 BATERIA

a) Utilizar solo las baterias especificas previstas para su
herramienta. El uso de otras baterias puede provocar
lesiones y riesgo de incendio.

b) Asegurarse de que el aparato esté apagado antes de
introducir la bateria. Montar una bateria en un aparato
eléctrico encendido puede provocar incendios.

c) Retirar siempre el grupo bateria antes de
limpiar, inspeccionar o efectuar operaciones de
mantenimiento en el equipo.

d) No utilizar baterias o equipos dafiados o modificados.
Las baterias dafiadas o modificadas pueden
presentar un comportamiento impredecible con
consecuencias como incendio, explosion o riesgo de
lesiones.

e) Una bateria en malas condiciones puede provocar
fugas de liquido.

A Los electrolitos que emiten las posibles
pérdidas de sustancias quimicas del grupo
bateria son corrosivos y toxicos. El liquido
expulsado por la bateria puede provocar

infl. iones o qL duras.
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EVITAR que la sustancias quimicas entren en
contacto con los ojos y la piel, y sobre todo, no
ingerirlas.

Si las sustancias quimicas contenidas en la
bateria entran en contacto con los ojos, lavarse
inmediatamente con agua limpia durante al
menos 15 minutos. Dirigirse inmediatamente a
un médico.

Si el cierre exterior se rompe y las sustancias
quimicas de la bateria entran en contacto con la
piel: lavarse inmediatamente con agua y jabon y
neutralizar con zumo de limon, vinagre u otros
dcidos ligeros.

=

Interrumpir el uso de la bateria si esta emite olores
andémalos, se sobrecalienta o cambia de color/forma
y adopta un aspecto anormal.

A Si el grupo bateria se agrieta o se estropea
(con o sin pérdida de sustancias quimicas) no
recargarlo ni utilizarlo.

iNO INTENTAR REPARARLO!

Para evitar accidentes, riesgos de incendio,
explosiones o descargas eléctricas y evitar
producir danos en el medio ambiente:

. Cubrir los terminales de la bateria con cinta
adhesiva resistente.

o NO intentar eliminar ni destruir ningun
componente del grupo bateria.

. NO intentar abrir el grupo bateria.

. Eliminarlo y sustituirlo con un grupo bateria
nuevo.

g) Mantener la bateria no utilizada lejos de clips,
monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros pequefios
objetos metdlicos que puedan provocar un
cortocircuito de los contactos. El cortocircuito
de los contactos de la bateria puede comportar
combustiones o incendios.

h) No exponer la bateria a agua dulce ni salada.

i) No exponer la bateria ni el equipo al fuego ni a
temperaturas excesivas. La exposicion al fuego o a
una temperatura superior a los 130 °C puede causar
una explosion. Mantenerlo siempre a una temperatura
ambiente normal.

j) Las celdas del grupo bateria pueden desarrollar
pequefias pérdidas si se utilizan demasiado o bajo
temperaturas extremas.

k) No intentar crear un cortocircuito en los terminales
del grupo bateria. No invertir los terminales negativo
y positivo de la bateria. No conectar los terminales
positivo y negativo de la bateria con objetos metalicos.

1) Durante el transporte de la bateria, prestar atencion a
que los contactos no se conecten entre ellos y no usar
contenedores metalicos para el transporte.

m) No desmontar la bateria.

n) No golpear la bateria ni subirse de pie sobre ella.

0) No realizar operaciones de reparacion en la bateria.
Las tareas de reparacion deben realizarlas el
fabricante o un centro de asistencia especializado.

2.2
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CARGADOR DE LA BATERIA

A El cargador estad disefiado para baterias
recargables de iones de litio. Otros tipos de
baterias podrian explotar y causar dafos a
personas o cosas.

a) Para cargar la bateria utilizar, solo cargadores
recomendados por el fabricante. Un cargador
de baterias compatible con una bateria puede
causar riesgo de incendio, descargas eléctricas,
sobrecalentamiento o fugas de liquido corrosivo de la
bateria si se utiliza con otras baterias.

b) No recargar el grupo baterias bajo la lluvia o en
ambientes humedos.

c) No sumergir el equipo, el grupo baterias o el cargador
en agua u otros liquidos.

d) No permitir que el liquido penetre en el interior del
cargador.

e) El cargador de la bateria no debe exponerse a
posibles goteos ni pulverizaciones, y no se deberan
colocar recipientes con liquidos (p. €j., jarrones) por
encima del aparato.

f) No usar el cargador de la bateria en ambientes con
sustancias inflamables o sobre superficies facilmente
inflamables como papel, tela, etc. Durante la recarga,
el cargador de la bateria se calienta y podria provocar
un incendio.

g) No dejar que el grupo bateria o el cargador se

sobrecalienten. Si estan calientes, dejarlos enfriar

antes del uso.

Recargar solo a temperatura ambiente entre 0 y +45

°C. No cargar la bateria ni el equipo fuera de este

rango de temperatura. Una carga inadecuada o a

una temperatura fuera del rango especificado puede

dafar la bateria y aumentar el riesgo de incendio.

i) NO poner en contacto el cargador con materiales
conductores.

i) NO utilizar el cargador para fines diferentes a aquellos
indicados en el presente manual.

k) No cubrir las rejillas de ventilacién presentes en la
parte superior del cargador. No colocar el cargador
sobre superficies blandas como por ejemplo mantas
o cojines. Mantener limpias las rejillas de ventilacion
del cargador.

l) Evitar que pequefios objetos de metal o materiales
como la lana de acero, la hoja de aluminio u otras
particulas ajenas entren en la cavidad del cargador.

m) No intentar conectar dos cargadores a la vez.

n) Antes del uso, comprobar que el voltaje de salida y la
corriente del cargador de la bateria sean adecuados
para la carga del grupo baterias.

0) En caso de que la polaridad de salida no corresponda
con la de carga, no utilizar el cargador.

p) No abrir la tapa bajo ningin concepto. Si se
deteriorara la tapa, el cargador ya no podra utilizarse.

a) El cable flexible externo del cargador de la bateria
no puede sustituirse; si este cable se deteriorara,
serd necesario desguazar todo el cargador
(para CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).

Si el cable esta deteriorado, debe sustituirse por
un juego de cables especiales disponible en el
fabricante o en su distribuidor (para CG 20 Li B).

r) La desconexion de la tension de linea se efectia

tirando de la toma de red.

=



s) Antes de utilizar el cargador, verificar el voltaje
disponible en cada pais.

t) No montar el cargador en la pared. Colécalo sobre
una superficie plana y soélida.

2.3 PROTECCION DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE Y
ELIMINACION

Los siguientes materiales toxicos y corrosivos se encuentran
en el interior del grupo bateria utilizado en este equipo: los
iones de litio son un material téxico.

A Todos los materiales toxicos deberan eliminarse
de forma adecuada para prevenir una contaminacion
ambiental.

Antes de eliminar los grupos bateria de iones de litio
deteriorados o rotos, contactar con la agencia local de
eliminacion de residuos o con la agencia local para la
proteccion del medio ambiente con el objetivo de recibir
informacion e indicaciones especificas al respecto.
Llevar las baterias a un centro de reciclaje y/o
eliminacion autorizado para gestionar los materiales
con iones de litio.

¢ No eliminar las baterias con los residuos domésticos.

* No quemar la bateria.

* No depositar las baterias en lugares donde pudieran llegar
a vertederos locales o de residuos sélidos urbanos.

e Llevarlas a un centro de reciclaje autorizado.

No deseche los aparatos eléctricos junto con

los residuos domésticos. Segun la Directiva

Europea 2012/19/CE sobre los residuos de equipos

eléctricos y electronicos y su aplicacion conforme
I 3 las normas nacionales, los equipos eléctricos
fuera de servicio deberan recogerse separadamente para
volverse a emplear de manera eco-compatible. Silos equipos
eléctricos se eliminan en un vertedero de residuos o en el
terreno, las sustancias nocivas pueden alcanzar la capa
acuifera y entrar en la cadena alimentaria, dahando la salud
y el bienestar de las personas. Para obtener mas informacién
sobre la eliminacién de este producto, contactar con el Ente
competente para la eliminacion de los residuos domésticos o
con su Distribuidor.

Al término de su vida util, deshacerse de las

baterias de forma que se respete siempre el

medio ambiente. La bateria contiene materiales

peligrosos tanto para las personas como para el

Li-ion  medio ambiente. Una vez retirada, la bateria debe

depositarse de forma separada en una estructura apta para
baterias de iones de litio.

La separacion selectiva de los productos y

@ embalajes utilizados permite el reciclaje de

% los materiales y su reutilizacion. La reutilizacion

de materiales reciclados ayuda a prevenir la

contaminacién medioambiental y a disminuir la
demanda de materias primas.

3. SENALES DE SEGURIDAD

En la bateria y en el cargador aparecen varios simbolos.
Significado de los simbolos:

No exponer el acumulador al sol cuando
la temperatura supere los 45 °C

[3]Czzzanunn)

No sumergir el acumulador en
agua ni exponerlo a la humedad.

¢\

No quemar las baterias.
i{PELIGRO DE EXPLOSION!

Al término de su vida util, deshacerse
de las baterias de forma que se
respete siempre el medio ambiente.

i “ab

Li-ion

Grado de proteccion eléctrica:
classe Il, doble aislamiento

Solo para uso interno

Antes de cargar, leer las
instrucciones.

BB

T2A Fusible

—

q:
X

IMPORTANTE Las etiquetas adhesivas estropeadas o
ilegibles deben sustituirse. Pedir nuevas etiquetas al centro
de asistencia autorizado.

Marca CE de conformidad

No deseche los aparatos eléctricos
junto con los residuos domésticos.
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4. CONTROL DEL ESTADO DE CARGA DE LA BATERIA

Pulsar el botdn que indica la capacidad de la bateria (1).
Las luces (2) se encenderan segun el nivel de capacidad
de la bateria. Consultar el siguiente esquema:

Luces Capacidad

4 luces verdes | La bateria esta al 75 %-100 % de carga

3luces verdes | La bateria esta al 50 % — 75 % de carga

2 luces verdes | La bateria esta al 25 % — 50 % de carga

1 luz verde La bateria esta al 1 % — 25 % de carga

1 luz verde
intermitente

La bateria esta descargada y
necesita cargarse inmediatamente

NOTA Durante el uso, la bateria esta protegida contra
la descarga total a través de un dispositivo de proteccion
que apaga la maquina y bloquea su funcionamiento.

5. RECARGA DE LA BATERIA

La bateria debe cargarse siempre en los siguientes casos:

¢ Antes del primer uso efectuado después de la compra (la
bateria no se envia completamente cargada);

¢ Antes de cada periodo de inactividad prolongado (superior
a 30 dias) (par. 7);

¢ Antes de la puesta en servicio después de un prolongado
periodo de inactividad.

Si no se respeta el procedimiento o no se carga la bateria,
se podrian producir dafos irreparables a los elementos de
la bateria. Una bateria agotada debe ser recargada lo mas
pronto posible.

NOTA La bateria puede cargarse en cualquier momento,
incluso parcialmente, sin riesgo de sufrir dafios.

NOTA La bateria cuenta con una proteccion que impide la
recarga si la temperatura de la bateria no se encuentra entre
Oy +40°C.

1. Conectar el cargador a una toma AC (1).

2. Introducir el grupo bateria (2) en el cargador (3).

3. Las luces LED del cargador (4) y de la bateria (5) se
iluminaran para comunicar el estado de la bateria en cada
momento.

¢ SOLO por cargador de baterias CG 20 Li B

La carga puede realizarse directamente en la maquina,
dejando las baterias insertadas y conectando el conector (A)
a la maquina, utilizando su propia base de carga (B).

La base de carga (B) puede fijarse directamente a la pared o
deslizarse sobre el riel de fijacion (C).

NOTA Para todas las operaciones de montaje, consulte el
manual especifico de la maquina.

CG20LiB

UK
adapter

Las baterias permaneceran insertadas en la maquina y las
luces LED se iluminaran para indicar el estado actual de las
baterias.
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DESCRIPCION ESTADO LUZ ESTADO LUZ LED
LED CAR- BATERIA
GADOR
Bateria ausente Todos los
@ | Verde ledes apa-

gados

Bateria cargando 4 ledes
verdes inter-

@ | Rojo Xt | mitentes, en

secuencia
progresiva

Bateria cargada 4 ledes

completamgente ® | Verde L verdes

Bateria

sobrecalentada: 4 ledes

(retirar durante verdes

unos 30 min. @ | Verde 3t | intermitentes,

para dejar que secuencia

se enfrie) lenta

Bateria 4 ledes

defectuosa: . .

(retirar y sustituir @ | Verde ol |nterm|te.ntes,

con una bateria Sfec'uenma
répida

nueva)

CONTROL DEL CARGADOR

Si el grupo bateria no se carga correctamente:

* Comprobar la corriente de salida con otro dispositivo.
Asegurarse de que la toma no esté aislada.

* Comprobar que los contactos del cargador no hayan sufrido
un cortocircuito causado por detritos u otros materiales.

e Comprobar que el conector esta bien insertado en
la maquina (con cargador de la bateria CG 20 Li B)

6. LIMPIEZA

Antes de limpiar el cargador o cuando el grupo baterias no
se encuentre en su interior, es necesario desconectarlo.

A Para evitar riesgos de incendio o descargas

eléctricas:

* No pasar pafios humedos o de limpieza sobre la bateria ni
sobre el cargador de la misma.

¢ Limpiar la parte externa del cargador con un pafo suave y
seco. No enjuagar con bombas ni limpiar con agua.

7. ALMACENAMIENTO

Si la bateria y el cargador no van a utilizarse durante un largo
periodo de tiempo, retirar la bateria del cargador (o de la
maquina, si fuera el caso) y desconectar la toma AC.

Si la bateria no se carga durante un largo periodo de tiempo,
es necesario guardarla en un lugar fresco, a la sombra 'y en
lugares sin humedad, con una temperatura ambiente entre
0~45 °C.

IMPORTANTE En caso de inactividad prolongada,
recargar la bateria cada dos meses para aumentar su
duracion.

8. ASISTENCIAY REPARACIONES

Este manual suministra todas las indicaciones necesarias
para la conduccién de la maquina y para un correcto
mantenimiento de base que se efectua por el usuario.

Todas las intervenciones de regulacion y mantenimiento
no descritas en este manual deben ser efectuadas por el
Distribuidor o por un Centro especializado, que disponen
de recambios originales y conocimientos y herramientas
necesarias para que el trabajo se efectie correctamente,
manteniendo el grado de seguridad y las condiciones
originales de la maquina.

Las operaciones efectuadas en estructuras inadecuadas o
por personas no cualificadas conllevan el vencimiento de toda
forma de Garantia y de toda obligacion o responsabilidad del
Fabricante.

Los recambios y accesorios no originales no estan
aprobados; el uso de recambios y accesorios no originales
pone en peligro la seguridad de la maquina, declina al
Fabricante de toda obligacion o responsabilidad y conlleva el
vencimiento de toda forma de Garantia .

9. GARANTIA

Las condiciones de la garantia estan dirigidas unicamente a
los usuarios, es decir, a operadores no profesionales.

La garantia cubre todos los defectos de calidad de los
materiales y fabricacion identificados por el Distribuidor o
Centro especializado durante el periodo de garantia.

La aplicaciéon de la garantia se limita a la reparaciéon o
sustitucion del componente defectuoso.

Falta de familiaridad con la documentacion adjuntada
(Manuales de Instrucciones).

Uso profesional.

Descuido, negligencia.

Causa externa (descarga eléctrica, impacto, presencia de
cuerpos extrafios en el interior de la maquina) o accidente.
Uso y montaje incorrectos o no permitidos por el fabricante.
Mantenimiento insuficiente y/o incorrecto.

Modificacion de la maquina.

Uso de recambios y accesorios no originales.

Ademas, la garantia no cubre los gastos adicionales
relacionados con la activacion de la garantia, esto es, el
traslado en las instalaciones del usuario , el transporte del
equipo a las dependencias del Distribuidor, el alquiler de
equipos para la sustitucién o la llamada a una empresa
externa para todas las operaciones de mantenimiento.

El usuario esta protegido por las propias leyes
nacionales. Los derechos del usuario previstos
por las propias leyes nacionales no se limitan,

de ninguna manera, a esta garantia.
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TAHELEPANU!: ENNE MASINA KASUTAMIST LUGEGE TAHELEPANELIKULT
KASUTUSJUHENDIT. Sailitage juhend edaspidiseks kasutamiseks.

1. ULDANDMED

1.1  KUIDAS KASUTUSJUHENDIT LUGEDA

MARKUS  v6i TAHTIS sisaldab tépsustusi véi uusi
elemente eespool mdrgitu juurde, et masinat mitte kahjustada
ega kahju tekitada.

Siimbol A téhistab ohtu. Hoiatuste eiramisega voib
kaasneda vigastuste oht iseendale voi teistele isikutele
ja/véi kahju.

* Punktid, mis on tahistatud hallide tappidega kontuuriga

* ruuduga, naitavad vGimalikke omadusi, mida kéikidel :
. k&esolevas juhendis kirjeldatud mudelitel ei pruugi olla. .
« Kontrollige, kas teie mudelil on nimetatud omadused. .

2. OHUTUSNOUDED

A Lapsed alates 8. eluaastast ja piiratud fiiisilis-
te, aistmis- ja vaimsete voimetega inimesed voéi kellel
puudub kogemus véi oskused, véivad seadet kasutada
liksnes tingimusel, et nad on jérelvalve all v6i neid on
opetatud masinat ohutult kasutama ja nad méistavad
sellega seotud ohtusid. Lapsed ei tohi seadmega mén-
gida. Kasutajapoolseid puhastus- ja hooldustoiminguid
ei tohi teha jarelevalveta lapsed.

A Hoidke need juhendid alles: Et vihendada tu-
lekahjuohtu véi elektriléégiohtu, on oluline méista ja
tédhelepanelikult jérgida kdesolevaid juhiseid.

21 AKU

a) Kasutage ainult teie tdévahendile ette nahtud akusid.
Muude akude kasutamine voib pdhjustada vigastusi
voi tuleohtu.

b) Kontrollige enne aku paigaldamist, kas seade on
vélja lllitatud. Aku paigaldamine sisselllitatud
elektriseadmele voib pdhjustada tulekahju.

c) Votke aku enne tooriista puhastamist, kontrollimist voi
hooldamist sellest valja.

d) Arge kasutage kahjustatud v6i muudetud akut voi
tooriista. Kahjustatud voi muudetud akud vdivad
toimida ettearvamatult ja seetottu pdhjustada
tulekahju, plahvatuse voi vigastusohtu.

e) Halvas seisukorras aku voib pohjustada vedeliku
valjavoolamist.

A Aku keemiliste Uihendite lekkimisel levivad
elektroliitidid on séévitavad ja miirgised. Akust
vélja voolanud vedelik v6ib péhjustada péletikku
voi poletushaavu.

Toimige nii, et kemikaale El satuks silma ega
nahale ning &rge mingil juhul neid alla neelake.
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Akus sisalduvate kemikaalide silma sattumise
korral pesta silmi rohke veega vdhemalt 15
minutit. P6érduge koheselt arsti poole.
Vélistihend puruneb ja akus sisalduvad
kemikaalid satuvad nahale: pesta kohe vee ja
seebiga ning neutraliseerida sidrunimahla,
déddiga voi muu kerge happega.

Katkestage aku kasutamine, kui see eritab imelikku
I16hna, kuumeneb Ulle v6i muudab vérvi voi kuju voi
see on muul viisil ebanormaalse valimusega.

A Kui aku praguneb , puruneb véi kahjustub,

koos véi ilma kemikaalide lekkimiseta, ei tohi

seda laadida ega kasutada.

AKUT EI TOHI URITADA PARANDADA!

Onnetuste ja tule-, plahvatus- ja elektril66giohu

ning keskkonnakahjustuste véltimiseks:

. katke akuklemmid vastupidava kleeplindiga.

o Akut EI TOHI demonteerida, selle osi
eemaldada véi purustada.

. Akut El TOHI avada.

. Koérvaldage jddtmed ja asendage uue
akuga.

) Hoidke kasutamata aku eemal kirjaklambritest,
muntidest, votmetest, naeltest, kruvidest ja muudest
véikestest metallesemetest, mis voiksid esile kutsuda
kontaktide Ithise. Aku kontaktide vaheline Ihis vGib
pohjustada suttimist voi tulekahju.

) Akusse ei tohi lasta vett, magevett ega soolast vett.

Akukomplekti ega tédriistu ei tohi lasta sattuda tulle voi

aarmusliku temperatuuri katte. Tulle voi temperatuurile

Ule 130 °C sattumine voib pohjustada plahvatust.

Hoidke akut alati tavalisel toatemperatuuril.

Akukomplekti elementidest voivad liigse voi darmisel

temperatuuril kasutamisel tekkida vaikesed lekked.

Akukomplekti klemme el tohi liihistada. Arge vahetage

omavahel aku positiivset ja negatiivset klemmi.

Arge pange metallist esemeid vastu negatiivset ega

positiivset klemmi.

Aku transportimisel pdorata téhelepanu, et poolused

omavahel kokku ei puutuks ja transportimiseks ei tohi

kasutada metallkonteinereid.

m) Arge akut lahti votke.

n
(¢}

a

b,

) Akut ei tohi liGia, porutada ega sellele peale astuda.
) Arge tehke akul parandustdid. Parandustdid peab
tegema tootja voi spetsialiseerunud teeninduskeskus.

AKULAADIJA

A Akulaadija on méeldud liitiumioon-akude
laadimiseks. Muud liiki akud véivad laadimisel
plahvatada ja vigastada inimesi ja kahjustada
esemeid.

) Kasutage aku laadimiseks ainult tootja soovitatud
akulaadijat. Uhte tiilipi akukomplektile mé&eldud
akulaadija vaib teist tulipi akukomplektiga kasutamisel
tekitada tuleohtu, elektrilooki, Ulekuumenemist voi
sOovitavate vedelike akust valjavoolamist.

) Akut ei tohi laadida vihma kaes VOoi
keskkonnas.

niiskes

c) Tooriista, akut ega laadijat ei tohi uputada vette voi

muudesse vedelikesse.

2.3

d) El tohi lasta vedelikel paaseda laadijasse.
e) Akukomplektile ei tohi midagi tilkuda ega pihustada

f

ning seadme kohale ei tohi asetada vedelikuanumaid.
Akulaadijat ei tohi kasutada ruumis, kus on tuleohtlikke
aineid voi kergesti sittivaid pindasid, nagu paber,
riie, jms. Laadimise ajal akulaadija soojeneb ja voib
pohjustada tulekahju.

g) Arge laske akul ega laadijal iilekuumeneda. Kui see

on kuum. laske sel enne kasutamist maha jahtuda.

h) Laadida ainult toatemperatuuril, vahemikus 0° +

i)
)
k)

45°C. Arge laadige akut voi todriista valjaspool seda
temperatuurivahemikku. Ebadige voi temperatuuril

véljaspool ettenahtud temperatuurivahemikku
laadimine voib akut kahjustada ja suurendada
tuleohtu.

ARGE pange laadijat (ihendusse elektrit juhtivate
esemetega.

El tohi kasutada laadijat, mis erinevad juhendis
margituist.

Arge katke Shuvéret aku llemises osas kinni. Arge
asetage laadijat pehmele pinnale nagu tekile voi
padjale. Hoidke laadija 6huvore puhtana.

Vaéltige vaikeste metallesemete voi naiteks terasvilla,
alumiiniumlehe v6i muude vodraste osakeste
paasemist laadija avasse.

m) El tohi ihendada korraga kahte laadijat.

n) Enne

kasutamist  kontrollige, kas akulaadija
valjundpinge ja -vool sobivad antud aku laadimiseks.

o) Kui valjundi polaarsus ei vasta laadimise omale, siis

arge laadijat kasutaget.

p) Mitte mingil juhul ei tohi kaant avada. Kui kaas on

kahjustatud, siis ei tohi laadijat kasutada.

q) Akulaadija vélist juhet ei saa vahetada, kui juhe peaks

=

L

=

kahjustada saama, tuleb kogu akulaadija utiliseerida
ja vélja vahetada

(mudelitel CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).

Kui juhe on kahjustatud, tuleb see vélja vahetada
spetsiaalse juhtmekomplektiga, mida saab osta
tootjalt voi edasimiiiijalt

(mudelil CG 20 Li B).

Toitepinge katkestamiseks tuleb pistik stepslist vélja
votta.

Enne laadija kasutamist kontrollige, kas selle
voolupinge sobib kasutusjargses riigis kasutatava
pingega.

Akulaadijat ei tohi paigaldada seinale. Toetage see
tasasele ja kindlale pinnale.

KESKKONNAKAITSE JAATMETE

KORVALDAMINE

JA

Selle tddriistaga kasutatavas akus on kasutatud jargmisi
murgiseid vai s6dvitavaid aineid: liitiumioonid on murgised.

AKéigi miirgiste ainete kditlemisel tuleb Kaitsta
keskkonda saastumise eest.

Enne kahjustatud véi purunenud liitium-ioon-akude
utiliseerimist p66rduge kohaliku jddtmekditlusettevotte

voi keskkonr

rgani iooni poole lisainfo ja
juhiste jaoks.
Viige akud liitium-ioon-akude kéitlemisloaga
jaédtmekeskusse.

* Akut ei tohi visata olmejaatmete hulka.
¢ Arge poletage akut.
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* Akut ei tohi visata kohta, kus see voib I6petada kohalikul
prigiméel voi olmejaatmete hulgas.
 Viige need autoriseeritud kogumiskohta.

Arge visake elektrilisi seadmeid olmejaatmete
hulka. Vastavalt Euroopa direktiivile 2012/19/
EU elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud
jaatmete (elektroonikaromude) kohta ja selle
I rakendamisele vastavuses riiklike digusnduetega,
tuleb elektriseadmete romud koguda eraldi, et neid
Okoloogiliselt korduskasutada. Kui elektriseadmed visatakse
prigiméele voi kaevatakse maha, vdivad kahjulikud ained
jduda pohjavette ja paaseda toiduahelasse, kahjustades teie
tervist ja heaolu. Tapsemat infot kdesoleva toote utiliseerimise
kohta saab vastavalt jaadtmekaitlusettevéttelt voi edasimudjalt.

Parast akude kasutusea 6ppu tuleb neid

kaidelda keskkonnasobralikult. Akud sisaldavad

aineid, mis on kahjulikud nii teile kui keskkonnale.

Aku tuleb eraldada ja viia jadtmekogumispunkti,
Li-ion s voetakse vastu litiumioonakusid.

Toodete ja pakendite sorteeritud kaitlemine
@ voimaldab materjalide taaskasutusse votmist.

% Kogutud materjalide taaskasutus vahendab
keskkonnareostust ning ndudlust tooraine jérgi.

3. OHUTUSMARGISTUS

Akul ja akulaadijal on mitmesugused stimbolid.
Siimbolite thhendus:

Akut ei tohi hoida péaikese kaes,
kui temperatuur on ile 45°C.

Akut ei tohi asetada vette
ega jatta niiskuse katte.

Akusid ei tohi tulle visata.
PLAHVATUSOHT!

Parast akude kasutusea I6ppu tuleb
neid kaidelda keskkonnasobralikult.

G e ]

Li-ion

Elektriohutuse aste:
Il klass, topeltisolatsioon

Ainult siseruumides

Enne laadimist lugege
juhised.

Kaitse

CE Vastavusmargistus

Arge visake elekrilisi seadmeid
olmejaatmete hulka.

IE@Q[']&E[}D

TAHTIS Kulunud véi loetamatuks muutunud kleepsildid
tuleb viélja vahetada. Kleebiseid saab tellida volitatud
teeninduskeskusest.
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4. AKU LAETUSE SEISU KONTROLL

Vajutage aku laetuse naidiku nupule (1). Vastavalt aku
laetusele sttivad tuled (2). Vaadake jargnevalt skeemilt:

Tuled Maht

4 rohelisttuld | Aku on 75% -100% laetud

3rohelisttuld | Aku on 50% — 75% laetud

2 rohelisttuld | Aku on 25% — 50% laetud

1 roheline tuli | Akuon 1% —25% laetud
1 vilkuv Aku on tlhi ja vajab kohe laadimist
roheline tuli

MARKUS Kasutuse ajal on aku kaitstud téieliku
tlihjaks saamise eest kaitseseadmega, mis
lilitab masina vélja ja blokeerib selle t66.

5. AKU LAADIMINE

Aku tuleb kohe laadima panna.

* Enne esmakordset kasutamist parast ostmist (akut ei
saadeta taiesti laetult);

* Enne pikka té6pausi (enam kui 30 péeva) (16ik 7);

¢ Enne pika té6pausi jargset kasutamist.

Kui protseduurist kinni ei peeta voi akut ei laeta, véivad aku
elemendid parandamatult kahjustatud saada.. Tthi aku tuleb
esimesel vdimalusel laadida.

MARKUS Akut véib laadida igal hetkel, ka osaliselt, iima,
et oleks oht seda kahjustada.

MARKUS Aku on varustatud kaitsmega, mis takistab
laadimist, kui aku temperatuur ei ole vahemikus 0 kuni +40 °C.

1. Uhendage laadija vahelduvvoolu pistikupessa (1).

2. Pange aku (2) laadijasse (3).

3.Laadija (4) jaaku (5) LED-tuled suttivad aku hetkeolukorrast
teatamiseks.

¢ AINULT akulaadijaga CG 20 Li B

Akut saab laadida otse masinas, jattes akud sisse ja luues
pistikihendusega (A) otse laadimisjaamast (B) tUhenduse
masinasse.

Laadimisjaama (B) saab kinnitada otse seinale voi libistada
seda paigaldussiinil (C).

MARKUS  Kéikide paigaldustoimingute kohta vaadake
masina spetsiaalset juhendit.

CG20LiB

Adapteri (D) paigaldamiseks/vahetamiseks vajutage (E) ja
keerake.

UK
adapter

Akud jaavad masinasse ja LED-tuled hakkavad pdlema, et
naidata aku hetkeolekut.
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KIRJELDUS LAADIJA LED- AKU LED-OLEK
OLEK
Akut ei ole sis- . Koik LED-tu-
estatud ® | Roheline led kustunud
Aku laeb 4 vilkuvat
rohelist LED-
@ | Punane Xt | tuld, pro-
gressiivses
jarjestuses
Aku taielikult . 4 rohelist
laetud ® | Roneline | @ | ep g
Aku ile
kuumenenud: 4 vilkuvat
(vétke 30 ‘r’]' I,“‘t"'li_ED
minutiks valiaja | @ | Roheline fed :olde s | y
laske jahtuda) u o aeglases
jarjestuses
Aku on defektne: 4 vilkuvat
(eemaldage aku . rohelist LED-
jaasendage ® | Roheline * tuld, kiires
see uuega) jarjestuses
AKULAADIJA KONTROLL

Kui akut ei 6nnestu laadida:

¢ Kontrollige valjundvoolu méne muu tédriistaga. Veenduge,
et pistik ei oleks vorgust isoleeritud.

¢ Kontrollige, kas laadijal on prahi vbéi vodrkehade tottu
tekkinud luhis.

* Kontrollige, et pistikiihendus oleks korralikult masinas sees
(akulaadijaga CG 20 Li B)

6. PUHASTAMINE

Votke laadija vorgust vélja, kui selles ei ole
akut voi soovite laadijat puhastada.

A Tuleohu ja elektrilé6giohu viéltimiseks:

* Arge puhastage akut ega laadijat niiske
pesuvahendiga.

 Puhastage laadija valiseid kiilgi pehme ja kuiva lapiga. Arge
uhtuge ega puhastage veega.

lapi  voi

7. LADUSTAMINE

Kui aku ja laadija jadvad pikemaks ajaks kasutuseta seisma,
siis votke aku laadijast (v6i masinast vélja, kui on ette néhtud)
ja thendage vahelduvvoolu pistikupesa elektrivorgust lahti.

Kui aku jaab pikemaks ajaks kasutusest ja laadimisest
eemale, siis hoidke seda varjulises, jahedas ja ilma niiskuseta
kohas temperatuurivahemikus 0~45°C

TAHTIS Pikema kasutusest kérvale jadmise korral laadige
akut iga kahe kuu jérel, see pikendab aku kasutusiga.

8. TEENINDUS JA REMONT

Kéaesolevas juhendis on antud kdik vajalikud juhised masina
juhtimiseks ja elementaarsete hooldustédde kohta, mida
saab teha kasutaja ise.

Kdik reguleerimis- ja hooldust66d, mida selles juhendis
kirjeldatud ei ole, tuleb lasta teha edasimlija juures voi
spetsiaalses teeninduskeskuses, kellel on originaalvaruosad
ja vajalikud teadmised ja varustus t66de korrektselt
teostamiseks, nii et séilivad masina algsed ohutustingimused.

Selleks sobimatutes kohtades vdi ebakompetentsete
inimeste poolt teostatud t66d toovad kaasa garantii igakulgse
katkemise ja igasuguse valmistajapoolse kohustuse voi
vastutuse aralangemise.

Mitteoriginaalvaruosade ja tarvikute kasutamine ei ole heaks
kiidetud, nende kasutamine seab ohtu masina ohutuse ning
vabastab tootja kogu vastutusest ja muudab igasuguse
garantii kehtetuks.

9. GARANTII

Garantii  katab ainult kodukasutust, tahendab

mitteprofessionaalset kasutust.

see

Garantiiga on kaetud materjali- ja tootmisdefektid,
mis ilmnevad edasimulja voi erikeskuse véljastatud
garantiiperioodi jooksul.

Garantii rakendub defektse komponendi parandamisele voi
vahetamisele.

kaasasolevate dokumentidega (kasutusjuhend) tutvumata
jatmisega.

professionaalse kasutamisega.

ettevaatamatuse voi motlematusega.

véliste pdhjuste (dikesetorm, kokkupdrked, vodrkehad
masina korpuses) voi dnnetustega.

ebadige voi lubamatu kasutus ja monteerimine.

Puudulik ja/voi ebadige hooldamine.

Niiduki muutmine.

Mitteoriginaalvaruosade ja -tarvikute kasutamine.

Garantii ei kata ka .Lisakulud, mis on seotud garantii
aktiveerimisega, sealhulgas transport kasutaja juurde, niiduki
transport edasimlija juurde, asendustédde tdoriistade
laenutus voi kolmanda ettevotte palkamine hooldustédde
tegemiseks.

Ostjat kaitsevad tema riigi seadused. Kéesolev

garantii ei piira mingil moel ostja oma maa
seadustega talle ette nahtud Gigusi.
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VAROITUS!: LUE KAYTTOOPAS HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN
LAITTEEN KAYTTOA. Sailytd myéhempaa tarvetta varten.

1. YLEISTA

1.1 KAYTTOOPPAAN LUKEMINEN

HUOMAUTUS  tai | TARKEAA tarkentaa tai antaa
lisétietoa jo aiemmin  selitettyihin  tietoihin.  Niiden
tarkoituksena on estédd laitteen vaurioituminen tai vahinkojen
syntyminen.

Merkki A korostaa vaaraa. Varoituksen noudattamat-
ta jdttdminen voi aiheuttaa henkilévahinkoja tai kolman-
sille tahoille syntyvié vaaroja ja/tai vahinkoja.

* Ruudulla korostetut kappaleet joiden reunoissa on

: harmaita pisteita osoittavat valinnaiset ominaisuudet, joita
. ei ole kaikissa tassa kayttboppaassa mainituissa malleissa.
« Tarkista jos ominaisuus esiintyy hankkimassasi mallissa.

2. TURVALLISUUSMAARAYKSET

A Tété laitetta saa kdyttad yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja fyy-
sisesti tai henkisesti rajoittuneet henkilét tai henkilot,
joilla ei ole tdmaén laitteen kayttoon liittyvd kokemusta
jos heidén toimintaansa valvotaan tai heitd opastetaan
siten ettd he kdyttévit laitetta turvallisesti ja ymmdérta-
védt sen kdyttoon liittyvét vaarat. Lapset eivét saa leikkid
laitteella. Lapset eivét saa suorittaa sdénnéllistd puhdis-
tusta ja huoltoa ilman valvontaa.

A Sdilytd ndmé ohjeet! Tulipalo- tai sdhkdiskuvaaro-
jen vdhentdmiseksi on tédrkedd noudattaa néitéd ohjeita
huolella.

2.1 AKKU

a) Kaytd  ainoastaan  tydvélineelle  tarkoitettuja
akkuja. Muiden akkujen kayttdé saattaa aiheuttaa
loukkaantumisia ja tulipalon.

b) Varmista, ettd laite on sammutettu ennen akun
laittamista. Akun asentaminen kaynnissé olevaan
sahkolaitteeseen saattaa aiheuttaa tulipaloja.

c) Irrota akkuyksikkd aina ennen laitteen puhdistusta,
tarkastusta tai siihen liittyvia huoltotoimenpiteita.

d) Ala kayta akkua tai vahingoittunutta tai muutettua
laitetta. Vahingoittuneet tai muutetut laitteet voivat
toimia odottamattomalla tavalla, jonka seurauksena
voi olla tulipalon, réjdhdyksen tai vammautumisen
vaara.

e) Huonokuntoinen akku saattaa aiheuttaa akkunesteen
vuotamisen.

A Akkuyksikén mahdollisten kemiallisten
vuotojen seurauksena vapautuvat elektrolyytit
ovat syovyttdvid ja myrkyllisid. Akusta vuotanut
neste saattaa aiheuttaa ihodrsytystd tai
palovammoja.
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Toimi siten, ettd kemialliset aineet EIVAT pédise
kosketuksiin silmien ja ihon kanssa &ldka niele
niitd minkdan vuoksi.

Jos akussa olevat kemialliset aineet pédidsevét
kosketuksiin silmien kanssa, huuhtele ne
vélittémésti puhtaalla vedelld véhintddn 15
minuutin ajan. Kéaénny vilittomésti 1ddkérin
puoleen.

Jos ulkoinen sinetti rikkoutuu ja akussa olevat
kemialliset aineet joutuvat kosketuksiin ihon
kanssa: pese vilittémésti vedelld ja saippualla
ja neutralisoi sitruunamehulla, etikalla tai muilla
kevyilld hapoilla.

Keskeyta akun kayttd jos omituisia hajuja esiintyy, se
ylikuumenee tai vaihtaa varid/muotoa ja se nayttaa
epatavalliselta.

A Jos akkuyksikossé esiintyy halkeamia tai

se rikkoutuu tai vahingoittuu, joko kemiallisten

aineiden vuodolla tai ilman, éla lataa &ldka kdyta

sita.

ALA YRITA KORJATA SITA!

Onnettomuuksien,  tulipalo-, rédjdhdys- ja

sdhkoiskuvaarojen  ja  ympdristévahinkojen

vélttdmiseksi:

. Peitd akun navat kestévélla tarranauhalla.

. ALA yritd irrottaa tai vahingoittaa
akkuyksikén osia.

. ALA yrité avata akkuyksikkod.

. Haévité ja vaihda se uuteen akkuyksikkéon.

) Pida kayttdmaton akku kaukana paperiliittimista,
kolikoista, avaimista, nastoista, ruuveista ja muista
pienistd metalliesineista, jotka saattavat aiheuttaa
oikosulun liittimissa. ~ Akkuliittimissa  tapahtuva
oikosulku saattaa aiheuttaa palon tai tulipaloja.

) Al4 altista akkua hana- tai suolaiselle vedelle.

Ala altista akkuyksikkoa tai tyokalua liekille tai

liialliselle lampétilalle. Altistuminen tulelle tai yli 130

°C:n lampdtilalle voi aiheuttaa rajahdyksen. Sailyta

aina normaali ympariston lampétila.

Akkuyksikén kennot voivat saada aikaan pienia

vuotoja jos niita kaytetaan liikaa tai aarilampétiloissa.

Ala yritd saada oikosulkua akkuyksikon paétteisiin.

Ala kaanna akun negatiivisia ja positiivisia napoja

painvastoin. Ald yhdista akun positiivista ja

negatiivista napaa metallisiin esineisiin.

Akun kuljetuksen aikana huolehdi, etté liittimet

eivat padse keskenadn kosketuksiin alaka kayta

metallisailidita kuljetukseen.

m) Al pura akkua.

n
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) Al iske, lyd dlaka nouse seisomaan akun paalle.

) Ala suorita korjaustoimenpiteita akussa.
Korjaustoimenpiteet tulee suorittaa valmistajan tai
erikoistuneen huoltokeskuksen toimesta.

AKKULATURI

A Laturi on tarkoitettu ladattaville
litiumioniakuille. Muun tyyppiset akut voivat
rédjahtdd ja aiheuttaa henkilo- ja aineellisia
vahinkoja.

a) Akun lataamiseksi kaytd ainoastaan valmistajan
suosittelemia  akkulatureja.  Sopiva  akkulaturi
ja akkutyyppi voi saada aikaan tulipalovaaran,
séhkoiskun, ylikuumenemisen tai sydvyttavan
nesteen vuodon akusta, jos sitd kaytetdan toisen
akun kanssa.

b) Ala lataa akkuyksikkdad sateessa tai kosteissa
ymparistoissa.

c) Ala upota laitetta, akkuyksikkoa tai laturia veteen tai
muihin nesteisiin.

d) Al anna nesteen paast laturin sisapuolelle.

e) Al altista akkulaturia tiputukselle tai roiskeille &laka

aseta sen padlle nesteitéd sisaltdvia aineita kuten

esimerkiksi maljakoita.

Ala kayta akkulaturia tiloissa, joissa on syttyvia aineita

tai pinnoilla, jotka syttyvat helposti kuten paperi,

kangas jne.Latauksen aikana akkulaturi kuumenee ja
saattaa aiheuttaa tulipalon.

g) Ala anna akkuyksikén tai laturin ylikuumentua. Jos ne
ovat kuumia, anna niiden jadhtya ennen kayttoa.

h) Lataa vain 0° + 45°C vélisessa lampétilassa. Ala

lataa akkua tai tydkalua taman lampétila-alueen

ulkopuolella. Vaara lataus tai lataus maaratyn
lampétila-alueen ulkopuolella voi vahingoittaa akkua
ja lisata tulipalon vaaraa.

ALA liita laturia johtaviin materiaaleihin.

ALA kéayta laturia muihin kuin tassa kayttdoppaassa

osoitettuihin tarkoituksiin.

k) Ala peita laturin yldosassa olevia tuuletusritilita. Ala
asemoi laturia pehmeélle pinnalle kuten esimerkiksi
peitto tai tyyny. Pida laturin tuuletusritilat puhtaina.

) Valta pienten metalliesineiden tai materiaalien kuten
terasvilla, alumiiniarkit tai muut vieraat hiukkaset
paasya laturin onkaloihin.

m) Al4 yrita kytkea kahta laturia samanaikaisesti.

n) Ennen kayttoa tarkista, ettd laht6jannite ja akun
latausjannite soveltuvat akkuyksikén lataamiseen.

0) Jos lahddn napaisuus ei vastaa latauksessa olevaa
napaisuutta, al& kayté laturia.

p) Ala missaan tapauksessa avaa kantta. Jos kansi on
vahingoittunut, laturia ei voi enaa kayttaa.

q) Akkulaturin ulkoista joustavaa johtoa ei voi vaihtaa; jos

johto on vahingoittunut, koko akkulaturi on havitettava

(CG 20 Li ja CGD 20 Li:lle).

Jos virtajohto on vioittunut, se on vaihdettava

valmistajalta tai jalleenmyyjéltd saatavaan

erityiseen kaapelisarjaan (CG 20 Li B).

Virta kytketaan pois linjasta vetamélla pistokkeesta.

s) Ennen laturin kayttéa tarkista jokaisessa maassa

kaytettavissé oleva jannite.

Ala kiinnita laturia seindan. Aseta se tasaiselle ja

vakaalle pinnalle.

=

i

=

=

2.3  YMPARISTONSUOJELU JA HAVITTAMINEN

Seuraavat myrkylliset ja syévyttdvat materiaalit 6ytyvat
tassa laitteessa kaytetyn akkuyksikén sisalta: litiumioni on
myrkyllinen materiaali.

A Kaikki myrkylliset materiaalit tulee hévittdad
sopivalla tavalla ympdristén saastumisen
ennaltaehkéisemiseksi.

Ennen vahingoittuneiden tai rikkoutuneiden
litiumioniakkuyksikéiden hédvittdmistd, ota yhteys
paikalliseen jédtehuoltoyritykseen tai paikalliseen
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ympdristénsuojeluviranomaiseen mahdollisia tietoja ja
erityisid ohjeita varten.

Vie akut sertifioituun kierrétys- ja/tai
jétehuoltokeskukseen litiumionimateriaalien késittelyd
varten.

« Ala havita akkuja kotitausjétteiden mukana.

 Ala pura akkua.

o Ala aseta akkuja paikkoihin, jotka voivat muuttua osaksi
paikallista kaatopaikkaa tai yhdyskuntajatetta.

¢ Vie ne valtuutettuun kierratyskeskukseen.

Ala havita sahkolaitteita kotitalousjatteiden

seassa. Euroopan parlamentin ja
neuvoston direktiivi 2012/19/EY sahkoé— ja
elektroniikkaromusta ja  sen  toteuttaminen
EE ansallisten  sadddsten  mukaisesti  maaraa

sahkolaitteiden erillisen kerayksen niin, ettd ne voidaan
kayttdd uudelleen ymparistdystavéllisesti. Jos sahkoisia
laitteita havitetaén kaatopaikalle tai maaperéaan, vahingolliset
aineet saattavat joutua pohjaveteen ja ravintoketjuun
vahingoittaen siten terveytta ja hyvinvointia. Lisatietoja timan
laitteen havittdmisestéa saa kotitalousjatteiden héavityksesta
vastaavalta elimelta tai jalleenmyyjalta.

X

Kéyttoidn lopussa, havitd akut kiinnittamalla
riittdvasti huomiota ympéristéémme. Akku
siséltdd seka sinulle ettd ympaéristélle vaarallista
materiaalia. Se on irrotettava ja havitettava
erillisessé paikassa, joka hyvaksyy litiumioniakkuja.

Li-ion
Kéytettyjen tuotteiden ja pakkausmateriaalien

@ erillinen keréays sallii materiaalien kierratyksen
%é ja uusiokayton. Kierratettyjen materiaalien
uudelleenkaytté  auttaa  ennaltaehkéisemaan
ympariston  saastumista ja véhentdéd raaka-
aineiden kayttoa.

3. TURVAMERKINNAT

Akkuun ja akkulaturiin on kiinnitetty erilaisia merkkeja.
Merkkien merkitys:

Ala altista akkua auringonpaisteelle
lampétilan ollessa yli 45 °C.

Ala upota akkua veteen alaka
altista sit& kosteudelle.

Al heita akkuja tuleen.
RAJAHDYSVAARA!

Kayttoian lopussa, havita
akut kiinnittamalla riittavasti
huomiota ympéristéémme.

G e ]

Li-ion

Séahkdinen suojausaste:
luokka Il, kaksoiseristys

Vain sisakayttoon

Ennen lataamista, lue
ohjeet.

Bl

T2A Sulake

—

q:
X

TARKEAA  Huonokuntoiset tai Ilukukelvottomat tarrat
on vaihdettava. Pyydd tilalle uudet tarrat valtuutetulta
laitekohtaiselta huoltokeskukselta.

CE-vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkki

Ala havita sahkolaitteita
kotitalousjatteiden seassa.
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4. AKUN LATAUKSEN TARKISTUS

Paina akun kapasiteetin osoituspainiketta (1).
Valot (2) syttyvéat palamaan akun kapasiteetin
mukaan. Katso seuraava kaavio:

Valot Kapasiteetti

4 vihredé valoa | Akun lataustaso on 75 % -100 %

3 vihredé valoa | Akun lataustaso on 50 % — 75 %

2 vihreda valoa | Akun lataustaso on 25 % — 50 %

1 vihreé& valo Akun lataustaso on 1 % — 25 %
1 vilkkuva Akku on tyhja ja vaatii valitonta lataamista,
vihrea valo

HUOMAUTUS Tydskentelyn aikana akku on
suojattu sen tyhjentymiseltd kokonaan suojalaitteella,
Jjoka sammuttaa laitteen ja estdéd sen toiminnan.

5. AKUN LATAUS

Akku on ehdottomasti ladattava:

¢ Ennen ensimmaista kayttokertaan sen hankinnan jalkeen
(akkua ei laheteta tayteen ladattuna);

* Ennen kuin laite otetaan pois kaytostéa pitkaksi ajaksi (yli 30
vuorokaudeksi) (kappale 7)

¢ Ennen ensimmaéisté kaynnistysta pitk&n seisonnan jalkeen.

Néiden ohjeiden laiminlydminen voi aiheuttaa vakavia
vaurioita akun osille. Tyhjennyt akku on ladattava valittémasti
uudelleen.

HUOMAUTUS Akku voidaan ladata milloin tahansa, myds
osittain, ilman vaaraa sen vaurioitumisesta.

HUOMAUTUS Akku on varustettu suojuksella, joka estédéa
latauksen, jos ympéristélampdétila ei ole vélilld 0 ja +40 °C.

1. Kytke laturi vaihtovirta pistorasiaan (AC) (1).

2. Aseta akkuyksikko (2) laturiin (3).

3. Laturin (4) ja akun (5) LED-valot syttyvat palamaan
tiedottaen akun senhetkisesté tilasta.

¢ VAIN akkulaturin malli CG 20 Li B kanssa

Lataus voidaan suorittaa suoraan koneessa jattamalla
akut paikoilleen ja liittdmalla liitin (A) koneeseen sen oman
latausalustan (B) kautta.

Latausalusta (B) voidaan kiinnittdd suoraan seindan tai
liu'uttaa kiinnityskiskoon (C).

HUOMAUTUS Kaikkien kokoonpanotoimien osalta katso
konekohtainen ohjekirja.

CG20LiB

Akut pysyvét paikallaan laitteessa, ja LED-valot syttyvét
ilmaisemaan akun senhetkisen tilan.
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KUVAUS AKKULATURIN AKUN LED-VALO-
LED-VALOJEN JENTILA
TILA
Akku puuttuu Kaikki led-
@ | Vihrea valot ovat
sammuneet
Akkua ladataan 4 Vihreét led-
@ | Punainen Xt | valot vilkkuvat
perékkain
Akku on ladattu - 4 Vihreada
tayteen ® | Vihrea ® led-valoa
Ylikuumentunut
akku: 4Vihreat led
(kytke irti noin | ' 'e,li ke -
30 minuutiksi @ | Vihrea o ‘lf’; ot th uvat
saadaksesi sen ! a"aksklm
jaahtymazan) perakiain
Akku viallinen: 4 Vihreat led-
(Irrota ja vaihda S valot vilkkuvat
uuteen akkuun) ® | Vihrea * nopeasti
perakkain
LATURIN TARKASTUS
Jos akkuyksikké ei lataa oikein:
e Tarkista lahtovirta toisella laitteella. Varmista, etta

pistorasiaa ei ole eristetty.

* Tarkista, etté laturin koskettimissa ei ole syntynyt oikosulkua
roskien tai muiden materiaalien vuoksi.

* Tarkista, etta liitin on tiukasti kiinni laitteessa (laturin CG 20
Li B kanssa).

6. PUHDISTUS

Ennen laturin puhdistamista tai kun sen sisalla
ei ole akkuyksikkdd, kytke se irti.

A Tulipalo-, sdhkéisku- tai sdhképurkauksien vaaran

vélttdmiseksi:

« Ala pyyhi akkua tai akkulaturia kosteilla tai pesuaineisiin
kostutetuilla liinoilla.

« Puhdista laturin ulkopinta kuivalla ja pehmeélla liinalla. Ala
huuhtele mahdollisilla pumpuilla aléka pese vedella,

7. VARASTOINTI

Jos akkua ja laturia ei kayteté pitkdan aikaan, ota akku pois
laturista (tai koneesta, mikali varusteena) ja kytke pistoke irti
vaihtovirtapistorasiasta.

Jos akkua ei ladata pitkddn aikaan, varastoi sita aina
auringonvalolta suojassa, viiledssé ja kuivassa tilassa joissa
ei esiinny kosteutta ja ympaériston lampdtilassa valilla 0~45
°C.

TARKEAA Jos akkua pidetéén pitkaén pois kdytésta, lataa
se kahden kuukauden vélein sen kdyttdidn pidentdmiseksi.

8. HUOLTO JA KORJAUS

Kayttdopas siséltdd kaikki laitteen kayttéon ja kayttajan
suorittamaan oikeaan perushuoltoon tarvittavat ohjeet.

Kaikki saato- ja huoltotoimenpiteet, joita ei ole kuvattu tdssa
kéayttboppaassa tulee suorittaa jalleenmyyjén tai jonkin
muun huoltokeskuksen toimesta, joka tuntee laitteen ja
jolla on alkuperaiset varaosat ja tuntemus seka tarvittavat
tydkalut niin, etta tyo suoritetaan oikein ja séilytetéan laitteen
alkuperéinen turvallisuustaso.

Epésopivissa paikoissa tai epapatevien henkildiden
suorittamat toimenpiteet saavat takuun ja valmistajan vastuun
raukeamaan.

Ei-alkuperaisia varaosia ja varusteita ei hyvéksyta. Ei-
alkuperaisten varaosien ja varusteiden kayttd vaarantaa
laitteen turvallisuutta ja vapauttaa valmistajan kaikesta
velvollisuudesta tai vastuusta ja mitatdi kaiken tyyppisen
takuun.

9. TAKUU

Takuuehdot on tarkoitettu yksinomaan kuluttajille, eli ei
ammattikayttajille.

Ta- kuu kattaa kaikki takuuajan aikana syntyvat materiaali-
ja valmistusviat, jotka on varmistettu jalleenmyyjan tai
erikoistuneen huoltokeskuksen toimesta.

Takuun soveltaminen rajoittuu viallisena pidetyn osan
korjaamiseen tai vaihtamiseen.

Liitteend annettuun dokumentaatioon ei ole tutustuttu
(Kayttoohjeet).

Ammattikaytto.

Huolimattomuus, laiminlyénti.

Ulkoinen syy (salamanisku, iskut, vieraiden esineiden
paikallaolo koneessa) tai onnettomuus.

Kayttd ja asennus on suoritettu vaarin tai niita ei sallita
valmistajan toimesta.

Heikko- ja/tai vaara huolto

Laitteen muuttaminen.

Ei-alkuperéisten varaosien ja varusteiden kaytto.

Lisaksi tama takuu ei kata ylimaaraisia maksuja, jotka liittyvat
mahdollisesti takuun aktivointiin, kuten laitteen siirto kayttéjan
luo, laitteen kuljetus jalleenmyyijalle, varusteiden vuokraus
laitteen kayton sijaan tai huoltopyyntd ulkoiselle yritykselle
huoltotoimenpiteiden suorittamista varten.

Kayttajaa suojaa omassa maassa voimassa olevat

lait. K&yttajan omassa maassa voimassa olevia
oikeuksia ei millaén tavoin rajoiteta talla takuulla.
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ATTENTION ! : LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MANUEL AVANT D'UTILISER
CETTE MACHINE. Conserver pour toute consultation future.

1. GENERALITES

1.1 COMMENT CONSULTER LE MANUEL

REMARQUE oul IMPORTANT ajoute des précisions ou
d'autres éléments a ce qui vient d’étre indiqué, afin d’éviter
d’endommager la machine ou de causer des dommages.

Le symbole A attire I'attention sur un danger. Le
non-respect de I'avertissement comporte le risque de
provoquer des lésions personnelles ou a des tiers et/
ou des dommages.

° Les paragraphes entourés d'un cadre formé de ¢
: points gris indiquent des caractéristiques en option .
* qui ne sont pas présentes sur tous les modéles .
. mentionnés dans ce manuel. Vérifier que cette :
« caractéristique est présente sur son propre modeéle. .

2. NORMES DE SECURITE

A Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants 4gés
de plus de 8 ans et par des personnes ayant des ca-
pacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales limitées ou
sans expérience et connaissance, a condition qu’elles
soient surveillées ou informées sur la maniére dont
utiliser la machine en toute sécurité et qu’elles com-
prennent les dangers encourus. Cet appareil n’est pas
un jouet. Le nettoyage et I'entretien ne doivent pas étre
effectués par les enfants sans surveillance.

A Conserver ces instructions ! Pour réduite le
risque d’incendie ou de décharges électriques, il est
important de suivre attentivement ces instructions.

2.1 BATTERIE

a) Utiliser uniquement des batteries spécifiques prévues
pour votre outil. Lutilisation d’autres batteries peut
provoquer des lésions et entraine des risques
d’incendie.

b) Avant d’insérer la batterie, s’assurer que I'appareil est
éteint. Monter une batterie dans un appareil électrique
allumé peut provoquer des incendies.

c) Retirer toujours la batterie avant de nettoyer, inspecter
ou effectuer des opérations d’entretien sur I'appareil.

d) Ne jamais utiliser une batterie ou un appareil
endommageé ou modifié. Les batteries endommagées
ou modifiées peuvent présenter un comportement
imprévisible, ayant pour conséquence, une explosion
ou un risque de lésion.

e) Une batterie en mauvaises conditions peut provoquer
la fuite du liquide.

A Les électrolytes reladchés en cas de fuites
de substances chimiques de la batterie sont
corrosifs et toxiques. Le liquide qui fuit de la
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batterie peut provoquer des inflammations ou
des brilures.

Faites en sorte que vos yeux et votre peau
n’entrent JAMAIS en contact avec les substances
chimiques, et surtout ne jamais les ingérer.

Si les substances chimiques contenues dans la
batterie entrent en contact avec les yeux, rincer
abondamment a I'eau claire pendant au moins 15
minutes. Consulter immédiatement un médecin.
Si le joint extérieur se brise et que les produits
chimiques contenus dans la batterie entrent en
contact avec la peau : laver immédiatement a
l'eau et au savon et neutraliser avec du jus de
citron, du vinaigre ou d'autres acides légers.

Cesser toute utilisation de la batterie si cette derniere
émet des odeurs inhabituelles, surchauffe ou change
de couleur/forme et présente un aspect anormal.

A Si la batterie se fissure, se casse ou est
endommagée, avec ou sans fuites de substances
chimiques, veuillez ne plus la recharger et ne plus
l'utiliser.

N'ESSAYEZ PAS DE LE REPARER !

Pour éviter les blessures et les risques d’incendie,
les explosions et les décharges électriques, pour
empécher toute pollution :

o Couvrir les péles de la batterie avec un
ruban adhésif résistant.

. NE PAS essayer d’enlever ou de casser les
composants de la batterie.

o NE PAS essayer d’ouvrir la batterie.

. Veuillez le jeter et le remplacer avec une

nouvelle batterie.

) Quand la batterie n’est pas utilisée, la tenir loin de
toutes agrafes, pieces de monnaie, clés, clous, vis
ou autres petits objets métalliques, qui pourraient
provoquer un court-circuit des contacts. Un court-
circuit entre les contacts de la batterie peut provoquer
des combustions ou des incendies.

) Ne pas exposer la batterie a I'eau douce ou salée.
Ne pas exposer le bloc-piles ou l'outil au feu ou a
une température excessive. L'exposition au feu ou a
une température supérieure a 130 °C peut provoquer
une explosion. Faites toujours en sorte qu'il soit a
température ambiante.

Les cellules des batteries peuvent développer de
petites fuites si elles sont trop utilisées ou soumises
a des températures extrémes.

k) Ne pas chercher a court-circuiter les poles de la

batterie. Ne pas inverser les péles négatif et positif de
la batterie. Ne pas relier les poles positif et négatif de
la batterie avec des objets métalliques.

Pendant le transport, veiller a ce que les bornes
des accumulateurs n’entrent pas en contact entre
elles ; ne pas utiliser de caisses métalliques pour le
transport.

m) Ne pas démonter la batterie.

n
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) Ne pas heurter, battre ni monter sur la batterie.

) Ne pas effectuer d’opérations de réparation sur
la batterie. Les activités de réparation doivent
étre effectuées par le fabricant ou par un centre
d’assistance spécialisé.

2.2

CHARGEUR DE BATTERIE

A Le chargeur est destiné aux batteries
rechargeables aux ions de lithium. D’autres
types de batteries pourraient exploser et causer
des blessures aux personnes et des dommages
matériels.

a) Pour charger la batterie, utiliser uniquement des

chargeurs de batterie recommandés par le fabricant.
Un chargeur adapté a un type de batterie peut
créer un risque d'incendie, de choc électrique, de
surchauffe ou de fuite de liquide corrosif du bloc de
batteries lorsqu'il est utilisé avec un autre bloc de
batteries.

b) Ne pas recharger la batterie sous la pluie ou dans une

piéce humide.

c) Ne pas plonger I'appareil, la batterie et le chargeur

dans I'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

d) Empécher que le liquide pénétre a lintérieur du

chargeur.

e) Ne pas exposer I'appareil & des égouttements ou

a des pulvérisations. De plus, il est déconseillé de
placer des récipients contenant des liquides, comme
des vases, au-dessus de I'appareil.

Ne pas utiliser le chargeur de batterie dans des lieux
contenant des vapeurs, des substances inflammables
ou sur des surfaces facilement inflammables, comme
le papier, le tissu, etc. Pendant le rechargement, le
chargeur de batterie chauffe et peut provoquer un
incendie.

Empécher que la batterie et le chargeur se
réchauffent. S'ils sont chauds, laisser refroidir avant
utilisation.

Recharger seulement & température ambiante entre
0° et 45°C. Ne pas recharger la batterie ou 'appareil
en dehors de cet intervalle de température. Un
chargement inapproprié ou a une température en
dehors de lintervalle peut endommager la batterie et
augmenter le risque d’incendie.

NE PAS brancher le chargeur avec des matériaux
conducteurs.

NE PAS utiliser le chargeur pour des buts différents
de ceux indiqués dans ce manuel.

Ne pas couvrir les grilles de ventilation présentes
sur la partie supérieure du chargeur. Ne pas placer
le chargeur sur une surface souple telle que des
couvertures ou des coussins. Conserver les grilles
de ventilation du chargeur dans un état de propreté
absolue.

Eviter que de petits objets en métal ou des matériaux
comme la laine d’acier, des feuilles d’aluminium ou
autres particules étrangéres entrent dans les cavités
du chargeur.

m) Ne pas brancher deux chargeurs en méme temps.
n) Avant toute utilisation, contréler que le voltage en

sortie et intensité du chargeur de la batterie sont
adaptés au chargement de la batterie.

0) Si la polarité de sortie ne correspond pas a celle de

chargement, veuillez ne pas utiliser le chargeur.

p) Ne jamais ouvrir le couvercle. Si le couvercle est

abimé, le chargeur ne pourra plus étre utilisé.

q) Le cable externe flexible du chargeur de batterie ne
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peut pas étre remplacé ; si le cable est endommageé,
il sera nécessaire de jeter I'ensemble du chargeur de
batterie



(pour CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).

Si le cable est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé

par un set de cables spéciaux disponible auprés

du fabricant ou de son revendeur

(pour CG 20 Li B).

Le débranchement de la tension de réseau s'effectue

en tirant sur la prise.

s) Avant dutiliser le chargeur, vérifier le voltage
disponible dans le pays d'utilisation.

t) Ne pas fixer le chargeur au mur. Placez-le sur une
surface plane et solide.

=

2.3 PROTECTION DE
ELIMINATION

LENVIRONNEMENT ET

Voici les matériaux toxiques et corrosifs qui se trouvent a
l'intérieur de la batterie utilisé sur cet appareil : les ions de
lithium.

A Tous les matériaux toxiques devront étre jetés
comme il se doit pour prévenir toute pollution
environnementale.

3. SIGNALETIQUE DE SECURITE

Différents symboles apparaissent sur la batterie et sur le
chargeur.
Signification des symboles :

Ne pas exposer I'accumulateur
' % au soleil lorsque la température
est supérieure a 45 °C.
MAX 45°C

Ne pas plonger 'accumulateur dans
I'eau ni I'exposer a 'humidité.

Ne pas jeter les batteries au feu.
DANGER D’EXPLOSION !

Eliminer la batterie en fin de vie tout
en respectant notre environnement.

@ e

Li-ion

Avant de jeter les batteries aux ions de lithium abil

ou cassées, veuillez contacter I'agence locale pour la
mise en décharge des déchets ou I'agence locale pour
la protection de I’environnement pour toute information
et consigne spécifique.

Emmener les batteries dans un centre de recyclage et/
ou une décharge certifiés pour la gestion des matériaux
a base d’ions de lithium.

* Ne pas jeter les batteries avec les ordures ménageres.

* Ne pas briler la batterie.

* Ne pas placer les batteries dans des lieux qui pourraient
devenir la partie d’'une décharge locale ou de déchets
solides urbains.

* Veuillez vous rendre dans un centre de recyclage autorisé.

Ne pas jeter les équipements électriques

dans les déchets ménagers. Selon la Directive

européenne 2012/19/UE  sur les déchets

d’équipements électriques et électroniques et son
I opplication conformément aux normes nationales,
les équipements électriques usés doivent étre collectés
séparément, afin d'étre réutilisés de fagon éco-compatible.
Si les équipements électriques sont éliminés dans une
décharge ou dans le sol, les substances dangereuses
peuvent atteindre les nappes d’eau souterraines et entrer
dans la chaine alimentaire, nuisant & votre santé et a votre
bien-étre. Pour des informations plus approfondies sur
I'élimination de ce produit, contacter l'autorité compétente
ou votre revendeur pour I'élimination des déchets ménagers.

Eliminer la batterie en fin de vie tout en

respectant notre environnement. La batterie

contient du matériel qui est dangereux pour vous

et pour I'environnement. Celle-ci doit étre retirée

Li-ion ot gliminée séparément dans une structure qui
accepte les batteries au lithium-ion.

Le tri différentiel des produits et emballages

usagés permet le recyclage des matériaux et
% leur réutilisation. La réutilisation des matériaux

recyclés nous aide a empécher la pollution de

l'environnement et a réduire la demande de
matiéres premieres.

Indice de protection électrique :
classe I, double isolation

Seulement pour utilisation interne

Avant de charger, veuillez lire les
instructions.

B |E

T2A Fusible

Marque de conformité CE

Ne pas jeter les équipements électriques
dans les déchets ménagers.

|

IMPORTANT Les étiquettes autocollantes abimées ou
devenues illisibles doivent étre remplacées. Demander de
nouvelles étiquettes au centre d’assistance agréeé.
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4. CONTROLE DE LETAT DE CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE

Appuyer sur la touche d’indication de la capacité de la
batterie (1). Les lumiéres (2) s’allumeront selon le niveau
de capacité de la batterie. Voir le schéma suivant :

Lumiéres Capacité

4 lumieres La batterie est & 75% —100%
vertes du niveau de charge

3 lumieres La batterie est a 50% — 75%
vertes du niveau de charge

2 lumieres La batterie est & 25% — 50%
vertes du niveau de charge

La batterie est a 1% — 25%
du niveau de charge

1 lumiére verte

1 lumiére verte
clignotante

La batterie est déchargée et a besoin
d’étre rechargée immédiatement

REMARQUE Pendant le travail, la batterie est protégée
contre le déchargement total par un dispositif de protection
qui éteint la machine et en bloque son fonctionnement.

5. RECHARGE DE LA BATTERIE

La batterie doit étre impérativement rechargée :

¢ Avant son utilisation pour la premiére fois aprés achat (la
batterie n’est pas fournie complétement chargée);

¢ Avant toute période d'inactivité prolongée (plus de 30 jours)
(par.7);

¢ Avant de la mettre en service aprés une période d’inactivité
prolongée.

Le non-respect de cette procédure ou le manque de charge
peut provoquer des dommages irrémédiables aux éléments
de la batterie. Une batterie déchargée doit étre rechargée au
plus vite.

REMARQUE La batterie peut étre rechargée a tout
moment, méme partiellement, sans aucun risque de I'abimer.

REMARQUE La batterie est munie d’une protection qui
empéche son rechargement si la température de la batterie
n’est pas comprise entre 0° et +40 °C.

1. Brancher le chargeur sur une prise AC (1).

2. Placer la batterie (2) sur le chargeur (3).

3. Les voyants & LED du chargeur (4) et de la batterie (5)
s’allument dans un ordre spécifique pour établir I'état actuel
de la batterie.

CG 20 Li

* UNIQUEMENT avec le chargeur de batterie CG 20 Li B
Le chargement peut étre effectué directement sur la
machine, en laissant les batteries insérées et en branchant le
connecteur (A) a la machine, par sa base de chargement (B).

La base de chargement (B) peut étre fixée directement au
mur ou glissée sur le rail de fixation (C).

REMARQUE Pour toutes les opérations d'assemblage, voir
le manuel spécifique de la machine.

CG20LiB

Pour monter/changer |'adaptateur (D), appuyez sur (E) et
tournez

UK
adapter

Les batteries restent insérées dans la machine et les voyants
LED s'allument pour indiquer I'état actuel de la batterie.
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DESCRIPTION ETAT LED ETAT LED BATTERIE
CHARGEUR
Batterie absente ® | vert Tous !es. leds
sont éteints
Batterie en 4 Led verts
charge clignotants,
R .
® ouge ﬁ en séquence
progressive
Batterie com-
plétement @ | Vert [ ] 4 Led verts
chargée
Batterie en
surchauffe :

. 4 Led verts
(retirer pendant lianotant
env.30minafin | @ | Vert g | Clgnotants,
de la laisser ;sec:uence
se refroidir) ente
Batterie
défectueuse : 4 Led verts
(retirer et ® | vert o clignotants,
remplacer avec séquence
une nouvelle rapide
batterie)

CONTROLE DU CHARGEUR

Si la batterie ne se charge pas correctement :

* Controlez le courant de sortie avec un autre appareil.
Assurez-vous que la prise n’a pas été isolée.

¢ Contrdlez que les contacts du chargeur n'aient pas subi
de courts-circuits causés par des détritus ou d’autres
matériaux.

e Contrélez que le connecteur est bien branché sur la
machine (avec le chargeur CG 20 Li B)

6. NETTOYAGE

Avant de nettoyer le chargeur, et lorsque la batterie n’est
pas présente a l'intérieur, veuillez le débrancher.

A Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie, électrocutions

ou décharges électriques :

* Ne pas passer de chiffons humides sur la batterie ou sur le
chargeur de la batterie.

* Nettoyer la partie extérieure du chargeur avec un chiffon sec
et doux. Ne pas rincer avec des pompes ni avec de I'eau.

7. STOCKAGE

Si la batterie et le chargeur ne sont pas utilisés pendant
une longue période, retirez la batterie du chargeur (ou de la
machine, si prévu) et débranchez la prise AC.

Sila batterie n’est pas rechargée pendant une longue période,
il est nécessaire de la conserver toujours a 'ombre, au frais
et dans des environnements sans humidité a température
ambiante comprise entre 0 et 45°C.

IMPORTANT En cas d’inactivité prolongée, recharger la
batterie tous les deux mois pour prolonger sa durée.

8. ASSISTANCE ET REPARATION

Ce manuel fournit toutes les indications nécessaires pour
utiliser la machine et pour effectuer correctement I'entretien
de base a la charge de ['utilisateur.

Toutes les interventions de réglage et d’entretien qui ne sont
pas décrites dans ce manuel doivent étre exécutées par votre
revendeur ou un centre spécialisé disposant des piéces de
rechange originales, des connaissances et des équipements
nécessaires pour que le travail soit exécuté correctement, en
maintenant le niveau de sécurité et les conditions d'origine
de la machine.

Les opérations exécutées dans des structures inadéquates
ou par des personnes non qualifiées entrainent la caducité
de toute forme de garantie que ce soit et de toute obligation
ou responsabilité du fabricant.

Les pieces de rechange et les accessoires qui ne sont pas
d’origine ne sont pas approuvés ; l'utilisation de pieces
de rechange et d’accessoires qui ne sont pas d’origine
compromet la sécurité de la machine et dégage le fabricant
de toute obligation ou responsabilité et entraine la caducité
de toute forme de garantie.

9. GARANTIE

Les conditions de garantie s’adressent uniquement
aux consommateurs, c'est-a-dire aux utilisateurs non
professionnels.

La garantie couvre tous les défauts de qualité des matériaux
et de fabrication, qui seront vérifiés, pendant toute la période
de validité de la garantie, par votre revendeur ou votre centre
spécialisé.

L'application de la garantie se limite & la réparation ou a la
substitution du composant défectueux.

Manque de connaissance des documents joints (Manuel
d’utilisation).

Utilisation professionnelle.

Inattention, négligence.

Causes externes (éclairs, chocs, présence de corps
étrangers a l'intérieur de la machine) ou accident.

Emploi et montage impropres ou non autorisés par le
fabricant.

Entretien insuffisant et/ou incorrect.

Modification de la machine.

Utilisation de piéces de rechange et d’accessoires qui ne
sont pas d’origine.

La garantie ne couvre pas non plus lles éventuels frais annexes
dus a l'activation de la garantie, comme le déplacement chez
I'utilisateur, le transport de la machine chez le revendeur, la
location d’équipements pour sa substitution ou I'appel a une
société tierce pour toutes les opérations d’entretien.

Lutilisateur est protégé par les lois en vigueur
sur le territoire national. Les droits de I'utilisateur
prévus par ses propres lois nationales ne sont
aucunement limités par la présente garantie.
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POZOR!: PRIJE UPORABE STROJA, PAZLJIVO PROCITAJTE
OVAJ PRIRUCNIK. Cuvajte za buduce potrebe.

1. OPCENITO

1.1 KAKO SE SLUZITI PRIRUCNIKOM

NAPOMENA ili VAZNO navodi detalje ili druge
elemente u vezi s vec prethodno naznacenim, u svrhu
izbjegavanja ostecenja stroja ili prouzrocenja Stete.

Simbol A istice neku opasnost. Nepostovanje upozo-
renja moZe dovesti do nanosenja tjelesnih ozljeda sebi
ili trecima i/ili ostecenja.

° Odlomci istaknuti sivim tockastim okvirom oznacavaju °
* opcijske karakteristike koje nisu prisutne na svim :
. modelima predogenim u ovom priru¢niku. Provjerite .
= ima li vas§ model dotiénu karakteristiku. .

2. SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

A Ovaj uredaj mogu Koristiti djeca od 8 godina nada-
Ije i osobe sa smanjenim tjelesnim, osjetilnim ili umnim
sposobnostima, odnosno bez iskustva i znanja ako ih se
nadzire ili su upuceni u uporabu uredaja na siguran na-
¢in te razumiju ukljuéene opasnosti. Djeca se ne smiju
igrati s uredajem. Djeca ne smiju ¢istiti ni vrsiti redovno
odrzavanje bez nadzora.

A Cuvajte ove upute! Kako bi se smanjio rizik od
poZzara ili elektricnog udara vazno je pazljivo slijediti
ove upute.

2.1 BATERIJA

a) Koristite samo specifi¢ne baterije predvidene za vas
alat. Uporaba drugih baterija moze prouzrociti ozljede
i rizik od pozara.

b) Prije stavljanja baterije, uvjerite se da je aparat
isklju¢en. Stavljanje baterije na ukljuceni elektri¢ni
aparat moze prouzroditi pozar.

c) Uvijek izvadite sklop baterije prije ¢iSc¢enja, pregleda
ili vr&enja radnji odrzavanja na alatu.

d) Nemojte rabiti bateriju ili alat koji su osteceni ili
preinaceni. Ostecene ili preinacene baterije mogu
se ponasati na nepredviden nacin, s posliedicom
pozara, eksplozije ili rizika od ozljeda.

e) Baterija u loSem stanju mozZe prouzro€iti curenje
tekudine.

A Elektroliti koje su ostavila eventualna
curenja kemijskih tvari iz sklopa baterije korozivni
su i toksicni. Tekucina koja iscuri iz baterije moze
prouzrociti upale ili opekline.

Pobrinite se da kemijske tvari NE dodu u dodir s
oc¢ima i koZom, a narocito da ih se ne proguta.

Ako kemijske tvari koje sadrZi baterija dodu u
dodir s ocima, odmah operite c¢istom vodom
najmanje 15 minuta. Odmah se obratite lijecniku.
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2.2
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Ako vanjsko brtvijenje pukne i kemijske tvari koje
sadrzi baterija dodu u dodir s koZom: odmah
operite vodom i sapunom pa neutralizirajte
limunovim sokom, octom ili drugim blagim
kiselinama.

Prekinite s uporabom baterije ako se iz nje Sire
neobiéni mirisi, ako se ona pregrijava ili mijenja boju/
oblik i nepravilnog je oblika.

A Ako sklop baterije napukne, razbije se ili

osteti - s propustanjem kemijskih tvari ili bez

njega — nemojte ga puniti niti se njime koristiti.

NE POKUSAVAJTE GA POPRAVITI!

Kako biste izbjegli nesrece i rizike od poZara,

eksplozije ili elektricne udare te nanosenje Stete

okolisu:

o Pokrijte  terminale baterije  otpornom
ljepljivom trakom.

. NE pokusavajte ukloniti ili unistiti bilo koju
komponentu sklopa baterije.

. NE pokusavajte otvoriti sklop baterije.

. Odlozite ga i zamijenite novim sklopom
baterije.

) NekoriStenu bateriju drzite daleko od uredskih
spojnica, sitnog novca, kljuceva, ¢avla, vijaka i drugih
malih metalnih predmeta koji bi mogli izazvati kratki
spoj na prikljuécima. Kratki spoj na priklju¢cima
baterije moze izazvati izgaranje ili pozZar.

Nemoijte izlagati bateriju slatkoj ili slanoj vodi.
Nemojte izlagati baterijski paket ili alat vatri ili
pretjeranoj temperaturi. |zlaganje vatri ili temperaturi
vi$oj od 130 C moze prouzrociti eksploziju. Uvijek ga
drzite na normalnoj okolnoj temperaturi.

U celijama sklopa baterije moze do¢i do malih
propustanja ako ih se rabi previse ili na ekstremnim
temperaturama.

Ne pokuSavajte izazivati kratki spoj na terminalima
sklopa baterije. Nemojte zamjenjivati negativni i
pozitivni terminal baterije. Nemojte spajati pozitivni
i negativni terminal baterije s metalnim predmetima.
Za vrijeme prijevoza baterije pazite da se prikljucci
medusobno ne spoje i nemojte se koristiti metalnim
spremnicima za prijevoz.

m) Nemojte demontirati bateriju.

n

[9)

a

) Nemoijte udarati ili lupati po bateriji niti se penjati na
nju.

) Nemojte vrsiti popravke na bateriji. Aktivnost
popravljanja  mora  obavljati  proizvoda¢ ili
specijalizirani servisni centar.

PUNJAC BATERIJA

A Punjac je namijenjen za punjive litij-ionske
baterije. Druge vrste baterija mogle bi eksplodirati
te nanijeti nesrece osobama i prouzroditi
ostecenja stvari.

) Za punjenje baterije koristite samo punja¢ baterija koji
preporucuje proizvoda¢. Punjaé baterija prikladan za
jedan tip baterijskog paketa moze dovesti do rizika
od pozara, izazvati elektriéni udar, pregrijavanje ili
curenje korozivne tekuéine iz baterije ako ga se rabi
s nekim drugim baterijskim paketom.

b) Sklop baterije nemojte puniti na kisi ili u viaznim
prostorima.

c) Nemojte uranjati alat, sklop baterije ili punja¢ u vodu
ili druge tekudine.

d) Ne dopustite da tekuéina prodre u unutradnjost
punjaca.

e) Punja¢ baterija ne smije biti izlozen kapanju ili

prskanju i na njega se ne smije stavljati posude koje

sadrze tekucine kao na primjer one za cvijece.

Nemojte rabiti punja¢ baterija na mjestima gdje ima

pare, zapaljivih tvari ili na lako zapaljivim povr§inama

kao $to su papir, tkanina itd. Za vrijeme punjenja,
punjac baterija se zagrije i mogao bi izazvati pozar.

Nemojte pustati da se sklop baterije ili punja¢ pregriju.

Ako su vrudi, pustite ih da se ohlade prije uporabe.

Punite samo na okolnoj temperaturi od 0° do +45 °C.

Nemojte puniti bateriju ili alat izvan tog temperaturnog

raspona. Neprimjereno punjenje ili punjenje na

temperaturi izvan naznaenog raspona moze ostetiti
bateriju i poveéati rizik od pozara.

i) NEMOJTE spajati punja¢ s vodljivim materijalima.

i) NEMOJTE se koristiti punjacem u svrhe drukcije od
onih koje se navode u ovom priruéniku.

k) Nemojte pokrivati ventilacijske reSetke na gornjem
dijelu punjac¢a. Nemojte smjestati punja¢ na mekanu
povrsinu kao Sto su na primjer pokrivac ili jastuk.
Ventilacijske re$etke punjaca odrzavajte Ciste.

l) Izbjegavajte da u Supljinu punjaéa dospiju mali metalni
predmeti ili materijali poput ¢eliéne vune, aluminijske
folije ili druge strane Cestice.

m) Ne pokusSavajte istovremeno spajati dva punjaca.

n) Prije uporabe kontrolirajte jesu li izlazni napon i struja
punjaca baterije prikladni za punjenje sklopa baterija.

0) U slu€aju da izlazni polaritet ne odgovara polaritetu
punjenja, nemojte se koristiti punjacem.

p) Ni u kom slu¢aju nemojte otvarati poklopac. Ako se
poklopac ostetio, punja¢em se vise ne moze koristiti.

q) Vanjski savitljivi kabel punja¢a baterije ne moze se

zamijeniti: ako se kabel o$tetio, trebat ¢e rashodovati

cijeli punja¢ baterije

(za CG 20 Li, CGD 20 Li).

Ako se kabel ostetio, treba ga zamijeniti iz

seta specijalnih kabela koji je raspoloziv kod

proizvodaca ili prodavaca

(za CG 20 Li B).

Odspajanje od linijskog napona vrsi se izvla¢enjem iz

mrezne uti¢nice.

Prije uporabe punjaca provjerite raspolozivi napon u

doti¢noj zemlji.

Punja¢ baterije nemojte montirati na zid. Smjestite ga

na ravnu i ¢vrstu povrsinu.

=
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2.3  ZASTITA OKOLISA | ODLAGANJE

Sljedeci toksi¢ni i korozivni materijali nalaze se unutar sklopa
baterije koji se rabi s ovim alatom: litijevi ioni su toksi¢an
materijal.

A Sve toksiéne materijale treba odloZiti na prikladan
nacin kako bi se sprijecilo oneciscenje okolisa.

Prije odlaganja ostecenih ili razbijenih sklopova litij-
ionskih baterija stupite u kontakt s lokalnom sluzbom
za zbrinjavanje otpada ili s lokalnom sluzbom za zastitu
okolisa kako biste dobili eventualne informacije i

specificne upute.
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Odnesite baterije u reciklazno dvoriste i/ili centar za
odlaganje certificiran za zbrinjavanje materijala s litij-
ionima.

* Nemojte bacati baterije u kuéni otpad.

* Nemojte spaljivati bateriju.

* Nemojte smjestati baterije na mjesta na kojima bi mogle
postati dio lokalnog odlagalista ili krutog komunalnog
otpada.

¢ Odnesite ih u ovlasteno reciklazno dvoriste.

Nemojte bacati elektriéne uredaje s kuénim

otpadom. Prema europskoj direktivi 2012/19/EU

o elektricnom i elektroni¢kom otpadu te njezinoj

primjeni u skladu s nacionalnim normama, otpadne
I clckiricne uredaje mora se sakupljati odvojeno, u
cilju njihove ponovne primjene na ekoloski prihvatljiv nacin.
U slucaju odlaganja elektri¢nih uredaja na odlagaliste otpada
ili na tlo, Stetne tvari mogu dospjeti do vodenog sloja i tako
uéi u hranidbeni lanac, ugrozavajuci vase zdravlje i dobrobit.
Za detaljnije informacije o odlaganju ovog proizvoda,
kontaktirajte mjerodavni zavod za gospodarenje kuénim
otpadom ili svog prodavaca.

Baterije na kraju njihovog Zivotnog vijeka

odlozite uz duznu paznju prema okoliSu.

Baterija sadrzi materijal koji je opasan za vas i

za okoli§. Nju treba izvaditi i odvojeno odloZiti u
Li-ion  strukturi koja prihvada litij-ionske baterije.

Odvojeno sakupljanje rabljenih proizvoda i
@ ambalaze omogucava recikliranje, odnosno

ponovno koriStenje materijala. KoriStenje

recikliranih materijala pomaze u sprje¢avanju

zagadivanja okoliSa i u smanjenju potraznje za
sirovinama.

3. SIGURNOSNE OZNAKE

Na bateriji i na punjacu baterija nalaze se razni simboli.
Objasnjenje simbola:

Bateriju ne izlazite suncu kad je
temperatura visa od 45°C

Nemojte uranjati bateriju u
vodu niti je izlagati vlazi.

Nemojte bacati baterije u vatru.
OPASNOST OD EKSPLOZIJE!

Baterije na kraju njihovog Zivotnog vijeka
odlozite uz duznu paznju prema okoliSu.

G e ]

Li-ion

Stupanj elektri¢ne zastite:
klasa I, dvostruka izolacija

Samo za unutarnju uporabu

Prije punjenja proditajte
upute.

Bl

T2A Osigura¢

—

q:
X

VAZNO Naljepnice koje su se unistile ili su postale
necitljive trebate zamijeniti. ZatraZite nove naljepnice od
ovlastenog servisnog centra.

Oznaka sukladnosti CE

Nemojte bacati elektri¢ne
uredaje s ku¢nim otpadom.
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4. KONTROLA STANJA
NAPUNJENOSTI BATERIJE

Pritisnite tipku za naznaku kapaciteta baterije (1). Svjetla (2)
upalit ¢e se ovisno o razini kapaciteta baterije. Vidjeti sljiede¢u
shemu:

Svjetla Kapacitet

4 zelena svjetla | Baterija je puna 75% — 100%

3 zelena svjetla | Baterija je puna 50% — 75%

2 zelena svjetla | Baterija je puna 25% — 50%

1 zeleno svjetlo | Baterija je puna 1% — 25%

1 zeleno
svjetlo trepée

Baterija se ispraznila i treba
je odmah napuniti

NAPOMENA Za vrijeme rada, bateriju od
potpunog prazZnjenja stiti zastitna naprava
koja gasi stroj i blokira mu rad.

5. PUNJENJE BATERIJE

Bateriju treba obvezno napuniti:

* Prije uporabe prvi put nakon kupnje (baterija se ne $alje
potpuno napunjena);

¢ Prije svakog duljeg razdoblja nekoristenja (dulje od 30
dana, odl. 7);

¢ Prije pustanja u rad nakon duljeg razdoblja nekoristenja.

U sluéaju nepostivanja postupka ili neizvréenog punjenja
akumulatora, mogué je nastanak nepopravijive Stete na
elementima akumulatora. Ispraznjeni akumulator treba Sto
prije napuniti.

NAPOMENA Bateriju moZete napuniti u svakom trenutku,
pa i djelomicno, bez opasnosti od ostecenja.

NAPOMENA Baterija ima zastitu koja sprjecava punjenje
ako okolna temperatura nije izmedu 0 i +40 °C.

1. Spojite punja¢ na uti€nicu za izmjeni¢nu struju (1).

2. Stavite sklop baterije (2) u punjac (3).

3. Osvjetljavanje LED svjetala na punjacu (4) i na bateriji (5)
obavjestavat ée o trenutaénom stanju baterije.

¢ SAMO s punjaéem baterija CG 20 Li B

Punjenje se moze izvrsiti izravno na stroju, ostavljajuci baterije
u njemu i spajajuci konektor (A) na stroj, putem vlastite baze
za punjenje (B).

Bazu za punjenje (B) mozete priCvrstiti izravno na zid ili
kliznuti po tranicama za pri¢vrscivanje (C).

NAPOMENA Za sve radnje montiranja vidjeti specificni
prirucnik za stroj.

CG20LiB

Baterije ostaju stavljene u stroj, a osvjetljavanje LED svjetala
obavjestavat ¢e o trenutaénom stanju baterije.
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OPIS STANJE LED STANJE LED
ZARULJICE ZARULJICE
PUNJACA BATERIJE
Nema baterije Sve LED
@ | Zeleno Zaruljice
ugasene
Baterija se puni 4 zelene
LED Zaruljice
@ | Crveno Xt | trepéu, u
progresivnoj
sekvenci
Baterua]g potpu- ® | zeleno PY itzelt%ne LED
no napunjena Zzaruljice
Pregrijana
baterija: 4 zelene
(uklonite otpr. LED Zaruljice
30 min kako @ | Zeleno Xt | trepéu,
biste dopustili u sporoj
da se ohladi) sekvenci
Nels;{ravna 4 zelene
baterija: LED zaruljice
(Uklc.)hltél ® | Zeleno * trepcu, u brzoj
zamijenite .
" sekvenci
novom baterijom)
KONTROLA PUNJACA

Ako se sklop baterije ne puni pravilno:

* Nekim drugim alatom kontrolirajte izlaznu struju. Uvjerite se
da uti¢nica nije izolirana.

* Kontrolirajte da kontakti punjaca nisu pretrpjeli kratki spoj
prouzro¢en truncima ili drugim materijalima.

* Kontrolirajte je li konektor dobro umetnut u stroj (s punja¢em
baterije CG 20 Li B)

6. CISCENJE

Prije ¢is¢enja ili kad se u njegovoj unutrasnjosti ne
nalazi sklop baterije, punjac treba odspojiti.

A Kako biste izbjegli rizike od poZara, elektri¢ni udar

ili elektricno prazZnjenje:

* Nemojte prolaziti viaznim krpama ili sredstvima za CiS¢enje
po bateriji ili po punjacu baterije.

e Vanjski dio punjaca distite suhom i mekanom krpom.
Nemoijte ispirati eventualnim pumpama niti €istiti vodom.

7. SKLADISTENJE

Ako se baterijom i punjacem nedete koristiti dugo vrijeme,
izvadite bateriju iz punjaca (ili stroja ako je predvideno) i
odspojite uti¢nicu za izmjeniénu struju.

Ako se bateriju ne¢e puniti dugo vrijeme, treba je stalno uvati
na tamnom i hladnom mijestu, u prostorima u kojima nema
vlage i gdje se okolna temperatura kre¢e izmedu 0~45 °C.

VAZNO U slucaju duljeg nekoridtenja napunite bateriju
svaka dva mjeseca radi dulje trajnosti.

8. SERVISIRANJE | POPRAVCI

Ovaj priruénik pruza sve potrebne naznake za rukovanje
strojem i njegovo pravilno osnovno odrzavanje koje obavlja
korisnik.

Sve zahvate podeSavanja i odrzavanja koji nisu opisani u
ovom priruéniku mora obaviti vas prodavac ili specijalizirani
centar, koji raspolazu originalnim rezervnim dijelovima te
potrebnim znanjem i opremom, kako bi se osiguralo pravilno
obavljanje posla i o¢uvali prvobitni stupanj sigurnosti i stanja
stroja.

Zahvati izvrSeni u neprimjerenim strukturama ili od strane
nekvalificiranog osoblja poniStavaju bilo koji oblik jamstva i
bilo kakve obaveze ili odgovornosti proizvodaca.

Neoriginalni rezervni dijelovi i dodatna oprema nisu odobreni;
primjena neoriginalnih rezervnih dijelova i dodatne opreme
ugroZava sigurnost stroja i oslobada proizvodaca od bilo
kakve obaveze ili odgovornosti te dovodi do prekida bilo kojeg
oblika jamstva.

9. JAMSTVO

Jamstveni uvjeti su namijenjeni jedino potrosacima, tj.
neprofesionalnim rukovateljima.

Jamstvo pokriva sve greSke u kvaliteti materijala i u
proizvodniji, koje va$ prodavag ili specijalizirani centar utvrde
u jamstvenom roku.

Primjena jamstva se ograni¢ava na popravak ili zamjenu
komponente za koju se smatra da ima gresku.

Nepoznavanja popratne dokumentacije (prirucnici s
uputama).

Profesionalne uporabe.

Nepaznje, nemara.

Vanjskog uzroka (groma, udaraca, prisutnosti stranih tijela
unutar stroja) ili nesrece.

Uporabe i montaze koje su neprimjerene ili ih proizvoda¢
ne dopusta.

Lose i/ili nepravilno odrzavanije.

I1zmjena na stroju.

Uporaba neoriginalnih rezervnih dijelova i dodatne opreme.

Osim toga, jamstvo ne pokriva eventualne dodatne troSkove
u vezi s aktiviranjem jamstva, kao $to su premjestanje kod
korisnika, prijevoz stroja do prodavaca, iznajmljivanje opreme
za zamjenu ili pozivanje vanjskog drustva za sve radove na
odrzavanju.

Korisnika Stite zakoni vlastite drzave. Ovo jamstvo
ni na koji nacin ne ograni¢ava prava korisnika
predvidena zakonima njegove drzave.
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FIGYELEM!; A GEP HASZNALATA ELOTT OLVASSA EL FIGYELMESEN
A JELEN KEZIKONYVET! Orizze meg késébbi sziikség esetére.

1. ALTALANOS TUDNIVALOK

1.1 HOGYAN KELL A HASZNALATI
UTASITAST ERTELMEZNI

MEGJEGYZES vagy | FONTOS  az el6z6 részekben
feltiintetettekre ~vonatkozé pontositasokat, vagy egyéb
informdcidt tartalmaz a célbdl, hogy segitsen elkertlni a gép
megrongalodasat, illetve egyéb karok okozasat.

A A szimbdlum veszélyt jelez. A figyelmeztetés be nem
tartasa a kezelé vagy mas személyek sériilését, illetve
karokat okozhat.

° A szlirke pontokkal jeldlt kerettel kiemelt szakaszok ¢
: opcios jellemzoket tartalmaznak, amelyek .
* nincsenek meg a jelen hasznalati utasitasban .
© leirt 6sszes géptipusnal. Ellendrizze, hogy az :
. On gépen jelen vannak-e ezek a jellemzok. .

2. BIZTONSAGI SZABALYOK

A Ezt a késziiléket hasznélhatjak gyermekek 8 éves
kortol, tovabba csékkent testi, szellemi, illetve érzékelé
képességgel rendelkezd, vagy ismeretek és tapasztala-
tok hijaval levé személyek, amennyiben valaki feliigyeli
Oket vagy ha eligazitast kaptak a készliilék biztonsdagos
hasznéalatdara vonatkozéan és megértették a fennallé
veszélyeket. Gyermekek ne jatsszanak a késziilékkel. A
tisztitast és a rendszeres karbantartast nem végezhetik
gyermekek feliigyelet nélkiil.

A Orizze meg ezt az (tmutatdt! A tizveszély és az
dramiités k inak cs6kkentése érdekében tartsa
be figyel 1a jelen utasitdsokat.

21 AKKUMULATOR

a) Kizardlag az On 4&ltal vasarolt szerszamhoz vald
akkumulatorokat hasznaljon! Mas akkumulatorok
hasznalata sériilést okozhat és tlizveszélyes lehet.

b) Az akkumulator behelyezése elétt ellenérizze, hogy
a készulék ki legyen kapcsolva. Az akkumulator
behelyezése a bekapcsolt elektromos késziilékbe
balesetveszélyes.

a) Mindig vegye ki az akkumulator egységet a szerszam
tisztitasa, ellenérzése vagy karbantartasa el6tt.

b) Ne hasznaljon sérilt vagy médositott akkumulatort

vagy szerszamot. A sérllt vagy modositott
akkumulatorok elére nem lathatdé mikodést
produkalhatnak, ez tlizveszélyt, robbanasveszélyt

vagy sérllések kockazatat okozhatja.
c) A rossz allapotban levé akkumulatorbdl kifolyhat a
folyadék.

A Az akkumulator egységbél szivargo vegyi
anyagokbol szarmazo elektrolitok maré és
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toxikus hatdsidak. Az akkumuldtorbdl kiémlott
folyadék gyulladdst vagy égési sebeket okozhat.
Ugyeljen arra, hogy a vegyi anyagok NE
keriilienek a szembe, ne érintkezzenek a bérrel,
és féként nem szabad lenyelni azokat.

Ha az akkumulatorban levé vegyszerek a szembe
keriilnek, azonnal éblitse tiszta vizzel legaldbb 15
percig. Forduljon haladéktalanul orvoshoz.

Ha a kiilsé burkolat eltérik és az akkumulatorban
levé vegyi anyagok a bérrel érintkeznek: azonnal
mossa le szappanos vizzel és semlegesitse
citromlével, ecettel vagy egyéb enyhe savval.

d) Szakitsa meg az akkumulator hasznalatat,

amennyiben az szokatlan szagot bocsat ki,
tulmelegszik, szine vagy alakja megvaltozik és
rendellenesnek tinik.

A Ha az akkumulator egység megreped, sériil
vagy eltérik, vegyi anyagok szivargdsdval vagy
anélkiil, akkor ne téltse fel és ne hasznalja.

NE KISERELJE MEG A JAVITASAT!

A balesetek, a tiiz-, robbands- vagy dramiités
veszélyének, valamint a kérnyezet karosoddsanak
elkertilése céljabol:

. Fedje le az akkumuldtor polusait erés
ragasztoszalaggal.
. NE kisérelie meg leszerelni vagy

tonkretenni az akkumuldtor egység
semelyik alkatrészét.

. NE kisérelje meg felnyitni az akkumuléator
egységet.

. Semlegesitse és cserélje ki egy Uj
akkumulator egységre.

e) A hasznalaton kivili akkumulatort tarolja irodai

f

kapcsoktol, aprépénztdl, kulcsoktol, szdgektdl,
csavaroktdl és egyéb apré fémtargyaktdl tavol,
mivel azok az érintkezék rovidzarlatat okozhatjak. Az
akkumulator érintkezdi kozotti révidzarlat anyagok
égését vagy tiizet okozhat.

Ne tegye ki az akkumulatort édes vagy sos viznek.

g) Ne tegye ki az akkumulator-egységet vagy a

szerszamot tliznek vagy tul magas hémérsékletnek. A
tliznek vagy a 130 °C-ot meghalad6 hémérsékletnek
kitétel ~ robbanast okozhat. Tarolja  normal
szobahémérsékleten.

h) Az akkumulator egység cellain  kismértéki

szivargas keletkezhet, ha tul sokat vagy tul magas
hémérsékleten hasznalja.

Ne kisérelje meg rovidre zarni az akkumulator egység
pdlusait. Ne cserélje fel az akkumulator negativ és
pozitiv pélusait. Ne csatlakoztassa az akkumulator
pozitiv és negativ pdlusat fém targyakhoz.

Az akkumulator szallitasa alatt tgyeljen arra, hogy az
érintkez6k ne csatlakozzanak egymashoz, tovabba
szallitdshoz ne alkalmazzon fémdobozokat.

k) Ne szerelje szét az akkumulatort.

)

m

Ne Usse, itdgesse az akkumulatort, ne alljon fel ra.
) Ne végezzen javitast az akkumulatoron. A javitast a
gyarto vagy szakszerviz végezheti el.

2.2
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AKKUMULATORTOLTO

A A tolté  feltéltheté  litiumionos
akkumuldtorokkal valé haszndlatra késziilt.
Ma&s tipusu akkumulatorok felrobbanhatnak és
személyi sérliléssel, illetve anyagi kdrral jaro
balesetet okozhatnak.

a) Az akkumulatorok feltéltéséhez kizarolag a gyartd
altal ajanlott akkumulator-toltéket hasznaljon! Egy
adott tipust akkumulatorhoz valé toltének egy mas
tipusu akkumulatorhoz valé hasznalata aramitést,
tulmelegedést vagy az akkumuldtor maré hatasu
folyadékanak kiomlését okozhatja.

b) Ne toltse fel az akkumulator egységet esében vagy
nedves kérnyezetben.

c) Nemartsa vizbe vagy egyéb folyadékba a szerszamot,
az akkumulator egységet vagy a toltot.

d) Ne kerdljon folyadék a tolté belsejébe.

e) Az akkumulatortoltét nem szabad csepegd viznek

vagy vizpermetnek kitenni, ne helyezzen a késziilékre

folyadékot tartalmazé edényt, példaul vazat.

Ne hasznalja az akkumulatortoltét gyulékony anyagok,

g6zok kozelében vagy koénnyen meggyulladd

fellleteken, mint papir, szévet stb. A feltdltés soran az
akkumulator-t6lté felmelegszik, ez tlizet okozhat.

g) Ne hagyja tulforrésodni az akkumulator egységet
vagy a toltét. Ha forrd, hagyja kihdlni a hasznalat el6tt.

h) Csak szobahémérsékleten végezze a toltést, 0° és
+ 45°C kozott. Ne toltse fel az akkumulatort vagy
szerszamot e hatarértékeken kivili hémérsékleten.
A nem megfelelé vagy az el6irt hatarértékeken
kivlli hdmérsékleten torténd feltoltés karosithatja az
akkumulatort és ndvelheti a tlizveszély kockazatat.

i) NE csatlakoztassa a toltét vezetéképes anyagokkal.

j) NE haszndlja a toltét a jelen Utmutatdban leirtaktol
eltéré célokra.

k) Ne takarja el a tolt6 felsé részén levé szellézéracsot.
Ne helyezze a toltét puha fellletre, példaul takaréra
vagy parnara. Tartsa tisztan a tolt6 szellézéracsait.

) Ugyelien arra, hogy ne keriilienek a t6lté nyilasaiba
apré fémtargyak, acélgyapot, alufélia darabok vagy
egyéb idegen részecskék.

m) Ne kisérelje meg két t6lt6 egyidejli csatlakoztatasat.

n) A hasznalat elétt ellendrizze, hogy az akkumulatortdltd
kimeneti fesziltsége és arameréssége megfelel-e az
akkumulator egység téltéséhez.

o) Ha a kimeneti polaritdis nem felel meg a toltési
polaritasnak, ne haszndlja a toIt6t.

p) Semmi esetre se nyissa ki a fedelet. Ha a fedél sérdilt,
a tolté nem hasznalhato.

q) Az akkumulatortolté  kulsé  flexibilis  kabele

nem cserélheté; ha a kabel sérilt, az egész

akkumulatortoltét ki kell selejtezni

(CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li esetében).

Ha a kabel karosodott, ki kell cserélni a gyart6tol

vagy a markakeresked6tél beszerezhetd

specialis kabelkészlettel

(CG 20 Li B esetén).

A héalozati csatlakozas bontasahoz huzza ki a halézati

dugét.

s) A tolté haszndlatba vétele elétt ellendrizze az adott
orszag haldzati feszlltségét.

t) Ne szerelje fel a falra az akkumulatortoltét. A sik és
szilard fellleten helyezze el.

=
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2.3 KORNYEZETVEDELEM ES ARTALMATLANITAS

A szerszammal alkalmazott akkumulator egységben az alabbi
toxikus és marl hatasu anyagok talalhatok: a litiumionok
toxikus anyagnak minésiinek.

A A kdrnyezetszennyezés megelézése érdekében az
dsszes toxikus anyagot megfeleléen kell semlegesiteni.
A sériilt vagy hibds litiumionos akkumulator egységek
semlegesitése elétt forduljon a helyi hulladékkezelé
vallalathoz vagy a helyi kérnyezetvédelmi szervhez a
sziikséges informdcioért és utmutatdsért.

Adja le az akkumuldtort egy hulladékkezelé6 és/
vagy -ujrahasznosité telepen, amely tanusitvannyal
rendelkezik a litiumionos hulladékok kezelésére.

¢ Ne helyezze a haztartasi hulladékba az akkumulatort.

* Ne égesse el az akkumulatort.

* Ne tegye az akkumulatort olyan helyre, ahonnan a helyi
hulladéklerakéba vagy a haztartasi hulladék kozé kerilhet.

* Adja le egy engedéllyel rendelkezé hulladékkezel6 telepen.

Ne dobja a haztartasi hulladékba az elektromos

késziilékeket. Az elektromos és elektronikus

berendezések hulladékairél szélé 2012/19/EU

irAnyelv szerint a hasznalatbol kivont elektromos
N berendezéseket elkildnitve kell gydjteni, az
okokompatibilis Ujrahasznositas céljabdl. Ha az elektromos
készilékeket hulladéklerakd helyeken vagy a talajon hagyva
selejtezik, az artalmas anyagok elérhetik a talajvizréteget és
az élelmiszerlancba keriilhetnek, mellyel az On egészségét
karosithatjadk. A termék artalmatlanitdsara vonatkoz6
részletesebb tajékoztatasért forduljon a kommundlis hulladék
megsemmisitéséért felelés szervezethez vagy az On
markakereskedéjéhez.

A hasznos  élettartamuk végén az
akkumulatorokat a kornyezetvédelmi
szempontoknak megfeleléen . kell

semlegesiteni. Az akkumulator az On és a
kornyezet szamara veszélyes anyagokat tartaimaz.
Ezért el kell tavolitani a gépbdl és a litiumionos akkumulatorok
hulladékként valo kezelését vallalé telepen kell leadni.

Li-ion

A hasznalt termékek és csomagolasok

@ szelektiv hulladékként valé gydijtése lehetévé

teszi az anyagok ujrafelhaszndlasat és

ujrahasznositasat. Az anyagok Ujrahasznositasa

elésegiti a kdrnyezetszennyezés megel6zését és
csOkkenti a nyersanyagok iranti keresletet.

3. BIZTONSAGI JELZESEK

Az akkumulatoron és az akkumulatortoltén szimbodlumok
lathatok.
A szimbolumok jelentése:

Ne tegye ki az akkumulatort a
napsltésnek, ha a hémérséklet
meghaladja a 45°C.ot.

Ne mértsa vizbe az akkumulatort és
ne tegye ki nedvesség hatasanak!

Ne dobja a tlizbe az akkumulatorokat!
ROBBANASVESZELY!

A hasznos élettartamuk

végén az akkumulatorokat a
koérnyezetvédelmi szempontoknak
Li-ion megfeleléen kell semlegesiteni.

| e

Elektromos védettségi fokozat:
II. osztaly, kettés szigetelés

Csak belsé hasznalatra

A feltoltés el6tt olvassa el az
Utmutatot.

Olvadébiztositék

[U§E=[>El

CE mindségazonossagi jelzés

m
m

Ne dobja a haztartasi hulladékba
az elektromos késziilékeket.

1<

FONTOS A megrongdlddott vagy olvashatatlan
cimkeéket ki kell cserélni! Kérjen Uj cimkéket a szerviztdl.
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4. AZ AKKUMULATOR TOLTESENEK
ELLENGRZESE

Nyomja meg az akkumulator kapacitasat jelzé gombot
(1). A jelzéfények (2) az akkumulator toltési szintjét
jelezve kigyulladnak. Lasd az alabbi jelmagyarazatot:

Jelzéfények Kapacitas

4 zold fény Az akkumulator toltése 75% -100%
3 z6ld fény Az akkumulator téltése 50% — 75%
2 zold fény Az akkumulator téltése 25% — 50%
1 z6ld fény Az akkumulator toltése 1% — 25%

1 villogo Az akkumulator lemerdilt,

z6ld fény azonnal fel kell télteni

MEGJEGYZES - A munkavégzés sorédn az akkumuldtort
a teljes lemertilés ellen egy olyan szerkezet védi, mely
kikapcsolja a gépet és megakadalyozza mikdédtetését.

5. AZ AKKUMULATOR FELTOLTESE

Az akkumulatort kotelezé feltélteni az aldbbi esetekben:

o A vasarlast kovetd elsé hasznalat elétt (az akkumulatort
nem szallitjak teljesen feltéltott allapotban);

¢ A huzamosabb (30 napot meghaladd) Uzemsziinet
idétartamara (7. szakasz).

¢ A gép Uzembe helyezése el6tt huzamosabb allasi idészak
utan.

Amennyiben nem tartja be az eljarast, vagy az akkumulator
nem toltédik fel, az akkumuldtor részei helyrehozhatatlan
karokat szenvedhetnek. A lemerilt akkumulatort a lehetd
legrévidebb idén bellil Ujra kell télteni.

MEGJEGYZES - Az akkumulétor kérosodds veszélye
nélkdl barmikor és akar csak részlegesen is feltolthetd.

MEGJEGYZES Az akkumuldtor véddeszkézzel van
felszerelve, mely csak akkor teszi lehetévé a feltéltést, ha a
kérnyezeti hémérséklet 0 és +40 °C k6z6tt van.

1. Csatlakoztassa a t6ltét egy AC dugaljhoz (1).

2. Helyezze az akkumulator egységet (2) a téltébe (3).

3. A t6lt6 (4) és az akkumulator (5) LED-es jelzéfényei egy
adott sorrendben kigyulladva jelzik az akkumulator pillanatnyi
allapotat.

¢ CSAK CG 20 Li B akkumulatortéltével

A feltoltés elvégezhetd kdzvetlenil a gépen ugy, hogy benne
hagyja az akkumulatorokat és csatlakoztatja a csatlakozot (A)
a géphez a téltéallomassal (B).

A toltéallomas (B) felszerelhetd kdzvetlenil a falra vagy a
csUsztathato a régzitésinen (C).

MEGJEGYZES Az dsszes szerelési miivelet leirdsat ldsd a
gép kézikonyvében.

CG20LiB

Az adapter (D) felszereléséhez/cseréjéhez nyomja meg a
gombot (E) és forditsa el

UK
adapter

Az akkumulatorok a gépben maradnak és a LED-ek
kigyulladasa jelzi az akkumulator pillanatnyi allapotat.

HU - 4



LEiRAS TOLTO LED AKKUMULATOR
ALLAPOTA LED ALLAPOTA
Nlnc‘s akku- ® | zod Egyik LED
mulator sem vilagit
Akkumulator 4 z6ld,
feltoltés alatt @ | Piros Xt | egymas utan
villogé LED
Akkumulator . .
teljesen feltdltve ® | zod ® | 4z0dLED
Akkumulator
tulmelegedett: 4 281d
(vegye ki kb. 30 2016,
percre, hogy @® | zold o egymas
PP utan lassan
kihdljon) N .
villogé LED
Hibas ) 47014,
akkumulator: caVMAS Utén
(vegye ki és ® | z0d g | oW
L . gyorsan
cserélje ki egy Uj villogd LED
akkumulatorra) 9

ATOLTO ELLENORZESE

Ha az akkumulator egység téltése nem megfeleld:

¢ Ellendrizze a kimeneti aramot egy masik szerszammal.
Ellenérizze, hogy a dugalj nincs-e szigetelve.

* Ellendrizze, hogy a t6lt6 érintkezdin nincs-e szennyezddés
vagy egyéb anyagok okozta roévidzarlat.

* Ellendrizze, hogy a csatlakozé megfeleléen csatlakozik-e a
géphez (CG 20 Li B akkumulatortolténél)

6. TISZTITAS

Bontsa a t6lt6 csatlakozasat a tisztitasa elétt, vagy
amikor nincs benne akkumulator egység.

A A tlizveszély, aramiités vagy elektromos kislilés

kockazatanak elkeriilése érdekében:

¢ Ne hasznadljon nedves torl6kendét vagy tisztitdszert az
akkumulator vagy a t6lté tisztitasahoz.

¢ Puha és szaraz térlékenddvel tisztitsa meg a toltd kilsé
felliletét. Ne Oblitse szivattylval és ne tisztitsa vizzel.

7. TAROLAS

Ha az akkumulator és a t6lté huzamosabb ideig hasznalaton
kivil van, vegye ki az akkumulatort a t6ltébél (vagy adott
esetben a gépbdl) és bontsa az AC dugalj csatlakozasat.

Ha az akkumulatort huzamos ideig nem télti fel, tarolja
arnyékban, hilivds és szaraz helyen, 0~45°C kozotti
hémérsékleten.

FONTOS Huzamosabb lzemsziinet idején kéthavonta
téltse fel az akkumuldtort az élettartama meghosszabbitdsa
céljabol.

8. SZERVIZSZOLGALAT ES JAVITAS

Ebben a haszndlati utasitasban megtaldlia a gép
kezeléséhez és a felhaszndld Aaltal elvégezhetd helyes
alapkarbantartasahoz szilkséges 6sszes Utmutatast.

A haszndlati utasitdsban le nem irt 6sszes beallitasi
és karbantartdsi mlveletet a markakereskedénél vagy
szakszervizben kell elvégeztetni, ahol rendelkeznek a
tokéletes munka elvégzéséhez szilkséges szaktudassal
és felszereléssel, és nem valtoztatidk meg a gép eredeti
lizembiztonsagi szintjét és allapotat.

Nem megfeleld mlhelyekben, vagy nem szakember altal
végzett muveletek a jotallas barmely formajanak eléviilését
és a gyarté mindennemti felelésség aldli mentestilését vonjak
maguk utan.

A nem eredeti cserealkatrészeket és tartozékokat nem
engedélyeztik, a nem eredeti cserealkatrészek és tartozékok
alkalmazasa veszélyezteti a gép biztonsagat, tovabba
felmenti a gyartét a mindennem kételezettség és felelésség
alol és a jotallas barmely formajanak elévilésével jar.

9. JOTALLAS

A jotallasi feltételek kizardlag a fogyasztokra, tehat nem
professzionalis felhasznalokra vonatkoznak.

A jotallas érvényes minden anyagmindségi és gyartasi hibara,
amelyet az érvényes jotallasi id6 alatt a markakereskedé vagy
a szakszerviz megallapit.

A jotallas alkalmazasa a hibasnak itélt alkatrész javitasara
vagy cseréjére korlatozodik.

* A kisér6 dokumentacié (haszndlati utasitasok) hianyos
ismerete

Professzionalis hasznalat

Figyelmetlenség, hanyagsag

Kilsé okok (villamcsapas, Utések, a gépben levé idegen
targyak) vagy baleset

Helytelen vagy a gyarté altal nem megengedett hasznalat
és Osszeszerelés

Elégtelen és/vagy nem megfelel6 karbantartas

A gép modositasa

Nem eredeti cserealkatrészek és tartozékok hasznalata

A jétallas tovabba nem érvényes az alabbiakra a jotallas
érvényesitésével jard esetleges kéltségek, mint a kiszallas
a felhasznaldhoz, a gép szdllitdsa a markakereskedéhoz,
eszkdzok bérlése a cseréhez vagy kilsé vallalat megbizasa a
karbantartasi munkalatokkal.

A felhasznalé a helyi torvények védelme alatt all. A
felhasznalonak a helyi térvények biztositotta jogait a
jelen jotallas semmilyen médon sem korlatozza.
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DEMESIO!: PRIES NAUDOJANT |JRENGIN|, ATIDZIAI PERSKAITYTI
§] NAUDOTOJO VADOVA. IS$saugoti vélesnéms konsultacijoms.

1. BENDRA INFORMACIJA

1.1 KAIP SKAITYTI §| VADOVA

PASTABA arba | SVARBU pateikia patikslinimus arba
kitus duomenis, kaip jau buvo nurodyta, siekiant iSvengti
jrenginio sugadinimo ar Kitokios Zalos.

Simbolis A pazymi pavojy. [spéjimy nepaisymas su-
daro sglygas asmeny suZeidimo ir (arba) kitokios Zalos
rizikai.

* Paragrafai, pazyméti punktyriniais pilkais langais, °
* nurodo pasirenkamas funkcijas, kurios yra ne :
. Visuose Siame vadove aprasytuose modeliuose. .
« Patikrinti, ar funkcija yra galima jlsy modelyje. .

2. SAUGOS REIKALAVIMAI

A Siuo jrenginiu gali naudotis vyresni kaip 8 mety
vaikai arba asmenys su ribotais fiziniais, jutiminiais
arba protiniais gebéjimais, ar asmenys be patirties bei
pakankamai nesusipaz'ine su irenginiu, tik tokiu atveju,
gy sio jrenginio naudojimg ir supranta apie galimus pa-
vojus. Vaikams draudzZiama Zaisti su jrenginiu. Vaikams
draudZiama atlikti jrenginio valymo ir techninés prieZia-
ros darbus be atsakingo asmens prieZidros.

A Saugokite Sias instrukcijas! Norint sumazinti
gaisro arba nutrenkimo elektra rizikg, svarbu suprasti ir
atidziai laikytis Siy instrukcijy.

2.1 AKUMULIATORIUS

a) Naudoti tik jusy jrenginiui numatyta akumuliatoriy.
Kitokiy akumuliatoriy naudojimas gali salygoti
suzalojimus ir gaisro rizika.

b) Prie$ jstatant akumuliatoriy, uZsitikrinti, kad jrenginys
baty iSjungtas. Akumuliatoriaus montavimas j jjungta
elektros jrenginj gali bati nelaimingy atsitikimy
priezastimi.

c) Prie§ valydami, tikrindami jrenginj arba atlikdami jo
priezilros operacijas, visada iSimkite akumuliatoriy
bloka.

d) Nenaudokite pazeisto arba pakeisto akumuliatoriaus
arba jrankio. PazZeisti arba pakeisti akumuliatoriai gali
veikti nenuspéjamai ir gali sukelti gaisra, sprogima
arba suzalojimy rizika.

e) Prastos buklés akumuliatorius gali salygoti skyscio
iSsiliejima.

A Dél akumuliatoriy bloko cheminiy medzZiagy
nuotékio issiskyre elektrolitai yra koroziniai ir
toksiski. IS akumuliatoriaus issiliejes skystis gali
sukelti uzdegimus ir nudegimus.
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Pasirdpinkite, kad cheminés  medziagos
NEPATEKTU j akis, ant odos ir ypa¢ nenurykite jy.
Jei  akumuliatoriuje esancios cheminés
medZiagos patekty j akis, nedelsdami maziausiai
15 minuciy plaukite Svariu vandeniu. Nedelsdami
kreipkités j gydytoja.

Jei isorinis sandariklis suliiZta ir akumuliatoriuje
esancios cheminés medZiagos patenka ant
odos: nedelsdami nusiplaukite vandeniu ir muilu
bei neutralizuokite citrinos sultimis, actu arba
kitomis lengvomis ragstimis.

daugiau nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, jei jis skleidZia
nejprastg kvapa, pakeicia spalvg / formg arba yra
nejprastos iSvaizdos.

A Jei akumuliatoriy blokas jtriksta, suldZta

arba yra sugadinimas, su cheminiy medZziagy

nuotékiu arba be jo, nejkraukite ir nenaudokite jo.

NEBANDYKITE JO SUTAISYTI!

Kad isvengtuméte nelaimingy atsitikimy arba

gaisro, sprogimo, nutrenkimo elektra rizikos ir

nepadarytuméte Zalos aplinkai:

. Apklijuokite  akumuliatoriaus
atsparia lipnia juosta.

o NEBANDYKITE isimti arba sunaikinti jokio
akumuliatoriy bloko komponento.

gnybtus

. NEBANDYKITE  atidaryti akumuliatoriy
bloko.

. Pasalinkite ir pakeiskite nauju akumuliatoriy
bloku.

g) Nenaudojamg akumuliatoriy laikyti atokiau nuo

sgvarzeéliy, monety, rakty, viniy, varzty ar kity mazy
metaliniy daikty, kurie galéty salygoti kontakty
trumpajj jungima. Trumpasis akumuliatoriaus kontakty
jungimas gali salygoti dimus arba liepsna.

h) Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo minksto arba siraus

>

vandens.

Saugokite akumuliatoriy paketg arba jrangg nuo
ugnies arba per aukstos temperaturos. Neapsaugotas
nuo ugnies arba aukstesnés nei 130 °C, gali sukelti
sprogimg. Visada jj laikykite jprastoje aplinkos
temperaturoje.

Jei bus naudojamos per intensyviai arba esant
ekstremaliai temperatirai, akumuliatoriaus bloko
kamerose gali atsirasti nuotékis.

Nebandykite sukelti akumuliatoriy bloko gnybty
trumpo jungimo. Nesukeiskite neigiamo ir teigiamo
akumuliatoriaus gnybty. Neprijunkite teigiamo ir
neigiamo akumuliatoriaus gnybto prie metaliniy
objekty.

Akumuliatoriaus transportavimo metu, atkreipti
démesj | tai, kad kontaktai nebuty tarpusavyje
sujungiami ir kad transportavimui nebuty naudojamos
metalinés talpyklos.

m) NeiSmontuokite akumuliatoriaus.

n) netrankykite,

nesmugiuokite akumuliatoriaus ir

nelipkite ant jo kojomis.

o) Neatlikite akumuliatoriaus taisymo darby. Taisymo

darbai turi bati atliekami gamintojo arba specializuoto
pagalbos centro.

2.2
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a) Akumuliatoriaus  jkrovimui

AKUMULIATORIAUS |KROVIKLIS

A |kroviklis yra skirtas jkraunamiems li¢io
jony akumuliatoriams. Kity rasiy akumuliatoriai
gali sprogti ir suZaloti asmenis arba sugadinti
daiktus.

naudoti tik gamintojo
rekomenduojama akumuliatoriaus ikroviklj.
Akumuliatoriy paketo tipui pritaikytas akumuliatoriy
ikroviklis gali kelti gaisro pavojy, nutrenkti elektra,
perkaisti arba i$ akumuliatoriaus gali iStekéto korozinis
skystis, jei bus naudojamas su kitu akumuliatoriy
paketu.

b) Nejkraukite akumuliatoriy bloko lietuje ar drégnoje

aplinkoje.

c) Nemerkite jrenginio, akumuliatoriy bloko ar kroviklio

vandenj ar j kitus skyscius.

d) Saugokite, kad j jkroviklio vidy nepatekty skys¢io.
e) Akumuliatoriy jkroviklis turi biti apsaugotas nuo

=

g) Neleiskite akumuliatoriy blokui

lagéjimo arba purskaly ir vir§ prietaiso negalima déti
indy, kuriuose yra skysciy, pavyzdziui, vazy.
Nenaudoti akumuliatoriaus jkroviklio vietose, kur yra
degiy gary, medziagy arba lengvai uzsideganciy
pavirsiy, tokiy kaip popierius, audiniai ir t.t. |krovimo
metu akumuliatoriaus jkroviklis jkaista ir gali sukelti
gaisra.

arba  jkrovikliui
perkaisti. Jei yra karsti, prie§ naudodami palikite juos
atvésti.

h) |kraukite tik aplinkos temperatirai esant nuo 0° iki +

45 °C. Nejkraukite akumuliatoriaus arba jrankio, jei
bus virSytas Sis temperattros intervalas. Netinkamas
jkrovimas arba nurodyta intervalg  virSijanti
temperatlira gali paZeisti akumuliatoriy ir padidinti
gaisro rizika.

NEPRIJUNKITE jkroviklio prie laidziy medziagy.
NENAUDOKITE jkroviklio pagal kitg paskirtj nei
nurodyta Siame vadove.

Neuzdenkite virSutinéje jkroviklio dalyje esanciy
ventiliacijos groteliy. Nelaikykite jkroviklio ant minksto
pavirSiaus, pavyzdziui, ant paklotés ar pagalvés.
Pasirtpinkite, kad jkroviklio ventiliacijos grotelés
nuolat baty $varios.

Saugokite, kad nedideli metaliniai objektai arba tokios
medziagos, kaip plieno vata, aliuminio lakstai arba
kitos pasalinés kietos dalelés nepatekty | kroviklio
angas.

m) Nebandykite vienu metu prijungti dviejy krovikliy.
n) Prie§ naudodami patikrinkite, ar kroviklio iSvado

jtampa ir srové yra pritaikyta akumuliatoriy bloko
ikrovimui.

0) Tuomet, kai iSvado poliSkumas nesutampa su jkrovos,

p) Jokiu bidu neatidarykite gaubto. Jei

ikroviklio nenaudokite.
gaubtas
pazeistas, jkroviklio daugiau nebus galima naudoti.

q) ISorinio lankstaus akumuliatoriaus jkroviklio aido

=

negalima pakeisti; jei laidas paZeistas, reikés iSmesti
visg akumuliatoriaus jkroviklj

(CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).

Jei laidas pakeistas, jj reikia pakeisti specialiu
laidy komplektu, kuris sitilomas pas gamintojg ar
jusy pardavimo atstovg

(CG 20 Li B).

Linijos jtampa atjungiama iStraukus kistuka i$ elektros
lizdo.



s) Prie§ naudodami kroviklj
Salyje esamg jtampa.

t) Nemontuokite akumuliatoriaus jkroviklio ant sienos.
Padékite jj ant lygaus ir tvirto pavirSiaus.

patikrinkite kiekvienoje

2.3  APLINKOS APSAUGA IR SALINIMAS

Toliau nurodytos toksiskos ir korozinés medziagos yra su Siuo
jrenginiu naudojamame akumuliatoriy bloke: li¢io jonai yra
toksiSka medziaga.

A Visos toksiskos medZiagos turi biti Salinamos
tinkamai, kad bity isvengta aplinkos tarsos.

Pries salindami paZeistus licio jony akumuliatoriy
blokus, kreipkités j vietine atlieky Salinimo agentiirg
arba | vieting aplinkos apsaugos agentarg, kad
gautuméte informacijos ir specialiy nurodymy.
Nuneskite akumuliatorius | sertifikuotg perdirbimo ir
(arba) Salinimo centrg, tinkantj licio jony medZiagy
tvarkymui.

* NeiSmeskite akumuliatoriy kartu su buitinemis atliekomis.

* Nedeginkite akumuliatoriaus.

* Nedékite akumuliatoriy vietoje, kuri jie gali tapti vietinio arba
kietyjy miesto atlieky sgvartyno dalimi.

* Nuneskite  jgaliotg perdirbimo centra.

Elektriniy prietaisy nesalinti kartu su buitinémis

atliekomis. Pagal Europos Direktyvos 2012/19/EB

dél elektros ir elektroninés jrangos atlieky ir jos

jgyvendinimo suderinus su nacionaliniais teisés
I oktais nuostatas, nebeeksploatuojami elektriniai
prietaisai turi buti rdSiuojami atskirai, kad galéty bati
panaudojami pakartotinai aplinkai nekenksmingu badu. Jeigu
elektros prietaisai yra pasalinami | savartyng arba patenka
| dirvozemj, nuodingos medziagos gali pasiekti gruntinio
vandens klodus ir patekti | maisto granding, pakenkdamos
jusy sveikatai ir gerovei. Dél iSsamesnés informacijos apie
$io gaminio pasalinima, kreiptis j jstaigg, atsakingg uz buitiniy
atlieky perdirbimg arba j gaminio Pardavéjg.

X

Li-ion

Eksploatavimo laikotarpio pabaigoje tinkamai
Salinti akumuliatorius rapinantis mus supancia
aplinka. Akumuliatoriuje yra medziagy, kurios
yra pavojingos asmenims ir aplinkai. Jos turi bati
atskirtos ir paSalintos atskirai specializuotame
centre, kuris priima li¢io jony baterijas.

Naudoty produkty ir jy pakuotés ruasiavimas
@ sudaro sglygas medziagy perdirbimui ir

% pakartotiniam jy panaudojimui. Pakartotinis
perdirbty medziagy panaudojimas padeda iSvengti

aplinkos tarSos ir sumazina zaliavy poreikj.

3. SAUGOS ZENKLAI
Ant akumuliatoriaus ir akumuliatoriaus jkroviklio yra pateikti
jvairis simboliai.
Simboliy reik§mes:

Nepalikti akumuliatoriaus sauléje, jeigu
% temperatira yra aukstesné nei 45 °C

=

&
&l

Akumuliatoriaus nemerkti
vandenj ir nelaikyti drégméje.

Akumuliatoriaus nemesti j liepsna.
SPROGIMO PAVOJUS!

Eksploatavimo laikotarpio pabaigoje
tinkamai $alinti akumuliatorius
ripinantis mus supancia aplinka.

| e

Li-ion

Elektros jrenginiy apsaugos laipsnis:
Il klasé, dviguba izoliacija

Naudoti tik viduje

Prie$ jkraunant perskaityti
instrukcijas.

B |E

Saugiklis

-
N
>

CE atitikties Zenklas

Elektriniy prietaisy nesalinti kartu
su buitinémis atliekomis.

|

SVARBU PaZeistos arba nejskaitomos lipnios etiketés
turi bati pakeistos naujomis. UZsakyti naujas etiketes
artimiausiame jgaliotame techninio aptarnavimo centre.
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4. AKUMULIATORIAUS |[KROVIMO
BUSENOS PATIKRA

Paspauskite akumuliatoriaus jkrovos rodymo
mygtuka (1). Lemputés (2) jsijungia priklausomai nuo
akumuliatoriaus jkrovos lygio. Zr. tolesne schema:

Lemputés |krova

4 7alios Akumuliatorius jkrautas 75-100 %
lemputés

3 Zalios Akumuliatorius jkrautas 50— 75 %
lemputés

2 zalios Akumuliatorius jkrautas 25— 50 %
lemputés

1 Zalia lemputé | Akumuliatorius jkrautas 1-25 %

1 Zalia mirksinti | Akumuliatorius iSsekes ir jis turi
lemputé buti nedelsiant jkrautas

PASTABA Darbo metu akumuliatoriy nuo
visisko issikrovimo apsaugo apsauginis jtaisas,
Kkuris isjungia jrenginj ir uzblokuoja jo veikima.

5. AKUMULIATORIAUS |JKROVIMAS

Akumuliatorius turi buti skubiai jkrautas:

¢ Prie$ naudojant pirmag kartg po jsigijimo (akumuliatorius
neatsiunc¢iamas visiskai jkrautas);

 Prie$ kiekvieng ilgesnj nenaudojimo laikotarpj (jei jis virSija
30 dieny) ( 7 par.);

¢ Prie§ pradedant naudoti po ilgo nenaudojimo periodo.

Sios procediros nesilaikymas arba akumuliatoriaus
nejkrovimas, gali salygoti nepataisomus nuostolius
akumuliatoriaus elementams. ISsikrovgs akumuliatorius turi
buti kuo skubiau vél jkrautas.

PASTABA Akumuliatorius gali bati jkraunamas bet kuriuo
metu, net ir dalinai, be jokios rizikos jj sugadinti.

PASTABA Akumuliatorius yra aprapintas apsauginiu jtaisu,
kuris uzkerta kelig jkrovimui, jeigu aplinkos temperatdra néra
nuo 0 iki +40 °C.

1. Prijunkite jkroviklj prie AC elektros lizdo (1).

2. |dékite akumuliatoriy bloka (2) j kroviklj (3).

3. |kroviklio (4) ir akumuliatoriaus Sviesos diody (LED)
lemputés (5) uzsidegs specialia tvarka, kad pranesty apie
dabartine akumuliatoriaus busena.

¢ TIK su akumuliatoriy jkrovikliu CG 20 Li B

|krauti galima tiesiai jrenginyje, paliekant akumuliatorius
jdétus ir prijungiant jungtj (A) prie masinos naudojant
atitinkama jkrovimo baze (B).

|krovimo bazé (B) gali bati pritvirtinta tiesiai prie sienos arba
prijungiama stumdymui ant tvirtinimo bégelio (C).

PASTABA Apie visas montavimo operacijas Zidrekite
specialiame masinos montavimo vadove.

CG20LiB

Norédami sumontuoti / pakeisti adapterj (D), paspauskite (E)
ir pasukite

UK
adapter

Akumuliatoriai lieka jdéti masinoje ir Sviesos diody lemputés
uzsidega, kad pranesty apie esamg akumuliatoriaus buseng.
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APRASYMAS JKROVIKLIO AKUMULIATORI-
SVIESOS DI- AUS SVIESOS

ODY BUSENA DIODY BUSENA

Akumuliatoriaus 5 Visi Sviesos

néra ® | Zalias diodai isjungti

Akumuliatorius 4 zali vienas

ikraunamas po kito mirk-
® | Raudonas * sintys Sviesos

diodai

Akumuliatorius 5 4 zalio Svie-

pilnai jkrautas ® | Zalias L4 sos diodai

Akumuliatorius

erkaitgs:

perkaily 4 zali

(iSimkite et K

mazdaug @ | Zalias fol e_aksg ta

30 min., kad mirksintys -~

. L Sviesos diodai

galéty atvesti)

Akumuliatorius -

4 zali
sugedes: reita seka
(igimkite arba @ | Zalias g | grea

. . mirksintys
pakeiskite nauju o I
R Sviesos diodai
akumuliatoriumi)

JKROVIKLIO PATIKRA

Jei akumuliatoriy blokas nejkrauna tinkamai:

» Patikrinkite iSvado srove su kitu prietaisu. |sitikinkite, kad
lizdas néra izoliuotas.

¢ Patikrinkite, ar jokie kroviklio kontaktai nepatyré trumpo
jungimo dél Siuksliy ar kity medziagy.

o Patikrinkite, ar jungtis gera jstatyta |
akumuliatoriaus jkrovikliu CG 20 Li B)

masing (su

6. VALYMAS

Prie$ valant kroviklj arba tada, kai jo viduje
néra akumuliatoriy bloko, reikia jj atjungti.

A Kad isvengtuméte gaisro, nutrenkimo elektra ar

elektros iskrovy:

* Nesluostykite akumuliatoriaus arba akumuliatoriy jkroviklio
drégnomis $luostémis arba neplaukite plovikliais.

* Nuvalykite iSorine kroviklio dalj sausa ir minksta $luoste.
Neskalaukite jokiais siurbliais ir neplaukite vandeniu.

7. SANDELIAVIMAS

Jei akumuliatorius ir kroviklis nebus naudojami ilgg laiko
tarpa, iSimkite akumuliatoriy i$ kroviklio (arba i§ masinos, jei
numatyta) ir iSjunkite i AC elektros lizdo.

Jei akumuliatorius nebus jkraunamas ilga laiko tarpa, jj reikia
nuolat laikyti Sesélyje, gaivioje ir sausoje vietoje, kurios
aplinkos temperattra 0~45 °C.

SVARBU /lgo nenaudojimo atveju, akumuliatoriy jkrauti
kas du ménesius, taip bus prailginta jo eksploatavimo trukme.

8. TECHNINIS APTARNAVIMAS IR REMONTAS

Siame vadove pateikiama visa informacija, kurios reikia
jrenginio darbui ir taisyklingai pagrindinei techninei priezidrai,
kurig atlieka pats jrenginio naudotojas.

Visas Siame vadove neapraSytas techninés priezidros ir
reguliavimo operacijas turi atlikti jrenginio Pardavéjas arba
Specializuotas techninés priezitros centras, turintys originaliy
atsarginiy daliy ir Ziniy taisyklingam darby atlikimui, iSlaikant
pradinj saugumo lygj ir originaly jrenginio stovj.

Netinkamose struktirose arba nekvalifikuoty asmeny atlikti
darbai sglygoja bet kokios formos Garantijos nutraukimg
ir atleidzia Gamintojg nuo bet kokiy jsipareigojimy ir
atsakomybeés.

Neoriginalios atsarginés detalés ir priedai néra patvirtinti;
neoriginaliy atsarginiy detaliy ir priedy naudojimas kelia
pavojy jrenginio saugumui ir atleidzia Gamintojg nuo bet
kokiy sipareigojimy ar atsakomybés bei panaikina bet kokias
garantijos sglygas.

9. GARANTIJA

Garantinés salygos yra skirtos tik naudotojams, tai yra
neprofesionaliems operatoriams.

Garantija padengia visus medziagy ir gamybos defektus,
kuriuos garantiniu periodu patvirtina jusy jrenginio Pardaveéjas
arba specializuotas techninio aptarnavimo centras.

Garantijos pritaikymas apsiriboja remonto darbais arba
defektuotos sudedamosios dalies pakeitimu.

Nepakankamo susipazinimo su pateiktais dokumentais
(Naudojimo instrukcijomis).

Profesionalaus naudojimo.

Neatsargumo, aplaidumo.

18oriniy priezas€iy (zaibo, smugiy, svetimkiniy jrenginio
viduje) arba nelaimingy atsitikimy.

Netinkamo ir neleistino naudojimo ir montavimo.
Nepakankama ir (arba) netinkama techniné priezitra.
|renginio pakeitimy.

Neoriginaliy atsarginiy daliy ir priedy naudojimas.

Be to, garantija nepadengia Bet kokiy papildomy islaidy,
susijusiy su garantijos taikymo pradzia, tokiy kaip jrenginio
perdavimas naudotojui, jo transportavimas pas Platintoja,
pakaitinés jrangos nuoma arba ilaidy, susijusiy su kreipimusi
| kita jmone dél techninés priezitros darby atlikimo.

Naudotoja gina nacionaliniai teisés aktai. Si

garantija jokiais budais neapriboja naudotojo
teisiy, kurias numato nacionaliniai teisés aktai.
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UZMANIBU! PIRMS MASINAS LIETOSANAS RUPIGI IZLASIET SO
INSTRUKCIJU. Saglabajiet, jo ta var noderét ari nakotné.

1. VISPAREJA INFORMACIJA

1.1 KA JALASA ROKASGRAMATA

PIEZIME vai SVARIGI satur precizéjumus vai skaidrojumus
ieprieks$ izklastitajai informacijai, kas palidz izvairities no
masinas vai mantu bojasanas.

Ar simbolu A apzimé bistamibu. Bridinajuma neieve-
rosanas gadijuma jas vai tresas personas var gat trau-
mas un/vai iekarta var tikt bojata.

Paragrafi, kas apvilkti ar taisnstari, kura malas sastav
no pelékiem punktiem, attiecas uz opcionaliem
raksturlielumiem, kas nav pieejami visos modelos,
kas tiek apskatiti Saja rokasgramata. Parbaudiet,

vai raksturlielums attiecas uz jusu modeli.

2. DROSIBAS NOTEIKUMI

A So ierici drikst izmantot bérni, sakot no 8 gadu ve-
cuma, ka ari personas ar ierobeZotam fiziskam, juteklis-
kam vai garigam spéjam un personas, kuram triakst pie-
redzes un/vai zinasanu, ja vinus uzrauga cita persona
vai, ja vipi ir instruéti par ierices drosu izmantosanu un
par saistitiem riskiem. Bérni nedrikst rotalaties ar ierici.
Bérni bez uzraudzibas nedrikst veikt tiriSanas vai plano-
tas tehniskas apkopes operacijas.

A Saglabajiet So instrukciju! Lai samazinatu uguns-
gréka vai elektriskas stravas trieciena risku ir svarigi
rapigi ievérot Sos noradijumus.

2.1  AKUMULATORS

a) Lietojiet tikai jlsu elektroiericei speciali paredzétos
akumulatorus. Citu akumulatoru izmanto$ana var
izraisit traumas un ugunsgréku.

b) Pirms akumulatora uzstadi$anas parliecinieties, vai
ierice ir izslégta. Akumulatora uzstadi$ana ieslégtaja
elektriskaja iericé var izraistt ugunsgréeku.

c) Pirms ierices tiriSanas, parbaudes vai apkopes
vienmeér iznemiet akumulatora bloku.

d) Neizmantojiet bojatu vai modificétu akumulatoru
vai instrumentu. Bojatu vai modificétu akumulatoru
darbiba nav prognozéjama, tie var izraisit ugunsgréku,
spradzienu vai radit traumu g$anas risku.

e) Nepareiza lietoSana var izraisit akumulatora
elektrolita izlieSanu.

A Elektrolits, kas izlija no akumulatora
kimisko vielu noplides rezultata, ir kodigs un
toksisks. No akumulatora izlijusais skidrums var
izraisit kairinajumu vai apdegumu.
Parliecinieties, ka kimiskas vielas NENONAK
saskareé ar acim, adu un, pats galvenais, nenorijiet
tas.
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2.2

Ja akumulatora esosas kimiskas vielas iekldst
acis, nekavéjoties skalojiet tas ar tiru ddeni
vismaz 15 minites. Nekavéjoties veérsties pie
arsta.

Ja aréjais blivéjums tiek bojats, akumulatora
esosas kimiskas vielas nonak saskaré ar adu:
nekavéjoties nomazgajiet ar ddeni un ziepém
un neitralizéjiet ar citronu sulu, etiki vai citam
vieglajam skabém.

=

Partrauciet akumulatora izmanto$anu, ja taja rodas
neparasta smaka, tas parkarst vai maina krasu/formu
un izskatas neparasti.

A Ja akumulatora bloks saplaisa, parplist vai

tiek bojats, ar vai bez kimisko vielu noplides,

neuzladéjiet un neizmantojiet to.

NEMEGINIET TO SALABOT!

Lai izvairitos no negadijumiem un ugunsgréka,

spradziena vai elektriska trieciena riskiem, ka ari,

lai nenodaritu kaitéjumu apkartéjai videi:

. Parklajiet akumulatora spailes ar izturigu
limlenti.

. NEMEGINIET izpemt vai iznicinat jebkadas
akumulatora bloka sastavdalas.

. NEMEGINIET atvért akumulatora bloku.

. Utilizeéjiet un  nomainiet ar jaunu
akumulatoru bloku.

g) Kamér akumulators netiek izmantots, turiet to talu
no saspraudém, monétam, atsléegam, naglam,
skrivém un citiem nelieliem metala priekSmetiem,
kuri var izraisit izvadu T1ssavienojumu. Akumulatora
spailu Tssavienojums var izraisit uzliesmo$anos vai
ugunsgréku.

h) Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru saldidens vai salsudens

iedarbibai.

Nepaklaujiet akumulatora pakotni vai instrumentu

uguns vai parmérigas temperatiras iedarbibai.

PaklauSana uguns vai temperatiras virs 130 °C

iedarbibai var izraisit spradzienu. Vienmér turiet to

normala istabas temperatara.

Akumulatora bloka elementos var rasties nelielas

noplides, ja to izmanto parak daudz vai ekstremalas

temperatiras apstaklos.

Nemeéginiet izveidot Tssavienojumu starp akumulatora

bloka kontaktiem. Nesajauciet akumulatora negativo

un pozitivo spaili. Nesavienojiet akumulatora pozitivo
un negativo spaili ar metala priekSmetiem.

Akumulatora transportéSanas laika sekojiet tam,

lai starp kontaktiem nerastos Tssavienojums un

netransportéjiet akumulatorus metala konteineros.

m) Neizjauciet akumulatoru.

n) Nedauziet, nesitiet un nekapiet uz akumulatora.

0) Neméginiet saremontét akumulatoru. Remonta darbi
jauztic razotajam vai specializEétajam servisa centram.

>

AKUMULATORU LADETAJS

A Ladeétajs ir paredzéts litija jonu akumulatoru
uzladésanai. Citu veidu akumulatori var eksplodét
un radit personu bojajumus un ipasuma
bojajumus.

a) Akumulatora uzladésanai izmantojiet tikai
razotdja rekomendéjamos akumulatoru ladétajus.
Akumulatoru ladétajs, kas paredzéts viena veida
akumulatoram, var radit ugunsgréka, elektriskas
stravas trieciena, parkar§anas vai kodiga akumulatora
elektrolita nopludes risku, ja to izmanto ar cita veida
akumulatoru.

b) Neuzladgjiet akumulatoru bloku lietl vai mitras vidés.

c) Neiegremdéjiet ierici, akumulatora bloku vai
akumulatoru 1adétaju tden vai citos Skidrumos.

d) Nelaujiet Skidrumam iek|at akumulatoru ladétaja.

e) Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru ladétaju pilienu vai §lakatu

iedarbibai, turklat virs ierices nedrikst novietot

Skidrumu saturo$as tvertnes, pieméram, vazes.

Neizmantojiet akumulatoru ladétaju vietas ar

uzliesmojoSiem tvaikiem vai vielam vai uz viegli

uzliesmojosam virsmam, pieméram, uz papira,
auduma u.c. Uzladésanas laika akumulatoru 1adétajs
sasilst un var izraisit ugunsgréku.

g) Nelaujiet akumulatora blokam vai ladétajam parkarst.
Ja tie ir karsti, laujiet tiem atdzist pirms lietoSanas.

h) Uzladégjiet tikai istabas temperattra no 0° lidz 45°C.
Neuzladgjiet akumulatoru vai instrumentu arpus $t
temperatiras diapazona. Nepareiza uzladésana vai
temperatira arpus noradita diapazona var sabojat
akumulatoru un palielinat ugunsgréka risku.

i) Nesavienojiet ladétaju ar elektribu vadoSiem
materialiem.

i) NEIZMANTOJIET akumulatoru ladétaju mérkiem, kas
atskiras no Saja rokasgramata noraditajiem.

k) Neaizklajiet ladétdja augSdala esoSos ventilacijas
rezgus. Nenovietojiet akumulatoru ladétaju uz
mikstas virsmas, pieméram, segas vai spilvena.
Uzturiet ladétaja ventilacijas rezgus firus.

l) lzvairieties no siku metala detalu, térauda $vammes,
aluminija folijas vai citu sveSkermenu iekli$anas
ladéetaja dobumos.

m) Neméginiet pieslégt divus ladétajus vienlaicigi.

n) Pirms lietoSanas parbaudiet, vai akumulatoru ladétaja
izejas spriegums un strava ir pieméroti akumulatoru
bloka uzladésanai.

o) Ja izejas polaritate neatbilst uzlades polaritatei,
neizmantojiet akumulatoru ladétaju.

p) Nekada gadijuma neatveriet vaku. Ja vaks ir bojats,
ladétaju vairs nedrikst izmantot.

q) Aréjo lokano akumulatoru ladétaja kabeli nevar

nomainit; ja kabelis ir bojats, jautilizé viss akumulatoru

ladetajs

(attiecas uz CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).

Ja vads ir bojats, tas ir janomaina, izmantojot

1pasSu kabelu komplektu, kas pieejams pie

razotaja vai tuvaka izplatitaja

(attiecas uz CG 20 Li B).

Lai ierici atvienotu no elektribas tikla, jaizvelk kabelis

no tikla kontaktligzdas.

Pirms ladétaja izmantoSanas parbaudiet attiecigaja

valstit izmantojamo spriegumu.

Neuzstadiet ladéetaju uz sienas. Novietojiet to uz

lidzenas un cietas virsmas.

=

@ =

=

2.3  VIDES AIZSARDZIBA UN UTILIZACIJA

Ar So ierici izmantotajos akumulatoros ir atrodami $adi
toksiskie un kodigie materiali: litija joni ir toksisks materials.

A Lai izvairitos no vides piesarposanas, visi toksiskie
materiali jautilizé pareizi.
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Pirms bojatu vai saplisusu litija jonu akumulatoru
utilizacijas, sazinieties ar vietéjo  atkritumu
apsaimniekosanas uzpnémumu vai vietéjo vides
aizsardzibas agentiru, lai sapemtu papildu informaciju
un ipasus noradijumus.

Nogadajiet akumulatorus uz atkritumu parstrades un/
vai apglabasanas centru, kas sertificéts litija jonu
saturosu materialu apstradei.

* Neizmetiet akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos.

* Nededziniet akumulatoru.

* Nenovietojiet akumulatorus vietas, kuras tas var nokldt
vietéja atkritumu poligona vai cietajos sadzives atkritumos.

* Piegadajiet tos uz pilnvaroto parstrades centru.

Neizmetiet elektriskas iekartas kopa ar

sadzives atkritumiem. Saskana ar Eiropas

Direktivu 2012/19/ES par elektrisko un elektronisko

iekartu atkritumiem un par to Tsteno$anu saskana
EE o nacionalo likumdosanu, vecas elektriskas
iekartas ir janodod atseviski, lai tas varétu parstradat videi
draudziga veida. Izmetot elektriskas iekartas izgaztuvé vai
daba, kaitigas vielas var sasniegt gruntsudenus un ieklauties
partikas kédé, pasliktinot jisu veselibu un labsajtu. Papildu
informacijas sanems$anai par &1 izstradajuma utilizaciju
sazinieties ar kompetentu sadzives atkritumu parstrades
iestadi vai ar vietéjo izplatitaju.

X

Li-ion

Péc akumulatoru kalposanas miiza beigam
utilizéjiet tos vidi saudzéjosa veida. Akumulators
satur gan jums, gan videi bistamas vielas. Tas ir
jaiznem un janodod $kirotai parstradei uznémuma,
kas nodarbojas ar litija jonu akumulatoru utilizaciju.
Izlietoto izstradajumu un iepakojumu Skirota
@ vaksana lauj parstradat un atkartoti izmantot
% materialus. Parstradato materialu  atkartota
izmanto$ana lauj izvairities no vides piesarnosanas

un samazina pieprasijumu péc izejvielam.

3. DROSIBAS ZIMES

Uz akumulatora un akumulatora ladétaja ir noraditi dazadi
simboli.
Simbolu nozime:

Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru saules
staru iedarbibai, ja temperatura
ir augstaka par 45°C.

(SHEHHIID

=
=
G
S

Neiegremdéjiet akumulatoru Gdent un
nepaklaujiet to mitruma iedarbibai.

Nemetiet akumulatorus ugun.
PASTAV SPRADZIENA BISTAMIBA!

Péc akumulatoru kalpo$anas
miiza beigam utilizéjiet tos
vidi saudzéjosa veida.

| e

Li-ion

Elektriskas aizsardzibas pakape:
Il klase, dubultizolacija

Paredzeéts lietosanai tikai iekstelpas

Pirms ladésanas izlasiet
instrukciju.

B |E

Dro$inatajs

-
N
>

CE atbilstibas markejums

Neizmetiet elektriskas iekartas
kopa ar sadzives atkritumiem.

|

SVARIGI Bojatas un nesalasamas uzlimes ir janomaina.
Pieprasit jaunas uzlimes pilnvarotaja servisa centra.

Lv-3



4. AKUMULATORA UZLADES
STAVOKLA PARBAUDE

Nospiediet akumulatora uzlades limena indikatora
pogu (1). leslédzas lampinas (2) atbilstosi akumulatora
uzlades limenim. Skatiet shemu zemak:

Lampinas Uzlades limenis

4 zalas Akumulators ir uzladéts par 75% — 100%
lampinas

3 zalas Akumulators ir uzladéts par 50% — 75%
lampinas

2 zalas Akumulators ir uzladéts par 25% —50%
lampinas

1 zala lampina | Akumulators ir uzladéts par 1% —25%

1 mirgojosa Akumulators ir izladéjies un

zala lampina tas nekavejoties jauzlade

PIEZIME Lietosanas laika akumulators ir aizsargats
pret pilnigu izladésanos ar aizsargierici, kas
izslédz masinu un bloké tas darbibu.

5. AKUMULATORA UZLADE

Akumulators ir obligati jauzladé:

¢ Pirms pirmas lieto$anas reizes péc iegades (piegades bridt
akumulators nav pilniba uzladéts);

¢ Pirms katras mas$inas ilgstoSas dikstaves (ilgak par 30
dienam) (7 par. );

* Pirms masinas ievades ekspluatacija péc ilgstosas
dikstaves.

Ja procedira netiek ievérota vai akumulators netiek
uzladets, akumulatora elementi var tikt neatgriezeniski bojati.
1zladéjusais akumulators jauzladeé péc iespéjas atrak.

PIEZIME Akumulatoru var uzladét jebkura bridi, tai skaita
daléji, bez akumulatora sabojasanas riska.

PIEZIME Akumulators ir aprikots ar aizsargierici, kas aptur
uzladésanu, ja akumulatora temperatiira nav diapazona no
0 lidz +40 °C.

1. Pieslédziet ladétaju elektribas tikla kontaktligzdai (1).

2. levietojiet akumulatora bloku (2) ladétaja (3).

3. Ladétaja (4) un akumulatora (5) gaismas diodes iedegas,
informéjot par pasreiz&jo akumulatora stavokli.

CG 20 Li

* TIKAI ar CG 20 Li B akumulatoru ladétaju

Uzladesanu var veikt tie§i masina, atstajot akumulatorus
ievietotus un pieslédzot savienotaju (A) ar masinu, izmantojot
piemérotu uzlades bazi (B).

Uzlades bazi (B) var piestiprinat tiesi pie sienas vai uzstadit
uz stiprinajuma sliedes (C).

PIEZIME Informaciju par visam montaZas darbibam skatiet
attiecigaja masinas rokasgramata.

CG20LiB

Lai uzstaditu/mainitu adapteri (D), nospiediet (E) un
pagrieziet

- UK
adapter

Akumulatori paliek ievietoti masina, un iedegas LED gaismas,
lai paraditu pasreizéjo akumulatora stavokli.
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APRAKSTS LADETAJA AKUMULATORA
GAISMAS DIO- GAISMAS DIOZU
ZU STAVOKLIS STAVOKLIS
Nav akumulatora Visas gais-
@ | Zala mas diodes ir
izslegtas
Akumulators tiek Secigi mirgo
uzladéts @ | Sarkana Xt | 4 zalas gais-
mas diodes
Akumulators ir 4 zalas gais-
pilnigi uzladéts ® | Zaa ® mas diodes
Akumulatora
parkarSana: . _
; } Mirgo 4 zalas
(iznemiet .
_ gaismas
apméram
P . u'z ® | Zaa * diodes, Iéna
30 min., laujot iy
tam atdzist) seciba
Defektivs
akumulators: Mirgo 4 zalas
(iznemiet un gaismas
nomainiet ® | Zaa # diodes, atra
pret jaunu seciba
akumulatoru)
LADETAJA PARBAUDE
Ja akumulatora bloks netiek pareizi uzladéts:
¢ Parbaudiet izejas stravu, izmantojot citu ierici.

Parliecinieties, ka kontaktligzda nav atslégta.

* Parbaudiet, vai ladétaja kontakti nav Tsslégti gruzu vai citu
materialu dé|.

* Parbaudiet, vai savienotajs ir pareizi ievietots masina (ar
akumulatoru ladétaju CG 20 Li B)

6. TIRISANA

Pirms ladétaja tiriSanas vai, ja taja nav uzstadits
akumulatoru bloks, ladétajs ir jaatsledz.

A Lai izvairitos no ugunsgréka, elektriskas stravas
trieciena vai elektrisko izlazu riska:

Neslaukiet akumulatoru un akumulatoru ladétaju ar mitram
dranam vai mazgasanas Ilidzekliem.

Ladetaja arpusi tiriet ar sausu un mikstu dranu.
Neizmantojiet augstspiediena mazgatajus un netiriet ar
adeni.

7. UZGLABASANA

Ja akumulators un ladétajs ilgaku laiku netiek izmantoti,
iznemiet akumulatoru no ladétaja (vai no masinas, ja tas ir
paredzéts) un atvienojiet to no elektribas tikla kontaktligzdas.

Ja akumulators ilgsto$i netiek uzladéts, tas ir jauzglaba éna,
VEsa un sausa vieta, kura vides temperatira ir diapazona no
0° lidz 45°C.

SVARIGI /igstosas dikstaves gadijuma uzladéjiet akumulatoru
ik péc diviem ménesiem, lai pagarinatu ta kalposanas mizu.

8. APKOPE UN REMONTS

Saja rokasgramata ir sniegti visi ma$inas vadibai un
pareizai lietotaja veicamajai pamata tehniskajai apkopei
nepiecieSamie noradijumi.

Visi regulé$anas un apkopes darbi, kas nav aprakstiti
Saja rokasgramata, javeic jusu vietéjam izplatitdgjam vai
specializéta centra, kura riciba ir nepiecieS§amas originalas
rezerves dalas, ka arl zinaSanas un aprikojums pienacigai
darbu izpildei, saglabadjot masinas drosibu un sakotnéjo
stavokli.

Ja darbus veic nepiemérotajas darbnicas, vai tos veic
nekvalificéts personals, jebkada veida garantija tiek anuléta,
turklat razotajs tiek atbrivots no jebkadam saistibam vai
atbildibas.

Neoriginalas rezerves dalas un piederumus nedrikst izmantot;
neoriginalu rezerves dalu un piederumu izmanto$anas
gadijuma masinas drosibas limenis samazinas un Razotajs
tiek atbrivots no jebkada veida pienakumiem vai atbildibas,
ka ar jebkada veida garantija tiek anuléta.

9. GARANTIJA

Garantijas noteikumi attiecas tikai uz patérétajiem, proti, uz
neprofesionaliem lietotajiem.

Garantija attiecas uz visiem materiala kvalitates un razo$anas
defektiem, kurus garantijas darbibas laika ir apliecinajis
izplatitajs vai specializétais servisa centrs.

Garantijas pieméroSana tiek ierobezota ar remontu vai
detalas nomainu, kura ir atzita par defektivu.

Lietotdjs nav iepazinies ar pievienoto dokumentaciju
(ekspluatacijas rokasgramatu).

Profesionala izmantoS$ana.

Neuzmaniba, nolaidiba.

Argjais iemesls (zibens trieciens, trieciens, nepiederodu
priekSmetu esamiba masinas iekSpuse€) vai negadijums.
Nepareizs vai razotdja neatlautais lietoSanas veids vai
montaza.

Nepietiekama un/vai nepareizi veikta tehniska apkope.
Masinas modifikacija.

Neoriginalu rezerves dalu un piederumu izmanto$ana.

Turklat garantija nesedz Papilduizmaksas, kas saistitas ar
garantijas TstenoSanu, tadas ka nokl|uSana Iidz lietotajam,
masinas transportésana Iidz izplatitajam, mainas aprikojuma
noma vai aréja uznémuma piesaistisana tehniskas apkopes
darbu veik$anai.

Lietotaja tiesibas aizsarga attiecigaja valsti speka

esosie likumi. ST garantija nekada veida neierobezo
nacionalaja likumdo$ana noteiktas lietotaja tiesibas.
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BHUMAHMUE!: NIPOYUTAJTE N0 BHUMATEJIHO OBA YMNATCTBO NPEA A
JA KOPUCTUTE MALLUHATA. 3auyBajTe 3a CEeKoe UAHO HaBpaKame

1. oOnuwTo

1.1 HAHO AA CE YUTA YNATCTBOTO

SABEJIEWWRA 1 BAMHO gasaar npeunsun nam apyrm
MHGOPMAaLMMN KaKO LITO e NPETXOAHO HaBeseHo, co Len Aa
He ce OLITeTU MalLMHaTa Win Aa He ce NPeAM3BHKa LTeTa.

Cumbonor A nocovyBa Ha onacHocT.
Henouury 0 Ha PHUTE 3a npeTnas/IMBocT
AoBegyBa [0 MOMHOCT 3a JIMYHU WM MOBPEAN H
owiTeTyBatba Ha TPeTH Jiya.

MacycuTe 03HAYEHH CO KBagpaTHe CO PaMKa U CUBU TOUKM
nocoyyBaar Ha U360PHU OAJIMKM HOWLLTO HE Ce MPUCYTHU
Kaj cuTe MofieNM fafeHu Bo oBa ynartcTso. Mposepete
[anv Taa OA/IvKa e NPUCYTHA Kaj AaAeHUOT Mogen.

2. BE3BEAHOCHU MEPHU

A OBoj anapart Mome fa ro KopucTar geya nocrapm
o4 8 rogMHM, HO M /MLUAa CO HamaseHW (PU3NYKM,
CEeH30PHN N MEHTaJIHN CIOCOGHOCT MM JIMLA KOMULUTO
HemaaT [OBOJIHW MO3HaBata CamMo [OKOJIKY ce
nog Hapg3op Man ce nogyyyBaHu 3a ynotpe6ara Ha
anaparor Ha 6e36e4eH Ha4nH U rn pa3bupaar MOHHUTE
onacHocTy. [leyarta He cmMee ga cM urpaar co anaparor.
Aeuatra He cmee pa ro cnposefyBaaT PefOBHOTO
4YUCTEHE M OAPHYBate JOKOJIKY He ce NMOoA Haf30p.

A 3auyBajre ru oBue ynarcrsa! 3a ga ro Hamaaute
PH3HHOT Of MOHap MM e/IeKTPHYEH yAap, Ba#HO e ga
r1 pasbeperte 1 Aga rm caeguTe cl€4HUTE HACOKH.

2.1 BATEPUJA

a) HopucTtete camo 6atepum co cneuuduKaLmm WTo ce
npeaBMAEHM 3a BalWwMoOT anapar. YnoTpe6a Ha apyru
6aTepum MoXe Aa npeAn3BrKa NoBpean U PU3NK of,
nnameH.

b) MposepeTe gann anapatoT e UCKIyYeH npej Aa ja
cTaBuTe 6atepujaTta. CtaBare 6atepuja BO BKIyHYeH
€/1eKTPUYEH anapar MOXe Aa Npean3BrKa noxap.

c) Cekoraw BapeTe ja Gatepuvjata npea fa 4McTuTe,
nposepyBaTte Wan fa paboTuTe Ha OApMKyBarbe Ha
anaparor.

d) He KopucTeTe owTeTeHa wan u3meHeTa Garepuja
vwnn  anapar. OwTeTeHUTe WM U3MEHeTUTe
6aTepum MOXaT Aa pearvpaart HenpeasuaIuBo LITO
pesynTvpa CO MoMap, EKCnao3uja WUan PU3MK Oof
nospega.

e) batepuja BO HeucnpaBHa cocToj6a MOwe fJa
npeansBuKa NPOTeKyBarbe Ha TeYHOCTa.

A EneKTponutute wro Ke nporeyar
0ff XeMMUCKMUTe COCTOjhM BO 6arepujata ce
KOPO3MBHM M TOKCHYHM. TeyHOCTa MUCTe4eHa of

MK -1



6arepujata Moe fla npean3BUKa BocnasleHHja n
HM3ropeHuum.

HE po3BonyBajre XeMUCKUTe COCTOjHM pAa
HaB/1e3aT BO KOHTaKT CO OYMTe, HoMara W HHKaKo
He ronTajre ru.

AKO XeMHCKMTEe COCTOjKM of 6arepujata gojaar
BO [OMHP CO OYUTe, MUjTe rM BegHall co YhcTa
Boga Hajmanry 15 muHyTH. BegHaw no6apajre
MeAHUMHCHA MOMOLL.

AHO ce CHpwM HapgBopellHata 3anTUBKa W
XeMUKanuuTe coapwaHn Bo 6atepujata gojaar
BO KOHTAHKT CO HoMara: BefjHalll U3MHjTe co canyH
M BOAa M HeyTpa/n3upajre co COHK Of JIMMOH,
oueT UK APYrH IECHU KUCEJTMHM.

=

He KopucTeTe ja 6Gatepujata ako wucnywTta vygHa
MMpu3ba, e MHOry Bpena WM rv meHysa Gojata/
copmara 1 uma YyaeH u3rmea,.

A AKo 6aTtepujaTa HanyKHe, ce CKpLUM Wu ce
OLUTETH, CO MM 6€3 NPOTEKYBare Ha XeMHUCKUTE
COCTOjHM, He roJIHeTe ja M He Hopuctete ja
noBseKe.

HE OBMAYBAJTE CE []A JA NOIMPABHTE!

3a pga un3berHete HecpeHa, PU3WUK Of MOMHap,
eHCn/I03Mja MM eNIeKTpuYeH ypap M pAa
n3berHete 3aragyBarbe Ha HUBOTHATa CpeAHnHa:

. IMoKpujte ru TepmmuHanute Ha 6arepujara
Co YyBpCTa /ien/inBa JIeHTa.

. HE o6upyBajte ce aa m3Bagute wan pa
YHULITHTe HEKOj Aen of 6arepujara.

. HE o6ugysajte ce pa ja orBopute
6arepujara.

. ®pnete ja U 3ameHeTe co HOBa rpyna Ha
6arepmja.

g) Yysajte ja OGaTepujata WTO He ja KOpUCTUTE
noganexy o KaHuenapucKu npubop, napu, KNy4esu,
WK, HaBPTKM U APYrK MM METaNIHW NPEeAMETH LITO
MOXe Aa NPeAn3BUKaaT KPaToK Croj Ha KOHTaKTUTE.
KpaToK cnoj Ha KOHTaKTWUTe Ha 6aTepujaTa MoXe fa
[0Beje A0 eKCnno3uja 1 naameH.

h) He nanoxysajte ja 6aTepujara Ha cBEMa MM coneHa
BOAA.

i) He wusnowyBsajte ja 6artepujata uau anapartoT Ha
oraH win npeKymepHa Temneparypa. ManomeHocta
Ha oraH wan Temneparypa Hag 130 °C moxe pa
npeaussuKka ekcnnoauja. Cexoraw 4yBsajTe ja Ha
HOpMasiHa ambueHTanHa Temneparypa.

i) Kenuute Ha GaTepujaTa MOWe fga WMaar Maiu
NpoTeKyBarba [JOKONIKY Ce KOpWUCTaT MPeMHOry uamu
NpWY EKCTPEMHU TEMMEPATYPU.

k) He ce obupyBajTe ga rv 3ameHuTe TepMuHanUTe
Ha oBaa 6atepwuja. He MeHyBajTe rv NO3UTUBHUOT 1
HeraTMBHWOT Nnon Ha 6atepujaTta. He noBpaysajTe rn
MO3UTUBHUOT MM HEraTUBHKWOT NON Ha 6aTepujaTa 3a
MeTanHW NpeaMeTH.

1) 3a Bpeme Ha TpaHcrnopT Ha 6Gatepujarta, obpHeTe
BHMMaHWe KOHTaKTWTe Aa He Aojaar BO Cnoj mery
cebe 1 He KopucTeTe METasIHW KyTUM 3a TPAHCMOPT.

m) He packnonyBajTe ja 6atepujara.

n) He yaupajte ja 6atepujata n 3actaHyBajTe Ha Hea cO
Ho3eTe.

0) He BpleTe nonpasku Ha Gatepujata. Pa6otu 3a
nonpasKa mMopa fa 6uaar cnposefeHu of cTpaHa

Ha NPOU3BOANUTENOT UK CrieLMjannanpaH cepBrceH
LeHTap.

MNOJIHAY 3A BATEPUJA

A MonHavyor e 3a HameHeT 3a 6arepun of
JIMTUYM-jOH WITO MOMe Aa ce nosHar. [pyrure
TMNOBM Ha 6atepum MOMme Aa eKcnioaupaar
M fAa npeau3BMKaaT noBpeau Ha mMua MM
olTeTyBarbe Ha MarepujaiHuTe fo6pa.

a) HopucTteTe camo nosiHaum 3a nonHeme Ha 6atepunTe
WTO M MnpenopadvyBa MNpov3BoauTenoT. MonHa4oT
norojieH 3a efAeH BuA 6atepum Moxe fa npeansBuKa
PU3WK Of MoMap, eNneKTpuyeH yaap, nperpesarbe
WA KOPO3MBHO WCTEKyBarbe Ha TEYHOCT Of
6artepujaTa Kora ce KOpPMCTH CO Apyra 6atepuja.

b) He nonHete ja 6atepujata Ha AOMKA UM BO BNAXHU
YC/IOBU.

c) He notonyeajte ru anapatoT, 6artepujata Wau
NOIHAYOT BO BOAA MW BO APYry TEYHOCTU.

d) He po3BonyBajTe TEYHOCT Aa HaB/E3€ BO MOJHAYOT.

e) He wu3noxyBajTe ro nonaHa4yoT Ha Kanewe Wn
npcKame W CafioBU CO TEYHOCTW, KAKO Ba3HU M
CaKCuM He CMee Ja ce cTaBaar Bp3 Hero.

f) He KopucteTe ro nonHayoT 3a GaTepujata Ha
MecTa Kaje MMa racoBu, 3anasnBu CyncTaHuyu Wam
JIECHO 3ana/iMBM MOBPLUMHK, KaKo LITO Ce XapTuja,
TKAaEHWHa W CAWMYHO. 3a BpeMe Ha MOJIHEHETO,
6aTepujaTta ce 3arpeBa 1 MOXe Aa NPeAn3BMKa OraH.

g) He ocrtaBajte 6artepujata MAM MOMHAYoOT Ja ce
nperpeat. AKO ce 3arpeaHu, ocTaBeTe v ja ce
onagar npeg ynorpeba.

h) MonHeTe camo Ha cobHa Temnepatypa, nomery 0°
+ 45°C. He nonHete ja 6artepujata wan anapartoT
HaZABOp 07, 0BOj oncer Ha Temneparypa. HenpasuaHo
WM MOJSHeHe Ha Temnepatypu HagBop Of
HaBeAeHWOT oncer Moxe Ja ja owTeTn 6atepujata u
[1a ro 3rofIeM1 PU3MKOT Of NOMap.

i) HE noBpsyBajTe ro nOMHA4OT CO CMPOBOAHM
martepujanu.

j) HE KopucTeTe ro nosHayoT 3a Apyru HaMeHW OCBeH
OHMe NOCOYEHN BO OBa YnaTcTBo.

k) He nokpuBajTe ja pelweTkata 3a BeHTMAAuMWja
rope Ha nonHa4ot. He craBajte ro monHa4voT Ha
MeKa MoBpLUMHA, KaKo LWTO ce Kebe WA nepHuua.
OppKyBajTe ja pelleTkata 3a BeHTWNauMja Ha
NoJIHAYoT YKCTa.

I) WMsberHysajTe CUTHU MeTalHM NpeaMETU WU Of,
YenMyHa BOHA, anyMUHUYM U APYry TyFu NpeameTm
[la HaBneryBaar BO MNOJIHAYOT.

m)He o6uayBajte ce pfa nosBp3eTe fABa MOJHAYU

MCTOBPEMEHO.

Mpep ynoTpe6a, nposepeTe [Jann HaMOHOT Ha

CTpyjaTa 3a NosHa4oT U 3a 6aTepujaTta ce CooABETHU

3a no/sHetbe Ha b6atepujaTa.

0) Bo cnyyaj Kora nonaputeToT Ha W31€30T He e
COOZBETEH CO OHOj 3a MOJIHEeHE, He KopUCTeTe ro
NosHaYoT.

p) He oTBopajTe ro KanakoT BWU HWEeAeH Cay4aj. AKO
KanakoT e OLUTETEH, NO/IHA4Y0T He CMee BeKe fa ce
KOPUCTH.

q) HagsopelHuoT, pnekcnéuneH Kaben Ha NoNHa4oT
He MOMe Ja ce 3ameHW. AKO KabesioT ce OwWTeTH,
Tpeb6a Aa ce OTCTPaHU LeIMOT NoJHaY.

(3a CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).
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AKO KabesnoT e owWTeTeH, Mopa Aa ce 3aMeHU Co

cneuujanHuoT npubop 3a Kabiu pocTaneH Kaj

NPOU3BOAUTENIOT WK NPOAABa4YoT

(3a CG 20 Li B).

HanojyBar-eTo MOXe fja ce NpeKrHe aKko ce ussaamn

Of1 U3BOP Ha en. eHepruja.

Mpea pa ro KopUCTUTE MONHAYOT, NpoBepeTe ro

HaMoHOT Ha CTpyjaTa BO CeKoja OA ApHaBuTe.

t) He MOHTMpajTe ro monHadyoT 3a GaTepuja Ha SWA.
MocTaBeTe ro Ha pamHa, LBpCTa NOBPLUMHA.

=

&

23 3AWTUTA HA HHUBOTHATA CPEAMHA U
OTCTPAHYBAHE

CnepHvUTe TOKCUYHU M KOPO3WBHW MaTepun ce HaoraaTt BO
6arepwjata KojallTo ce KOPUCTH CO OBOj Ypes: IMTUYM-joH e
TOKCHYHa MaTepuja.

A CuTe TOKCU4YHM mMaTepuu Tpeba ga ce ¢pnar Ha
cooABeTeH Ha4yMH 3a fa ce M36erHe 3aragyBar-e Ha
HHBOTHaTa cpegmnHa.

Mpea Aa ¢pnnte owTeTeHa MAM pacunaHa 6atepuja
CO /INTUYM-jOHM, obpaTeTe ce BO JIOKaHaTa cayH#ba 3a
paryBatbe co oTnaj, BO JIOHa/lHa areHumja 3a 3awrTnTa
Ha MMUBOTHaTa cpeAvHa 3a ga fjobuete uHgpopmauynn
COO0ABETHN HaCOKH.

OpHeceTe ja 6atepujata BO OB/JacTeH LeHTap 3a
peuynKaupare n/man pnare Ha maTtepumn of INTHYM-
joHn.

* He dpnajTe ja 6aTepujata Bo LOMALLUHWUOT OTNaA.

* He ropete ja 6atepujata.

* He ocTaBajTe Ha 6atepujata Ha MecTa Kaje Moxe fa
cTaHaT fAen oA JIoKanHo rybpuwTe uav Aen o uBpcT
otnag.

* OpHeceTe ja BO OB/IaCTEH LieHTap 3a peLuKanpare.

He dpnajte ru enektpuyHute anapartu

3aegHO cO pomaweH otnaa. Bo cornacHocTt

co paupekTuBata Ha EY 2012/19/UE, otnagot

LUTO Ce COCTOM Of, ENEKTPUYHU U ENEeKTPOHCKU
I anapatv e Bawa OArOBOPHOCT W, BO COMAaCHOCT
CO HauuoHanHWTE ofpeabW, eNeKTPUYHUTE anapati 3a
dpnarbe Tpeba aa ce dpnat 3acebHO 3a fa MOXKe NogouHa
MOBTOPHO fa ce ynoTpebaT Ha eKO-KOMNaTUGUIEH HauWH.
AKO ENeKTPUYHMTE anapati ce OANoNaT Ha ry6puliTe
MW Ha 3emja, LITETHUTE COCTOjKM MOMe Aa cranat BO
KOHTaKT CO e/leMeHTUTe BO noysaTa W Aa Haenesar BO
CMHUMPOT Ha MCXpaHa, CO WTO Ke ce HapylaT BaleTo
3gpasje n 6narococtoj6ata. 3a noaetanHu WHdopmauum
OKONly (piarbeTo Ha OBOj MPOU3BOA, KOHTaKTUpajTe co
KOMMETEHTHU MHCTUTYLMK 3a dpniatbe JoMalleH oTnag uan
CO 3aCTamnHUKOT.

OTKaKo Ke M MOMWMHE POKOT Ha ynoTtpe6a,
n3BapeTe ja 6aTepujata 06pHyBajku BHUMaHWe
Ha HUBOTHaTa cpepuHa. bartepujata coppmu
marepujan LITo e onaceH 3a Bac M 3a cpefuHara.

Li-ion  TpeGa ga ce nssaam 1 packionu Bo 3acebeH can
LITO MOME /12 COAPHM IMTUYMCKM jOHM.

3ace6HOTO cobupare Ha nNpou3BoAUTE U

@ WUCHOPUCTEHUTE  NaKyBarba  OBO3MOMYBa
% peuuKaupatbe Ha marepujaiute U NOBTOpPHa
ynotpe6a. nosTOpHaTa ynoTpeba Ha
PEeLMKAMpaHUTe MaTepujanu cripedysa LUTeTa Ha

HMBOTHATa Cpe/iMHa 1 ja Hamanysa notpe6ara 3a NpuMapHU
marepujan.

3. O3HAHM 3A BE3BEAHOCT

Ha 6atepujaTta 1 NoAHA4OT MMa pasIMiHK CUMGONN.
3Hauere Ha cumMGonuTe:

He nanoxyBajte ro akymynaropot
Ha COHLie Kora Temneparypara
e noB1CcoKa opg, 45° C.

He noTonysajTe ro akymynatopoT BO
BOZA W He U3/I0XYBajTe ro Ha Brara.

He dpnajte ru 6atepumTe BO oraH.
OMACHOCT O] EKCIM/TIO3M1JA!

OTKaKo Ke 1 NOMUHE POKOT

Ha ynoTtpe6a, u3BageTe ja
6arepwjaTa o6pHyBajk1 BHUMaHWe
Li-ion Ha }KMBOTHAaTa cpeuHa.

CTeneH Ha eneKkTpuYHa 3aluTura:
knaca ll, ABojHa nsonauuja

Camo 3a BHaTpeLluHa ynoTpe6a

Mpea Aa nonHWTe, NpoYuTajTe
ro ynaTcTsoTo.

T2A Ocurypysad
—
c € OsHaka 3a ycornaceHocTt co CE

He dpnajte r1 enekTpuyH1TE anapati
3ae/1HO CO AoMallleH oTnag,

|

BAXHO /JlageHuTe eTUKETH LUITO Ce CKUHaNe WUn He ce
YnTAnMBM, Tpeba aa ce 3ameHar. [TlobapajTe HOBU ETUKETH 0F
COOABETEH YEHTap MM 0f OBJIaCTEHUOT CEPBUCEP.
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4. TMPOBEPKA HA COCTOJBATA HA
HAMOJIHETOCT HA BATEPUJATA

MpUTUCHETE ro KONYETO CO MHAMKATOPOT 3a KanauuTeToT Ha
6atepujara (1). Cujannukute (2) ce nanat cornacHo HUBOTO
Ha KanauuTeToT Ha 6aTepujaTta. BuaeTe ja cnegHara wema:

Cujanuukm Hanauutet

4 3eneHn Batepvjata e nonHa 75% — 100%
cujannyKkm

3 3eneHn Batepwjata e nonHa 50% - 75%
cujannyKkmn

2 3eneHn Barepwujata e nonHa 25% - 50%
cujannyKkm

1 3eneHa Batepujata e nonHa 1% - 25%
cujanmuKa

1 3enexHa BatepujaTa e npasHa 1 Tpeba
cujannyka BeAHaL Aa ce HanosHu

LITO TPenKa

3ABEJIELLKA 3a Bpeme Ha paboTata, 6atepujata e
3alUTUTEHa 0/ KOMI/IETHO NPa3Here NPeKy 3alUTUTHUOT ypes
KOj LUTO ja UCK/yYyBa MalumHaTa u ja 6/10kmpa paborara..

5. MNOJIHEHE HA BATEPUJATA

Batepujata mopa fa ce HanoaHu:

 lNpep npsara ynotpe6a no KynyeaweTo (6aTepujata He ce
cHabayBa LeNoCHO HanosHeTa);

* lMpep nogonr nepuof Ha HeakTMBHOCT (noseke op 30
AeHa) (nacyc 7);

* Mpep ynotpe6a no nogonr NepuoA Ha HeaKTUBHOCT.

AKO He ja noudTyBate mocTanKara 3a MOJIHEHE
Ha aKymynatopoT, Tpe6a fa npoBepuTe Janv uma
HEMonpaB/iMBKM  WITETU HA  akymynatopot. [lpasHuoT
akymynartop Tpeba fja ce HamnosHM LTO € MOXHO NOCKOPO.

3ABEJIEWUKA barepujata moxe fa ce MosHW BO CEKOj
MOMEHT, AypH M AESTYMHO 6€3 PU3NK Of OLUTETYBake.

3ABEJIELWUKA Batepujata ce gocTaByBa O 3aLUTUTa LLITO ro
MPeKuHyBa MoJIHeHETO aKo Temnepartypara Bo CpeanHa He
e mery 0 u +40°C.

1. MoBp3eTe ro NoSHAYOT BO LTEKEP CO HAaM3MeHWYHa cTpyja (1).
2. CrtaBerTe ja 6atepujara (2) Bo nonHa4or (3).

3. JIEQ cujanuukute Ha nonHavoT (4) n Gartepujata (5)
3acBeTyBaar 3a Aa ro nmpeTcraBaT TEKOBHMOT CTaTyCc Ha
6arepujara.

CG 20 Li

¢ CAMO co nonHauy 3a 6arepun CG 20 Li B

MonHereTo Moxe Aa Ce U3BPLUM JUPEKTHO Ha MallnHara, OCTaBajF{M
' 6aTepunTe BMETHaTU M MOBP3YBajkM o MPUKIYYOKOT (A) co
MaluMHaTa, KOpUCTejkM ja concTBeHata 6a3a 3a nonHerse (B).

Basara 3a nonHetbe (B) Moxe aa 61ae npuuBpcTEHa AUPEKTHO
Ha SWUAOT WM fia ce IM3He BO LWMHaTa 3a npuuspcTyBarse (C).
SABEJIEWLRA 3a cute onepaimm Bo BpCKa CO CK/IOMyBake,
BUAETE 0 KOHKPETHNOT NMPUPAYHUK Ha MalunHarTa.

CG20LiB

3a nocrtasyBare/npomeHa Ha agantepot (D), npuTucHeTe
(E) v poTunpajte

UK
adapter

Batepuunte octaHyBaaT BMEeTHaTW BO MalwwmHata, a JIE[
namMBUYKMTE Ke CBEeTHAT 3a Aa ro NMoKaMaT TEKOBHWUOT CTaTyc
Ha 6aTepujaTa.
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onuc COCTOJBA COCTOJBA NIE[,
JEA NOJIHAY BATEPUJA
Hewma 6arepuja Cute
@ | 3enero cUjanuyKm ce
usracHaTu
Barepujara ce 4 cujanuukm
nosHK Tpenkaar Bo
® | Lpseto # nporpecusHa
ceKBeHLa
Barepujara 4 senenm
e HanosiHeTa @ | 3enero [} ;
. cUjanmyKm
AOKpa)
Bartepwjarta e
nperpeaHa 4o
(v3Bagerte ja Tp‘:’:ig:: K
oKosy 30 MUHYTH !
y y @ | 3enexo o3 6anHa
3a fja ocTaBuTe
Aa ce usnagm) CexBeHua
Bartepwjata 4 3enenu
vMa fedeKT: cujannykmn
(3BageTe jau @ | 3enero Xt | Tpenkaar,
3aMeHeTe ja co 6p3a
HoBa 6atepuja) CeKBeHLa

KOHTPOJIA HA NOJIHAYOT

AKo 6aTepujarta He ce NOJIHW NPaBUJIHO:

MpoBepeTe ro HanojysareTO CO APYr anapar. YBepeTe ce
[leKa LUTEKePOT He € U30/IUPaH.

MpoBepeTe Aanmn KOHTAKTUTE HA MOMHAYOT Ce NPOoGUeHn
3apagu ryépe wav apyrvu matepujang.

MNpoBepeTe fanv e MpUKIYYOKOT NPaBUIHO BMETHAT BO
MatmHara (co nosHay 3a 6atepumn CG 20 Li B)

6. YUCTEHE

MNpep Aa ro YACTUTE NOMHAYOT UK Kora Hema 6atepuja
BO HErO0, 3a/I0/THUTE/THO UCKJTyHETE ro of CTpyja.

A 3a gaunsberHere pu3uK of Nomap Mn e/1IeKTPHYeH

yAap:

* He nomunHyBajTe co BNaxHa Kpna uan co AeTepreHT Npexy
6arepwujarta UM NpeKy NoaHa4voT 3a 6atepujaTa.

* YucTeTe ja HaABOPELLHOCTA Ha MOIHAYOT CO CyBa M MeKa
Kpna. He nnakHeTe v He YMcTeTe CO BoAA.

7. OANATAHE

AKo 6aTepujata 1 NONHAYOT HeMa Ja Ce KOpUCTaT NoAosro
Bpeme, U3BajeTe ja 6artepujata oA NOAHAYOT (MAWM OA
MallMHaTa, aKo e orpeMeHa) U UCKy4YeTe ro HanojyBaHeTo.

AKO 6GaTepuvjata He ce HamnosHwna, a MOMWHAI0 MHOry
BpemMe, Tpeba Aa ce YyBa CeKorall BO CEHKa, Ha CBEHO
1 CyBO MECTO U Ha MecTa 6e3 BNaMHOCT Ha aMmbueHTasHa
Temnepartypa og 0~45°C.

BAHHO Axo Hema ga ja KopucTUTE MNOZOT Neprog, NosIHeTe
ja 6atepujata cexom fBa meceya 3a fa M ce MpPOROIHKU
POKOT Ha ynoTpeba.

8. MOMOLU U NONPABHU

OBa ynarcTBO r'v NpeTCTaByBa CUTE HEONXOAHW MHAMKALMM
3a ynpaByBatbe CO MalluHaTa W 3a NpaBW/IHO OApPHYBatbe
LUTO M U3BPLLYBa KOPUCHUKOT.

CuTe WHTEepBEHUMW 3a perynauvja U OApmyBame LWTo
He ce onuLiaHW BO OBa ynaTcTBo Tpeba Aa ru cnposeae
3aCTanHUKOT WM CMeuujain3npaH  CepBUCEH  LieHTap
6UAejkM M MMaaT OpUrMHaNHUTE AENOBU U HEOMXOAHUTE
MHCTPYMEHTH CO KOULLITO padoTaTta Ke ce 3aBpLUM NPaBUIIHO,
3eMajfv ro Bo npeABuMz, NPBOGUTHMOT CTeNneH Ha 6e36eHOCT
1 YCNIOBUTE Ha MalUMHaTa.

CwTe onepaumm LITO Ce M3BEAEHW Ha HECOOABETEH Ha4MH U
0/} HeKBa/IMUKYBaHN MLA NPUAOHeCyBaar Aa ce Mary6u
ceKoja dopma Ha rapaHumja U ceKoj 06/IMK Ha o6BpcKa Ha
NpoU3BOAUTENOT.

Pe3epBHM [ENM0BM W [OMOJHUTENHA OMpPeMa LTO He
Cce OpurMHasHM W He ce OAOBpeHu; ynoTpe6ara Ha
HEOPUIMHA/IHU PE3EPBHU e/10BU U JOMOJHUTEIHA onpema
ja 3arposysa 6e3befHocTa Ha MaluMHara, ro ocso6oaysa
NpOU3BOAMUTENOT Of, CUTE OBBPCKU W OLATOBOPHOCTU W
Ha/IOMyBa YKUHYBarbe Ha CeKaKsa rapaHumja.

9. TAPAHLMJA

YcnoBUTe BO rapaHuujata ce HaMEHETU WCKIYYMBO 3a
NOTPOLLYBaYW, OAHOCHO ONEpPaTopu, a He NPohecHoHaNLy.

lapaHuujata M nokpueBa cute martepujaiHu aedexTn u
AedeKT NoBp3aHM CO KBAAUTETOT NPU NPOU3BOACTBO LUTO
rM MMaaT HaBeAeHO NPOoAAaBayvoT MK CheuujannsMpaHuoT
LeHTap 1 Baxar BO rapaHTHUOT NEepPUOA,

MpumMeHata Ha rapaHumjaTa e orpaHuyyBa Ha nonpasKa Uau
3ameHa Ha Ae(EeKTHUOT Jen.

He cTe ce 3anosHane co npuioxkeHaTa [OKYMeHTaumja
(ynartcTBo 3a pa6ota).

Ja Kopuctute 3a npodecroHanHn paboTu.

Mwma HeBHUMaHWeE, 3aHEMapyBarbe.

Mva HagsopellHa npuuMHa  (rPMOTEBWLM,  yAapw,
NpUCYCTBO Ha CTpaHM Tena BO BHATpewHoCTa Ha
MalLMHaTa) Uau UHLMAEHTH.

YnoTtpe6ata U MOHTUPaHETO He Ce MPaBUIHW U He TH
M3BPLUMA NPOU3BOAUTENOT.

Hep0BONHO U/MAK HENPaBWIHO OfPHYBatbe.

MalmHata e nameHeTa.

Ynotpe6a Ha HeEOpWUrMHaNHW pe3epBHU [AeNoBU U
[0AaToUM.

MoKpaj Toa, rapaHuujaTa He NOKPHUBa HUKAKBUAOMONHUTENHU
TPOLLOLM MOBP3aHM CO aKTMBMpame Ha rapaHuujaTta, Kako
Ha npumep npeHecyBare A0 KOPUCHMKOT, TPaHCMOPT Ha
Mall1HaTa A0 NpoAaBaqoT, U3HajMyBatrbe onpema 3a 3ameHa
WM NOBUK [0 HAZIBOPELLHA KOMMaHWja BO BPCKa CO paboTn
3a oApHyBat-e.

HKOPUCHUKOT € 3alTUTEH CO COOABETHUTE APHABHW 3aKOHW.
MpaBaTa Ha KOPMCHMHKOT KOM Ce NpeABWAEHM BO AajieHuUTe
APMaBHW 3aKOHW Ha HWEMEH Ha4YMH He ja JMMUTUpaaT oBaa
rapaHuuja.
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LET OP!: VOORALEER DE MACHINE TE GEBRUIKEN, DIENT MEN DEZE
HANDLEIDING AANDACHTIG TE LEZEN. Bewaren voor toekomstige behoeften.

1. ALGEMEEN

1.1  HOE DE HANDLEIDING LEZEN

OPMERKING of BELANGRIJK verstrekt nadere
gegevens of andere elementen ter aanvulling op hetgeen
daarvoor vermeld is, om te voorkomen dat de machine
beschadigd wordt of dat er schade veroorzaakt wordft.

Het symbool A wijst op een gevaar. Veronachtzaming
van de waarschuwing leidt tot mogelijke persoonlijke
letsels of letsels aan anderen en/of schade.

° De paragrafen die aangegeven zijn met een grijze
: stippen-boord wijzen op optionele kenmerken die
* niet aanwezig zijn op alle modellen die in deze

- handleiding beschreven zijn. Controleer of het

» kenmerk aanwezig is op het model in kwestie.

2. VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

A Het apparaat mag gebruikt worden door kinderen
van minstens 8 jaar oud en door personen met vermin-
derde lichamelijke, sensoriele of mentale vaardighe-
den, of zonder ervaring en zonder de nodige kennis,
op voorwaarde dat dit onder toezicht gebeurt of na de
nodige instructies verkregen te hebben voor een veilig
gebruik van het apparaat en voor het begrijpen van de
erbij horende gevaren. De kinderen mogen niet met het
toestel spelen. De reiniging en het onderhoud die door
de gebruiker moeten uitgevoerd worden, mogen niet uit-
gevoerd worden door kinderen die niet onder toezicht
staan.

A Bewaar deze instructies! Volg deze instructies
zorgvuldig om het risico op brand of elektrische schok
te verkleinen

2.1 ACCU

a) Gebruik enkel de specifieke accu's die voor uw toestel
voorzien zijn. Het gebruik van andere accu's kan
leiden tot letsels en risico op brand.

b) Verzeker u ervan dat het toestel uitgeschakeld is
vooraleer er een accu in te plaatsen. Een accu in een
elektrisch toestel plaatsen kan brand veroorzaken.

c) Verwijder altijd de accugroep voordat u het werktuig
reinigt, inspecteert of onderhoudt.

d) Gebruik geen beschadigde of gewijzigde accu
of werktuigen. Beschadigde of gewijzigde accu's
kunnen onvoorspelbaar gedrag vertonen, wat kan
leiden tot brand, explosie of verwondingsgevaar.

e) Een accu in slechte condities kan lekken van de
vloeistof veroorzaken.

A Elektrolyten die vrijkomen bij chemische
lekkage uit de batterij zijn bijtend en giftig. De
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vloeistof die uit de accu lekt, kan ontstekingen of
brandwonden veroorzaken.

Zorg ervoor dat chemicalién NIET in contact
komen met de ogen, de huid en bovenal slik ze
vooral niet in.

Als de chemicalién in de accu in contact komen
met de ogen, spoel ze dan onmiddellijk met
schoon water gedurende minimaal 15 minuten.
Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts.

Als de buitenste verzegeling breekt en de
chemicalién in de accu in contact komen met
de huid: onmiddellijk wassen met water en zeep
en neutraliseren met citroensap, azijn of andere
lichte zuren.

Stop het gebruik van de accu als deze ongebruikelijke
geuren verspreidt, oververhit raakt of van kleur of
vorm verandert en er abnormaal uitziet.

A Als de accugroep scheurt , breekt of
beschadigd wordt, met of zonder chemische
lekkage, laad het dan niet weer op en gebruik het
niet.

TRACHT HET NIET TE REPAREREN!

Om letsel en risico op brand, ontploffing of
elektrische schokken en schade aan het milieu te
voorkomen:

. Bedek de polen van de accu met sterke
plakband.
. Probeer NOOIT een onderdeel van de accu

te verwijderen of te vernietigen.

o Tracht NOOIT de accugroep te openen.

. Verwijder het en vervang het met een
nieuwe accugroep.

) Houd de niet gebruikte accu ver van
kantoorklemmetjes, muntstukken, sleutels, spijkers of
andere kleine metalen voorwerpen die een kortsluiting
van de contacten zouden kunnen veroorzaken. Een
kortsluiting van de contacten van de accu kan tot
brand leiden.

) Stel de accu niet bloot aan zoet of zout water.

Stel de accu of het gereedschap niet bloot aan vuur

of buitensporige temperaturen. Blootstelling aan

vuur of temperaturen boven 130°C kan een explosie
veroorzaken. Bewaar deze steeds aan een normale
omgevingstemperatuur.

De accucellen kunnen kleine lekken ontwikkelen als

ze te veel worden gebruikt of bij extreme temperaturen.

Probeer nooit de aansluitklemmen van de accu

te kortsluiten. De negatieve en positieve pool van

de accu nooit omkeren. De positieve en negatieve
pool van de accu niet met metalen voorwerpen in
verbinding brengen.

Tijdens het vervoer van de accu, moet men er op

letten dat de contacten onderling niet in contact

komen, en dat er geen metalen houders gebruikt
worden voor het vervoer.

m) De accu nooit demonteren.

n
(o]

) Nooit op de accu kloppen, slaan of erop gaan staan.

) Voer geen reparaties aan de accu uit.
Reparatiewerkzaamheden moeten worden uitgevoerd
door de fabrikant of door een gespecialiseerd
servicecentrum.

2.2
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ACCUJLADER

A De oplader is bestemd voor herlaadbare
accu's met lithiumionen. Andere soorten accu's
kunnen ontploffen of letsels veroorzaken aan
personen of schade aan zaken.

a) Gebruik voor het laden van de accu enkel de door de

fabrikant aanbevolen acculaders. Een acculader die
geschikt is voor één type accu kan bij gebruik met
een andere batterij het risico op brand, elektrische
schokken, oververhitting of lekkage van bijtende
vloeistof uit de batterij met zich meebrengen.

b) Laad de accugroep niet op in de regen of in natte

omgevingen.

c) Dompel het werktuig, de accugroep of de oplader niet

onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.

d) Laat geen vloeistof in de oplader komen.
e) Stel de accugroep niet bloot aan druipen of spuiten,

=

en plaats geen houders die vloeistoffen bevatten,
zoals bijvoorbeeld vazen, op het apparaat.

Gebruik de acculader niet in een omgeving waar
er stoom aanwezig is, met ontvlambare materialen
of op gemakkelijk ontvlambare opperviakten zoals
papier, stof, enz. Tijdens het opladen, wordt de accu
opgewarmd en zou brand kunnen veroorzaken.

g) Zorg ervoor dat de accugroep of de oplader niet

oververhit geraken. Als ze heet zijn, laat ze dan
afkoelen voor gebruik.

h) Alleen opladen bij kamertemperatuur, tussen 0°

+ 45°C. Laad de accu of het gereedschap niet op
buiten dit temperatuurbereik. Onjuist opladen of bij
temperaturen buiten het gespecificeerde bereik kan
de accu beschadigen en het risico op brand vergroten.
Nooit de oplader met geleidende materialen
verbinden.

Gebruik de oplader NIET voor andere doeleinden dan
die in deze handleiding worden aangegeven.

Dek de ventilatieroosters aan de bovenkant van de
oplader niet af. Plaats de lader niet op een zacht
oppervlak, zoals een deken of kussen. Houd de
ventilatieroosters van de oplader schoon.

Voorkom dat kleine metalen voorwerpen of materialen
zoals staalwol, aluminiumfolie of andere vreemde
deeltjes de holtes van de oplader binnendringen.

m) Tracht niet twee opladers tegelijkertijd te verbinden.
n) Controleer voor gebruik of de uitgangsspanning en de

acculaderstroom geschikt zijn voor het opladen van
de batterij.

0) Als de uitgangspolariteit niet overeenkomt met die

van de oplader, mag u de oplader niet gebruiken.

p) Open het deksel nooit, om geen enkele reden. Indien

het deksel beschadigd is, mag de oplader niet meer
gebruikt worden.

q) De flexibele externe kabel van de acculader kan niet

fa

L

worden vervangen; als de kabel beschadigd is, moet
de hele acculader worden

(voor CG 20 Li,CGD 20 Li).

Als de kabel beschadigd is, moet deze
worden vervangen door een speciale kabelset
verkrijgbaar bij de fabrikant of uw dealer

(voor CG 20 Li B).

Ontkoppeling van de netspanning wordt uitgevoerd
door aan het stopcontact te trekken.

Alvorens de oplader te gebruiken, moet u de
beschikbare spanning in elk land controleren.



t) Monteer de acculader niet op de muur. Plaats hem op
een vlak en stevig opperviak.

2.3 MILIEUBESCHERMING EN VERWIJDERING

De volgende giftige en corrosieve materialen zijn te vinden in
de accugroep die met dit werktuig gebruikt wordt: lithiumionen
zijn een giftig materiaal.

A Alle giftige materialen moeten op de juiste
manier worden verwijderd om milieuverontreiniging te
voorkomen.

Neem voordat u  beschadigde of kapotte
lithiumionenaccugroepen weggooit, contact op met uw
plaatselijke afvalverwerkingsbedrijf of uw plaatselijke
Agentschap voor Milieubescherming voor specifieke
informatie en instructies.

Breng de accu's naar een recycling- en / of
verwijderingscentrum dat gecertificeerd is voor het
verwerken van materialen met lithiumionen.

* Gooi de accu's niet weg met het huishoudelijk afval.

¢ De accu nooit verbranden.

¢ Plaats geen accu's op plaatsen waar ze onderdeel kunnen
worden van een plaatselijke stortplaats of gemeentelijk
vast afval.

¢ Breng ze naar een erkend recyclagecentrum.

Gooi elektrische apparatuur niet bij het

gewoon huishoudelijk afval. Volgens de

Europese Richtlijin 2012/19/EG inzake elektrisch

en elektronisch afval en de toepassing ervan
I overeenkomstig de nationale wetgeving, moet de
afgedankte elektrische apparatuur apart ingezameld worden
voor recyclagedoeleinden. Indien de elektrische apparatuur
afgedankt wordt op een afvalpark of in de ondergrond,
kunnen de schadelijke stoffen de waterlaag bereiken en in
de voedingsketen terecht komen, met nadelige gevolgen
voor uw gezondheid en welzijn. Voor meer informatie over
de afdanking van dit product, contacteer de instantie die
bevoegd is voor de verwerking van het huishoudelijk afval of
raadpleeg uw Verkoper.

Aan het einde van hun levensduur, moet

men de accu's met de nodige zorg voor het

milieu afdanken. De accu bevat materialen die
gevaarlijk zijn voor U en voor de omgeving. Ze moet

Li-ion  yerwijderd worden en gescheiden ingezameld
worden nabij een structuur die lithiumionenaccu's aanvaardt.

De gescheiden inzameling van gebruikte
@ producten en verpakkingen staat recycling en
% hergebruik van de materialen toe. Het hergebruik
van gerecycled materiaal helpt de vervuiling van
het milieu te voorkomen en vermindert de vraag

naar grondstoffen.

3. VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN

Er zijn verschillende symbolen op de accu
acculader.
Betekenis van de symbolen:

en op de

zon wanneer de temperatuur

Stel de batterij niet bloot aan de
% hoger is dan 45°C

=

&
&l

Dompel de batterij niet onder in water
en stel hem niet aan vochtigheid bloot.

Werp de accu's niet in het vuur.
GEVAAR OP ONTPLOFFING!

Aan het einde van hun levensduur,
moet men de accu's met de nodige
zorg voor het milieu afdanken.

| e

Li-ion

Elektrische beschermingsgraad:
klasse Il, dubbele isolatie

Enkel voor intern gebruik

Alvorens op te laden, lees de
instructies.

B |E

Zekering

-
N
>

EG-overeenstemmingskenteken

Gooi elektrische apparatuur niet bij
het gewoon huishoudelijk afval.

|

BELANGRIJK De beschadigde of onleesbaar geworden
labels moeten vervangen worden. Vraag nieuwe labels aan
uw eigen geautoriseerd Dienstcentrum.
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4. CONTROLE VAN DE STAAT VAN
DE LADING VAN DE ACCU

Druk op de toets voor aangifte van de capaciteit van de
accu (1). De lichtjes (2) gaan aan in functie van het niveau
van de capaciteit van de accu. Zie het volgende schema:

Lichten Vermogen

4 groene lichten| De accu is voor 75%-100% opgeladen

3 groene lichten| De accu is voor 50% - 75% opgeladen

2 groene lichten| De accu is voor 25% - 50% opgeladen

1 groen licht De accu is voor 1% - 25% opgeladen
1 groen De accu is leeg en moet
knipperlicht onmiddellijk opgeladen worden.

OPMERKING Tijdens het werk, is de accu tegen volledige
ontlading beschermd door een beschermingssysteem dat
de machine uitschakelt en de werking ervan blokkeert.

5. HERLADING VAN DE ACCU

De accu moet verplicht opgeladen worden:

* Voor het eerste gebruik na aankoop (de accu wordt niet
volledig opgeladen verzonden);

¢ Alvorens elke langdurige periode van inactiviteit (meer dan
30 dagen) (par. 7);

¢ V6or de machine na een lange periode van stilstand
opnieuw in gebruik te nemen.

Als deze procedures niet in acht worden genomen of als de
accu niet wordt opgeladen, kan er zich onherstelbare schade
voordoen aan de elementen van de accu. Een lege accu
moet zo snel mogelijk opgeladen te worden.

OPMERKING De accu kan op eender welk moment,
ook gedeeltelijk, opgeladen worden, zonder risico op
beschadiging.

OPMERKING De accu s voorzien van een
bescherming die de herlading ervan verhindert indien de
omgevingstemperatuur niet tussen 0 en +40 °C.

1. Sluit de lader aan op een AC-stopcontact (1).

2. Plaats de accujgroep (2) in de oplader (3).

3. De LED-lampjes van de oplader (4) en van de accu
(5) lichten op in een specifiecke volgorde om de huidige
accustatus aan te geven.

* ENKEL met acculader CG 20 Li B

Opladen kan rechtstreeks op de machine gebeuren, waarbij
de accu's geplaatst blijven en de connector (A) op de machine
wordt aangesloten, met behulp van zijn eigen laadstation (B).

Het laadstation (B) kan direct aan de muur worden bevestigd
of op de bevestigingsrail (C) worden geschoven.

OPMERKING Voor alle montagehandelingen, zie de
specifieke handleiding van de machine.

CG20LiB

Om de adapter (D) te plaatsen/verwisselen, drukt u op (E) en
verdraait u deze

UK
adapter

Accu’s blijven in de machine zitten en de LED-lampjes gaan
branden om de huidige status van de accu mee te delen.
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BESCHRIJVING STATUS LED STATUS LED
LADER ACCU
Accu afwezig @ | Groen Alle Leds uit
Accu wordt op- 4 groene
geladen knipperende
@® | Rood Xt | Leds,in
progressieve
sequentie
Accu volledig
opgeladen @ | Groen @ | 4groene Leds
Accu oververhit:
(verwijderen 4
gedurende K groene d
ong. 30 min. @® | Groen Eo3 Lnlé)pe;'en ©
om afkoeling €as, rf':lge
toe te staan) sequentie
Defecte accu:

- 4 groene
(verwijderen Knipperende
en vervangen @ | Groen el Leds, snelle
met een .

. sequentie
nieuwe accu)

CONTROLE VAN DE OPLADER

Indien de accugroep niet correct opgeladen wordt:

* Controleer de uitgaande stroom met een ander werktuig.
Verzeker u ervan dat de stekker niet geisoleerd is.

* Controleer of de contacten van de oplader niet zijn
kortgesloten door vuil of andere materialen.

* Controleer of de connector correct in de machine is
gestoken (met acculader CG 20 Li B)

6. REINIGING

Voordat u de oplader schoonmaakt of als er geen
accugroep in zit, moet u deze loskoppelen.

A Om het risico op brand, schokken of elektrische

schokken te voorkomen:

* Gebruik geen vochtige doeken of reinigingsmiddelen op de
accu of batterijlader.

¢ Reinig de buitenkant van de oplader met een droge en
zachte doek. Spoel niet met pompen en reinig niet met
water

7. STALLING

Als de accu en de oplader gedurende langere tijd niet zullen
worden gebruikt, verwijdert u de batterij uit de oplader (of
uit de machine, indien voorzien) en trekt u de stekker uit het
stopcontact.

Als de accu gedurende lange tijd niet wordt opgeladen, moet
deze altijd in de schaduw, op een koele plaats en in vochtvrije
omgevingen met een omgevingstemperatuur tussen 0~45 °
C.bewaard worden.

BELANGRIJK In geval van langdurig niet-gebruik, moet
men de accu om de twee maanden opladen, om de duur
ervan te verlengen..

8. ASSISTENTIE EN HERSTELLINGEN

Deze handleiding verstrekt alle gegevens die u nodig hebt om
de machine te kunnen gebruiken en om er op de juiste manier
eenvoudige onderhoudswerkzaamheden aan te kunnen
verrichten, die de gebruiker zelf kan uitvoeren.

Alle afstellingen en onderhoudshandelingen die niet
beschreven zijn in deze handleiding moeten uitgevoerd
worden door uw Verkoper of in een gespecialiseerd Centrum
dat beschikt over de originele reserveonderdelen en de
nodige kennis en uitrustingen om de werken correct uit te
voeren, met respect voor het oorspronkelijk niveau van
veiligheid van de machine.

Handelingen die uitgevoerd werden in niet geschikte
structuren of door onbekwame personen doen elke vorm van
garantie en alle verplichtingen of aansprakelijkheid van de
Fabrikant vervallen.

Niet originele wisselstukken en toebehoren zijn niet
goedgekeurd; het gebruik van niet originele wisselstukken
en toebehoren brengt de veiligheid van de machine in
gevaar en ontheft de Fabrikant van alle verplichtingen en
aansprakelijkheden en doet elke vorm van Garantie vervallen.

9. GARANTIE

De garantiedekking is enkel bestemd voor de consumenten,
d.w.z. niet professionele bedieners.

De garantie dekt alle kwaliteits- en fabricagefouten die tijdens
de garantieperiode door uw Wederverkoper of door een
gespecialiseerd Centrum vastgesteld worden.

De toepassing van de garantie is beperkt tot de herstelling of
vervanging van het defect geachte onderdeel.

Onvoldoende kennis van de vergezellende documentatie
(Gebruiksaanwijzing).

Professioneel gebruik.

Achteloosheid, nalatigheid.

Externe oorzaak (bliksem, stoten, aanwezigheid van
vreemde voorwerpen in de machine) of incident.

Onjuist of niet door de fabrikant toegestaan gebruik en
montage

Slecht en/of onjuist onderhoud.
Wijziging van de machine.
Gebruik van niet-originele
accessoires.

reserveonderdelen  en

Deze garantie geldt bovendien niet voor De eventueel
bijkomende onkosten voor activering van de garantie, zoals
de reiskosten tot bij de gebruiker, het vervoer van de machine
naar de Wederverkoper, de huur van uitrustingen voor de
vervanging of de oproep van een externe maatschappij voor
alle onderhoudswerkzaamheden.

De gebruiker is beschermd door de nationale wetten
van zijn eigen land. De gebruiker van de koper die
voorzien zijn in de nationale wetten van zijn eigen land,
zijn op geen enkele wijze beperkt door deze garantie.
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ADVARSEL!: LES DENNE BRUKSANVISNINGEN NGYE FOR DU
BRUKER MASKINEN. Ma oppbevares til senere bruk.

1. GENERELT

1.1 HVORDAN LESE BRUKSANVISNINGEN

MERK eller VIKTIG presiserer og supplerer det som er
forklart tidligere for & forhindre at maskinen edelegges, eller
at det oppstar skader.

Symbolet A angir en fare. Hvis advarslene ikke over-
holdes kan dette medfore personskader eller skader pa
tredjeparter og/eller odeleggelser.

De avsnittene som er merket med en firkant med stiplet
gra ramme angir ekstrautstyr som ikke finnes pa alle
modellene som er dokumentert i denne bruksanvisningen.
Kontroller om ekstrautstyret finnes pa din modell.

2. SIKKERHETSBESTEMMELSER

A Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn over 8 ar eller
personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller psykis-
ke evner, eller personer som mangler erfaring og kunn-
skap, dersom de far tilsyn eller opplaering i en sikker
bruk av apparatet og risikoene knyttet til bruken. Barn
ma ikke leke med apparatet. Rengjoring og vedlikehold
md ikke utfores av barn uten tilsyn.

A Ta vare pd disse instruksjonene! For & redusere
faren for brann eller elektriske stot, er det viktig & folge
disse instruksjonene noye.

2.1 BATTERI

a) Bruk kun spesifikke batterier beregnet for verktoyet.
Bruk av andre batterier kan medfore personskader og
brannfare.

b) Pass pa at apparatet er slatt av for batteriet settes inn.
Montering av et batteri i et elektrisk apparat som er
slatt pa kan medfare brann.

c) Fjern alltid batterigruppen fer rengjering, inspiser eller
utfer vedlikeholdsoperasjoner ved redskapet.

d) Ikke bruk et skadet eller modifiserte batteri eller
verktoy. Skadede eller modifiserte batterier kan
utvise uforutsigbar oppfersel som kan fere til brann,
eksplosjon eller fare for personskader.

e) Et batteri i darlig stand kan forarsake veeskelekkasje.

A Elektrolyttene som kommer fra eventuelle
tap av kjemiske stoffer fra batterigruppen
er korrosive og giftige. Vaesken som lekker
fra batteriet kan forarsake hudirritasjon eller
forbrenning.

Gjor slik at de kjemiske stoffene IKKE kommer i
kontakt med oyne og huden og forst og fremst,
mo de ikke svelges.

Dersom de kjemiske stoffene som finnes i
batteriet kommer i kontakt med oynene, skyll
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umiddelbart av med rent vann i minst 15 minutter.
Oppsok lege umiddelbart.

Hvis den ytre forseglingen gar i stykker og
kjemikaliene i batteriet kommer i kontakt med
huden: vask straks med sdpe og vann og
noytraliser med sitronsaft, eddik eller andre lette
syrer.

=

Avbryt bruken av batteriet dersom det kommer uvanlig
lukt fra det, dersom det overopphetes eller skifter
farge/form og ikke ser ut som normalt.

A Dersom batterigruppen sprekker eller blir

odelagt, med eller uten tap av kjemiske stoffer,

ma den ikke lades eller brukes pa nytt.

IKKE FORSOK A REPARERE DEN!

For & unnga uhell og fare for brann, eksplosjoner

eller elektriske stot og unnga skader pa miljoet:

. Dekk batteriterminalene med resistent tape.

. IKKE forsok & fjerne eller odelegge noen
komponent av batterigruppen.

. IKKE forsok a apne batterigruppen.

. Kasser den og skift ut med en ny
batterigruppe.

g) Hold det ubenyttede batteriet pa avstand fra
binders, mynter, nekler, stifter, skruer og andre sma
metallgjenstander som kan kortslutte kontaktene.
Kortslutning mellom batterikontaktene kan medfore
antennelse eller brann.

Ikke eksponer batteriet for ferskvann eller saltvann.

Ikke utsett batteripakken eller verktayet for ild eller for

hey temperatur. Eksponering for ild eller temperaturer

over 130 ° C kan forarsake eksplosjon. Oppbevar den
alltid ved normal romtemperatur.

Batteripakkecellene kan utvikle sma lekkasjer hvis de

brukes for mye eller ved ekstreme temperaturer.

k) IKKE forsek & kortslutte terminalene ved
batterigruppen. IKKE bytt om pa de negative og
positive terminalene ved batteriet. IKKE koble
terminalen, den positive og den negative, ved batteriet
til metallobjekter.

) Under transport av akkumulatorene ma ikke
kontaktene kobles til hverandre, og ikke bruk
metallbeholderen til transporten.

m) IKKE demonter batteriet.

n) IKKE treff, sl& pa batteriet, stig heller ikke opp pa det.

0) Ikke utfor reparasjoner ved batteriet.
Reparasjonsaktiviteter ma utferes av produsenten
eller av et spesialisert servicesenter.

=z

2.2 BATTERILADER

A Laderen er for oppladbare batterier med
litiumioner. Andre typer batterier kan eksplodere
og fordrsake personskader og skader p43 ting.

a) Bruk kun batteriladere anbefalt av produsenten for &
lade batteriene. En batterilader som er egnet for en
type batteripakke, kan skape fare for brann, elektrisk
stat, overoppheting eller lekkasje av etsende vaeske
fra batteriet nar det brukes sammen med en annen
batteripakke.

b) Ikke lad batterigruppen ute i regnet eller i fuktige rom.

c) Ikke senk redskapet, batterigruppen eller laderen ned
i vann eller andre stoffer.

d) Ikke la vaeske trenge inn i laderen.

e) Ikke utsett laderen for drypp eller sprut, og ikke
plasser beholdere som inneholder vaesker, for
eksempel vaser, oppa apparatet.

f) Bruk ikke batteriladeren i omgivelser med

lettantennelige ~ damper,  veesker eller pa

lettantennelige overflater som papir, stoff osv.

Batteriladeren blir varm under oppladingen, og det

kan oppsta brann.

Ikke la batterigruppen eller laderen overopphetes.

Dersom de er varme, la avkjgle for bruk.

Lad bare ved romtemperatur, mellom 0 ° + 45 °

C. Ikke lad batteriet eller verktgyet utenfor dette

temperaturomradet. Feil lading eller ved temperaturer

utenfor det spesifiserte omradet kan skade batteriet
og oke risikoen for brann.

i) IKKE koble laderen til ledende materialer.

i) IKKE bruk laderen for andre formal enn de som star

indikert i denne bruksanvisningen.

Ikke dekk ventilasjonsristene som finnes pa den gvre

delen av laderen. Ikke plasser laderen pa en myk

overfalte, slik som for eksempel et teppe eller en pute.

Hold laderens ventilasjonsrister rene.

I) Unnga at sma objekter i metall eller materialer slik som
stalull, aluminimsfolie eller andre fremmedlegemeer
trenger inn i laderens hulrom.

m) Ikke forsek & koble til to ladere pa samme tid.

n) Fer bruk, kontroller at den utgédende spenningen
og laderen ved batteriet er egnet for lading av
batterigruppen.

o) |kke bruk laderen | tilfelle polaritetene for utgangen
ikke samsvarer til de for ladingen.

p) Ikke apne lokket under noen omstendigheter. Dersom
lokket er gdelagt, kan IKKE laderen brukes lenger.

q) Den boyelige eksterne ledningen ved batteriladeren

kan ikke skiftes ut; dersom ledningen er gdelagt, ma

hele batteriladeren

(for CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).

Hvis kabelen er skadet, ma den skiftes ut fra til

spesialkabelsett tilgjengelig pa produsenten

eller din forhandler

(for CG 20 Li B).

Frakobling fra starmnettet skjer ved & ta ut kontakten.

For man bruker laderen, forsikre seg om den

tilgiengelige nettspenningen i hvert land.

t) Ikke monter laderen p& veggen. Plasser den pa en
flat, solid overflate.

= <
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2.3 MILJOVERN OG KASSERING

De folgende giftige og korrosive materialene som befinner seg
inne i batterigruppen brukt med dette redskapet: litiumioner er
et giftig materiale.

A Alle de giftige materialene ma kasseres pa riktig
mate for & unnga miljeforurensning.

For man kasserer batterigruppen med odelagte eller
skadede litiumioner, ta kontakt med det lokale firmaet
for soppelhandteringen, eller det lokale kontoret for
miljovern for eventuell informasjon og spesifikke
instruksjoner.

Ta med batteriene til et godkjent miljostasjon for
kildesortering og/eller kassering av materialer med
litiumioner.
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« Ikke kast batteriet i vanlig husholdningsavfall.

* |kke brenn batteriet.

* |kke plasser batteriet pa steder der det kan bli en del av en
lokal seppelfylling eller av solid husholdningsavfall.

* Detmatas med til en godkjent miljostasjon for kildesortering.

Ikke kast elektrisk verktoy i

husholdningsavfallet. | henhold til direktiv

2012/19/EU om elektrisk og elektronisk avfall,

og gjeldende nasjonale lover, skal brukt
I clckirisk verktoy leveres inn til mottak for et oko-
kompatibelt gjenbruk. Hvis de elektriske verktoyene kastes
pa seppelfyllingen eller graves ned i jorden, kan de giftige
stoffene na grunnvannet og komme inn i nzeringskjeden
og veere til skade bade for helsen og velferden. Kontakt
renholdsverket eller din forhandler for ytterligere opplysninger
om avhending av produktet.

Ved endt levetid ma batteriene avhendes i
henhold til gjeldende miljobestemmelser.
Batteriet inneholder materialer som er farlige for
folk og miljo. Batteriet ma fiernes og avhendes
Li-ion  geparat ved et mottak for batterier med litiumsioner.

Kildesortering av brukte produkter og
@ emballasje tillater resirkulering og gjenbruk av
% materialene. Gjenbruk av resirkulerte materialer
hindrer miljgforurensning og reduserer behovet for

ravarer.

3. SIKKERHETSSYMBOLER

Ulike symboler vises pa batteriet og pa batteriladeren.
Symbolenes betydning:

Ikke utsett akkumulatoren for sollys nar
% temperaturen er hoyere enn 45 °C.

°C.

Ikke legg akkumulatoren i vann,
og ikke utsett den for fuktighet.

¢l

Brenn aldri batteriene. FARE
FOR EKSPLOSJON!

Ved endt levetid ma batteriene
avhendes i henhold til gjeldende
miljgbestemmelser.

i “ab

Li-ion

Elektrisk beskyttelsesgrad:
klasse Il, dobbel isolering

Kun for intern bruk

For lading, les
instruksjonene.

BB

T2A Sikring

—

q:
X

VIKTIG Klistremerker som er adelagt eller uleselig ma byttes
ut. Be om nye klistremerker hos et autorisert servicesenter.

CE-merke

Ikke kast elektrisk verktoy i
husholdningsavfallet.
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4. KONTROLL AV BATTERIETS LADESTATUS

Trykk pa tasten for visning av batteriets kapasitet
(1). Lysene (2) tennes avhengig av batteriets
kapasitetniva. Se det felgende skjemaet:

Lys Kapasitet

4 Grgnne lys Batteriet er ladet med 75 % —-100 %

3 Gronne lys Batteriet er ladet med 50 % — 75 %

2 Grenne lys Batteriet er ladet med 25 % - 50 %

1 Gront lys Batteriet er ladet med 1 % — 25 %

1 Blinkende Batteriet har behov for umiddelbar lading
grent lys

MERK Under bruk er batteriet beskyttet mot
total utlading med en verneinnretning som slar
av maskinen og stopper funksjonen.

5. LADING AV BATTERIET

Det er obligatorisk a lade batteriet:

* For forstegangs bruk etter kjop (batteriet sendes ikke
fulladet);

* For maskinen skal sta i ro for en lenger periode (mer enn
30 dager) (avsn. 7);

* For start etter en lenger periode uten bruk.

Dersom den oppgitte prosedyren ikke folges eller batteriet
ikke lades, kan battericellene paferes uopprettelig skade. Et
utladet batteri ma lades opp sa snart som mulig.

MERK Batteriet kan lades nar som helst, ogsé delvis, uten
fare for at det skades.

MERK Batteriet er utstyrt med en beskyttelse som forhindrer
opplading hvis romtemperaturen ikke er pd mellom 0 og +40
°C.

1. Koble laderen til en AC kontakt (1).

2. Sett inn batterigruppen (2) i laderen (3).

3. LED-lysene ved laderen (4) og batteriet (5) lyser for a
kommunisere batteriets aktuelle tilstand.

CG 20 Li

* KUN med batterilading CG 20 Li B

Lading kan gjeres direkte pa maskinen, la batteriene veere
satt inn og kobler kontakten (A) til maskinen ved hjelp av sin
egen ladebase (B).

Ladebasen (B) kan festes direkte til veggen eller skyves pa
festeskinnen (C).

MERK For alle monteringsoperasjoner, se den spesifikke
héandboken til maskinen.

CG20LiB

- UK
adapter

Batteriene forblir satt inn i maskinen og LED-lampene vil lyse
for & kommunisere gjeldende batteristatus.
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BESKRIVELSE TILSTAND LED TILSTAND LED
LADER BATTERI
Batteri ikke Alle LED
tilstede L4 Gront avskrudde
Batteriet lades 4 gronne
blinkende
@ | Rodt ¥t | LEDirek-
kefolge etter
hverandre
Batteriet er
fulladet @ | Gront @ | 4gronne LED
Overopphetet
batteri:
(fiern batteriet 4 blinkende
i 30 min, slik at @ | Gront Xt | grenne LED,
det kan kjoles av) sakte sekvens
(Ef)jif;k;gﬁ?f?: 4 blinkende
wmoset | @ 0o B | gomelcD,
nytt batteri)
KONTROLL AV LADEREN

Dersom batterigruppen ikke lader seg pa riktig mate:

¢ Kontroller utgangsstremmen med et annet redskap.
Forsikre seg om at kontakten ikke er isolert.

« Kontroller at ladekontaktene ikke har hatt en kortslutning pa
grunn av rester eller andre materialer.

* Kontroller at kontakten er riktig satt inn i maskinen (med CG
20 Li B batterilader)

6. RENHOLD

For man rengjer laderen eller nar det ikke finnes en
batterigruppe inne i den, er det nedvendig & koble den fra.

A For & unngé fare for branntillop, elektrisk stot eller

elektriske utladinger:

« Ikke stryk fuktige kluter eller rengjeringsmidler over batteriet
eller batteriladeren.

* Rengjor den ytre delen av batteriladeren med en torr og
myk klut. Ikke skyll av med eventuelle pumper, ei heller
rengjere med vann.

7. OPPBEVARING

Dersom batteriet og laderen ikke brukes over en lengre
tidsperiode, fiern batteriet fra laderen (eller fra bilen, hvis det
finnes) og koble fra AC-kontakten.

Dersom batteriet ikke lades over en lengre tidsperiode, er det
alltid nedvendig & oppbevare det i skyggen, pa et kjorlig og
tort sted, med en romtemperatur som ligger mellom 0~45 °C.

VIKTIG Ved lange perioder uten bruk ma batteriet lades hver
2. méned for & forlenge levetiden.

8. SERVICE OG REPARASJONER

Denne bruksanvisningen gir alle nedvendige indikasjoner for
& kjore maskinen, samt informasjon om korrekt vedlikehold
som kan utfgres av brukeren.

Alle justerings- og vedlikeholdsinngrep som ikke er beskrevet
i denne handboken, skal utferes av forhandleren eller av et
verksted som har de nedvendige kunnskapene og utstyret.
P& denne méaten kan man veere trygg pa at arbeidet utfores
korrekt, og maskinens opprinnelige sikkerhetsniva og tilstand
opprettholdes.

Inngrep utfort ved uegnede verksteder eller av ukvalifiserte
personer, forer til bortfall av garantien og hever produsenten
for enhver forpliktelse og ethvert ansvar.

Uoriginale reservedeler og tilbehor er ikke godkjent: ved
bruk av uoriginale reservedeler og tilbehor settes maskinens
sikkerhet i fare og loser Produsenten fra ethvert ansvar og
garantiforpliktelser.

9. GARANTI

Garantivilkarene gjelder kun for forbrukere, det vil si brukere
som ikke er profesjonelle fagfolk.

La garantien dekker alle defekter ved materialer og
fabrikasjon som matte oppsta i lepet av garantiperioden og
som har blitt godkjent av Forhandleren fin eller et spesialisert
servicesenter.

Garantiens utstrekning begrenser seg til reparasjon og
utskiftning av den defekte komponenten.

Manglende  kjennskap il
(Instruksjonshandbok).
Profesjonell bruk.
Uoppmerksomhet, forsammelse.
Eksterne arsaker (lynnedslag, stet, forekomsten av
fremmedlegemer inne i maskinen) eller ulykker.

Uegnet bruk og montering eller som ikke er tillatt av
produsenten.

Darlig og/eller feil vedlikehold.

Endring av maskinen.

Bruk av uoriginale reservedeler og tilbeher.

vedlagt dokumentasjon

Dessuten dekker garantien ikke Detilleggskonstandene som
eventuelt knyttes til garanti, slik som overfering til brukeren,
transport av maskinen til Forhandler, leie av erstatningsutstyr
ellerinnleie av et eksternt firma for alle vedlikeholdsarbeidene.

Kjoperen er beskyttet av gjeldende nasjonale lover.
Kjoperens lovfestede nasjonale rettigheter kan ikke
pa noen mate begrenses av denne garantien.
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OSTRZEZENIE!: PRZED UZYCIEM MASZYNY, NALEZY UWAZNIE PRZECZYTAC
NINIEJSZA INSTRUKCJE. Zachowa¢ do wykorzystania w przysztosci.

1. INFORMACJE OGOLNE

1.1 JAK POSEUGIWAC SIE INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI

UWAGA lub | WAZNE dostarcza doktadniejszego
omdwienia lub dodatkowych elementdw do podanych
poprzednio wskazowek w celu unikniecia uszkodzenia
maszyny lub spowodowania strat.

Symbol A wskazuje zagrozenie. Niezastosowanie si¢
do tego ostrzezenia moze spowodowac obrazenia ciata
uZytkownika lub osob trzecich i/lub szkody materialne.

* Paragrafy oznaczone kwadracikiem z krawgdzig
. z szarych kropek wskazujg na opcjonalne funkcje .
* niewystepujgce we wszystkich modelach opisanych .
* w niniejszej instrukcji. Sprawdzi¢, czy dana :
- opcja obecna jest w zakupionym modelu. .

2. ZASADY BEZPIECZENSTWA

A Niniejsze urzgdzenie nie jest przeznaczone do
uzytkowania przez dzieci w wieku ponizej 8 lat i przez
osoby o ograniczonych zdolnosciach fizycznych, senso-
rycznych lub umystowych lub nieposiadajgce doswiad-
czenia i / lub znajomosci przedmiotu, o ile nie beda
nadzorowane przez osoby odpowiedzialne za ich bez-
pieczeristwo lub nie nabeda wystarczajacej wiedzy na
temat obsftugi urzadzenia i zagrozen z nig zwigzanych.
Nie zezwalac¢ dzieciom na zabawe urzadzeniem. Czysz-
czenie i konserwacja bedace obowigzkiem uzytkownika
nie moga by¢ wykonywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru.

A Zachowac niniejsze instrukcje bezpieczeristwa!
Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko pozaru lub porazenia pradem
elektrycznym, nalezy dokfadnie przestrzegac niniejszej
instrukcji.

2.1  AKUMULATOR

a) Uzywac wytacznie Scisle okreslonych akumulatoréw,

przewidzianych dla  uzytkowanego narzedzia.
Stosowanie innych akumulatoréw moze by¢
przyczyng obrazen oraz moze powodowaéd

zagrozenie pozarowe.

b) Przed wiozeniem akumulatora, upewni¢ sig, ze
urzgdzenie jest wytgczone. Montaz akumulatora
do wigczonego urzgdzenia elektrycznego moze
spowodowad pozar.

c) Przed przystgpieniem do czyszczenia, inspekcji lub
konserwacji urzadzenia nalezy zawsze wyja¢ zespot
akumulatora.

d) Nie uzywa¢ uszkodzonego lub zmodyfikowanego
akumulatora lub narzedzia. Uszkodzone Ilub
zmodyfikowane akumulatory moga si¢ zachowywac
w sposob nieprzewidywalny i powodowaé zagrozenie
wystagpienia pozaru, wybuchu lub ryzyko zranienia.
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e) Akumulator w ztym stanie moze spowodowaé wyciek
ptynu.

A Elektrolity uwalniane w przypadku
ewentualnych wyciekow substancji chemicznych
z zespotu akumulatora majg dziatanie korozyjne i
toksyczne. Ptyn wyciekajacy z akumulatora moze
spowodowac zapalenie skory lub poparzenia.
Zapewnic, by substancje chemiczne NIE stykafy
sie z oczami, skora, a przede wszystkim ich nie
potykac.

Jesli substancje chemiczne znajdujgce sie w
akumulatorze wejda w kontakt z oczami, nalezy
natychmiast ptuka¢ czysta wodg przez co
najmniej 15 minut. Skontaktowac sie¢ natychmiast
z lekarzem.

W razie uszkodzenia zewnetrznej plomby i
wejscia substancji chemicznych znajdujacych sie
w akumulatorze w kontakt ze skora: natychmiast
umyc¢ wodg z mydtem i zneutralizowac¢ sokiem z
cytryny, octem lub innymi lekkimi kwasami.

f) Przerwa¢ uzycie akumulatora, jesli wydziela on
nietypowe zapachy, przegrzewa sig lub zmienia kolor/
ksztatt i przyjmuje dziwny wyglad.

A W razie pekniecia Ilub uszkodzenia
zespotu akumulatora, z wyciekiem substancji
chemicznych lub bez wycieku, nie nalezy tadowac
ani uzywac akumulatora.
NIE PRZEPROWADZAC
NAPRAW!

Aby unikngc nieszczesliwych wypadkow i ryzyka
pozaru, wybuchoéw lub porazen elektrycznych i

SAMODZIELNYCH

szkod srodowiskowych:

. Zabezpieczyc zaciski akumulatora odporng
tasma samoprzylepna.

. NIE probowac zdejmowac lub uszkadzaé
Jjakiejkolwiek czesci zespotu akumulatora.

. NIE probowac otwierac zespotu
akumulatora.

. Nalezy go przekaza¢ do likwidacji i

wymieni¢ na nowy zespot akumulatora.

g) Nieuzywany akumulator nalezy przechowywaé¢ z
dala od spinaczy biurowych, monet, kluczy, gwozdzi,
$rub lub innych matych przedmiotéw metalowych,
ktére mogtyby spowodowaé zwarcie stykow. Zwarcie
stykéw akumulatora moze spowodowac zapalanie lub
pozar.

h) Nie wystawia¢ akumulatora na dziatanie stodkiej lub
stonej wody.

i) Nie wystawia¢ zestawu akumulatora lub narzgdzia na
dziatanie ognia lub wysokiej temperatury. Ekspozycja
na dziatanie ognia lub temperatury przekraczajgcej
130 °C moze spowodowaé wybuch. Przechowywac
go zawsze w normalnej temperaturze pokojowej.

j) W razie zbyt intensywnego uzytkowania Ilub
granicznych temperatur w ogniwach zespotu
akumulatora moga wystapi¢ niewielkie wycieki.

k) Nie prébowaé zwieraé zaciskdw zespotu akumulatora.
Nie zamienia¢ ujemnych i dodatnich zaciskéw
akumulatora. Nie podtacza¢ dodatniego i ujemnego

2.2
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zacisku akumulatora przy
przedmiotow.

I) Podczas transportu akumulatoréw, nalezy uwazac,
aby kontakty nie zostaty ze sobg potaczone i nie
uzywac pojemnikéw metalowych do transportu.

m) Nie demontowac¢ akumulatora.

n) Nie uderzag, nie ttuc ani nie stawac¢ na akumulator.

o) Nie wykonywa¢ zadnych napraw akumulatora.
Wszelkie naprawy muszg by¢ wykonywane
przez producenta lub wyspecjalizowane centrum
serwisowe.

tADOWARKA

uzyciu metalowych

A tadowarka akumulatoréw z jonami litu.
Inne rodzaje akumulatoréow moga wybuchnaé
i spowodowac obrazenia ciata oraz szkody
materialne.

a) Do tadowania akumulatora nalezy uzywac wytgcznie
tadowarek akumulatora zalecanych przez producenta.
W razie uzycia z innym rodzajem akumulatora,
tadowarka przeznaczona dla danego rodzaju
akumulatora moze prowadzi¢ do wywotania pozaru,
porazenia, wycieku cieczy.

b) Nie tadowac zespotu akumulatora w deszczu lub w
wilgotnym otoczeniu.

c) Nie zanurza¢ narzedzia, zespotu akumulatora ani
tadowarki w wodzie ani innych ptynach.

d) Nie zezwala¢ na przedostanie sie ptynu do wnetrza
tadowarki.

e) Nie naraza¢ tadowarki na kapanie lub rozpylanie i nie
ustawia¢ nad nim pojemnikéw z ptynem, takich jak na
przyktad wazony.

f) Nie uzywac¢ tadowarki akumulatora w obecnosci
oparéw,  substancji  fatwopalnych  lub  na
powierzchniach tatwopalnych takich jak papier,
tkanina itp. Podczas tadowania, tadowarka
akumulatora nagrzewa sig, co mogtoby spowodowac
pozar.

Nie dopus¢ do przegrzania sie zespotu akumulatora

lub tadowarki. W razie nagrzania nalezy je ochtodzi¢

przed uzyciem.

Natadowac wytgcznie do temperatury otoczenia, od 0°

+ 45°C. Nie fadowac¢ akumulatora lub narzedzia poza

ten interwat temperatury. Niewtasciwe natadowanie

lub fadowanie do temperatury znajdujacej sie poza

wskazanym interwatem moze uszkodzi¢ baterie i

zwigkszy¢ ryzyko pozaru.

i) Nie podtacza¢ tadowarki za pomoca materiatow
przewodzacych.

j) NIE uzywaé tadowarki do celéw innych niz wskazane
W niniejszej instrukciji.

k) Nie zakrywac kratek wentylacyjnych w gérnej czgéci
tadowarki. Nie umieszcza¢ tadowarki na miekkiej
powierzchni, na przyktad na kocu lub poduszce.
Utrzymywa¢ w czystosci kratki wentylacyjne
tadowarki.

1) Zapobiegac przedostawaniu sig do komory tadowarki
niewielkich metalowych przedmiotéw lub takich
materiatéw, jak wetna stalowa, folia aluminiowa lub
inne obce czasteczki.

m) Nie podtgcza¢ dwoch tadowarek réwnoczesnie.

n) Przed uzyciem nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy napiecie
wyjsciowe i prad tadowarki akumulatora nadajg si¢ do
tadowania zespotu akumulatora.

e
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0) Jesli polaryzacja wyjsciowa nie jest zgodna z
polaryzacja fadowania, nie nalezy uzywac tadowarki.

p) Pod zadnym pozorem nie otwiera¢ pokrywy. Jesli
pokrywa jest uszkodzona, nie mozna uzywaé
tadowarki.

g) Nie  wymienia¢  elastycznego,  zewnetrznego

kabla tadowarki; w razie szkodzenia kabla nalezy

zutylizowaé catg tadowarke

(do CG 20 Li, CGD 20 Li).

W razie uszkodzenia kabla, nalezy go wymieni¢

wykorzystujagc  zestaw  specjalnych  kabli

dostepny u producenta lub sprzedawcy

(do CG 20 Li B).

Odtgczenie od napigcia sieciowego nastepuje przez

pociagnigcie z gniazda sieciowego.

s) Przed rozpoczeciem  uzytkowania  tadowarki
sprawdzi¢ napigcie dostepne w kazdym Kraju.

t) Nie montowac tadowarki na $cianie. Oprze¢ jg na
ptaskiej i solidnej powierzchni.

=

2.3 OCHRONA SRODOWISKA | UTYLIZACJA

We wnetrzu zespotu akumulatora znajdujg sig¢ nastgpujgce
materiaty toksyczne i korozyjne : jony litu sa toksycznym
materiatem.

A Aby zapobiec zanieczyszczeniu Srodowiska, nalezy
odpowiednio utylizowaé wszelkie materiaty toksyczne.
Przed utylizacja uszkodzonych Ilub zepsutych
akumulatorow litowo-jonowych nalezy sie skontaktowac
sie z miejscowym biurem do spraw utylizacji odpadéw
lub miejscowym biurem do spraw ochrony srodowiska
w celu uzyskania szczegotowych informaciji i instrukcji.
Przekaza¢ akumulatory do certyfikowanego centrum
recyklingu i/lub utylizacji materiatéw z jonami litu.

* Nie wyrzucaé¢ akumulatoréw do odpadéw domowych.

¢ Nie pali¢ akumulatora.

* Nie umieszcza¢ akumulatoréw w miejscach, w ktérych
mogtyby sie¢ one staé czescig sktadowiska odpadow
miejscowych lub komunalnych.

* Przekazac je do autoryzowanego centrum recyklingu.

Nie wyrzucaé¢ urzadzen elektrycznych wraz

z odpadami domowymi. Zgodnie z Dyrektywag

Europejska 2012/19/WE w sprawie zuzytego

sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego oraz jej
I \ykonawstwa zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi,
zuzyte urzadzenia elektryczne musza by¢ zbierane oddzielnie
w celu ponownego ich wykorzystania w sposob przyjazny dla
Srodowiska. Jezeli urzadzenia elektryczne sg usuwane na
sktadowisku odpadéw lub w terenie, szkodliwe substancje
moga dotrze¢ do wdd gruntowych i wejs¢ do tancucha
pokarmowego, powodujgc zagrozenie dla zdrowia ludzkiego
i dobrego samopoczucia. Aby uzyska¢ wigcej szczegoétowych
informacji na temat utylizacji tego produktu, nalezy sie
zwrdci¢ do organu odpowiedzialnego za utylizacje odpaddéw
z gospodarstw domowych lub do Paristwa sprzedawcy.

Pod koniec okresu uzytkowania, w trosce

o srodowisko naturalne, dokonac utylizacji

akumulatora. Akumulator zawiera materiat,

ktéry jest niebezpieczny dla oséb i otoczenia.

Li-ion  Akumulator powinien byé poddany utylizacji w

wyspecjalizowanym punkcie, ktéry zajmuje sig recyklingiem
akumulatoréw litowo-jonowych.

Dzigki selektywnej zbidrce zuzytych
produktéw i opakowan mozliwy jest recykling
i ponowne wykorzystanie materiatéw. Ponowne
wykorzystanie  materiatbw  pochodzacych z
recyklingu chroni érodowisko naturalne i zmniejsza
popyt na surowce.

3. OZNAKOWANIE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Na akumulatorze i na tadowarce sg obecne rézne symbole.
Znaczenie symboli:

|

MAX 45°C

Nie wystawia¢ akumulatora na storice,
gdy temperatura przekracza 45°C.

Nie zanurza¢ akumulatora w wodzie i
nie wystawia¢ go na dziatanie wilgoci.

Nie wrzuca¢ akumulatoréw do ognia.
NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO WYBUCHU!

Pod koniec okresu uzytkowania,
w trosce o Srodowisko naturalne,
dokonag utylizacji akumulatora.

=il JPX:

Li-ion

Stopien ochrony elektrycznej:
klasa Il, podwdjna izolacja

Tylko do uzytku wewnetrznego

Przed tadowaniem przeczyta¢
instrukcje.

Bezpiecznik

Znak zgodnosci CE

Nie wyrzucaé urzadzen elektrycznych
wraz z odpadami domowymi.

=N E

WAZNE Uszkodzone lub nieczytelne etykiety nalezy
wymienic. Zwrdcic sie o nowe etykiety do autoryzowanego
serwisu.
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4. KONTROLA STANU NALADOWANIA
AKUMULATORA

Nacisna¢ przycisk wskazujacy pojemnos$¢ akumulatora
(1). Diody (2) zaswiecg sie zgodnie z poziomem
natadowania akumulatora. Patrz nastgpujgcy schemat:

Swiatta Pojemnosé

4 zielone diody | Akumulator jest natadowany
W 75% -100%

3 zielone diody | Akumulator jest natadowany
w 50% — 75%

2 zielone diody | Akumulator jest natadowany
w 25% — 50%

1 zielona dioda | Akumulator jest natadowany w 1% —25%

1 migajgca
zielona dioda

Akumulator jest roztadowany i wymaga
natychmiastowego natadowania

UWAGA Podczas uzytkowania akumulator jest
zabezpieczony przed catkowitym roztadowaniem
za pomoca urzadzenia zabezpieczajacego, ktore
wytacza maszyne i blokuje jej dziatanie.

5. EADOWANIE AKUMULATORA

Nalezy natadowac akumulator:

¢ Przed pierwszorazowym uzyciem po zakupie (akumulator
nie jest wysytany w petni natadowany);

¢ Przed kazdym dtuzszym okresem bezczynnosci (powyzej
30 dni) (par. 7);

* Przed zastosowaniem po dtuzszym okresie nieuzytkowania.

Nieprzestrzeganie wyzej wymienionej procedury lub
nie natadowanie akumulatora mogtoby spowodowaé
bezpowrotne uszkodzenie jego elementéw. Roztadowany
akumulator musi by¢ jak najszybciej poddany tadowaniu.

UWAGA Akumulator moze byc¢ ponownie natadowany
w kazdej chwili, réwniez czesciowo, bez ryzyka jego
uszkodzenia.

UWAGA Akumulator jest wyposazony w zabezpieczenie
uniemozliwiajgce fadowanie, jesli temperatura otoczenia nie
miesci sie w przedziale pomiedzy 0 i +40 °C.

1. Podtgczy¢ tadowarke do gniazdka elektrycznego AC (1).
2. Wtozy¢ akumulator (2) do tadowarki (3).

3. Diody tadowarki (4) | akumulatora (5) zaswieca sie
w okreslonej kolejnodci, informujgc o biezgcym stanie
natadowania akumulatora.

CG 20 Li

* TYLKO z tadowarka CG 20 Li B

Mozna dokona¢ bezposredniego tadowania maszyny,
pozostawiajgc wtozone akumulatory i podtaczajgc ztacze (A)
do maszyny za pomoca bazy tadujacej (B).

Mozna przymocowa¢ baze tadujgcg (B) bezposrednio do
Sciany lub do prowadnicy mocujacej (C).

UWAGA Wszystkie czynnosci montazowe opisano w
instrukcji maszyny.

CG20LiB

Aby zamontowaé/zmieni¢ dopasownik (D), nacisng¢ (E) i
przekrecic
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UK
adapter

Akumulatory pozostajg w maszynie i nastapi zaswiecenie
diod, w celu powiadomienia o biezgcym stanie akumulatora.

OPIS STAN DIOD STAN DIOD AKU-
£ADOWARKI MULATORA
Brak akumu- ® | Zielona Wszystkie di-
latora ody zgaszone
tadowanie aku- 4 migajgce
mulatora Zzielone diody,
® | Czerwona = w kolejnosci
progresywnej
Akumulator 4 zielone
catkowicie natad- | @ | Zielona [ ] .
diody
owany
Przegrzana
bateria: 4 miqai
(wyjac na okoto .rTlga]ace
30 minut, aby @ | Zielona o leegne |
ochtodzic¢) lody, WO. na
sekwencja
Akumulator
uszkodzony: 4 migajace
(wyjaé ) Zielone
akumulator i ® | Zielona # diody, szybka
wymieni¢ go sekwencja
na nowy)
KONTROLA £ADOWARKI

Jesli zespot akumulatora nie faduje sig prawidtowo:

* Sprawdzi¢ prad wyjéciowy za pomoca innego narzedzia.
Upewni¢ sig, ze gniazdo nie jest odizolowane.

* Sprawdzié, czy styki tadowarki nie zostaty zwarte z powodu
obecnosci zanieczyszczen lub innych materiatow.

e Sprawdzi¢, czy ztgcze jest prawidtowo umieszczone w
maszynie (z tadowarkg CG 20 Li B)

6. CZYSZCZENIE

Przed przystgpieniem do czyszczenia tadowarki
lub gdy wewnatrz nie jest obecny zespét
akumulatora, nalezy jg odtgczy¢ od zasilania.

A Aby uniknac ryzyka pozaru, porazenia pradem lub

wytadowan elektrycznych:

* Nie przeciera¢ akumulatora lub tadowarki wilgotnymi
$ciereczkami lub srodkami czyszczacymi.

* Wyczysci¢ zewnetrzng czesc tadowarki sucha i migkka
Sciereczky. Nie ptuka¢ przy uzyciu pomp i nie czysci¢
wodg.

7. MAGAZYNOWANIE

Jesdli akumulator i tadowarka nie bedg uzywane przez dtuzszy
okres czasu, nalezy wyja¢ akumulator z fadowarki (lub z
maszyny, jesli przewidziano) i odtgczy¢ gniazdo AC.

Jesli akumulator nie jest tadowany przez dtuzszy okres czasu,
nalezy go zawsze przechowywa¢ w cieniu, w chtodnym
miejscu i w otoczeniu pozbawionym wilgoci w temperaturze
0~45°C.

WAZNE W przypadku diugotrwalej bezczynnosci, w celu
przedfuzenia wydajnosci akumulatora, nalezy tadowac go raz
na dwa miesigce.

8. SERWIS | NAPRAWA

Niniejsza instrukcja zawiera wszelkie niezbgdne informacje
potrzebne do wtasciwego postugiwania si¢ maszyng i
poprawnego wykonania podstawowych czynnoéci z zakresu
konserwacji dokonywanych przez samego uzytkownika.

Wszelkie czynnosci zwigzane z regulacjg i naprawa, ktére nie
zostaty opisane w niniejszej instrukcji musza by¢ wykonywane
przez lokalnego sprzedawce lub wyspecjalizowany serwis,
ktéry dysponuje oryginalnymi czg$ciami zamiennymi, wiedzg
i odpowiednim sprzetem niezbgdnym do prawidtowego
wykonania pracy, zachowujgc stopien bezpieczenstwa oraz
oryginalny stan maszyny.

Czynnosci wykonane przez nieodpowiednie serwisy
lub osoby niekompetentne powodujg utrate wszystkich
udzielonych gwarancji oraz zwalniajg producenta z
jakiegokolwiek zobowigzania i odpowiedzialnosci.

Stosowanie czgéci zamiennych i akcesoriéw, ktére nie
zostaly zatwierdzone oraz innych niz oryginalne zagraza
bezpieczenstwu urzadzenia i zwalnia Producenta od
jakichkolwiek zobowigzan lub odpowiedzialnosci..

9. GWARANCJA

Postanowienia gwarancyjne dotyczg
konsumentow, tj. nieprofesjonalnych operatorow.

wytgcznie

Gwarancja obejmuje wszystkie wady materiatéw i wykonania,
stwierdzone w okresie gwarancyjnym przez sprzedawce lub
autoryzowane centrum serwisowe.

Wykonanie gwarancji ogranicza si¢ do naprawy lub wymiany
czesci uznanych za wadliwe.

* Niezapoznania  sie  uzytkownikdw z  zatgczong
dokumentacjg (Instrukcje uzytkownika i wskazéwki).

* Profesjonalnego uzytkowania.

* Nieuwagi, zaniedbania.

¢ Przyczyny zewnetrznej (btyskawice, uderzenia, obecno$¢
ciat obcych wewnatrz maszyny) lub wypadku.
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¢ Nieprawidtowego lub niedozwolonego uzytkowania i
montazu maszyny.

* Niewystarczajgcej i/lub nieprawidtowej konserwacji.

* Modyfikacji maszyny.

¢ Uzycia nieoryginalnych cze$ci zamiennych lub akcesoriow.

Ponadto, gwarancja nie obejmuje: Wszelkichdodatkowych
kosztow zwigzanych z aktywacjg gwarancji, takich jak
przemieszczenie jej do uzytkownika, przewéz maszyny do
sprzedawcy detalicznego, wynajem sprzetu zastepczego lub
wykonanie potgczen telefonicznych do firmy zewnetrznej w
celu przeprowadzenia wszystkich prac konserwacyjnych.

Uzytkownik podlega przepisom prawa danego kraju.
Niniejsza gwarancja w zaden sposéb nie ogranicza praw,
ktore przystugujg kupujgcemu w ramach tych przepisow.
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ATENCAO!: ANTES DE USAR A MAQUINA, LEIA ATENTAMENTE O
PRESENTE MANUAL. Guarde para qualquer outra necessidade futura.

1. PARTE GERAL

1.1 COMO LER O MANUAL

NOTA ou IMPORTANTE fornece explicagbes ou outros
elementos relativos ao que ja foi indicado anteriormente, com
o propdsito de ndo danificar a maquina ou causar danos.

O simbolo A evidencia um perigo. A inobservéncia
das adverténcias acarreta a possibilidade de lesées
pessoais ou a terceiros e/ou danos.

Os paragrafos realgados com um quadrado com
uma borda pontilhada cinzenta indicam carateristicas
opcionais que ndo estao presentes em todos os
modelos documentados neste manual. Verifique

se a carateristica esta presente no seu modelo.

2. NORMAS DE SEGURANCA

A O aparelho pode ser utilizado por criancas com
mais de 8 anos de idade e por pessoas com capacida-
des fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou sem
experiéncia e conhecimento, desde que sejam supervi-
sionadas ou instruidas sobre o uso do aparelho de for-
ma segura e desde que compreendam os perigos envol-
vidos. As criancas ndo devem brincar com o aparelho.
A limpeza e a manutencdo que deverao ser realizadas
pelo utilizador ndo deverdo ser efetuadas por criancas
sem a supervisao de um adulto.

A Guarde essas instrugoes! Para reduzir o risco
de incéndio ou choques elétricos, é importante seguir
atentamente essas instrucoes.

2.1 BATERIA

a) Utllize somente as baterias especificas previstas
para o seu dispositivo. O uso de outras baterias pode
provocar lesdes e risco de incéndio.

b) Certifique-se de que o aparelho esteja desligado
antes de inserir a bateria. Montar uma bateria num
aparelho elétrico ligado pode provocar acidentes.

c) Remova sempre o grupo bateria antes de limpar,
inspecionar ou efetuar operagdes de manutengdo na
ferramenta.

d) N&o utilizar uma bateria ou uma ferramenta danificada
ou alterada. As baterias danificadas ou alteradas
podem apresentar um comportamento imprevisivel
com consequente incéndio, explosdo ou risco de
lesdes.

e) Uma bateria em mas condigdes pode provocar o
vazamento de liquido.

Os eletrdlitos libertados por eventuais
vazamentos de substancias quimicas do grupo
bateria sdo corrosivos e toxicos. O liquido
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expulso da bateria pode provocar inflamagées ou
queimaduras.

Fazer com que as substancias quimicas
NAO entrem em contato com olhos, pele e,
principalmente, ndo ingeri-los.

Caso as substancias quimicas contidas na
bateria entrem em contato com os olhos, lave-
os imediatamente com d&dgua limpa por pelo
menos por 15 minutos. Consulte um médico
imediatamente.

Caso a vedacdo externa se rompe e as
substancias quimicas contidas na bateria entram
em contato com a pele: lavar-se imediatamente
com dgua e sabao e neutralizar com suco de
lim&o, vinagre ou outros dcidos leves.

Interrompa a utilizagdo da bateria caso esta ultima
emita odores estranhos, se superaqueca ou mude de
cor/forma e tenha um aspecto anormal.

A Caso o grupo bateria trinque, quebre ou se
danifique, com ou sem vazamento de substancias
quimicas, ndo recarrega-lo e nao utiliza-lo.

NAO PROCURE CONSERTA-LO!

Para evitar acidentes e riscos de indéncio,
explosées ou choques elétricos e evite provocar
danos ao ambiente:

. Cubra os terminais da bateria com fita
adesiva resistente.

. NAO procure remover ou destruir qualquer
componente do grupo bateria.

. NAO procure abrir o grupo bateria.

. Elimin&-lo e substitui-lo por um novo grupo
bateria.

) Mantenha a bateria afastada de clipes, moedas,
chaves, pregos ou outros objetos metalicos pequenos
que possam provocar o curto-circuito dos contatos. O
curto-circuito dos contatos da bateria pode provocar
combustdes ou incéndios.

) Nao expor a bateria a 4gua doce ou salgada.

N&o expor o pacote bateria ou a ferramenta ao fogo

ou temperatura excessiva. A exposi¢ao ao fogo ou

temperatura superior a 130°C pode provocar uma
explosdo. Mantenha-o sempre a uma temperatura
ambiente normal.

As células do grupo bateria podem desenvolver

pequenos vazamentos se utilizadas por muito tempo

ou a temperaturas extremas.

N&o provoque curto-circuito nos terminais do grupo

bateria. N&o inverta os terminais negativo e positivo

da bateria. Nao conecte o terminal positivo e negativo
da bateria com objetivos metalicos.

Durante o transporte da bateria, preste atencao para

que os contatos ndo sejam conectados entre si e ndo

use recipientes metalicos para o transporte.

m) Nao desmonte a bateria.

n
[0}

) N&o bata, colida, fique em pé na bateria.

) Ndo efetue operagbes de reparacdo na bateria.
Atividades de reparacdo devem ser efetuadas
pelo fabricante ou por um centro de assisténcia
especializado.

2.2

a)

b)
c)

d)
e)

=2

=

m) Nao

n)

0)

p)

Q)
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CARREGADOR DE BATERIA

A O carregador € para baterias recarregaveis
com ions de Litio. Outros tipos de baterias podem
explodir e provocar acidentes as pessoas e
danos aos objetos.

Para carregar a bateria, utilize apenas o carregador de
bateria recomendado pelo fabricante. Um carregador
de baterias apropriado a um tipo de grupo de baterias
pode criar um risco de incéndio, um choque elétrico,
um aquecimento excessivo ou um vazamento de
liquido corrosivo da bateria se utilizado com um outro
grupo baterias.

N&o recarregue o grupo baterias debaixo de chuva ou
em ambientes humidos.

Nao mergulhe a ferramenta, o grupo bateria ou o
carregador em &gua ou outros liquidos.

N&o permita que liquido entre dentro do carregador.
N&o exponha o carregador de bateria a gotejamento
ou borrifos e ndo deveréo ser posicionados em cima
do aparelho recipientes com liquidos como, por
exemplo, vasos.

N&o use o carregador de bateria em locais com
presenca de vapores, substancias inflamaveis ou
em superficies faciimente inflamaveis como papel,
tecido, etc. Durante a recarga, o carregador de
bateria se aquece e pode provocar incéndio.

N&o deixe que o grupo bateria ou o carregador se
aquega excessivamente. Caso estejam quentes,
deixe-os arrefecer antes do uso.

Recarregue apenas em temperatura ambiente 0° +
45°C. N&ao carregue a bateria ou a ferramenta além
desse intervalo de temperatura. Um carregamento
inapropriado ou a uma temperatura além do intervalo
especificado pode danificar a bateria e aumentar o
risco de incéndio.

NAO conectar o carregador com materiais condutivos.
NAO utilize o carregador para finalidades diversas
daquelas indicados no presente manual.

N&ao cubra as grelhas de ventilagdo presentes na
parte superior do carregamento. N&o posicione o
carregador sobre uma superficie macia como, por
exemplo, uma coberta ou travesseiro. Mantenha
limpas as grelhas de ventilagdo do carregador.

Evite que pequenos objetos em metal ou materiais
como |a de ago, folhas de aluminio ou outras particulas
estranhas entrem nas cavidades do carregador.
procure  conectar dois  carregadores
simultaneamente.

Antes da utilizagao, verifique se a voltagem em saida
e a corrente do carregador da bateria sdo apropriados
ao carregamento do grupo baterias.

Caso a polaridade de saida ndo corresponda com
aquela de carregamento, néo utilize o carregador.
N&o abra a tampa em nenhum caso. Caso a tampa
esteja danificada, o carregador ndo podera mais ser
utilizado.

O cabo externo flexivel do carregador de bateria ndo
pode ser substituido; caso o cabo esteja danificado,
serd necessario sucatear todo o carregador de
bateria

(para CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).

Se o cabo esta danificado, deve ser substituido
por um conjunto de cabos especiais disponiveis
no fabricante ou no seu revendedor

(para CG 20 Li B).



r) A desconexdo da tensdo de linha é efetuada
removendo a tomada de rede.

s) Antes de utilizar o carregador, verifique a voltagem
disponivel em cada Pais.

t) N&o monte o carregador de bateria na parede. Efetue
a colocagé@o numa superficie plana e sélida.

2.3 TUTELA AMBIENTAL E ELIMINACAO

Os seguintes materiais tdxicos e corrosivos encontram-se
dentro do grupo bateria utilizado com esta ferramenta: lons
de litio € um material toxico.

A Todos os materiais toxicos deverao ser eliminados
de maneira adequada, para prevenir uma contaminacao
ambiental.

Antes de eliminar os grupos bateria de ions de litio
danificados ou quebrados, contate a agéncia local para
a eliminacao dos residuos ou a Agéncia local para a
Protecdo do Ambiente para eventuais informacdes e
instrugcées especificas.

Levar as baterias para um centro de reciclagem e/ou
eliminacéo certificado para a gestdo dos materiais de
ions de litio.

* Né&o jogar as baterias no lixo doméstico.

* Nao queime a bateria.

* N&o posicione as bateriais em locais nos quais possa se
tornar parte de um aterro local ou de residuos soélidos
urbanos.

¢ Leva-las para um centro de reciclagem autorizado.

Nao jogue os aparelhos elétricos junto com

os lixos domésticos. Em conformidade com

a Diretiva Europeia 2012/19/UE sobre os lixos

de equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos e a
EE sua execugdo conforme as normas nacionais,
as aparelhagens elétricas usadas devem ser recolhidas
separadamente, a fim de que sejam reutilizadas de modo
eco-compativel. Caso os equipamentos elétricos sejam
eliminados num aterro ou no solo, as substancias nocivas
podem alcangar a camada aquifera e entrar na cadeia
alimentar, danificando a sua saude e bem-estar. Para
informagdes mais detalhadas sobre a eliminacdo deste
produto, contate o Orgéo competente para a eliminagéo de
lixos domésticos ou o seu revendedor.

No término da sua vida util, elimine as baterias
com a devida atencdo ao nosso ambiente. A
bateria contém material que é perigoso para nos e
para o ambiente. Ela deve ser removida e eliminada
separadamente numa estrutura que aceita as
baterias de ions de litio.

Li-ion

A recolha diferenciada de produtos e
@ embalagens usados permite a reciclagem
dos materiais e a reutilizacdo dos mesmos.
A reutilizagdo dos materiais reciclados ajuda a
prevenir a poluicdo ambiental e reduz a demanda
de matérias-primas.

3. SINALIZA(}i\O DE SEGURANCA
Na bateria e no carregador de bateria, aparecem varios
simbolos.
Significado dos simbolos:

N&o exponha o acumulador
ao sol quando a temperatura
for superior a 45°C

Nao mergulhe o acumulador na agua
e ndo o exponha a humidade.

Né&o jogue as baterias no fogo.
PERIGO DE EXPLOSAO!

No término da sua vida util,
elimine as baterias com a devida
atencé@o ao nosso ambiente.

il 4p 3

Li-ion

Grau de protegéo elétrica:
classe ll, isolamento duplo

Apenas para uso interno

Antes de carregar, leia as
instrucdes

Fusivel

Marca de conformidade CE

N&o jogue os aparelhos elétricos
junto com os lixos domésticos.

Yy ) =liy=

IMPORTANTE As etiquetas adesivas danificadas ou ilegiveis
devem ser substituidas. Solicite as novas etiquetas ao seu
centro de assisténcia autorizado.
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4. CONTROLO DO ESTADO DE
CARGA DA BATERIA

Pressione a tecla de indicagéo da capacidade da bateria
(1). As luzes (2) acenderdo de acordo com o nivel de
capacidade da bateria. Veja o esquema a seguir:

Luzes Capacidade

4 Luzes verdes | A bateria estd a 75% — 100% de carga

3 Luzes verdes | A bateria esta a 50% — 75% de carga

2 Luzes verde | A bateria esta a 25% — 50% de carga

1 Luz verde A bateria estd a 1% — 25% de carga

1 Luz verde
intermitente

A bateria esta descarregada e precisa
ser recarregada imediatamente

NOTA Durante o trabalho, a bateria esta
protegida contra o descarregamento total por
meio de um dispositivo de protegdo que desliga
a maquina e bloqueia o seu funcionamento.

5. RECARGA DA BATERIA

A bateria deve ser carregada imediatamente:

* Antes do uso pela primeira vez apds a compra (a bateria
nao é enviada completamente carregada);

* Antes de qualquer periodo de inatividade prolongado
(superior a 30 dias) (par. 7);

¢ Antes da colocagdo em funcionamento ap6s um periodo
prolongado sem uso.

Se néo o fizer ou se ndo carregar a bateria, os elementos
da bateria podem sofrer avarias irreparaveis. Uma bateria
descarregada deve ser recarregada o mais rapidamente
possivel.

NOTA A bateria pode ser recarregada em qualquer momento,
até mesmo parcialmente, sem o risco de danifica-la.

NOTA A bateria é equipada com uma protecdo que impede a
recarga se a temperatura ambiente ndo estiver incluida entre
0e+40°C.

1. Conecte o carregador numa tomada AC (1).

2. Insira o grupo bateria (2) no carregador (3).

3. As luzes a LED do carregador (4) e da bateria (5) se
iluminardo para comunicar o estado atual da bateria.

CG 20 Li

* APENAS com carregador de bateria CG 20 Li B

O carregamento pode ser realizado diretamente na maquina,
deixando as baterias inseridas e ligando o conector (A) a
maquina, utilizando a sua prépria base de carregamento (B).

A base de carregamento (B) pode ser fixada diretamente a
parede ou deslizada no trilho de fixagéo (C).

NOTA Para todas as operagbes de montagem, consulte o
manual especifico da maquina.

CG20LiB

- UK
adapter

As baterias permanecem inseridas na maquina e as luzes
LED acenderao para comunicar o estado atual da bateria.
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DESCRICAO ESTADO LED STATO LED
CARREGADOR BATERIA
Bateria ausente Todos os
@ | Verde Leds desliga-
dos
Bateria carre- 4 Leds verdes
gando intermitentes,

Vermelho P
L = em sequéncia

progressiva

Bateria comple-

tamente carre- @ | Verde @ | 4Ledsverdes
gada
Bateria
superaquecida:

4 Leds verdes
(remova por . .
cercade 30 min., | @ | Verde Ees |nternj|teptes,

o sequéncia

para permitir que lenta

se arrefecam)

Bateria

defeituosa: 4 Leds verdes

(remova e intermitentes,
Ve

substitua por ® erde 3 sequéncia

uma bateria rapida

nova)

CONTROLO DO CARREGADOR

Se o grupo bateria ndo se carrega corretamente:

* Verifique a corrente de saida com outra ferramenta.
Certifique-se de que a tomada nao esteja isolada.

» Verifique se os contatos do carregador ndo sofreram um
curto-circuito provocado por detritos ou outros materiais.

* Verifique se o conector estd inserido corretamente na
méaquina (com carregador CG 20 Li B)

6. LIMPEZA

Antes de limpar o carregador ou quando ndo
estiver presente um grupo de baterias no seu
interior, & necessario desconecta-lo.

A Para evitar riscos de incéndio, choques ou

descargas elétricas:

* Né&o passe panos humidos ou detergentes na bateria ou no
carregador da bateria.

¢ Limpe a parte externa do carregador com um pano seco
e suave. Ndo enxague com eventuais bombas, nem limpe
com agua.

7. ARMAZENAMENTO

Se a bateria e o carregador ndo forem usados por um longo
periodo de tempo, remova a bateria do carregador (ou da
maquina, se aplicavel) e desconecte a tomada CA.

Caso a bateria ndo seja carregada por um longo periodo
de tempo, é necessdario conserva-la sempre num local
sombreado, fresco e em ambientes sem humidade com uma
temperatura ambiente entre 0~45°C.

IMPORTANTE Em caso de inatividade prolongada,
recarregue a bateria a cada dois meses para prolongar a sua
duraggo.

8. ASSISTENCIA E REPARACAO

Este manual fornece todas as indicagdes necessarias para
a condug&o da maquina e para uma correta manutencéo de
base por parte do utilizador.

Todas as intervengdes de regulagdo e manutengdo nao
descritas neste manual devem ser efetuadas pelo Revendedor
ou por um Centro especializado, que devera possuir as pegas
sobressalentes originais e os equipamentos necessarios
para que o trabalho seja executado corretamente, mantendo
o grau de seguranga e as condigdes originais da maquina.

Operagdes executadas junto a estruturas ndo adequadas
ou por pessoas nao qualificadas implicam na anulagao
de qualquer forma de garantia e de qualquer obrigagdo ou
responsabilidade do Fabricante.

As pecgas sobressalentes e os acessérios ndo originais
ndo sdo aprovados. O uso de pegas sobressalentes e
acessorios ndo originais comprometem a seguran¢a da
maquina e eximem o Fabricante de qualquer obrigagdo ou
responsabilidade e implica na perda de qualquer forma de
Garantia.

9. GARANTIA

As condigdes de garantia somente sdo destinadas aos
consumidores, isto é, aos operadores néo profissionais.

A garantia cobre todos os defeitos de qualidade dos materiais
e de fabrico, apurados durante o periodo de garantia pelo seu
Revendedor ou por um Centro especializado.

A aplicagdo da garantia é limitada a reparagdo ou a
substituicdo do componente considerado defeituoso.

Falta de familiarizagdo com a documentagdo de
acompanhamento (Manuais de Instrugdes).

Uso profissional.

Desatengao, negligéncia.

Causa externa (raio, colisbes, presenga de corpos
estranhos dentro da maquina) ou acidente.

Uso e montagem indevidos ou ndo permitidos pelo
fabricante.

Pouca e/ou manutengédo ndo correta.

Alteragdo da maquina.

Uso de pecas sobressalentes e acessorios nao originais.

Para além disso, a garantia ndo cobre: Asdespesas
acessoérias eventualmente relacionadas a ativagdo da
garantia, como a transferéncia junto ao utilizador, o transporte
da méaquina junto ao Revendedor, locagao de equipamentos
para a substituicdo ou a solicitacdo a uma sociedade externa
para todos os trabalhos de manutencéo.

O utilizador esta protegido pelas suas préprias leis
nacionais. Os direitos do utilizador previstos pelas
leis nacionais do Pais em que vive ndo sao, de

maneira alguma, limitados pela presente garantia.
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ATENTIE!:iNAINTE DE A UTILIZA MASINA, CITITI CU ATENTIE ACEST MANUAL.
A se pastra pentru consultari ulterioare.

1. GENERALITATI

1.1  MODUL DE CITIRE A MANUALULUI

OBSERVATIE sau | IMPORTANT Precizeazd anumite
detalii sau alte elemente in afara celor indicate anterior;
neglijarea lor duce la deteriorarea masinii sau a bunurilor din
jur.

Simbolul A indica un pericol. Nerespectarea avertis-
mentului poate cauza vatamari corporale personale sau
ale tertilor ori/si daune.

. Paragrafele evidentiate intr-un chenar cu margine
. gri punctata indica caracteristici optionale, care .
* nu sunt specifice tuturor modelelor descrise in .
- acest manual. Verificati daca functia respectiva :
« este prezenta pe propriul dvs. model. .

2. NORME DE SIGURANTA

A Acest echipament poate fi utilizat de copiii cu
véarstd mai mare de 8 ani, precum si de persoane cu
persoane care nu detin experienta si cunostintele nece-
sare doar daca acestea sunt supravegheate sau instrui-
te pentru a utiliza echipamentul in conditii de siguranta,
intelegand pericolele pe care le presupune. Li se inter-
zice copiilor sa se joace cu echipamentul. Curétarea si
intretinerea normala nu pot fi efectuate de copii fara a fi
supravegheati.

A Pastrati aceste instructiuni! Pentru a reduce
riscul de incendiu sau electrocutare, este important sa
urmati strict aceste instructiuni.

2.1 BATERIA

a) Utilizati exclusiv bateriile specifice recomandate
pentru aparatul dumneavoastra. Utilizarea altui tip
de baterii poate provoca leziuni si reprezinta risc de
incendiu.

b) Asigurati-va ca aparatul este oprit fnainte de a
introduce bateria. Montarea unei baterii intr-un aparat
electric pornit poate provoca incendii.

c) indepértati intotdeauna bateria inainte de a curata,
verifica sau efectua operati de intretinere la
echipament.

d) Nu folositi baterii sau instrumente deteriorate sau
modificate. Bateriuile deteriorate sau modificate pot
avea o comportare imprevizibila care poate duce la
incendiu, explozie sau risc de ranire.

e) O baterie in stare proasta poate provoca scurgerea
lichidului.

A Electrozii eliberati de eventualele scurgeri
de substante chimice din baterie sunt corozivi si
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toxici. Lichidul scurs din baterie poate provoca
inflamatii sau arsuri.

Aveti grija ca substantele chimice sa NU intre in
contact cu ochii, pielea si mai ales nu le inghititi.
Dacéa substantele chimice continute in baterie
intrd in contact cu ochii, spalati imediat cu apa
curatd timp de cel putin 15 minute. Adresati-va
imediat unui medic.

Daca etansarea exterioara se deterioreaza si
substantele chimice din baterie intra in contact
cu pielea: spalati imediat cu apa si sapun si
neutralizati cu suc de laméie, otet sau alti acizi
usori.

intrerupeti utilizarea bateriei, daca aceasta emana
mirosuri neobisnuite, se supraincalzeste, isi schimba
culoarea/forma sau are un aspect anormal.

A Daca bateria se fisureaza sau se strica sau
se deterioreaza, cu sau fara scurgeri de substante
chimice, nu o reincarcati si nu o folositi.

NU INCERCATI SA O REPARATI!

Pentru a evita accidentarile, riscurile de incendiu,
explozie, electrocutdri sau poluarea mediului

inconjurator:

. Acoperiti terminalele bateriei cu o banda
adeziva rezistenta.

. NU incercati sd indepartati sau sd distrugeti
vreo parte componenta a bateriei.

. NU incercati sa desfaceti bateria.

. Eliminati-o si inlocuiti-o cu o baterie noua.

g) Pastrati bateria neutilizatd departe de agrafele

de birou, monede, chei, cuie, suruburi sau alte
mici obiecte metalice care pot cauza scurtcircuit.
Scurtcircuitarea contactelor bateriei poate duce la
combustie sau incendii.

h) Nu expuneti bateria la apa dulce sau sarata.

i)

Nu expuneti bateria sau echipamentul la foc sau
la temperaturi excesive. Expunerea la foc sau la
temperaturi peste 130°C poate provoca o explozie.
Tineti-le intotdeauna la o temperaturd normald a
mediului inconjurator.

Celulele bateriei pot dezvolta scurgeri mici daca sunt
utilizate prea mult sau la temperaturi extreme.

Nu incercati sa scurtcircuitati terminalele bateriei. Nu
inversati terminalele negativ si pozitiv ale bateriei. Nu
puneti in legaturd terminalele pozitiv si negativ ale
bateriei cu obiecte metalice.

in timpul transportarii bateriei, aveti grijd sa nu se
conecteze contactele intre ele si nu folositi pentru
transport containere de metal.

m) Nu demontati bateria.
n) Nu loviti, nu bateti bateria si nu urcati pe ea cu

picioarele.

0) Nu efectuati reparatii la baterie. Reparatia trebuie

sa fie efectuatd de producator sau de un centru de
service specializat.

INCARCATORUL BATERIEI

A Incércatorul este pentru baterii reincarcabile
cu ioni de litiu. Alte tipuri de baterii pot exploda si
cauza prejudicii persoanelor si bunurilor.
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Pentru a incarca bateriile, utilizati doar un incarcator
de baterii recomandat de producator. Un incarcator
potrivit pentru un tip de baterie poate crea un risc de
incendiu, electrocutare, supraincalzire sau scurgere
de lichid coroziv din baterie daca este utilizat cu un
alt tip de baterie.

Nu ncércati bateriile sub ploaie sau in medii umede.
Nu introduceti echipamentul, bateria sau incarcatorul
n apa sau in alte lichide.

Nu permiteti ca in interiorul incarcatorului sa patrunda
lichide.

Nu expuneti incarcatorul la picurare sau la stropi si nu
puneti pe el recipiente cu lichid, ca de exemplu vaze
de flori sau altele asemenea.

Nu utilizati incarcatorul in locuri in care sunt prezenti
vapori, substante inflamabile sau pe suprafete usor
inflamabile precum hartia, stofa etc. Pe parcursul
reincarcarii incarcatorul se incalzeste si ar putea
provoca un incendiu.

Nu permiteti ca bateria sau incarcatorul sa se
supraincalzeasca. Daca sunt fierbinti, 1asati-le sa se
raceasca inainte de utilizare.

incércati numai la temperatura mediului inconjurator,
ntre 0° + 45°C. Nu incarcati bateria sau echipamentul
in afara acestui interval de temperatura. incarcarea
necorespunzatoare sau la temperaturi in afara
intervalului specificat poate deteriora bateria si creste
riscul de incendiu.

Nu puneti in legdturd incarcatorul cu materiale
conductoare.

NU utilizati incarcatorul in alt scop decat cel indicat
in acest manual.

Nu acoperiti grilele de ventilatie prezente in partea
de sus a incarcatorului. Nu asezati incarcatorul pe
suprafete moi, cum ar fi de exemplu péturile sau
pernele. Mentineti curate grilele de ventilatie ale
incarcatorului.

Nu permiteti ca obiecte mici din metal sau materiale
precum lana, foi de aluminiu, sau alte particule straine
sa patrunda n cavitatile incarcatorului.

m) Nu incercati sa conectati doua incarcatoare simultan.

n)

0)
p)

a)

=

L

inainte de utilizare, verificati c& voltajul de iesire si
curentul incarcatorului bateriei sunt potrivite pentru
incarcarea bateriei.

in cazul in care polaritatea de iesire nu corespunde cu
cea de incarcare, nu utilizati incarcatorul.

Nu deschideti in niciun caz capacul. in cazul in care
capacul este deteriorat, nu utilizati incarcatorul.
Cablul extern flexibil al incarcatorului de baterie nu
poate fi inlocuit; dacad cablul este deteriorat, trebuie
sa fie casat intregul incarcator de baterii

(pentru CG 20 Li, CGD 20 Li).

in cazul in care cablul este deteriorat, acesta
trebuie inlocuit cu ajutorul unui set de cabluri
speciale disponibile la sediul producatorului sau
la comerciantul cu amanuntul al acestuia
(pentru CG 20 Li B).

Deconectarea de la reteaua de alimentare cu curent
se face prin tragerea de la priza.

inainte de a folosi incarcatorul, verificati voltajul
disponibil in tara dvs.

Nu montati incércétorul pe perete. Asezati-l pe o
suprafata plana si solida.



2.3 PROTECTIA MEDIULUI INCONJURATOR SI
ELIMINAREA

Bateria folositd cu acest echipament contine urmatoarele
materiale toxice si corozive: ioni de litiu.

A Toate materialele toxice trebuie eliminate corect
pentru a preveni contaminarea mediului inconjurétor.
inainte de a elimina bateriile cu ioni de litiu deteriorate
sau stricate, contactati agentia locala de colectare a
deseurilor sau agentia locald de protectie a mediului
pentru informatii si instructiuni specifice.

Predati bateriile la un centru de tratare a deseurilor
certificat pentru tratarea materialelor cu ioni de litiu.

¢ Nu aruncati bateriile cu gunoiul menajer.

* Nu ardeti bateria.

¢ Nu lasati bateriile in locuri care ar putea sa devina
depozite de deseuri locale sau depozite de deseuri solide
municipale.

¢ Predati-le la un centru de colectare autorizat.

Nu aruncati aparaturile electrice impreuna cu

deseurile menajere. Conform Directivei Europene

2012/19/UE cu privire la eliminarea deseurilor care

provin de la aparaturile electrice si electronice si
I |2 implementarea acesteia in legislatia nationala,
aparaturile electrice scoase din uz trebuie sa fie colectate
separat, pentru a putea fi refolosite in mod eco-compatibil.
Daca aparatele electrice sunt aruncate in mediul inconjurator
sau duse la groapa de gunoi, substantele daunatoare se
pot infiltra in panza freaticd de unde pot intra in circuitul
apei si deci in alimente, daunand sanatatii si bunastarii
dumneavoastra. Pentru informatii mai detaliate cu privire la
eliminarea acestui produs, contactati Institutia competenta
n eliminarea deseurilor menajere sau Vanzatorul de la care
I-ati achizitionat.

La sfarsitul duratei de viata utila, eliminati
bateriile cu atentia cuvenitd pentru mediul
inconjurator. Bateria contine material periculos
pentru dvs. si pentru mediu. Aceasta trebuie sa fie

Li-ion  indepartata si eliminata separat, intr-o structura
care accepta bateriile cu ioni de litiu.

Colectarea separata a produselor si a
@ ambalajelor utilizate permite reciclarea
% materialelor sireutilizarea acestora. Reutilizarea
materialelor reciclate ajutd la prevenirea poludrii

mediului si reduce cererea de materii prime.

3. SEMNALIZARE DE SECURITATE

Pe baterie si pe incarcator apar diverse simboluri.
Semnificatia simbolurilor:

Nu expuneti acumulatorul la soare cand
temperatura este mai mare de 45°C.

Nu introduceti acumulatorul in apa
si nu-l expuneti la umezeala.

Nu aruncati bateriile in foc.
PERICOL DE EXPLOZIE!

La sfarsitul duratei de viata utila,
eliminati bateriile cu atentia cuvenita
pentru mediul inconjurétor.

il 4p 38

Li-ion

Grad de protectie electrica:
clasa Il, izolatie dubla

Numai pentru uz in interior

inainte de a incarca, cititi
instructiunile.

BB

T2A Fuzibil

[

Marca de conformitate CE

m
m

IMPORTANT Etichetele adezive deteriorate sau care
nu mai pot fi citite trebuie inlocuite. Solicitati alte etichete la

Nu aruncati aparaturile electrice
impreuna cu deseurile menajere.

1<

centrul de asistentd autorizat din zona dvs.
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4. VERIFICAREA STARII DE
ALIMENTARE A BATERIEI

Apasati tasta de indicare a capacitatii bateriei (1).
Luminile (2) de aprind in functie de nivelul de capacitate
a bateriei. A se vedea urmatoarea schema:

Lumini Capacitatea

4 lumini verzi Bateria este incarcata la 75% -100%
3 lumini verzi Bateria este incarcata la 50% — 75%
2 lumini verzi Bateria este incarcaté la 25% — 50%

1 lumind verde | Bateria este incarcata la 1% — 25%

1 Lumina verde | Bateria este descarcata si
intermitent trebuie reincarcata imediat.

OBSERVATIE Pe parcursul utilizarii, bateria este
protejata contra descarcarii totale printr-un dispozitiv de
protectie care opreste masina si ii blocheaza functionarea.

5. REINCARCAREA BATERIEI

Bateria trebuie sa fie incarcata obligatoriu:

« inainte de prima utilizare dupa cumpérare (bateria nu este
furnizata complet incarcata);

« inainte de depozitarea masinii pe o perioadd de timp
indelungata (mai mare de 30 de zile) (par. 7);

« inainte de a utiliza masina, dupi o perioada lungi de
nefolosire.

Daca nu se respecta procedura sau nu se incarca bateria,
componentele bateriei se pot deteriora in mod ireparabil.
Bateriile descércate trebuie sa fie incarcate cat mai repede
posibil.

OBSERVATIE Bateria poate fi reincarcata oricand, chiar si
partial, fara riscul de a se deteriora.

NOTA Bateria este dotatd cu o protectie care impiedica
incarcarea daca temperatura bateriei nu este cuprinsa intre
05si+40°C.

1. Conectati incarcatorul la o priza AC (1).

2. Introduceti bateria (2) in incarcator (3).

3. Luminile LED ale incédrcéatorului (4) si ale bateriei (5) se
ilumineaza pentru a semnaliza starea curenta a bateriei.

* NUMAI cu incéarcatorul de baterii CG 20 Li B
incércarea poate fi efectuatda direct pe masina, lasand
bateriile introduse si conectand conectorul (A) la masing, prin
intermediul propriei baze de incércare (B).

Baza de incarcare (B) poate fi fixatd direct pe perete sau
poate fi glisata pe sina de fixare (C).

NOTA Pentru toate operatiunile de asamblare, consultati
manualul specific al masinii.

CG20LiB

UK
adapter

Bateriile rdman introduse in masina, iar luminile LED se vor
aprinde pentru a comunica starea curenta a bateriei.
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DESCRIERE STARE LED STARE LED
INCARCATOR BATERIE

Bateria lipseste ® | verde Toate Igdurlle
sunt stinse

Baterie in curs 4 leduri verzi

de incarcare @ | Rosu Xt | clipesc unul
dupa altul

Baterie complet . ’

incarcata @ | Verde @ | 4leduriverzi

Baterie

supraincalzita:

gg:izartat,l-o 4 leduri verzi

aproximatiy 30 @ | Verde ol cllpeﬁc unul

. . dupa altul lent

min pentru a-i

permite sa se

raceasca)

Baterie defecta: 4 leduri

(indepartati-o si verzi clipesc

inlocuiti-o cu o ® | Verde # unul dupa

baterie noua) altul rapid

VERIFICAREA iNCARCATORULUI

Daca bateria nu se incarca corect:

 Verificati curentul de iesire cu un alt echipament. Asigurati-
va cd priza nu este decuplata.

 Verificati daca contactele incarcatorului nu au suferit un
scurtcircuit cauzat de resturi de materiale.

* Verificati daca conectorul este bine conectat la masina (cu
incarcatorul CG 20 Li B)

6. CURATAREA

inainte de a curata incarcatorul sau cand nu este prezenta
o baterie in interiorul sau, trebuie sa il deconectati.

A Pentru a evita riscul de incendiu sau electrocutare:

* Nu stergeti bateria sau incarcatorul cu carpe umede sau
detergenti.

* Curatati partea exterioara a incarcatorului cu o carpa uscata
si moale. Nu clatiti folosind pompe si nu curatati cu apa.

7. DEPOZITARE

Dacé bateria si incarcatorul nu vor fi utilizate pentru o
perioada lunga de timp, scoateti bateria din incarcator (sau
din masind, daca este cazul) si deconectati priza de curent
alternativ.

Daca bateria nu este incdrcatd o perioada indelungata,
trebuie sa o pastrati intotdeauna la umbra, intr-un loc racoros
si uscat, cu o temperatura cuprinsa intre 0~45°C.

IMPORTANT  in caz de inactivitate indelungatd, reincarcati
bateria o data la doud luni pentru a-i prelungi durata de viata.

8. ASISTENTA S| REPARATII

Acest manual furnizeaza toate informatiile necesare pentru
condusul masinii si pentru o intretinere de baza corecta, care
poate fi efectuata de utilizator.

Toate interventile de intretinere si reglare care nu au
fost descrise in acest manual se vor efectua numai de
vanzatorul de la care ati achizitionat masina sau la un centru
specializat, care dispune de piesele de schimb, cunostintele
si instrumentele necesare in scopul executarii corecte a
operatiilor pastrand intacta siguranta originala a masinii.

Operatiile executate in centrele neautorizate sau neadecvate
sau de persoane necalificate anuleaza orice forma de
garantie, si declind orice sarcind sau responsabilitate din
partea Fabricantului.

Piesele de schimb si accesoriile neoriginale nu sunt aprobate.
Utilizarea de piese de schimb si de accesorii neoriginale nu
asigura siguranta masinii, exonereaza constructorul de toate
obligatiile sau responsabilitatile si duce la anularea garantiei.

9. GARANTIE

Conditiile de garantie sunt strict pentru consumatori, adica
pentru operatori neprofesionisti.

Garantia acopera toate defectele de fabricatie si de calitate
a materialelor care au fost constatate in timpul perioadei de
garantie de céatre revanzator sau de un centru specializat.

Aplicarea garantiei se limiteaza la repararea sau la inlocuirea
componentei defecte.

Neinsusirea instructiunilor din documentele insotitoare
(Manuale de instructiuni).

Utilizare profesionala.

Neatentie, neglijenta.

Cauze externe (fulgerari, socuri, prezenta de corpuri straine
induntrul masinii) sau accidente.

Utilizarea si montarea necorespunzatoare sau nepermise
de catre fabricant.

Intreninere insuficienta si/sau incorecta.

Modificarea masinii.

Utilizarea pieselor de schimb si a accesoriilor neoriginale.

Garantia nu acopera de asemenea cheltuielile suplimentare
legate eventual de activarea garantiei, precum transferul
la utilizator, transportul masinii la vanzator, inchirierea de
echipamente de schimb sau apelarea unei societati externe
pentru toate lucrarile de intretinere.

Utilizatorul este protejat de legile din tara sa. Drepturile
utilizatorului prevazute de legile din tara sa nu
sunt in niciun fel limitate de aceasta garantie.
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OI1ABJIEHUE

1. OBLUME CBEAEHUA
1.1 HKak cnepyet untatb 3TO PyKOBOACTBO ...

21 BATAPEf ..o
2.2 3APAIHOE YCTPOWMCTBO...
2.3 OXPAHA OKPYMAIOLLEM CPEAbI U

YTUANBALMA
3HAKM BE30OMACHOCTH.
NMPOBEPKA COCTOAHMA 3APAZA BATAPEM ...
3APAKA BATAPEM ..

N = =

CEPBWCHOE OBCJ/IYMBAHWE N PEMOHT
FAPAHTMA

©CENDG AW
(SR NN BN NN}

BHUMAHME!: MPEXJAE YEM NONb30BATbCA MALUMHOW, BHUMATEJIbHO MPOYTUTE
AAHHOE PYKOBO/ZICTBO MO 3KCNJIYATALIUWU. CoxpaHuTe ero An1a 6yayLuero ucnosib3o0BaHus.

1. OBLUME CBEAEHUA

1.1 HAK CJIEAYET YUTATb 3TO PYKOBOACTBO

NMPUMEYAHUE  wm BAHHO cogep#ut yToYHEHMs
WM CCbUIKM Ha APYrylo paHee yrnoMsaHyTY MHGOopMaumio
A4 NPefoTBpaLYeHUs MOJIOMKU MaLUMHbI MM HaHECEeHUSA
yuepba.

3Hak A yKa3biBaeT Ha onacHocTb. Heco6nogeHne
AaHHOro NpeAynpeHAeHNA MOKET NPUBECTH K NoJyde-
HUI0 M HAHECEHHIO TPaBM M/UJIN HAHECEHMIO yilLjep6a.

O A
* MyHKTbI, 0BGpamMIeHHbIE CEPOI MYHKTUPHOM PaMKONA, :
. COZlepHaT onMcaH1e OnuMOHabHbIX XapaKTEPUCTUK, .
* He MPUCYLLMX BCEM MOAENAM, NPefCTaBIeHHbIM .
. B AaHHOM pyHoBozCTBe. MpoBepeTe, eCTb 1 :
« laHHaA xapaKTepuCTMKa B Balliell MofieNn. .
. .

2. TMPABWJIA BE3OMACHOCTU

A 3710 060pPYyAOBaHNE MOMHET UCI0/Ib30BaTLCA [EThb-
MU 8 N1eT u cTaplue, a TaKHe JII0AbMHU C OrpaHU4eHHbI-
MU PU3NYECKUMU U YMCTBEHHbIMU CMIOCOBHOCTAMMH, C
HapylweHHON) 4YyBCTBUTE/IbHOCTbIO, HEe 06/1aAaloWUmMmn
OnbITOM W 3HaHUAMM, MPU YC/IOBUH, YTO UX [EHCTBU-
AMU PYKOBOAUT ApYroe Lo MW UM OBBbACHU/IN, KaK
M0/1b30BaTbCA MaLWMUHOH, U OHH MOHNUMAIOT BO3MOHHYIO
0nacHocCTb. [leTn He 01 HbI UrpaTh ¢ 060py[0BaHUEM.
OYMCTHA U TEXHHYECKOoe O6C/IyHNBaHUe He [JOJIHHbI
BbINO/IHATLCA AeTbMM 6e3 NpucMoTpa.

A CoxpaHuTe fJaHHOe pyKOBOACTBO! [ANA CHUMEHUA
PUCKa nomapa 1 NopameHUs /IEKTPUHECKUM TOKOM
BamHO TILATE/IbHO C/IefA0BaTh AaHHbIM YKa3aHUAM.

2.1 BATAPEA

a) Mcnonb3yite TONBKO onpeaeneHHble 6artapewu,
npefycMOTPEHHbIE  ANA  Bawero o6opyaoBaHuUs.
Mcnonb3oBaHue 6Gartapel [Apyroro Tuna MOMET
NPUBECTU K TPaBMam M PUCKY nomapa.

b) Mpexpe 4Yem BCTaBUTL GaTapelo YAOCTOBEPLTECH,
4YTO 060pyAOBaHNE BbIK/IOYEHO. YCTaHOBKa 6aTtapen
BO BKJIIOYEHHOE 9/IeKTpUYeckoe o6opyaoBaHue
MOMET NPUBECTU K MOHKapy.

c) Bcerpa wusBnekaiTe 6GartapeiHblii 670K nepej

OYUCTKOWM,  MPOBEPKON WM OBCNyMHMBaHWEM
o6opyaoBaHUA.
d) He nonb3ymTech NOBPEHAEHHbIMU I

MOANDULIMPOBAHHBIMU GaTapesmMn M 0GopyA0BaHUEM.
MoBpeaeHHble M MoandULMPOBaHHbIE GaTtapen
MOryT BECTM Cebs HenpeacKasyemo, 4TO MOMET
NPVBECTU K NMOXapy, B3pbIBY UM PUCKY TPaBM.

e) Bartapes B NJ10XOM COCTOAHUM MOMET NPOTEKATb.
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A ONIeKTpoNUTbI,  BbIBENAIOWMNECH  MPH
yTe4dHe XMMMYECHMX BelyecTB M3 6arapeiHoro
6/10Ha, ABNAIOTCA €AKUMU W TOKCHYHbIMM.
MugKrocTb, BbiTeHwasa w3 6arapeu, MOHeT
BbI3BaTb BOCNaJ/IeHUA N/IM OHOIH.

HE pgonycrarite nonagaHna XWMHYECKUX BELLECTB
B I71a3a M Ha KOMY, M He NpornaTtbiBaiTe 1X.

Ecnn xumm ujecTsa,
BHYTpH 6atapewu, nonagyT B r1a3a, HeMeA/1eHHO
NPOMO¥TE MX YACTOH BOAOH B TeYEHHE He MeHee
15 MuHyT. Hemea/1eHHO 06paTHTECh K Bpayy.

B cny4ae paspbiBa HapymHOH naom6bl M
nonagaHMA Ha HOMY XMMMYECKUX BeLecTs,
cogepmawymnxcad B 6arapee:  HeMe[/1eHHO
npomo¥iTe 3arpA3HEHHbIN y4acTOK BOAOH C
MbIJIOM U HEHTpann3yiTe BelyecTBO JIMMOHHbIM
COHOM, YHCYCOM WM [ApPYroi HearpeccHBHOH
HKUCJ/IOTOM.

coger

f) He wcnonb3yite 6Gartapet, ecnv OT Hee WAeT
Heobbl4HbIM 3anax, ec/iv oHa CU/IbHO HarpeBaeTcs,
M3MeHWna UBET/opMY UM UMEET aHOMasbHbIN BUA,

A Ecnin 6ataperiHbiii 6710K TpecHy/1, ciomasica
WMJIN NOJTyYHI1 NIOBPEHAEHHUA, C YTEYHON Nan 6e3
YyTe4KM XMMWYECHNX BeLYecTB, He 3apsamaiite u
He 1crnosb3yiiTe ero.

HE MbITAUTECb EFO PEMOHTHUPOBATb!

Bo usbemaHne HecYacTHbIX cny4aes,
PHCHa noxapa, B3pblBa MU  [OPAHEHUA
3/IGHTPUYECKUM TOHKOM, a TaKMHe BpefHOro
BO3/1eHCTBUA HA OKPYHAIOLLYIO CPEAY:

. 3aKneiite KnemMmbl 6arapen  NPOYHOMH
H/1eHKOV JIEHTOM.

. HE nbitalitecb  feMOHTMpOBaTb MM
YHUYTOHNTb HaKue-m6o HOMIMOHEeHTb!
6araperiHoro 6/10Ka.

. HE  nbitaiitecb BCHpbIBaThb Hopnyc
6araperiHoro 6/10Ka.

. YTunnsupyiite ero n 3ameHuTe Ha HOBbIH

6araperiHbiii 6J10H.

g) XpaHuTe Hencrnonb3yemyro 6atapeto Ha pacCTOAHUN
OT KaHLIeIAPCKUX CKPEMOK, MOHET, K/I0YE, rBO3Aew,
BMHTOB W APYrMX MasleHbKUX MeTa//IMHEeCKUX
npegmMeToB, KOTOPbIE MOryT BbI3BaTb KOPOTKOE
3aMblKaHMe KOHTaKToB. HopoTkoe 3ambiKaHue
9/IEKTPUYECKON Liennu Mexzy KOHTaKTaMu MOMET
BbI3BaTb BO3ropaHue Wan noxap.

h) He nopepraiite 6atapeto BO3AEWCTBUIO NMPECHOM
WU CONEHOM BOABI.

i) He nopgeprante  GaTtapewHblt 610K WM
o60opyaoBaH1e BO3AENCTBUIO MIaMEHN WU CTLLKOM
BbICOKOW Temneparypbl. BospelicTBue nnamexn
nnn Temnepatypbl Bbiwe 130°C MOMeT npuBecTi
K B3pbiBy. Bcerga xpaHuTe ero npu 0OGbIYHOM
KOMHaTHOM Temneparype.

j) B anemeHTax 6atapeiHoro 6,10Ka MOryT BO3HUKHYTb
He6O/bLLINE YTEUKU NPU UX YPE3MEPHO MHTEHCUBHOM
MCMoNb30BaHWUM unu MCMoNb30BaHWUK npu
9KCTpeMasibHbIX Temneparypax.

k) He nbiTaiiTecb co3paTb KOPOTKOE 3aMblKaHWe
Ha Knemmax 6GatapeiHoro 6noka. He MensiiTe

2.2
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MecTamMu  OTPULATENbHYI0 U MOJIOMUTENbHYIO
Knemmbl Gatapen. He pgonyckaiTe KOHTaKTa
MOJIOXKUTE/NbHOM W OTPULLATENIbHOM KNemMm 6atapen ¢
MEeTa//IMYECKUMM NpesMeTaMi.

) Bo Bpema TpaHCnopTMpoBKM 6GaTtapen cnepuTe,
YTOGbl KOHTAKTbI HE COMPUKAcaIMCb MEXAY COGOW,
M He WCMONb3yihTe MeTal/IMYecKylo Tapy ANA WX
TPaHCMOPTUPOBKMU.

m) He pas6upaliite 6atapeto.

n) He nopgpepraiiTe ypaapam W He BcTaBaiiTe Ha
6arapeto.

0) He BbINONHANTE PEMOHTHbBIX Onepauuii Ha 6aTapee.
Ee pemOHT [Jo/eH BbINOMHATL U3rOTOBUTENL WM
cneumanM3npoBaHHbIN CEPBUCHBIV LEHTP.

3APAAHOE YCTPOUCTBO

A 3apagHoe ycTpoKécTBO npesHa3Ha4YeHo
A1 3apAageu JINTUH-UOHHbBIX AHKyMYJIATOPOB.
Earapeu ApPyrux THUMNOB MOryT B30OpBatbCAH,
nonbITKU HUX 3apAaguTb MOryT npHUBecT H
Hec4YacTHbIM C/ly4aAM M HaHeCTH MOBPEeHAEHNA
UMYyLYEeCTBY.

a) inAa  sapAgkv  6ataper  UCMONb3yMTe  TONMbKO
3apagHble YCTPOICTBA, peKoMeHAOBaHHbIe
narotoBuTenem. 3apagHoe YCTPOMCTBO, NPUrogHoe
AnA 3apagKu 6ataperHoro 610Ka onpeaeneHHoro
TMNa, NpU  €ero WCMoib30BaHWMM [/ 3apAfKU
6arapeiiHoro 6710Ka Apyroro TMna MOMET BbI3BaTb
PUCK Momapa, nopareHne 3NeKTPUHECKUM TOKOM,
NEepEerpeB WK YTEUKy 6AKOMN HMUAKOCTU U3 6aTapeu.

b) He 3apsiaiite 6atapeiHblii 610K NOL AOKAEM UK B
MecTe C BbICOKOW BNIAHHOCTbIO.

c) He norpyaiite o6opypoBaHve, 6atapeiHbiii 610K
WKW 3apsfHoOe YCTPOMCTBO B BOAY MW B Apyrue
KUAKOCTH.

d) He ponyckavite nonajaHWs MHWAKOCTU BHYTPb
3apAfHOro ycTpoicTaa.

e) Ha 3apApHoe yCTPOWCTBO He AOMMHbI nonajartb
Karn/in uam 6pbi3ru, Ha HEro He/b3A CTaBUTb EMKOCTH
C MAKOCTAMM, Hanpumep, Basbl U LBETOYHblE
FOPLUKK.

f) He ucnonbayiite 3apsagHoe yCTPOMCTBO B MecTax ¢
Ha/iM4MemM napoB, BOCMIAMEHAIOWMXCA BELLECTB, a
TaKIKe Ha JIErKOBOCMIAMEHSAIOLLMXCA NOBEPXHOCTAX,
Hanpumep, Ha Gymare, TKaHM M T.4. Bo Bpewms
3apAfKM  3apAfHOe YCTPOMCTBO HarpesaeTcA W
MOMeT BbI3BaTb NOMHap.

g) He ponyckaite neperpesa 6atapeiHoro 610Ka uau
3apagHoro ycTpoictsa. Ecam oHu Harpenucs, faite
WM OCTbITb, MPEKAE YEM UCMONb30BATb MX.

h) BbinonHAlTe 3apAfKy TOMbKO MNpU  KOMHATHOM
Temnepatype, ot 0° po +45°C. He 3apsmaite
Gatapeto unM o6opyaoBaHWe Mpu  Temneparype,
KOTOpas BbIXOAWT 3a Mpefesibl AaHHOrO MHTepBana.
HenpaBunbHoe  BbIMOMHEHWE  3apAfKW  WMAK
Temnepartypa 3apafKu, BbIXOAAWaA 3a npegesbl
YKa3aHHOro MHTepBana, MoryT NoBpeauTb Garapeio
1 YBEIMYUTb PUCK NOXKapa.

iy HE nogkniouaitte  3apsapHoe
TOKOMPOBOAALLMM MaTepuasiam.

i) HE ucnonbayiiTe 3apagHoe yCTPOMCTBO ANA Lenen,
OT/INYHBIX OT yKa3aHHbIX B HACTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE.

k) He HakpbiBaiiTe  BEHTUIALMOHHYIO  PELLUETHY,
pacroNoKeHHYl0 B BepxXHeW 4acTu 3apsAHOro

YCTPOMCTBO K



ycTpoicTa. He paamelyainTe 3apsafHoOe yCTPOMCTBO
Ha MArKOM NOBEPXHOCTH, HaNpumep, Ha oaeane uu
nopylwKe. COAEPHUTE B YNCTOTE BEHTWUALMOHHYIO
peLUeTKy 3apsAfAHOro yCTponcTaa.

) UsberaiTe nonagaHua B OTBEPCTMA 3apAfHOro
YCTPOMCTBA MaNEHbKUX META//IMUYECKUX NPEAMETOB
WK TaKWUX MaTepuasoB, KaK CTasibHas BaTa, JIMCTbI
IIOMUHUA W LPYrUX NOCTOPOHHKUX YacTUL,.

m)He nbiTaiitecb  NOAKMIOYMTL  ABA  3apAAHBIX
YCTPOWCTBA O/JHOBPEMEHHO.
n) Mepeg, MCMO/Ib30BaHNEM YAOCTOBEpPLTECH,

YTO HanmpsAMeHWe Ha BbIXO4e M TOK 3apAAHOro
ycTpoiicTBa 6aTapeu MoOAXOAAT [A/1A  3apAAKK
6arapeiHoro 610Ka.

0) Ecnv  nonApHOCTb  BbIXOJa HE COOTBETCTBYET
NONAPHOCTU 3aPAAHOIO YCTPOWCTBA, HE UCMONL3YITe
3apAAHoOe YCTPOWCTBO.

p) He OTKpbiBalTe  KpPbIWKY HW  MNpU  KaKWx
o6cToATenbcTBax. ECnM  Kpbllika  noBpewmaeHa,
3apAAHOe  YCTPOMCTBO  GOMbLUE  HE  MOAJEHUT
SKCMyaTaumu.

q) HapymHbIi  Kabenb 3apsgHOro ycTpoucTBa He
NOANEKMUT 3aMeHe; B Cly4ae NOBPEeAeHUA Kabens

HeOéXOp,VIMO YyTUAn3mpoBaTb BCe 3apagHoe
YCTPOMCTBO

(ana CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).

Ecnu Kabenb  noBpewaeH, Heo6xoaumo

ero 3ameHuTb KOMIJIEKTOM CneuunanbHbIX

KaGenei, HKOTOPbIA MOMHO NONY4YUTb uYepe3

Npou3BOAMTENA UM AUCTPUGbIOTOPa

(ana CG 20 Li B).

OTKNlOYEHNE OT CeTU MUTaHWA OCYyLLecTBNAETCA

nyTeM U3BIEYEHUSA BUIIKU U3 PO3ETHM.

s) Mepea u1cnonb3oBaHMEM 3apAfHOrO  yCTpoWcTBa
npoBepLTE  HaMpsKeHWe CeTM B CTpaHe ero
3KCnyaTalum.

t) He ycraHnaBnMBaiiTe 3apsfgHoe YCTPOMCTBO Ha
cTeHy. PasmecTuTe ero Ha pPOBHOM WU YCTOMHYMBOM
MOBEPXHOCTU.

=

2.3 OXPAHA OHPYHAIOLLEN
YTUNU3ALHUA

CPEAbI 4]

B 6aTapeiHom 610Ke AaHHOro 060pyA0BaHWA UCMOb3YIOTCA
cnepyolme TOKCUYHbIE W eKWe MaTepuasbl: MOHbl NTUA
AB/IAIOTCA TOKCUYHBIM MaTepuasiom.

A YTnan3aumna Bcex TOKCHYHbIX MaTepHasioB AOJTHHA
NMPOMU3BOANTLCA HaA/eHalMM 06pa3om Bo M3bemaHne
3arpA3HeHNA OKpyHalolLeli cpeabl.

Mepea yTnan3saymeri NoBpewAeHHbIX MJIM HEUCTIPAaBHbIX
JINTUI-MOHHBbIX 6atapeliHblX G/IOKOB CBAMMUTECH C
MeCTHbIM LeHTpoM nepepaboTKH OTXOZOB W/N C
MECTHbIM LIeHTPOM OXpaHbl OKpYyMaloleli cpeabl ANA
nosly4eHHA MHOpMaLMN U KOHKPETHbIX YKa3aHWH.
Cpaiite  6arapen B  aBTOPU3OBaHHbIH  LEHTP
nepepaboTKu M/MAN YyTHAN3ALMU OTPAGOTaHHbIX INTHH-
MOHHbIX MaTepHasios.

He BblbpacbiBaiitTe 6atapeM BMecTe C  6blTOBbIMU
oTxoAamu.

He cxuraiite 6artapeto.

He pasmelyaite 6atapen B MecTax, OTKyAa OHW MOryT
nonacTb Ha MECTHYI0 CBa/IKy WM B TBepable GbIToBble
oTXoAbl.

Cpaite WX B aBTOPWU30BAHHBIM LEHTP nepepaboTHu
OTXOZOB.

He BbiGpacbiBaiiTe 3/71eKTPoOGOpyAOBaHME
BMecte C  6bIToBbIMM  oTxogamu. B
COOTBETCTBUM C  EBponeinckon  AMpeKTUBOn
2012/19/EC  OTHOCWUTENBHO  BbIBEAEHHOIO U3
B ;. cinyatalMn 9NEKTPUYECKOTO M SNIEKTPOHHOMO
ofopygoBaHuA WM ee MPUMEHEHWEeM COracHo npasuaam
CTpaHbl 3KCMyaTauuu, BbIBEAEHHOE W3 3KcnayaTalum
2/1eKTpoo6GopyAOBaHNE  [O/MKHO  OTNPaBAATLCA  Ha
nepepaboTKy B COOTBETCTBUKU C TPeBOBaHMAMM NO OXpaHe
OKpy}atoLiei cpeabl OTAeNbHO OT ApYrux oTxoaos. Ecam
3/1eKTPoo6opyAOBaHNE BbIGPACLIBAETCA Ha CBaKy WM
3aKanbiBaeTc B 3em/l0, BpefHble BelecTsa MoryT
NPOHUKHYTb B C/I0M NOA3EMHbIX BOZ, U MOMAcTb B MULLEBbIE
NPOAYKTbI, Y4TO NMPUBEAET K HaHeceHuto yulepba Ballemy
3[0POBbI0 U XOpOLUEeMy camMoyyBCTBMIO. [nA nonyyeHus
6onee noapoGHOM MHbOpMauWMK Mo nepepaboTKe 3TOro
n3genus obpallaniTech B y4pemaeHue, oTBETCTBEHHOE 3a
nepepaboTKy 0TXOZ0B, UK K Baluemy ancTpubboTopy.

Mo 3aBepweHUMM cpoKa cayw6bl 6Garapei
obecneybTe MUX YHUUYTOMEHUE, KOTOpoe He
HaHeceT Bpefa OKpyHalowen cpepe. batapes
CO/IEPHMUT MaTepuas, onacHblii AnA Bac U AnA
Li-ion OKpywawwen cpeabl. batapeto Heobxoanmo
M3BJIEYb U OTAE/LHO CAATb B LEHTP nepepatoTu

OTXOA0B, KOTOPbIM NPUHUMAET IMTUIA-UOHHbIE HaTapeu.

PaspgenbHblit c60p UCMONIb30BaHHbIX U3AENUN

@ W YNaKOBOYHbIX MaTepuasioB no3BonfeT

% <9 nepepa6arbiBaTb U MOBTOPHO MCMNOJ/Ib30BaTb

maTepuansl. MoBTOpHOE MCMOb30BaHUe

BTOPUYHO nepepaGoTaHHbIX marepvanos

NoMOraeT yMeHbLUUTb 3arpAsHEHUE OKpYyHatoLLeln cpeapl 1
CHU3UTb NOTPEGHOCTb B NEPBUYHOM Cbipbe.
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3. 3HAKM BE3OMNACHOCTHU

Ha 6Gatapee W Ha 3apfpHOM YCTPOWMCTBE WMeKTCA
pasnuyHbIe CHMBOIbI.
3HayeHre CUMBOJIOB:

He BbicTaBnAlTe 6atapeto Ha CoHue
npv Temnepartype Bbille 45°C.

He norpyaiite 6arapeto B
BOJlY M He noagepraviTe ee
BO3AENCTBUIO BIAKHOCTU.

He 6pocaiite 6atapeu B OroHb.
OMACHOCTb B3PbIBA!

Mo 3aBepLUeHWK CPOKa CAyHKObI
6atapei obecneysre UX
YHUUTOMXEHWe, KOTOPOe He HaHeceT
Bpe/a OKpyatoLLelt cpege.

ol 4h <3

Li-ion

Hnacc 3awmTbl 0T nopareHms
9NEKTPUYECKMUM TOKOM:
Knacc |l, ABoiHaA n3onaums.

[na ncnonb3oBaHWAa TONLKO
BHYTPU MOMELLEHMA.

l[E

Mepep BbINONHEHWEM
3apsAKU NpoynTanTe
yKasaHus.

T2A MpepoxpanuTens

3Hak cooTBeTCTBMA AUpeKTBe CE

He BbibpacbiBaiite
3/1eKTPO06OpPYAOBaH1E BMECTE

C 6bITOBBIMW OTXOAAMM.

q:
Pt

BAHHO [loBpexpeHHble wn cTaBluMe HeYyuTaembIMU
K/IEALYMNECA STUKETKU [OJIHHbI GbITb 3aMEHeHbl. 3anpocuTe
HOBbIE STUKETKM B aBTOPU30BaHHOM CEPBMCHOM LIEHTPE.

4. MNMPOBEPKA COCTOAHUA 3APAAA BEATAPEU

HamuTe Ha KHOMKY MHAMKALMKM EMKOCTH 6aTapen
(1). CBeToBble MHAMKATOPLI (2) 3aropATcs, yKasblBasa
Ha eMKOCTb 6atapeun. CM. cneaytoLLyto cxemy:

WNHpnKaTopsl EmKocTb

4 3eneHbIX Batapes 3apsameHa Ha 75% —100%
MHAMKaTopa

3 3en1eHbIx Batapes 3apsameHa Ha 50% — 75%

MHAMKaTopa )

2 3e/1eHbIX Batapes 3apsameHa Ha 25% — 50%
MHAMKaTopa

1 3eneHbl Batapes 3apsameHa Ha 1% — 25%
MHAMKaTop

1 Murarowmi
3eNeHbl
WHAWKaTOP

Barapes paspsmeHa 1 HyxzaeTcs
B HEeMe[J1IeHHOM noa3apaaKe

NMPUMEYAHUE Bo Bpems paboTsl 6aTapes 3alymiyeHa
OT M0JIHO¥ Pa3pAAKM YCTPOKCTBOM 3alLUTbI, KOTOPOE
BbIK/I04AET MaLLmHy 1 6/10KMpYyeT ee paboTy.

5. 3APAAKA BATAPEU

Batapeto Hago 06A3aTeNbHO 3apAMaThb:

Mepep vcnonb3oBaHWeM B NEPBbLIA pa3 Mocfe MOKYMKKU
(6aTapess NOCTaBNAETCA HE B MOJIHOCTLIO 3apAMEHHOM
COCTOSIHWM);

Mepep KaabIM A/MTE/bHBIM NPOCTOEM MalUuHbl (Gonee
30 gHeW) (NyHKT 7);

Mepes BBOAOM B 3KCMAyaTauuio Mocne [MTeNbHOro
npoCcToSA.

B cnyyae, ecnm npoueaypa He cobnopaeTca uan 6arapeto
He 3apAMaloT, ee 3/1eMeHTbl MOTyT NOJTy4YuTb HeobpaThMble
noBpemaeHus. PaspsameHHylo 6atapeto  HeobxoauMmo
3apAANTD KaK MOXHO CHOpee.

NMPUMEYAHUE MosHo 3apsatb 6artapeto B /i060e
BpeMs, B TOM YUCJIE YaCTUYHO, 6€3 PUCKA MOBPEHLIEHNA.

NPUMEYAHUE barapea  ob6opypoBaHa — 3alyMTOMH,
KOTOpaA nrpenATcTBYeT 3apAjKe, ec/  Temneparypa
batapen He HaxoamTcA B npegenax ot 0 go +40 °C.

1. TopcoeanHWTe 3apAAHOE YCTPOWCTBO K MUCTOYHMKY
nepemeHHoro Toka (1).
2. BcTaBbTe 6atapeitHblii 610K (2) B 3apsAaHOe YCTPOMCTBO

).
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3. CBeToAMOAHbIE MHAMKATOPbI 3apsAHOro ycTpoictea (4)
1 6atapew (5) 3aropaTcsA, ykasbiBas Ha TEKyLLee COCTOAHUe
GaTapeu.

CG 20 Li

’

§

* TOJIbKO pna 3apagHoro ycTpoitctea CG 20 Li B
3apAfKy MOMHO OCYLECTBNATL HEMNOCPeACTBEHHO Ha
mMalllHe, OCTaBMB Gatapey BCTaBIEHHbIMM, MOAK/IIOHMB
pasbem (A) K MawuHE M WCMONb3yA €e COBCTBEHHYIO
3apsgHyto 6a3y (B).

3apagHyto 6a3y (B) MOXHO 3aKpenuTb HenocpeacTBEHHO
Ha CTEHKe WKW OCYLLEeCTBUTb CHOMb3ALMM MOHTaM Ha
KpenexHyto peitky (C).

NPUMEYAHUE Bce gesicTBuA no MOHTaMy NpUBEAEHb! B
creymasibHOM PyKOBOACTBE MaLLMHBbI.

CcGa20LiB

Ana Toro u4TobblI YyCTaHOBWUTL/3aMeHUTb apgantep (D),
HaxmuTe (E) 1 noBepHuTe

UK
adapter

Barapes ocTaloTcs  BCTABAEHHbIMM B MalWWHy, a
CBETOAMOAHbIE MHAMKATOPbI 3aropatoTcs, cooblas o
TEKYLLEM COCTOAHUM BaTapeu.

OMUCAHUE COCTOAAHUE COCTOAHUE
WHAUKATOPA WHAUKATOPA
3AP. BATAPEU
YCTPOMCTBA
HeT 6atapeu Bce
@ | 3eneHbiit MHAWKATOPbI
BbIK/IO4EHbI
Barapes 4 3eneHbIx
3apsaerca o MHAUKaTopa
° ® | Hpackii B Mmﬂam ng
nopAAKyY
barapen o 4 3eneHbIx
MOSIHOCTbIO @ | SeneHnbiit [ ] AHIMKATODA
3apameHa A P
Meperpes
Garapeu: 4 00000m0
(M3enexwTe |
ee Ha 30 MWH, @ | SeneHbiit o3 EEEEBBDDDD
4TO6bI AATH OO
el oCTbITb) OO
HeuncnpasHan 4 1000000
6arapes: (000000000
(M3Bneyb u ® | 3enenbit oY 000000 0
3aMeHuTb Ha Eggggggm
HOBYyto 6aTapeto) unuunuunu-

NPOBEPHKA ®YHRLUWOHMPOBAHUA 3APAAHOIO
YCTPOUCTBA

Ecnu 6atapeiiHbii 610K He 3apsAmaeTca AONHHbLIM 06pa3oM:

e poBepsTe TOK Ha BbIXOAE  APYrMM  MPUGOPOM.
YaocToBepLTeCh, YTO PO3ETKA He M30/IMpoBaHa.

* Y0CTOBEPLTECH, YTO HA KOHTAKTax 3apAAHOro yCTporcTaea
HET KOPOTKOrO 3aMblKaHWSA, BbISBAHHOMO TPA3bLI0 WK
[pyrumMn Matepuanami.

* Y6eauTechb, YTO pasbeM M/I0THO BCTAB/EH B MallUWHY (C
3apagHbIM yeTpoiictBom CG 20 Li B).

6. OYUCTHA

Mepes O4MCTHON 3apAAHOTO YCTPOWCTBA WK KOrAa B HEM
HeT GaTtapeiHoro 6/10Ka, HEOBXOAWMMO OTKJIOYUTL ero oT
ceTu.
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A Bo usbemaHne pucKa rnowapa, yAapoB TOHOM U

3/IEHTPHYECKUX pa3pA[oB:

* He npotupaiiTe BnamHbIMK TPANKAMU W HYUCTALMM
cpeAcTBOM GaTapeto 1 3apsAHOe YCTPOMCTBO.

¢ [poTupaiiTe 3apAAHOE YCTPOWCTBO CHapyMW Cyxou W
MArKOM TpsANKoW. He npombiBaiTe ero Hacocom wau
BOZOM.

7. XPAHEHME

Ecnv  GatapeAa © 3apAgHoe  yCTPOMCTBO He  6yayT
MCMONb30BATLCA B TEYEHWE AONTOro BPEMEHM, U3BNEKWUTE
6aTapeto U3 3apsAAHOro YCTPOMCTBA (MM U3 MaLLMHbI, €Cn
3TO NPEAYCMOTPEHO) U OTCOEAMHUTE ero OT WMCTOYHMKA
nepemMeHHoro ToKa.

Ecnu 6atapeto He 3apsAxaloT B TeHEHUe [JO/roro BPEMeHH,
HeobX0AMMO BCeraa XpaHWTb ee B TeHW, B NPOX/IaAHOM M
CYXOM MecTe ¢ Temneparypoi Bo3gyxa 0~45°C.

BAHHO B cayyae A/anTeNibHOro npocTos 3apsmaTe
barapero pa3 B gBa MecAua, 4TOObl MPOA/INTE CPOK ee
C/TYHObI.

8. CEPBUCHOE OECJIYHUBAHUE U PEMOHT

B aTOM pyKOBOACTBE M3/10MEHbI BCE YKA3aHWUA, HEOOXO4UMble
LA yNpaBAeHWA MaLLMHOW U AN1A NPaBW/ILHOTO BbINOIHEHUS
OCHOBHbIX ~ OMEepauLuit  TEXHUYECKOro  OBCIYHMBAHWA,
KOTOPOE AO/IHEH BbIMOMHATH MNO/Ib30BaTEe b,

[AnA BbINOJHEHWA BCEX [AENCTBUI MO PEeryiMpoBre W
0BCNyMBAHUIO, HE OMWCaHHbIX B 3TOM PYKOBO/CTBE,
obpaljaiitecb K Bawemy guctpubbioTopy MAM B
cneumanMa3npoBaHHbI CEPBUCHBIN LIGHTP, pacnosaratowuii
OpUrMHaNbHBIMM ~ 3anacHbIMM  4aCTAMM, HaBblKaMK W
o6opyfoBaHMeM,  HEOBXOAMMbIMA /18 NPaBWILHOTO
BbINO/IHEHNA PaGoTbl, NOAAEPHAHNA YPOBHA 6€30MacHOCTH
1 BOCCTaHOBJ/IEHWA NEPBOHAYa/IbHOrO COCTOAHUA MaLLMHbI.

Onepaunu, BbINOJIHEHHbIE B HEMOAXOAAWMX ANA 3TOro
MecTax WU HEeKBaIM(ULMPOBAHHBIMU JIOABMU, MPUBOASAT
K aHHY/IMPOBaHWIO rapaHTUK BO BCEX ee opmax, a TaKke
BCEX 06513aTe/IbCTB U OTBETCTBEHHOCTH M3roToBuTens.

Mcnonb3oBaHne  HEOPWUrMHAsIbHbIX — 3anacHbIX — 4YacTein
W TPUHAANEKHOCTEN He YTBEPHAEHO WaroTtoBuTenem;
MCMONb30BaHWE HEOPUrMHa/bHbIX 3anacHbIX 4YacTen W
NPUHAANIEIHOCTE  CHMMAeT YpoBEHb  6e30MacHOCTU
MallMHbl, @ TaKKe CcHumaeT ¢ MarotoButens Bce
o6s3aTeNnbcTBa U OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, U NPUBOAUT K yTpare
[encTBUA BCeX POPM rapaHTun.

9. TAPAHTHA

Ycnosus rapaHTum pacnpocTpaHsatoTcA TOMBKO
Ha notpe6uTenen, T.e. He Ha NpodeccrMoHasbHbIX
nonb3oBaTenen.

FapaHTuA pacnpocTpaHseTcs Ha Bce AedeKTbl MaTepuanos
M MPOU3BOACTBEHHbIN 6paK, MOATBEPHAEHHbIE MECTHbIM

AUCTPUBBLIOTOPOM UM CMELManN3NPOBaHHBIM CEPBUCHBIM
LlEHTPOM B TEYEHWE rapaHTUNHOTO CPOoKa.

MpYMeHeHWe rapaHTUM OrpaHMyMBaeTCA PEMOHTOM WK
3aMeHoN aeTanu, KoTopas 6blia npuaHaHa AePeKTHOM.

HepocTtaTouHbIM 03HAKOMIEHUEM C COMPOBOAMTE/LHOM
[OKYMEHTaLMen (PyKOBOACTBAMM MO SKCTTyaTaLmm).
HenpaBunbHbIM KCMONb30BaHUEM.

HeBHMMaTeNbHOCTbIO, HEGPEKHOCTBIO.

BHELHUMM NprUiMHaMK (yaapbl MOHAW, yAapbl, Haauuue
NOCTOPOHHWX NPEAMETOB BO BHYTPEHHEN YacTu MalLMHbI)
WM HECYACTHBIMM CTy4aaMM.

HenpaBubHbIMM MW HepaspeLLeHHbIMU U3rOTOBUTENEM
3KCnJyaTalumein U MOHTaKOM.

HepocTtaTouHbIM - M/MAM  HeNpaBU/bHBIM  TEXHUHECKUM

obcnyHMBaHUEM.

* MoauduKaLmen MamnHsbl.

¢ Mcnonb3oBaHWEM — HEOPUrMHa/IbHbIX  3anyacTeld
NPUHAANIEKHOCTEN.

FapaHTUA TaKKe He pacnpocTpaHseTca Ha

JTi06ble0NONHUTE bHbIE pacxogpl, CBA3aHHbIE c
NPUMEHEHWEM rapaHTUK, TAKUE KaK TPaHCMOPTHbIE PacXoapl
[0 MeCTOHaxOMEeHWA Monb30BaTesNs, TPaHCNOPTUPOBKa
MallMHbl O MECTOHaxXOMAEHWUs AWUCTpUBLIoTOpa, apeHaa

aHasloryHoro  06opyA0BaHUs  WAW  BbI3OB  BHELUHEW
KOMNaHUWM AN OCYLLEeCTB/IEHMA /oBbix  paboT Mo
TEXOBCYHMBAHWIO.

lMpaBa nonb3oBaTena 3allmiiaeT 3aKOHOAATEIbCTBO
ero cTpaHbl. HacTosALwas rapaHTuUs HUKaK

He orpaH1y1BaeT npas Nosib3oBaTens,
NPeAyCMOTPEHHbIX 3aKOHaMK €ro CTPaHbl.
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UPOZORNENIE: PRED POUZITIM STROJA SI POZORNE PRECITAJTE
TENTO NAVOD. Uschovaijte ho pre akékol'vek d’alSie pouzitie.

1. VSEOBECNE INFORMACIE

1.1 AKO CITAT NAVOD

POZNAMKA alebo DOLEZITA INF. upresriuje alebo blizsie
vysvetluje niektoré, uz predtym uvedené informacie, s cielom
vyhnut sa poskodeniu stroja a spésobeniu skod.

Symbol A upozorriuje na nebezpecenstvo. Nedodr-
Zanie uvedeného varovania méZe spésobit poranenie
obsluhy alebo tretich os6b a/alebo skody na majetku.

Odseky zvyraznené ram&ekom zo sivych bodiek oznacuju
volitelné funkcie, ktoré nie su suc¢astou vsetkych modelov,
zdokumentovanych v tomto navode. Skontroluijte, ¢i je
konkrétna charakteristika sui¢astou pozadovaného modelu.

2. BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

A Toto zariadenie nesmu pouZivat deti mladsie ako
8 rokov a osoby s obmedzenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi
alebo dusevnymi schopnostami, alebo osoby bez sku-
senosti a znalosti, ak nie st pod dozorom, alebo ak ne-
boli poucéené o bezpec¢nom pouziti zariadenia a nechapu
suvisiace nebezpecenstva. Deti sa nesmu so zariade-
nim hrat. Cistenie a beznii tdrzbu, ktori ma vykonavat
uZivatel, nesmu vykondvat deti bez dozoru.

A Tieto pokyny uschovajte! Pre zniZenie rizika po-
Ziaru alebo zdsahu elektrickym pridom je délezZité tieto
pokyny pochopit a désledne ich dodrZiavat.

21 AKUMULATOR

a) Pouzivajte len akumulatory uréené pre vase
zariadenie. Pouzitie inych akumulatorov méze
sposobit ublizenie na zdravi a poziar.

b) Pred vloZzenim akumulatora do zariadenia sa uistite,
Ze je vypnuté. Pri montazi akumulatora do zapnutého
elektrického zariadenia méze vzniknut poziar.

c) Pred cistenim, kontrolou alebo udrzbou zariadenia
vzdy vyberte akumulator.

d) Nepouzivajte poskodeny alebo upraveny akumulator
alebo naradie. Poskodené alebo upravené
akumulatory mézu spdsobit nepredvidatelné situacie
s naslednym poziarom, vybuchom alebo poranenim
0s6b.

e) Z akumulatora v zlom stave méze unikat kvapalina.

A Elektrolyty uvolnené pri pripadnom uniku
chemikalii z akumulatora su Zieravé a toxické.
Kvapalina vystreknuta z akumuldtora mézZe
spésobit zapaly alebo popaleniny.

Postupujte tak, aby sa chemické latky NEDOSTALI
do styku s o¢ami a s pokoZkou, a predovsetkym,
aby nedoslo k ich poZitiu.
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Pri kontakte chemickych latok v akumuldtore s
ocami okamzZite vymyte oci ¢istou vodou po dobu
najmenej 15 minut. Okamzite kontaktujte lekara.
Priposkodenivonkajsieho utesnenia, s naslednym
kontaktom chemickych latok v akumuléatore s
pokoZkou: okamzite umyte zasiahnuté miesto
vodou a mydlom a zneutralizujte ucinok
chemickych latok citrénovou S$tavou, octom
alebo inymi l'ahkymi kyselinami.

Ak z akumulatora vychadza neobvykly zapach,
ked sa prehrieva alebo meni farbu/tvar pri beznom
vzhlade, nepouzivajte ho.

A Po nalomeni, prasknuti alebo poskodeni
akumuldtora s uUnikom alebo bez Uuniku
chemickych latok ho nenabijajte a nepouzZivajte.
NEPOKUSAJTE SA HO OPRAVIT!

Aby sa zabranilo nehodam a riziku poZiaru,
vybuchu alebo drazu elektrickym priddom a aby
sa zabranilo poskodeniu Zivotného prostredia:

. Svorky batérie zakryte odolnou lepiacou

péaskou.

. NEPOKUSAJTE sa odstrénit  alebo
zlikvidovat akykol'vek komponent
akumulatora.

. NEPOKUSAJTE sa otvorit akumulator.
. Zlikvidujte ho a vymerite ho za novy
akumulator.

) Nepouzivany akumulator udrzujte v dostatoénej
vzdialenosti od sponiek na spisy, minci, kltucov,
klincov, skrutiek alebo inych malych kovovych
predmetov, ktoré by mohli spdsobit skrat na
kontaktoch. Skratovanie kontaktov akumulatora méze
spdsobit vznietenie alebo pozZiar.

) Nevystavujte akumulator pdsobeniu sladkej alebo

slanej vody.

Nevystavujte akublok alebo naradie ohfiu alebo
nadmernej teplote. Oheri alebo teplota prevySujuca
130 °C moze spodsobit vybuch. Vzdy ho uchovavajte
pri beznej izbovej teplote.

Na ¢lankoch akumulétorovej jednotky mozete pri
intenzivnom pouzivani alebo pri mimoriadnych

teplotach spozorovat malé tniky.

Nesnazte sa skratovat svorky akumulatorovej

jednotky. Nezamiefiajte zaporny a kladny pdl

akumulatora. Nespdjajte kladnu svorku akumulatora
s0 zapornou prostrednictvom kovovych predmetov.

Pocas prepravy akumulatora davajte pozor, aby

sa zabranilo vzajomnému prepojeniu kontaktov, a
nepouzivajte na prepravu kovové nadoby.

m) Nerozoberajte akumulator.

n
[¢]

) Neudierajte do akumulatora, ani naf nestupajte.

) Akumulator neopravujte. Cinnost spojena s opravou
musi byt vykonana vyrobcom alebo $pecializovanym
servisnym strediskom.

NABIJACKA AKUMULATOROV

A Nabijacka je urcena pre nabijatel'né litium-
ionové akumulatory. Iné typy akumulatorov
moézZu explodovat a spésobit zranenie oséb a
poskodenie majetku.

a) Na nabijanie akumulatora pouzivajte len nabijacky
akumulatorov  odpori¢ané vyrobcom. Nabijacka
akumulatorov, vhodna pre jeden typ akublokov, méze
pri pouziti s inym akublokom sp0Osobit poZiar, zasah
elektrickym pradom, prehriatie alebo unik korozivnej
kvapaliny z akumulatora.

b) Akumulator nenabijajte v dazdi alebo vo vlhkom
prostredi.

c) Zariadenie, akumulator ani nabija¢ku neponarajte do
vody ani inych kvapalin.

d) Nedovolte, aby kvapaliny prenikli do vnutra nabijacky.

e) Nestriekajte a nekvapkajte na nabijacku akumulatorov,

a neklad'te na zariadenie nadoby s kvapalinami, ako

napriklad vazy.

Nepouzivajte nabijatku akumulatorov na miestach s

vyparmi, zapalnymi latkami a neukladajte ju na lahko

zapalné povrchy ako je papier, textilia atd. Pocas
nabijania sa nabijacka zohrieva, ¢&im by mohlo déjst

k vzniku poziaru.

g) Nedovolte, aby sa akumulator alebo nabijacka
prehriali. Ked st horuce, pred pouzitim ich nechajte
ochladit.

h) Akumulator nabijajte vyhradne pri teplote prostredia, v
rozsahu od 0 do +45 °C. Nenabijajte akumulator alebo
naradie mimo tohto uréeného teplotného rozsahu.
Nevhodné nabijanie alebo teplota mimo uréeného
teplotného intervalu méze poskodit akumulator a
zvysit riziko poziaru.

i) NESPAJAJTE nabijagku s vodivymi materialmi.

j) Nabijatku NEPOUZIVAJTE na iné Ucely, ako su
uvedené v tomto navode.

k) Nezakryvajte ventilaéné mriezky na hornej strane
nabijacky. Nabijacku neumiestriujte na mékky povrch,
ako je napriklad prikryvka alebo vankus. Vetracie
mriezky nabijacky udrzZujte Cisté.

I) Zabrarte vniknutiu drobnych kovovych predmetov
alebo materialov, ako je ocelova vina, hlinikova félia
alebo iné cudzie ¢astice, do vnutra nabijacky.

m) Nepokusajte sa sucasne zapojit dve nabijacky.

n) Pred pouzitim skontrolujte, ¢i su vystupné napatie
a nabijaci prud akumuldtora vhodné na nabijanie
akumulatora.

o) V pripade, Ze polarita vystupu nezodpoveda nabijacej
polarite, nabijacku nepouzivajte.

p) V Ziadnom pripade neotvarajte veko. Ak je veko
poskodené, nabijacka sa uz nesmie pouzivat.

q) Externy ohybny napdjaci kdbel nabijacky nie je mozné
vymenit; v pripade poSkodenia kabla je potrebné
zoSrotovat cell nabijacku akumulatorov.

(plati pre CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).

Ked' je kabel poskodeny, musi byt nahradeny
supravou $pecialnych kablov, ktora je dostupna
u vyrobcu alebo u vasho predajcu

(plati pre CG 20 Li B).

r) Odpojenie od sietového napétia vykonajte
potiahnutim sietovej zasuvky.

s) Pred pouzitim nabijacky skontrolujte dostupné

napétie.

Nabijacku akumulatorov nemontujte na stenu. Ulozte

ju narovny a pevny povrch.

=

=

2.3 OCHRANA ZIVOTNEHO PROSTREDIA A
LIKVIDACIA

Vo vnutri akumulatorovej jednotky, pouzivanej s tymto
naradim, sa nachadzaju nasledujuce toxické a korozivne
materidly: idny litia, predstavujlce toxicky material.
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A VSetky toxické materidly sa musia likvidovat
spravnym spésobom, aby sa zabranilo kontamin&cii
Zivotného prostredia.

Pred likviddciou poskodenych alebo znic¢enych

3. VYSTRAZNE SYMBOLY

Na akumulatore a na nabijacke akumulatorov su uvedené
rézne symboly.
Vyznam jednotlivych symbolov:

litium-iénovych akumuldtorov sa obrétte na tnu
organizaciu na odstrariovanie odpadu alebo na
miestnu organizaciu na ochranu Zivotného prostredia a
poZiadajte o konkrétne informdcie a pokyny.
Akumuldtory prineste do recyklacného a/alebo
likvidaéného strediska certifikovaného na manipulaciu
s litium-ionovymi materialmi.

* Neodhadzujte akumulatory do beZzného domového odpadu.

* Nespalujte akumulator.

* Neumiestriujte akumulatory na miesta, kde by sa mohli stat
sucastou miestnej skladky odpadu alebo komundlneho
pevného odpadu.

¢ Prineste ich do autorizovaného recyklaéného strediska.

Nelikvidujte elektrické zariadenia spolu s

domovym odpadom. Podl'a Eurépskej Smernice

2012/19/ES o elektrickom a elektronickom odpade

a jej aplikacii vo forme narodnych noriem, musia
I byt elektrické zariadenia po skonéeni svojej
zivotnosti odovzdané do separovaného zberu kvoli ich
ekologickému zlikvidovaniu. Ked sa elektrické zariadenia
likviduji na smetisku alebo volne v prirode, S$kodlivé
latky mézu preniknut do podzemnych véd a dostat sa do
potravinového retazca, ¢&im mézu poskodit nase zdravie. Pre
ziskanie podrobnejsich informéacii o likvidacii tohto vyrobku
sa obratte na Kompetentnd organizéciu, zaoberajicu sa
domovym odpadom, alebo na vasho Predajcu.

Po skonéeni Zivotnosti akumulatorov vykonajte

ich likvidaciu a venujte pritom pozornost

nasmu Zivotnému prostrediu. Akumulator

obsahuje materidl, ktory je nebezpeény pre vas aj

Li-ion  pre zivotné prostredie. Je potrebné ho odopnut a

zlikvidovat samostatne v zbernom stredisku, ktoré likviduje aj
akumulatory s i6nmi litia.

Separovany zber pouzitych vyrobkov a obalov

umoznuje recyklaciu materialov a ich opatovné
% pouzitie. Opéatovné pouzitie recyklovanych

materidlov pomaha predchadzat znecisteniu

Zivotného prostredia a znizuje dopyt po prvotnych
surovinach.

Nevystavujte akumulator sineénému
Ziareniu pri teplote nad 45 °C

MAX 45°C

Neponarajte akumulator do vody
a nevystavujte ho vihkosti.

Neodhadzujte akumulatory do ohna.
HROZi NEBEZPECENSTVO VYBUCHU!

Po skonéeni Zivotnosti akumulatorov
vykonajte ich likvidaciu a venujte pritom
pozornost nasmu zivotnému prostrediu.

| e

Li-ion

Trieda elektrickej ochrany:
trieda Il, dvoijita izolacia

Len pre pouzitie vo
vnutornych priestoroch

Pred nabijani si precitajte
pokyny.

B |E

T2A Poistka

Oznacenie zhody CE

Nelikvidujte elektrické zariadenia
spolu s domovym odpadom.

|

DOLEZITA INF. Poskodené vystrazné stitky alebo neditatelné
vystrazné $titky je potrebné vymenit. PoZiadajte o nové stitky
vo vasom autorizovanom servisnom stredisku.
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4. KONTROLA STAVU NABITIA AKUMULATORA

Stlacte tlacidlo indikacie kapacity akumulatora (1).
Kontrolky (2) sa rozsvietia podl'a Urovne kapacity
akumulatora. Pozrite si nasledujucu schému:

Kontrolky Kapacita

4 zelené Akumulator je nabity na 75-100 %
kontrolky

3 zelené Akumulator je nabity na 50-75 %
kontrolky

2 zelené Akumulator je nabity na 25-50 %
kontrolky

1 zelena Akumulator je nabity na 1-25 %
kontrolka

1 blikajuca Akumulator je vybity a vyZaduje
zelena kontrolka] okamzité nabitie

POZNAMKA Podas pouzitia je akumulétor chréneny
proti uplnému vybitiu ochrannym zariadenim,
ktoré vypne stroj a zablokuje jeho ¢innost.

5. NABITIE AKUMULATORA

Akumulator musi byt neodkladne nabity:

* Pred prvym pouzitim po zakupeni (akumulator nie je
zasielany Uplne nabity);

¢ Pred kazdym obdobim dlhodobej ne¢innosti stroja (dlh§im
ako 30 dni) (ods. 7);

¢ Pred uvedenim do prevadzky po dihSej dobe neéinnosti.

V pripade Ze uvedeny postup nie je dodrzany, alebo ak sa
zabudne na nabijanie akumulatora, mohlo by déjst k trvalému
poskodenie ¢lankov akumulatora. Vybity akumulator musi
byt nabity v ¢o najkratSom case.

POZNAMKA Akumuldtor méZe byt nabity kedykolvek, tieZ
Ciastocne, bez rizika jeho poskodenia.

POZNAMKA Akumuldtor je vybaveny ochranou, ktord
Zzabrariuje nabitiu, ak teplota nie je v rozmedzi od 0 do +40 °C.

1. Pripojte nabijacku do elektrickej zasuvky so striedavym
pradom (1).

2.Vlozte akumulator (2) do nabijacky (3).

3. Kontrolky s LED nabijacky (4) a akumulatora (5) sa
rozsvietia, aby informovali o aktualnom stave akumulatora.

CG 20 Li

¢ LEN v pripade nabijacky akumulatorov CG 20 Li B
Nabijanie je mozné vykonat priamo na =zariadeni, s
akumulatormi  zasunutymi, pripojenim konektora (A) k
zariadeniu pomocou vlastnej nabijacej zékladne (B).

Nabijacia zakladna (B) moze byt pripevnena priamo na stenu
alebo nasunuta na upevriovaciu kolajni¢ku (C).

POZNAMKA Ohl'adom vsetkych tikonov montaZe si preditajte
Specificky ndvod k zariadeniu.

CG20LiB

- UK
adapter

Akumulatory zostanu zasunuté do zariadenia a LED kontrolky
sa rozsvietia, aby oznamili aktualny stav akumulatora.
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POPIS STAV LED STAV LED
NABIJACKA AKUMULATOR
_Akur}wulatolr nie ® | zelena V§etky LEQ
je pritomny sl zhasnuté
Nabijajuci sa 4 zelené
akumulator x . LED blikaju
® | Cervena # v postupnom
poradi
Uplne nabity , .
akumultor @ | Zelena @ | 4zelené LED
Akumulator
je prehriaty: .
(odlozte ho pribl. iégli?i .
na 30 mindt, ® | zelena oY 'I aju
aby mohol v potma el ’
ochladnut) postupnost
skt
(vyberte a @ | Zelena el LEP b“k.aju
N . v rychlej
vymerite za novy ostupnosti
akumulator) P P
KONTROLA NABIJACKY

Ak sa akumulator nenabija spravne:

* Skontrolujte vystupny prud inym nastrojom. Uistite sa, ze
zasuvka nie je odpojena.

* Skontrolujte, ¢&i kontakty nabijacky neboli skratované
necistotami alebo inym materialom.

* Skontrolujte, ¢i je konektor riadne zasunuty do zariadenia (v
pripade nabijacky akumulatorov CG 20 Li B)

6. CISTENIE

Nabijacku je potrebné odpojit pred jej Cistenim
alebo ak nie je vnutri viozeny akumulator.

A Aby ste predisli riziku vzniku poZiaru, drazu

elektrickym pridom alebo elektrickym vybojom:

e Akumulator ani nabijatku nepretierajte vihkymi tkaninami
ani Cistiacimi prostriedkami.

¢ VonkajSiu cast nabijacky ogistite suchou, jemnou
handri¢kou. Neoplachuijte ¢erpadlom ani necistite vodou.

7. SKLADOVANIE

Ak sa akumulator a nabijacka nebudu dihsiu dobu pouzivat,
vyberte akumulator z nabijacky (alebo zo zariadenia, ak sa
to vyzaduje) a odpojte nabijacku z elektrickej zasuvky so
striedavym pradom.

Ked sa akumulator dih§iu dobu nenabija, je potrebné ho
uchovavat vzdy v tieni, v chlade a v prostredi bez vihkosti, s
teplotou v rozsahu 0-45 °C.

DOLEZITA INF. V pripade dlhSej necinnosti nabite
akumuldtor kaZdé dva mesiace, aby sa predlZila jeho
Zivotnost.

8. SERVISNA SLUZBA A OPRAVY

V tomto navode su uvedené vSetky pokyny, potrebné pre
obsluhu stroja a pre spravnu zékladnu udrzbu, ktord méze
vykonavat uzivatel.

V8etky ukony nastavovania a udrzby, ktoré nie su popisané
v tomto navode, musia byt vykonané vasim predajcom
alebo  Specializovanym  strediskom, ktoré disponuje
origindlnymi nahradnymi dielmi, znalostami a vybavenim,
ktoré je potrebné pre spravne vykonanie potrebnych prac, pri
su¢asnom zachovani pévodnej bezpeénostnej Urovne stroja.

Ukony vykonavané v neautorizovanych dielfiach alebo tikony
vykonavané nekvalifikovanym persondlom budi mat za
nasledok ukoncenie platnosti Zaruky a zruSenie akejkol'vek
povinnosti alebo zodpovednosti Vyrobcu.

Nie je dovolené pouzivat neorigindlne nahradné diely a
prisluSenstvo. Pouzitie neorigindlnych nahradnych dielov a
prisluSenstva ohrozuje bezpecnost stroja a zbavuje vyrobcu
akejkol'vek povinnosti alebo zodpovednosti.

9. ZARUKA

Zaruéné podmienky st uréené vyhradne pre spotrebitelov, t.].
neprofesionalnych pouzivatelov.

Zaruka sa vztahuje na vdetky chyby materidlov a vyrobné
chyby, ktoré boli potvrdené pocas zarucnej doby vasim
Predajcom alebo Specializovanym strediskom.

Z&aruéné podmienky st obmedzené na opravu alebo vymenu
komponentu, ktory je povazovany za chybny.

Neoboznamenim sa so sprievodnou dokumentéciou
(Navody).

Profesionalnym pouzitim.

Nepozornostou a nedbanlivostou.

Externou pri¢inou (blesk, narazy, pritomnost cudzich telies
vo vnutri stroja) alebo nehodou.

Pouzitim a montazZou, ktoré su nevhodné alebo nie su
dovolené vyrobcom.

Nedostatoénou a/alebo nespravnou udrzbou.

Zmenou stroja.

Pouzitim neoriginalnych nédhradnych dielov a prislusenstva.

Zaruka sa dalej nevztahuje napomocné naklady pripadne
sUvisiace s aktivaciou zaruky, ako je napriklad presun
k pouzivatelovi, preprava stroja k Predajcovi, prendjom
nahradnych zariadeni alebo privolanie externej firmy pre
vykonanie vSetkych prac udrzby.

Pouzivatel je chraneny zakonmi platnymi v danej krajine.

Prava pouzivatel'a, vyplyvajluce zo zékonov platnych v
danej krajine, nie su touto zarukou nijako obmedzené.
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POZOR!: PREDEN UPORABITE STROJ, PAZLJIVO PREBERITE TA PRIROCNIK
Z NAVODILI. Shranite ga, da ga boste lahko uporabili v prihodnosti.

1. SPLOSNE INFORMACIJE

1.1 KAKO BEREMO PRIROCNIK

OPOMBA  ali | POMEMBNO navaja podrobnosti ali
dodatna pojasnila k Ze omenjenim, da ne bi poskodovali
stroja ali naredili druge Skode.

Znak A opozarja na nevarnost. Nespostovanje opo-
zorila lahko povzroéi poskodbe upravijavca ali tretjih
oseb in/ali skodo na stvareh.

* Odstavki, obkrozeni z okvirom iz sivih pik, navajajo °
* opcijske karakteristike, ki niso skupne vsem :
. modelom, ki jih opisuje ta priro¢nik. Preverite, ali je .
« dolo¢ena karakteristika prisotna v vasem modelu. .

2. VARNOSTNI PREDPISI

A Ta aparat smejo uporabljati otroci, ki imajo osem
ali vec let, in osebe z zmanjsanimi fizicnimi, senzoricni-
mi in mentalnimi sposobnostmi, ali osebe brez izkusenj
in znanja, ¢e so nadzorovani ali pouceni o varni uporabi
aparata in razumejo s tem povezane nevarnosti. Otroci
se ne smejo igrati z aparatom. Otroci brez nadzora ne

A Ta navodila shranite! Za omejitev nevarnosti poZa-
ra ali elektriénega udara je pomembno, da ta navodila
razumete in jim pozorno sledite.

2.1 AKUMULATOR

a) Uporabljajte samo specificne akumulatorje, ki
so predvideni za vasSe orodje. Uporaba drugih
akumulatorjev lahko povzro¢i poskodbe in nevarnost
za pozar.

b) Prepri¢ajte se, da je aparat izkljuéen, preden vstavite
akumulator. Vstavitev akumulatorja v prizgan elektri¢ni
aparat lahko povzroc¢i pozar.

c) Vselej izvlecite akumulatorski sklop, preden
zacnete s ¢iS¢enjem, pregledovanjem ali izvajanjem
vzdrzevalnih opravil na orodju.

d) Ne uporabljajte poskodovanega ali predelanega
akumulatorja ali orodja. Poskodovani ali predelani
akumulatorji se lahko obna$ajo na nepredvidljiv nagin
in privedejo do pozara, eksplozije ali nevarnosti za
poskodbe.

e) Akumulator, ki je v slabem stanju, lahko povzroci
izlo¢anje tekocCine.

A Elektroliti, ki se spros¢ajo ob morebitnem
puséanju kemicnih snovi iz akumulatorskega
sklopa, so korozivni in strupeni. Tekocina, ki jo
izlo¢i akumulator, lahko povzroci vnetja koZe ali
opekline.
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Pazite, da kemicne snovi NE pridejo v stik z o¢mi
in koZo, in Se posebno, da jih ne zauzZijete.

Ce kemiéne snovi, vsebovane v akumulatorju,
pridejo v stik z oémi, nemudoma vsaj 15 minut
izpirajte s cisto vodo. Takoj stopite v stik z
zdravnikom.

Ce se zunanji ovoj poskoduje in kemiéne snovi iz
akumulatorja pridejo v stik s koZo, se nemudoma
umijte z vodo in milom ter nevtralizirajte z
limoninim sokom, kisom ali drugimi blagimi
kislinami.

=

Prekinite z uporabo akumulatorja, ¢e oddaja
neobicajen vonj, ¢e se pretirano segreje ali spremeni
barvo/obliko oziroma dobi neobi¢ajen videz.

A Ce se akumulatorski sklop poskoduje ali
zlomi - bodisi da pus¢a kemi¢ne snovi ali ne - ga
ne polnite in ne uporabljajte.

NE POSKUSAJTE GA POPRAVLJATI!

Za preprecitev nesrec¢, nevarnosti poZarov,
eksplozij, elektricnih udarov ter za preprecitev

okoljske skode:

. Terminale akumulatorja ovijte z vzdrZljivim
lepilnim trakom.

o NE poskusajte odstraniti niti  uniciti

nobenega dela akumulatorskega sklopa.
. Akumulatorskega sklopa NE poskusajte

odpirati.

. Poskrbite za njegovo odstranitev in ga
zamenjajte  z novim akumulatorskim
sklopom.

g) Neuporabljen akumulator hranite pro¢ od pisarniskih
sponk, kovancev, kljuCev, Zebljev, vijakov ali drugih
malih kovinskih predmetov, ki bi lahko povzrogili kratek
stik kontaktov. Kratek stik med kontakti akumulatorja
lahko privede do vziga ali pozara.

h) Akumulatorja ne izpostavljajte sladki ali slani vodi.

i) Akumulatorskega sklopa ali orodja ne izpostavljajte

ognju ali previsoki temperaturi. Izpostavljenost ognju

ali temperaturi nad 130 °C lahko povzroci eksplozijo.

Vselej ga hranite na normalni temperaturi okolja.

Celice akumulatorskega sklopa lahko za¢nejo izlocati

majhne koli¢ine tekocine, ¢e se uporabljajo prevec ali

pri ekstremnih temperaturah.

Ne poskusajte povezovatiterminalovakumulatorskega

sklopa v kratek stik. Ne zamenjujte negativnega in

pozitivnega terminala akumulatorja. Niti pozitivnega
niti negativnega terminala akumulatorja ne povezujte

s kovinskimi predmeti.

1) Med prevozom akumulatorja pazite, da se kontakti
ne staknejo med seboj; za prevoz ne uporabljajte
kovinskih vsebnikov.

m) Akumulatorja ne razstavljajte.

n) Akumulatorja ne zadevajte, ne udarjajte po njemin ne
stopajte nanj z nogami.

0) Ne izvajajte popravil na akumulatorju. Popravila smeta
izvajati le proizvajalec ali specializirani servis.

>

2.2 POLNILNIK AKUMULATORJA

A Polnilnik je namenjen polnljivim litij-ionskim
akumulatorjem. Druge vrste akumulatorjev bi
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lahko eksplodirale ter povzrocile poskodbe oseb
in materialno skodo na stvareh.

Za polnjenje akumulatorja uporabljajte  samo
polnilnike, ki jih priporoéa proizvajalec. Polnilnik
akumulatorja, ki je primeren za doloCen tip
akumulatorskega sklopa, lahko povzro¢i nevarnost
za pozar, elektriéni stresljaj, pregrevanje ali uhajanje
korozivne tekocCine iz akumulatorja, ¢e se uporablja za
drugacen akumulatorski sklop.

Akumulatorskega sklopa ne polnite na dezju ali v
vlaznem okolju.

Orodja, akumulatorskega sklopa ali polnilnika ne
dajajte v vodo ali v druge tekoCine.

Ne dovolite, da bi kaksna tekocina prodrla v notranjost
polnilnika.

Polnilnika akumulatorja ne izpostavljajte kapljanju ali
préenju; nad aparat tudi ne smete postavljati posod s
tekoc¢inami, na primer vaz.

Polnilnika akumulatorja ne uporabljajte na krajih z
vnetljivimi snovmi ali na lahko gorljivih povrsinah, kot
sta npr. papir, blago itd. Med polnjenjem se polnilnik
akumulatorja segreje, kar lahko privede do poZara.
Ne dovolite, da bi se akumulatorski sklop ali polnilnik
pregrela. Ce sta vro¢a, potakajte, da se ohladita,
preden ju uporabite.

Polnite samo pri temperaturi okolja, med 0 in +45 °C.
Akumulatorja ali orodja ne polnite pri temperaturi
zunaj tega razpona. Nepravilno polnjenje ali polnjenje
pri temperaturi izven navedenega razpona lahko
poskoduje akumulator in povec¢a tveganje za pozar.
Polnilnika NE povezujte s prevodnimi materiali.
Polnilnika NE uporabljajte za drugaéne namene od
tistih, ki so navedeni v tem priro¢niku.

Ne pokrivajte resetk za zracenje, ki se nahajajo na
zgornjem delu polnilnika. Polnilnika ne name&c¢ajte na
mehko povrsino, kot je na primer odeja ali ali blazina.
Skrbite, da resetke za zracenje ostajajo Ciste.

Pazite, da v odprtine polnilnika ne vstopijo majhni
kovinski predmeti ali materiali, kot so jeklena volna,
aluminijaste folije in drugi tujki.

m) Ne poskusajte isto¢asno povezati dveh polnilnikov.

n)

o)

p)

q)

@ =
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Pred uporabo kontrolirajte, ¢e sta izhodna napetost
in tok polnilnika akumulatorja ustrezna za polnjenje
akumulatorskega sklopa.

Ce izhodna polariteta ne ustreza polariteti polnjenja,
polnilnika ne uporabljajte.

V nobenem primeru ne odpirajte pokrova. Ce je
pokrov poskodovan, polnilnika ne bo ve¢ mogoce
uporabljati.

Zunanjega proznega kabla polnilnika akumulatorja ni
mogoce zamenijati; ¢e je kabel poskodovan, je treba
zavredi celotni polnilnik akumulatorja

(za CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).

Ce je kabel poskodovan, ga je treba zamenjati
z uporabo kompleta posebnih kablov, ki je
na voljo pri proizvajalcu ali vasem prodajalcu
(za CG 20 Li B).

Odklop od elektriéne napeljave se opravi z izvlekom iz
vtinice elektriénega omrezja.

Pred uporabo polnilnika se prepriajte o napetosti
elektricne napeljave, ki je na razpolago v vsaki drzavi.
Polnilnika akumulatorja ne pritrjujte na zid. PoloZite ga
na ravno in trdno povrsino.



2.3 VARSTVO OKOLJA IN ODSTRANJEVANJE

V notranjosti akumulatorskega sklopa, ki se uporablja s tem
orodjem, se nahajajo naslednji strupeni in korozivni materiali:
litijevi ioni so strupen material.

A Vsi strupeni materiali morajo biti odstranjeni na
ustrezen nacin, da se prepreci onesnaZevanje okolja.
Pred odstranitvijo poskodovanih ali okvarjenih litij-
ionskih akumulatorskih sklopov se obrnite na lokalno
sluzbo za odstranjevanje odpadkov ali na lokalno
ustanovo za varovanje okolja, da pridobite morebitne
specifiéne informacije in navodila.

Akumulatorje predajte zbirnemu centru za reciklazo
in/ali odstranjevanje, ki ima certifikat za obdelavo litij-
ionskih materialov.

¢ Akumulatorjev ne odvrzite v gospodinjske odpadke.

* Akumulatorja ne zazigajte.

¢ Akumulatorjev ne postavljajte na mesta, kjer bi lahko postali
del krajevnega odlagali§¢a smeti ali trdnih gospodinjskih
odpadkov.

¢ Izro¢ite jih pooblas¢enem centru za odstranjevanje
odpadkov.

Elektricnih aparatov ne odlagajte med

gospodinjske odpadke. Na podlagi evropske

Direktive 2012/19/EU o elektri¢nih in elektronskih

odpadkih ter na podlagi njenega izvajanja v
I skiadu z nacionalnimi predpisi je treba izrabliene
elektriéne naprave zbirati lo¢eno, z namenom predelave
na ekolodko kompatibilen nagin. Ce elektriéne aparate
odvrzete na odlagalis¢e ali na zemljo, lahko $kodljive snovi
doseZejo podtalno vodo in pridejo v prehrambno verigo, kar
ima negativne posledice za vade zdravje in dobro pocutje.
Za podrobnej$e informacije o odstranjevanju tega artikla se
posvetujte s svojim prodajalcem ali z ustanovo, ki je pristojna
za predelavo gospodinjskih odpadkov.

Akumulatorje je treba ob koncu njihove
uporabne dobe odstraniti z ustrezno
pozornostjo do okolja. Akumulator vsebuje
material, ki je nevaren za vas in za okolje. Odstraniti

Lision g3 je treba logeno od drugih odpadkov, v zbiraliggu,
ki sprejema litij-ionske akumulatorje.

Loceno zbiranje rabljenih proizvodov in
@ embalaze omogoéa reciklazo materialov in
% njihovo ponovno uporabo. Ponovna uporaba
recikliranih materialov prispeva k preprecevanju
onesnhazevanja okolja in znizuje povprasevanje po
surovinah.

3. VARNOSTNI OPOZORILNI ZNAKI

Na akumulatorju in na polnilniku akumulatorja so prisotni
razni znaki.
Pomen znakov:

Akumulatorja ne izpostavljajte soncu,
% ko je temperatura visja od 45°C.

=

&
&l

Akumulatorja ne dajajte v vodo
in ga ne izpostavljajte vlagi.

Akumulatorjev ne odvrzite na ogen;.
NEVARNOST EKSPLOZIJE!

Akumulatorije je treba ob koncu
njihove uporabne dobe odstraniti z
ustrezno pozornostjo do okolja.

| e

Li-ion

Stopnja elektriéne zascite:
razred Il, dvojna izolacija

Samo za notranjo uporabo

Pred polnjenjem preberite
navodila.

B |E

Varovalka

-
N
>

Znak skladnosti CE

Elektri¢nih aparatov ne odlagajte
med gospodinjske odpadke.

|

POMEMBNO Poskodovane ali necitljive nalepke je treba
zamenjati. Zahtevajte nove nalepke v svojem pooblas¢enem
servisu.
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4. KONTROLA STANJA NAPOLNJENOSTI
AKUMULATORJA

Pritisnite na tipko za prikaz napolnjenosti akumulatorja
(1). Luci (2) se bodo prizgale glede na nivo napolnjenosti
akumulatorja. Glejte naslednjo shemo:

Luci Napolnjenost

4 zelene luci Napolnjenost akumulatorja je 75-100 %
3 zelene ludi Napolnjenost akumulatorja je 50-75 %
2 zeleni lugi Napolnjenost akumulatorja je 25-50 %
1 zelena lu¢ Napolnjenost akumulatorja je 1-25 %

1 utripajoca
zelena lu¢

Akumulator je prazen in potrebuje
takoj$nje polnjenje

OPOMBA Med uporabo je akumulator
zasciten proti popolni izpraznitvi z zascitnim
mehanizmom, ki izklopi in zaustavi stroj.

5. POLNJENJE AKUMULATORJA

Akumulator je treba nujno napolniti:

* Pred prvo uporabo po opravljenem nakupu (akumulator se
ne poslje popolnoma napolnjen);

¢ Pred vsakim dalj$im obdobjem neuporabe stroja (nad 30
dni) (odst. 7);

* Pred ponovno uporabo po daljfem obdobju neuporabe
stroja.

Ce ne spostujete pravilnega postopka ali akumulatorja ne
napolnite, se lahko njegovi deli nepopravljivo poskodujejo.
Prazen akumulator morate ¢im prej spet napolniti.

OPOMBA Akumulator lahko kadar koli tudi samo delno
napolnite brez nevarnosti, da bi se poskodoval.

OPOMBA Akumulator je opremljen z zascito, ki preprecuje
polnjenje, ¢e temperatura akumulatorja ni v obmocju od 0 do
+40°C.

1. Polnilnik prikljuéite na vtiénico z izmeni¢nim tokom (1).

2. Akumulatorski sklop (2) vstavite v polnilnik (3).

3. LED lugi polnilnika (4) in akumulatorja (5) se bodo zasvetile
za signaliziranje trenutnega stanja akumulatorja.

¢ SAMO s polnilnikom akumulatorja CG 20 Li B
Polnjenje je mogoce opraviti neposredno na stroju z uporabo
ustrezne polnilne postaje (B), tako da pustite akumulatorje
vstavljene in konektor (A) prikljuéite na stroj.

Polnilno postajo (B) lahko pritrdite neposredno na steno ali pa
tako, da se lahko pomika prek pritrdilnega vodila (C).

OPOMBA Za vse postopke montaZe glejte specificni
prirocnik stroja.

CG20LiB

Za montaZzo in zamenjavo adapterja (D), pritisnite (E) in
zasukajte

UK
adapter

Akumulatoriji ostanejo vstavljeni v stroj; LED luéi se prizgejo in
signalizirajo trenutno stanje akumulatorja.
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OPIS STANJE LUCI | STANJE LUCI
POLNILNIKA
AKUMULATORJA
Alfumulator ni ® | zelena Vse Iqul
prisoten ugasnjene
Akumulator se 4 zelene luci,
polni ki utripajo
@ | Rdeca Xt | vnapredu-
jocem
zaporedju
Akumulator .
popolnoma poln @ | Zelena @ | 4zelene lugi
Akumulator
pregret:
(izvlecite za 4tz_ele.nei
okrog 30 minut, @ | Zelena o3 u t',pajo?e
o luéi, pocasno
da omogodite i
njegovo zaporedje
ohladitev)
Akumulator
je okvarjen: 4 zelene
(odstranite ga in utripajoce
ga zamenijajte ® | Zelena 3 lugi, hitro
z novim zaporedje
akumulatorjem)

KONTROLA POLNILNIKA

Ce se akumulatorski sklop ne polni pravilno:

* Kontrolirajte izhodni tok s pomocjo nekega drugega orodja.
Preverite, da vti¢nica ni izolirana.

* Kontrolirajte, da kontakti polnilnika niso utrpeli kratkega
stika zaradi kaksnih drobcev ali drugega materiala.

* Kontrolirajte, e je konektor pravilno priklju¢en na stroj (s
polnilnikom akumulatorja CG 20 Li B)

6. CISCENJE

Polnilnik odklopite, preden se lotite njegovega Cis¢enja
in kadar v njem ni prisoten akumulatorski sklop.

A Za preprecitev nevarnosti pozZara, elektricnih

udarov ali elektrosokov:

* Na akumulatorju in na polnilniku ne uporabljajte vlaznih krp
ali detergentov.

e Zunanjost polnilnika ocistite s suho in mehko krpo. Ne
izpirajte s ¢rpalkami in ne Cistite z vodo.

7. SHRANJEVANJE

Ce akumulatorja in polnilnika dalj &asa ne boste uporabljali,
akumulator izvlecite iz polnilnika (ali iz stroja, ¢e je tako
predvideno) in odklopite povezavo z vti¢nico AC.

Ce akumulatorja dolgo ¢asa ne polnite, ga je treba vselej
hraniti v senci, na svezem kraju in v okolju brez vlage, s
temperaturo 0~45 °C.

POMEMBNO V primeru dolge nedejavnosti akumulator
polnite vsaka dva meseca, da podaljsate njegovo Zivljenjsko
dobo.

8. SERVIS IN POPRAVILA

Ta priro¢nik daje vsa potrebna navodila za upravljanje stroja
in za pravilno osnovno vzdrZzevanje, ki ga lahko opravlja
uporabnik.

Vsi posegi za nastavitve in vzdrzevanje, ki niso opisani v
tem priroéniku, morajo biti izvedeni pri vasem prodajalcu
ali v specializiranem servisu, ki razpolaga z originalnimi
nadomestnimi deli ter s potrebnim znanjem in opremo za
pravilno izvedbo dela, da se na ta nacin ohranijo originalna
stopnja varnosti in originalni pogoji delovanja stroja.

Zaradi posegov, opravljenih v neprimernih ustanovah ali s
strani neusposobljenih oseb, se razveljavi vsakr$na oblika
garancije in vsakr$na odgovornost proizvajalca.

Neoriginalni nadomestni deli in neoriginalna dodatna oprema
niso dovoljeni. Uporaba neoriginalnih nadomestnih delov
in opreme povzro€i, da uporaba stroja ni varna, odvezuje
proizvajalca vsakréne odgovornosti in pomeni razveljavitev
vsakréne garancije.

9. GARANCIJA

Garancijski  pogoji so namenjeni samo navadnim

uporabnikom, tj. nepoklicnim delavcem.

Garancija krije vse napake, ki se ticejo kakovosti materialov
in izdelave ter so bile v garancijskem roku potrjene s strani
vasega prodajalca ali specializiranega servisa.

Garancija je omejena na popravilo ali zamenjavo komponente,
za katero se ugotovi, da ima napako.

Pomanjkljive seznanitve s spremljajo¢o dokumentacijo
(priro¢niki z navodili).
Profesionalne rabe.
Nepozornosti, malomarnosti.
Zunanjih  vzrokov (strele,
notranjosti stroja) ali nesrec.
Nepravilne ali od proizvajalca neodobrene uporabe ali
montaze.

Pomanjkljivega in/ali nepravilnega vzdrzevanja.

Predelave stroja.

Uporabe neoriginalnih nadomestnih delov in opreme.

trkov, prisotnosti tujkov v

Poleg tega garancija ne pokriva dodatnih stroskov, ki so
morebiti povezani z uveljavitvijo garancije, kot so potni stroski
do uporabnika, prevoz stroja do prodajalca, najem opreme za
zamenijavo ali naroéilo vzdrzevalnih del pri zunanjem podietju.

Uporabnik je zas¢iten z ustreznimi zakoni, ki veljajo v

njegovi drzavi. Ta garancija na noben nacin ne omejuje
pravic uporabnika, ki jih dolo¢ajo zakoni v njegovi drzavi.
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PAZNJA!: PRE KORISCENJA MASINE PAZLJIVO PROCITATI OVAJ PRIRUCNIK.
Sacuvati za narednu konsultaciju.

1. UOPSTENO

1.1 KAKO SE SLUZITI PRIRUCNIKOM

NAPOMENA ili VAZNO navodi detalje ili druge elemente
u vezi sa vec prethodno naznacenim, radi izbegavanja
ostecenja masine ili uzrokovanja Stete.

Simbol A ukazuje na opasnost. Ako se ne pridrZavate
upozorenja moZete se povrediti ili povrediti druge osobe
i/ili izazvati Stetu.

Paragrafi obelezeni ¢etvorouglom sa sivim tackastim
stranama pokazuju opcijske karakteristike koje nemaju
svi modeli navedeni u ovom priru¢niku. Proverite da

li je ova karakteristika prisutna na VaSem modelu.

2. SIGURNOSNA PRAVILA

A Ovu masinu mogu koristiti deca od 8 i vise godina
starosti, kao i osobe smanjenih fizickih, osetnih ili
psihickih sposobnosti ili osobe koje nemaju iskustva s
masinom ili ne poznaju istu, pod uslovom da ih nadzire
osoba odgovorna za njihovu sigurnost ili da su upoznate
sa sigurnom upotrebom masine i da su svesne pratecih
opasnosti. Deca se ne smeju igrati ovom masinom.
Redovno ciscéenje i odrzavanje masine ne smeju vrsiti
deca bez nadzora.

A Sacuvajte ova uputstva! Da biste smanijili rizik
od poZara ili strujnog udara, morate strogo da se
pridrZzavate ovih uputstava.

2.1 BATERIJA

a) Koristite iskljucivo specificne baterije koje su
predvidene za vasu alatku. Upotreba drugih baterija
moze izazvati povrede i rizik od pozara.

b) Uverite se da je masina iskljucena pre nego Sto stavite
bateriju. Ako se baterija stavlja u elektricne aparate
koji su ukljuéeni, to moze dovesti do pozara.

c) Uvek skinite bateriju pre ciséenja, kontrole ili
odrzavanja uredaja.

d) Nemoijte koristiti bateriju ili alatku ako su oni oSteéeni

ili izmenjeni. OsStecene ili izmenjene baterije su
nepredvidive i mogu izazvati pozar, eksploziju ili rizik
od povreda.

e) Ako je baterija u loSem stanju, moze doéi do curenja
te¢nosti iz nje.

A Elektroliti koji izadu prilikom eventualnog
curenja hemijskih supstanci iz baterije korozivni
su i toksiéni. Te¢nost koja iscuri iz baterije mozZe
izazvati zapaljenje ili opekotine.

Pazite da hemijske supstance NE dodu u dodir
s ocima i koZzom, a posebno pazite da ih ne
progutate.
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Ako hemijske supstance koje se nalaze u bateriji
dodu u dodir s o¢ima, odmah prati oci ¢istom
vodom i to najmanje u trajanju od 15 minuta.
Odmah se obratite lekaru.

Ako pukne spoljasnji Zig i hemijske supstance
koje se nalaze u bateriji dodu u dodir s koZom:
odmah oprati vodom i sapunom i neutralizovati
limunovim sokom, siréetom ili drugim laganim
kiselinama.

Prekinite da koristite bateriju ako iz nje po¢ne da se
Siri neobi¢an miris, ako se ona pregreje ili promeni
boju/oblik i ako ima neuobi¢ajen izlged.

A Ako se baterija oSteti ili pokvari, nemojte

je puniti niti Koristiti bez obzira da li iz nje cure

hemijske supstance ili ne.

NE POKUSAVAJTE DA JE POPRAVITE!

Da biste izbegli povrede i rizik od poZara,

eksplozije ili elektricnog udara i da ne biste naneli

Stetu Zivotnoj sredini:

. Pokrijte  terminale baterije otpornom
lepljivom trakom.

. NE pokusavajte da skinete ili unistite bilo
koju komponentu baterije.

. NE pokusavajte da otvarate bateriju.

. Zbrinite je i zamenite novom baterijom.

) Bateriju koju ne koristite morate drzati podalje od
kancelarijskih spajalica, kovanog novca, kljuCeva,
eksera, Srafova ili drugih sitnih metalnih predmeta,
koji bi mogli dovesti do kratkog spoja kontakata.
Kratak spoj izmedu kontakata baterije moze dovesti
do sagorevanja ili pozara.

) Ne izlazite bateriju slatkoj ili slanoj vodi.

Ne izlazZite bateriju ili alatku vatri ili previsokim
temperaturama. Izlaganje vatri ili temperaturama od
preko 130 °C moze izazvati eksploziju. Uvek je drzite
na obiénoj sobnoj temperaturi.

1z ¢elija baterije moze doci do neznatnog curenja u
sluéaju preteranog korid¢enja ili kori§¢enja na niskim
temperaturama.

k) Ne dovodite u kratak spoj terminale baterije. Ne

izmenjujte negativni i pozitivni pol baterije. Nemojte
vezivati ni pozitivni ni negativni terminal baterije s
metalnim predmetima.

Za vreme transporta baterije, pazite da kontakti nisu
medusobno povezani i nemojte Kkoristiti metalne
posude za transport.

m) Nemojte rasklapati bateriju.

n

[9)

) Ne gadajte bateriju i ne udarajte baterijom i nemojte
se penji ha nju.

) Ne vrsite popravke na bateriji. Popravke moze vrsiti
samo proizvodac ili specijalizovani servisni centar.

PUNJAC BATERIJE

A Punjac je namenjen za punjenje baterija s
litijumskim jonima koje se mogu puniti. Ostale
vrste baterija mogle bi eksplodirati, povrediti
osobe i ostetiti predmete.

a) Da biste napunili bateriju, koristite iskljuéivo punjace

baterije koje je preporucio proizvodac. Punjaé baterije

koji je pogodan za odredenu vrstu baterija, moze
izazvati rizik od pozara, strujni udar, pregrevanje ili
curenje korozivne te¢nosti iz baterije ukoliko se koristi
s nekim drugim vrstama baterija.

b) Nemojte puniti bateriju na kisi ili u vlaznim
prostorijama.

c) Nemojte uranjati alatku, bateriju ili punja¢ u vodu ili u
druge te¢nosti.

d) Ne dozvolite da te¢nosti prodru u punjac.

e) Punja¢ baterije ne treba da izlazete kapanju ili

prskanju i ne treba da postavite iznad njega posude

koje sadrze te¢nosti, kao $to su vaze na primer.

Nemojte koristiti punja¢ baterije na mestima gde

ima pare, zapaljivih te€nosti ili na lako zapaljivim

povr§inama kao §to su papir, platno itd. Za vreme
punjenja, punjaé baterije se zagreva i mogao bi
izazvati pozar.

Ne dozvolite da se baterija ili punja¢ pregreju. Ako su

vrudi, sacekajte da se ohlade pre ponovne upotrebe.

Puniti samo na sobnoj temperaturi izmedu 0° +

45°C. Nemojte puniti bateriju niti alatku izvan ovog

vremenskog intervala. Neodgovaraju¢e punjenje ili

punjenje na temperaturi izvan odredenog intervala,

moze oStetiti bateriju i povecati rizik od pozara.

i) NEMOJTE povezivati punja¢ provodnim materijalom.

j) NE koristite punja¢ u drugu svrhu od one navedene u
ovom priru¢niku.

k) Nemojte pokrivati ventilacione reSetke na gornjoj
strani punjaca. Nemojte stavljati punja¢ na meku
povrSinu kao $to su cebe ili jastuk. Ventilacione
reSetke na punjacu moraju biti Ciste.

l) Pazite da sitni metalni predmeti ili materijal kao to
su Celi€na vuna, aluminijumski listovi ili druge strane
Cestice ne udu u udubljena na punjacu.

m) Ne pokuSavajte da poveZete dva punjaca istovremeno.

n) Pre upotrebe, proverite da li su izlazni napon i struja
punjaca baterije prikladni za punjenje baterije.

o) Ako izlazna polarnost ne odgovara polarnosti
punjenja, Ne koristite punjac.

p) Nemojte nikako otvarati poklopac. Ako je poklopac
osteéen, Ne mozete vise koristiti punjac.

q) Fleksibilni spoljadniji kabal punjaca baterije ne moze

se zameniti; ako je kabal ostecen, treba da rotamirate

gitav punja¢

(za CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).

Ako je kabl osteéen, mora se zameniti posebnim

kompletom kablova koji mozete dobiti od

proizvodaca ili vaSeg prodavca

(za CG 20 Li B).

Iskljuéivanje s linijskog napona vrsi se povla¢enjem

na mreznu utiénicu.

Pre nego Sto pocnete koristiti punja¢, proverite napon

u odnosnoj Zemlji.

t) Ne montirati punja¢ na zid. Postavite ga na ravnu,
&vrstu povrsinu.

=

= <

=

L

2.3  ZASTITA ZIVOTNE SREDINE | ZBRINJAVANJE

Sledeci korozivni i toksi¢ni materijal se nalazi u bateriji koja se
koristi s ovim uredajem: litijumski joni su toksicni.

A sav toksi¢an materijal mora da se koristi na
odgovarajuci nacin da ne bi doslo do zagadenja Zivotne
sredine.

Pre nego sto zbrinete baterije s litijlumskim ionima koje
su ostecene ili pokvarene, kontaktirajte lokalnu agenciju
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za zbrinjavanje otpada ili lokalnu agenciju za zastitu
Zivotne sredine da dobijete vise infori ija i uputstava.
Ponesite baterije u centar za reciklaZu i7ili zbrinjavanje
koji je sertifikovan za upravijanje materijalom sa

litijumskim jonima.

* Ne bacajte bateriju u kuéni otpad.

* Nemojte paliti bateriju.

* Ne stavljate bateriju na mesta koja bi mogla postati deo
lokalne deponije ili évrstog komunalnog otpada.

* Ponesite je u ovlaséeni centar za reciklazu.

Ne bacajte elektri¢éne aparate u kuéno smece.

Na osnovu Evropske Direktive 2012/19/EZ o

otpadu elektriénih i elektronskih aparata i njenom

sprovodenju u skladu sa drzavnim propisima,
I strodeni elektriéni aparati se moraju odvojeno
skupljati da bi se mogli ponovo iskoristiti na ekoloski prihvatljiv
nacin. Ako budete bacili elektricne aparate na deponiju ili na
tlo, Stetne supstance mogu dospeti do vodonosnog sloja i tako
uéi u prehrambeni lanac i ugroziti vase zdravlje i sigurnost. Za
detaljne informacije o zbrinjavanju ovog proizvoda, obratite se
nadleznoj ustanovi za zbrinjavanje otpada iz domacinstva ili
ovla§éenom prodavcu.

Na kraju radnog veka zbrinite baterije vodeéi
raéuna da ne zagadite Zzivotnu sredinu.
Baterija sadrzi materijal koji je opasan po Vas
i po zivotnu sredinu. Bateriju treba da skinete i
Li-ion  zhrinete odvojeno u objektu koji prihvata baterije s
litijumskim jonima.
Odvojeno skupljanje koriSéenih proizvoda i
ambalaze omogucava reciklazu materijala i
% njegovu ponovnu upotrebu. Ponovna upotreba
recikliranog materijala pomaze da se spreci
zagadenije Zivotne sredine i smanjuje potraznju za
sirovinama.

3. SIGURNOSNE OZNAKE

Na bateriji i na punjacu baterije pojavljuju se razni simboli.
Znaéenje simbola:

Ne izlaZite bateriju suncu kada
- % temperatura prelazi 45°C.
MAX

45°C

Ne uranjajte bateriju u vodu
niti je izlazite vlazi.

Ne bacajte baterije u vatru.
OPASNOST OD EKSPLOZIJE!

Na kraju radnog veka zbrinite
baterije vodedéi ra¢una da ne
zagadite Zivotnu sredinu.

| e

Li-ion

Stepen elektri¢ne zastite:
klasa Il, dupla izolacija

Samo za upotrebu unutar prostorija

Pre punjenja procitajte
uputstva.

Bl

T2A Osigura¢

—

q:
X

VAZNO Nalepnice koje su ostecene ili koje su postale neditke
moraju se zameniti. ZatraZite nove nalepnice od ovias¢enog
servisnog centra.

CE oznaka usaglasenosti

Ne bacajte elektri¢ne aparate
u kuéno smece.
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4. PROVERA STANJA
NAPUNJENOSTI BATERIJE

Pritisnite taster koji oznac¢ava stepen napunjenosti
baterije (1). Svetla (2) ée se upaliti u zavisnosti od
nivoa napunjenosti baterije. Vidite sledeéu shemu:

Svetla Napunjenost

4 zelena svetla | Baterija je napunjena oko 75%-100%.

3 zelena svetla | Baterija je napunjena oko 50% — 75%

2 zelena svetla | Baterija je napunjena oko 25% — 50%

1 zeleno svetlo | Baterija je napunjena oko 1% —25%

1 zeleno svetlo | Baterija je prazna i treba da
treperece je odmah napunite

NAPOMENA Za vreme upotrebe, baterija je
Zzasticena od totalnog praZnjenja preko zastitnog
uredaja koji iskljucuje masinu i blokira njen rad.

5. PUNJENJE BATERIJE

Bateriju obavezno treba napuniti:

* Pre prve upotrebe nakon kupovine (bateriju ne $aljemo
napunjenu do kraja);

* Svaki put kad planirate da duze ne koristite masinu (duze
od 30 dana) (par. 7);

e Pre puStanja masSine u rad nakon duZeg perioda
nekori$éenja.

U slucaju nepostovanja postupka ili neizvrSenog punjenja
baterije, delovi baterije se mogu trajno oStetiti. Ispraznjena
baterija mora se $to pre napuniti.

NAPOMENA Baterija se moZe napuniti u svakom
trenutku, Cak i delimicno, a da ne postoji rizik da se osteti.

NAPOMENA Baterija je opremljena
Zzastitom koja sprecava ponovno punjenje ako
temperatura baterije nije izmedu 0 i+40 °C.

1. Povezite punjac u utiénicu AC (1).

2. Stavite bateriju (2) na punjac (3).

3. LED svetla na punjacu (4) i na bateriji (5) zasvetle¢e da
oznace trenutno stanje baterije.

CG 20 Li

¢ SAMO sa punja¢em baterija CG 20 Li B

Punjenje se moze obaviti direktno na masini, ostavljajuci
baterije umetnute i povezujuéi konektor (A) sa masinom,
koristeéi sopstvenu bazu za punjenje (B).

Baza za punjenje (B) se moze pri¢vrstiti direktno na zid ili
gurnuti na Sinu za priévrécivanje (C).

NAPOMENA Za sve radnje sastavijanja pogledajte
poseban prirucnik za masinu.

CG20LiB

- UK
adapter

Baterije ostaju umetnute u masinu i LED lampice ée se upaliti
da bi saopstile trenutni status baterije.
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NAZIV STANJE LED STANJE LED SVET-
SVETLA NA LA NA BATERIJI
PUNJACU
Nema baterije ® | Zeleno SvaJed svetla
ugasena
Baterija se puni 4 zelena led
svetla koja
® | Crveno = trepte, progre-
sivno
Baterija je do 4 zelena
kraja napunjena ® | Zeleno L svetla
Baterija
pregrejana:
(skinite bateriju 4 Z,‘i'f”;’ led
na oko 30 min. @ | Zeleno el Isvjet axoja
kako bi se ona reE €, spora
ohladila) sekvenca
Baterija u kvaru: 4 zelena led

(skinite bateriju PY % svetla koja

. . Zeleno

i zamenite trepte, brza
je novom) sekvenca
KONTROLA PUNJACA

Ako se baterija ne puni pravilno:

¢ Proverite izlaznu struju s drugom alatkom. Uverite se da
utiénica nije izolirana.

* Proverite da na kontaktima punjaca nije doslo do kratkog
spoja izazvanog kréom li drugim materijalom.

* Proverite da li je konektor pravilno umetnut u masinu (sa
punjaéem baterija CG 20 Li B)

6. CISCENJE

Pre nego $to ocistite punjag ili kada na njemu
nema baterije, treba da ga isCupate.

A Da biste izbegli rizik od poZara, elektri¢nog udara

ili praZznjenja:

* Nemojte prelaziti viaznim krpama ili sredstvima za CiS¢enje
preko punjaca baterije.

» Ocistite spoljasnju stranu punjac¢asuvom i mekom krpom.
Nemoijte ispirati pumpama niti Cistiti vodom.

7. SKLADISTENJE

Ako bateriju i punjaé neéete duze vremena koristiti, skinite
bateriju s punjaca (ili iz masine, ako je predvideno) ei i
odspojte uti¢nicu AC.

Ako bateriju dugo vremena necete puniti, treba da je Cuvati
uvek u hladu, u svezZoj prostoriji, bez vlage i na temperaturi
izmedu 0~45°C.

VAZNO U sluéaju produZenog nekorigéenja, punite bateriju
svaka dva meseca da produZite njen vek trajanja.

8. ASISTENCIJA | POPRAVKE

U ovom priruéniku sadrzana su sva uputstva za rukovanje
masinom i njeno osnovno pravilno odrzavanje koje moze
obavljati korisnik.

Sve operacije vezane za podeSavanje i odrzavanje koje nisu
opisane u ovom priru¢niku moraju se obaviti kod ovla§¢enog
prodavca ili u specijalizovanom servisu koji raspolaze
originalnim rezervnim delovima i potrebnim znanjem i
opremom, kako bi se pravilno izvrSile i kako bi masina
zadrzala prvobitni stepen sigurnosti i originalne uslove.

Operacije izvr§ene u neadekvatnim strukturama ili od strane
nekvalifikovanog osoblja povla¢e prekid bilo kog oblika
garancije i bilo kakve obaveze ili odgovornosti proizvodaca.

Neoriginalni rezervni delovi i dodatna oprema nisu dozvoljeni;
upotreba neoriginalnih rezervnih delova i opreme ugrozava
sigurnost masine, a proizvoda¢ neée imati nikakvu obavezu
niti ¢e snositi bilo koju odgovornost, dok ¢e prestati da vazi
bilo koji oblik garancije.

9. GARANCIJA

Uslovi garancije vaze samo za potroSace, odnosno
neprofesionalne korisnike.

Ta garancija pokriva sve nedostatke kvaliteta materijala
i fabricke greske koje u periodu vazenja garancije utvrdi
distributer kod koga ste masinu kupili ili specijalizovani servis.

Garancija se odnosi se na popravku ili zamenu dela s
greSkom.

Ukoliko se niste dobro upoznali s dokumentacijom
isporu¢enom s masinom (Priru¢nici s uputstvima).
Profesionalna upotreba.

Nepaznja, nemarnost.

Spoljasni uzrok (munje, udarci, strana tela unutar masine)
ili nezgoda.

Neodgovarajuca upotreba i montaza, odnosno upotreba ili
montaza koju nije dozvolio proizvodac.

Nedovoljno i/ili nepravilno odrzavanije.

Izmene masine.

Upotreba neoriginalnih rezervnih delova i dodataka.

Garancija nadalje ne pokriva: Tidodatni troSkovi vezani za
aktiviranje garancije, kao &to su put do korisnika, transport
masine do ovlaséenog distributera, najam opreme za zamenu
ili poziv neke trece firme za intervencije odrzavanja.

Korisnik je zasti¢en drzavnim zakonima Zemlje u kojoj Zivi.
Prava korisnika koja mu sleduju prema zakonu Zemlje u
kojoj zivi ni na koji nagin ne moze ograniciti ova garancija.
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VARNING!: LAS IGENOM HELA BRUKSANVISNINGEN INNAN DU ANVANDER
APPARATEN. Bevara for framtida bruk.

1. ALLMAN INFORMATION

1.1 HUR DU LASER HANDBOKEN

ANMARKNING eller VIKTIGT ger féreskrifter eller annan
information till tidigare indikeringar och som syftar till att
undvika skador pa apparaten eller andra skador.

Symbolen A anger en risk. Om denna varning inte
respekteras kan det leda till kroppsskador fér dig eller
andra och/eller materialskador.

Avsnitten som markeras med en ruta med en gra
kant anger alternativa egenskaper som inte finns
i alla modeller som finns i den har handboken.
Kontrollera om egenskapen finns pa din modell.

2. SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER

A Den hdr maskinen kan anvéndas av barn frdn och
med 8 ar och av personer med fysiska, psykiska eller
mentala funktionshinder eller med délig erfarenhet och/
eller kunskap, pa villkor att de 6vervakas av en person
eller efter att de fatt instruktioner om hur maskinen an-
védnds under sékra forhallanden och forstatt de méjliga
farorna. Barn far inte leka med apparaten. Rengéring
och I6pande underhall far inte utféras av barn utan upp-
sikt.

A Bevara dessa instruktioner! For att minska risken
for brand eller elchocker &r det viktigt att noggrant folja
dessa instruktioner.

2.1 BATTERI

a) Anvand endast de specifika batterierna som avsedda
for ditt verktyg. En anvandning av andra batterier kan
orsaka skador och brandrisk.

b) Se till att apparaten ar avstdngd innan batteriet satts i.
Att montera ett batteri i en elektrisk apparat som ar pa
kan orsaka olyckor.

c) Avlagsna alltid batterienheten innan en rengéring,
inspektion eller underhall pa apparaten.

d) Anvand inte ett skadat eller andrat batteri eller
verktyg. Skadade eller &ndrade batterier kan leda till
ett oférutsdgbart beteende som kan orsaka brand,
explosion eller risk fér personskador.

e) Ett batteri i daligt skick kan orsaka att vatska lacker
fran batteriet.

A Elektrolyter som kan rinna ut vid eventuella
kemikalieldckor pa batterienheten &r korrosiva
och giftiga. Vdtskan som léckt frén batteriet kan
orsaka inflammationer eller brénnskador.

Se till att kemikalier INTE kommer i kontakt med
dgon, hud och ska absolut inte fortéras.
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Tvétta omedelbart med rent vatten i minst 15
minuter om kemiska &mnen i batteriet kommer i
kontakt med 6gonen. Kontakta genast en ldkare.
Om férseglingen bryts och kemikalier i batteriet
kommer i kontakt med huden: tvétta omedelbart
med vatten och tvdl och neutralisera med
citronsatft, ttika eller andra litta syror.

=

Anvand inte batteriet om det luktar konstigt, dverhettas
eller &ndrar farg/form och har ett onormalt utseende.

A Om batterienheten férdérvas, gar sénder
eller skadas, med eller utan ldckage av kemikalier,
ska den inte laddas och inte anvdndas.

FORSOK INTE ATT REPARERA DEN!

For att undvika kroppsskador, risk foér brand,
explosioner och elchockar och undvika

miljéskador:
. T&ck batteripolerna med isoleringstejp.
. Férsok INTE att ta bort eller forstéra nagra

som helst komponenter pa batterienheten.
. Forsék INTE att 6ppna batterienheten.
. Skaffa bort eller byt ut den med en ny
batterienhet.

g) Hall batteriet som inte anvands pa avstand fran
gem, mynt, nycklar, spikar, skruvar eller andra sma
metalldelar som kan orsaka en kortslutning pa
kontakterna. En kortslutning mellan batterikontakterna
kan medféra férbranning eller brand.

h) Utséatt inte batteriet fér s6tvatten eller saltvatten.

i) Utsétt inte batteriet eller verktyget for eld eller fér hog

temperatur. En exponering for eld eller temperaturer

Over 130 °C kan orsaka en explosion. Stall den alltid i

en normal omgivningstemperatur.

Cellerna i batteripaketet kan utveckla sma lackor om

de anvands for mycket eller i extrema temperaturer.

k) Forsok inte att kortsluta batterienhetens uttag. Koppla

inte om batteriets minus- och pluspoler. Anslut inte

batteriets plus- och minuspol med metallféremal.

Under transporten av batteriet, se till att kontakterna

inte kopplas mellan varandra och anvand inte

metallbehallare fér transport.

m) Montera inte ner batteriet.

n) Sla eller sta inte pa batteriet.

0) Reparera inte batteriet. Reparation ska utféras av
tillverkaren eller av ett specialiserat servicecenter.

2.2 BATTERILADDARE

A Laddaren é&r avsedd fér laddningsbara
litiumbatterier. Andra typer av batterier kan
explodera och orsaka skador pa personer och
féremal.

a) For att ladda batterier, anvénd endast batteriladdare
som rekommenderas av tillverkaren. En batteriladdare
som &r lamplig for en typ av batteripaket kan skapa
brandrisk, elchock, Overhettning eller korrosiv
vétska fran batteriet om den anvands med ett annat
batteripaket.

b) Ladda inte batterienheten under regn eller i fuktiga
miljder.

c) Lagg inte apparaten, batterienheten eller laddaren i
vatten eller i andra vatskor.

d) Se till att ingen vatska kan tréanga in i laddaren.

e) Utsétt inte batteriladdaren foér rinnande eller sprutad

vétska och placera inte behallare med vatska, som

t.ex. kérl, pa apparaten.

Anvand inte batteriladdaren pa platser dar det finns

angor, antandbara @mnen eller lattantandliga ytor

som papper, tyg, osv. Under laddningen varms
batteriladdaren och kan orsaka brand.

g) Setill att batterienheten eller laddaren inte dverhettas.
Om de ar varma ska de svalna innan anvandningen.

h) Ladda endast i omgivningstemperatur, mellan 0 ° +
45 °C. Ladda inte batteriet eller verktyget utéver detta
temperaturomréde. En olamplig laddningen eller en
temperatur som éverstiger angivet omrade kan skada
batteriet och 6ka risken fér brand.

i) Anslut INTE laddaren med ledande material.

j) Anvand INTE laddaren for andra syften an de som

anges i den har handboken.

Tack inte ventilationsgallren Overst pa laddaren.

Placera inte laddaren pa en mjuk yta som t.ex. ett

tacke eller en kudde. Hall laddarens ventilationsgaller

rena.

I) Undvik att sma metallféremal eller material som
stalull, aluminiumfolie eller andra frammande féremal
kan trénga in i laddarens fack.

m) Forsok inte att koppla tva laddare samtidigt.

n) Innan  nagon  anvandning, kontrollera  att
batteriladdarens utspanning och strém passar fér
laddningen av batterienheten.

0) Om enhetens polaritet inte motsvarar laddningens,
ska laddaren inte anvéndas.

p) Oppna inte locket under nagra omstandigheter. Om
locket ar skadat kan laddaren inte langre anvéndas.

q) Den externa kabeln for batteriladdaren kan

inte erséttas. Om kabeln &r skadad ska hela

batteriladdaren skrotas.

(fér CG 20 Li ,CGD 20 Li).

Om kabeln ar skadad maste den erséttas med

en speciell kabelsats som kan bestéllas fran

tillverkaren eller din aterférsaljare

(for CG 20 Li B).

Spanningen kopplas fran genom att dra ut den ur

vagguttaget.

Innan laddaren anvéands, kontrollera spanningen som

finns i varje land.

Montera inte laddaren pa vaggen. Placera den pa en

plan, stabil yta.

=

=z

® =
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2.3 MILJOSKYDD OCH BORTSKAFFANDE

Foéljande giftiga och korrosiva material finns i batterienheten
som anvands med denna apparat: litiumjoner ar ett giftigt
material.

A Alla giftiga material ska skaffas bort pa ett Iampligt
sétt for att forhindra en miljéférorening.

Innan skadade eller trasiga litiumjonbatterier skaffas
bort, kontakta den lokala myndigheten fér bortskaffande
av avfall eller miljévirdsmyndigheten for eventuell
information och specifika instruktioner.

Overldmna batterierna till en &tervinnings- och/eller
avfallscentral for hantering av material med litiumjoner.

» Kasta inte batterier i hushallsavfall.
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¢ Brénn inte batteriet.

 Placera inte batterier pa en plats dar de kan blandas med
avfall for lokal deponi eller fast kommunalt avfall.

« Overlamna dem till en auktoriserad atervinningscentral.

Slang inte elektriska apparater i

hushallsavfallet. Enligt det Europeiska direktivet

2012/19/EU géllande bortskaffande av elektrisk

och elektronisk utrustning och dess genomférande
I | enlighet med nationella normer, urladdade
elektriska apparater skall samlas upp separat for att slutligen
kunna ateranvéndas pa ett eko-kompatibelt satt. Om elektrisk
utrustning slangs pa soptippen eller pa marken kan de giftiga
amnena na vattennivan och pa sa vis komma i kontakt
med naringskedjan och skada din hélsa och valmaende.
Foér mer information géllande bortskaffande av produkten,
kontakta kompetent myndighet géllande hushallsavfall eller
er aterforséljare.

Vid slutet av batteriernas livsldngd, ska de
skaffas bort pa ett miljévanligt satt. Batterier
innehaller material som kan vara farligt fér dig
och fér miljon. Det ska tas bort och deponeras

Li-ion  geparat pa en anlaggning som kan hantera
litiumjonbatterier.

En separat insamling av begagnade produkter

och emballage tilliter en &tervinning

av materialen och en ateranvindning.

Ateranvandningen av atervinningsmaterial

féorebygger en miljéférorening och  minskar
ravarubehovet.

3. VARNINGSSKYLTAR

Pa batteriet och pa batteriladdaren visas olika symboler.
Symbolernas betydelse:

Utsétt inte batteriet for solljus nar
- % temperaturen dverstiger 45 °C.
MAX

45°C

Placera inte batteriet i vatten
och utsétt det inte for fukt.

Kasta inte batterierna i eld.
EXPLOSIONSFARA

Vid slutet av batteriernas livslangd, ska
de skaffas bort pa ett miljovanligt satt.

| e

Li-ion

Elektrisk skyddsklass:
klass Il, dubbel isolering

Endast for inomhusbruk

Las igenom instruktionerna innan
laddning.

Bl

T2A Sakring

—

q:
X

VIKTIGT Férstérda eller oldsliga etiketter maste bytas. Bestéll
nya etiketter hos din auktoriserade serviceverkstad.

EG-mérkning om 6verensstammelse

Slang inte elektriska apparater
i hushallsavfallet.
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4. KONTROLL AV BATTERIETS LADDNING

Tryck pa knappen som anger batterikapaciteten
(1). Lamporna (2) tdnds beroende pa
batterikapacitetens niva. Se féljande schema:

Lampor Kapacitet

4 gréna lampor | Batteriet ar laddat till 75 —100 procent

3 gréna lampor | Batteriet &r laddat till 50 — 75 procent

2 gréna lampor | Batteriet &r laddat till 25 - 50 procent

1 grén lampa Batteriet ar laddat till 1 — 25 procent
1.grén Batteriet &r urladdat till och
blinkande ska omedelbart laddas

lampa

ANMARKNING Under arbetet skyddas batteriet
mot en total urladdning genom en skyddsanordning
som slécker maskinen och blockerar funktionen.

5. LADDA BATTERIET

Batteriet maste laddas i féljande fall:

* Innan en férsta anvandning efter kdp (batteriet skickas inte
fullstandigt laddat);

 Innan ett langvarigt stillastaende (6ver 30 dagar) (avs. 7);

* Innan den tas i bruk efter en langre tids uppehall.

Om inte anvisningarna efterféljs eller batteriet inte laddas upp
kan skador pa batteriet orsakas som inte gar att reparera. Ett
urladdat batteri maste laddas upp sa fort som mojligt.

ANMARKNING Batteriet kan laddas om ndr som helst, dven
delvis utan risk att det skadas.

ANMARKNING Batteriet har ett skydd som forhindrar en
omladdning om batteritemperaturen inte & mellan 0 och +40
°C.

1. Anslut laddaren till ett natuttag (1).

2. Sétt i batterienheten (2) i laddaren (3).

3. Lysdioderna pa laddaren (4) och batteriet (5) tands for att
ange batteriets aktuella tillstand.

CG 20 Li

* ENDAST med batteriladdare CG 20 Li B

Laddning kan utféras direkt pa maskinen genom att ldamna
batterierna isatta och ansluta kontakten (A) till maskinen, som
anvander sin egen laddningsbas (B).

Laddningsbasen (B) kan fastas direkt pa vaggen eller skjutas
pa fastskenan (C).

ANMARKNING Se maskinens specifika handbok for alla
monteringsinstruktioner.

CG20LiB

- UK
adapter

Batterierna forblir isatta i maskinen och LED-lamporna tands
for att indikera aktuell batteristatus.
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BESKRIVNING STATUS STATUS
LADDARENS BATTERIETS LED
LED
Batteri saknas . Alla LED
® | Gron slackta
Batteri under 4 gréna
laddning . LED blinkar
® | Rod = i progressiv

sekvens
Batteri helt . .
Jaddat @ | Gron @ | 4grénaLED
Overhettat
batteri: 4ars
(ta bort under 30 LI?IFDOSIE‘I K
minuter for att @ | Gron £l 3 i
lata dem svalna) ;nkgsanr;l

ve
Skadat batteri: 4 gréna LED
(avlagsna och . -
byt mot ett @ | Gron ol :gr;tzassnabb
nytt batteri)
KONTROLL AV LADDAREN

Om batterienheten inte laddas riktigt:

* Kontrollera utstrommen med en annan apparat. Se till att
uttaget inte ar isolerat.

« Kontrollera att laddarens kontakter inte kortsluts pa grund
av skrap eller andra material.

* Kontrollera att kontakten &r ordentligt ansluten till maskinen
(med laddare CG 20 Li B)

6. RENGORING

Koppla fran laddaren innan den rengdrs eller nar det inte finns
en batterienhet i den.

A Fér att undvika risk for brand, elchocker eller

-stétar:

¢ Anvand inte fuktiga trasor eller rengéringsmedel for att
torka av batteriet eller batteriladdaren.

* Gor rent laddaren externt med en torr och mjuk trasa. Spola
eller rengdr inte med vatten.

7. FORVARING

Om batteriet och laddaren inte anvénds under en léngre
tidsperiod ska batteriet tas bort fran laddaren (eller fran
maskinen om forutsett) och dra ut den ur vagguttaget.

Om batteriet inte laddas under en lang tidsperiod ska den
forvaras i skuggan, pa en sval plats och i omgivningar utan
fukt med en omgivningstemperatur mellan 0~45 °C.

VIKTIGT Vid ett ldngre stillastdende ska batteriet laddas
varannan manad for att férldnga livsldngden.

8. SERVICE OCH REPARATIONER

Den hér handboken ger alla anvisningar som behdvs for att
anvanda maskinen och for ett korrekt Ipande underhall som
kan utféras av anvandaren.

Allt justeringsarbete och underhéllsarbete som inte beskrivs i
denna bruksanvisning ska utféras hos din aterforséljare eller
en specialiserad serviceverkstad som har originalreservdelar,
kunskap och nédvéndiga verktyg for att utféra ett korrekt
arbete och bibehalla maskinens ursprungliga sékerhet.

Ingrepp som utférs av olémpliga strukturer eller av
ej kvalificerade personer medfér att all slags garanti,
tillverkarens forpliktelse eller ansvar upphér att gélla.

Icke-originalreservdelar och tillbehér godkanns inte.
Tillverkaren har inte nagon som helst ansvar eller forpliktelse
vid anvandning av icke-originalreservdelar och tillbehér vilket
paverkar maskinens sékerhet och gor att alla slags garantier
upphoér att gélla.

9. GARANTI

Garantivillkoren ar endast fér konsumenter, dvs inte
professionella operatorer.

Garantin tacker alla brister i material och utférande, som
faststallts under garantiperioden av din aterforsaljare eller ett
specialistcenter.

Garantins omfattning &r begrénsad till reparation eller
erséttning av komponenten som anses vara felaktig.

Férsummelse av att lasa bifogad bruksanvisning
(instruktionsbok).

Professionell anvandning.

Slarv, forsummelse.

Extern orsak (blixtnedslag, stétar, nérvaro av frammande
bestandsdel / enhet inuti maskinen) eller olycka.

Felaktig eller oftillaten anvandning eller montering av
tillverkaren.

Dalig och/eller fel underhall.

Andring av maskinen.

Anvédning av icke originala reservdelar och tillbehér.

Garantin tacker inte heller Eventuella extra kostnader i
samband med aktivering av garantin, som till exempel
transport till anvandaren, transport av maskinen till
aterforséljaren, uthyrning av utrustning for utbyte eller
anlitandet av ett externt foretag for alla underhallsarbeten.

Anvandaren skyddas av nationell lagstiftning. Anvandarens
rattigheter enligt nationell lagstiftning begrénsas inte pa nagot
satt av denna garanti.
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DIKKAT!: MAKINEYi KULLANMADAN ONCE BU KILAVUZU DIKKATLE OKUYUN.
llerideki her turlii ihtiyac icin saklayin.

1. GENEL BILGILER

1.1 KILAVUZUN NASIL OKUNACAGI

NOT  veya ONEMLI Makineye zarar vermemek veya
hasar yaratmamak amaciyla daha dnceden belirtilenleri,
aciklamalar veya diger bilgiler ile tamamlar.

A simgesi bir tehlikeyi vurgular. Uyarilara uygun ha-
reket edilmemesi, personelde veya iiciincii sahislarda
yaralanmalara ve/veya zararlara yol acabilir.

* Gri noktall kenarlikla vurgulanan paragraflar, bu °
* kilavuzda belirtilen tiim modellerde mevcut olmayan :
. istege bagl zellikleri gosterirler. ilgili zelligin kendi .
= modelinizde bulunup bulunmadigini kontrol edin. .

2. GUVENLIK KURALLARI

A Bu cihaz, 8 yasindaki veya daha bliyiik cocuklar
ile bedensel ve zihinsel yetenekleri tam gelismemis veya
yetersiz deneyim ve bilgiye sahip kigiler tarafindan de-
netim altinda tutulmalari veya cihazin giivenli kosullar
altinda kullanimina iliskin bilgilendirilmis ve potansiyel
tehlike olasiliklarindan haberdar olmalari kosuluyla kul-
lanilabilir. Cocuklar cihazla oynamamalidiriar. Temizlik
ve diizenli bakim iglemleri denetim olmaksizin ¢ocuklar
tarafindan yapilmamalidir.

A Bu talimatlari saklayin! Yangin veya elektrik ¢carp-
masi riskini I k icin bu
dikkatle uygulanmasi énemlidir.

In aniag ve

2.1 BATARYA

a) Sadece elinizdeki cihaz igin 6ngorilen &zel
bataryalar kullanin. Baska bataryalarin kullanilimasi
yaralanmalara ve yangin riskine yol agabilir.

b) Bataryay! takmadan 6nce cihazin kapali oldugundan
emin olun. Bataryanin galisir haldeki bir elektrikli
cihaza takiimasi yangina neden olabilir.

c) Alet Gizerinde temizlik, muayene veya bakim islemleri
yapmadan énce batarya grubunu daima ¢ikarin.

d) Hasar goérmis veya tadilata ugramig batarya veya
aleti kullanmayin. Hasar goren veya tadilata ugrayan
bataryalar 6ngérulemeyen sekillerde davranabilir,
bunun sonucunda yangin, patlama veya yaralanma
riski dogabilir.

e) Kotl durumdaki bir batarya sivinin disar sizmasina
neden olabilir.

A Batarya grubundaki muhtemel bir kimyasal
madde kacaginda saliverilecek elektrolitler
korozyona ugratici ve toksiktir. Bataryadan
patlayarak c¢ikan sivi deride tahriglere veya
yanmalara neden olabilir.
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2.2

Kimyasal maddelerin gézlerle ve deriyle temasa
gecmemelerini, 6zellikle de yutulmamalarini
SAGLAYIN.

Bataryanin icinde bulunan kimyasal maddeler
gozle temas ederse, derhal temiz suyla en az
15 dakika siiresince yikayin. Derhal bir hekime
basvurun.

Dis sizdirmazligi bozulursa ve bataryanin icindeki
kimyasal maddeler deriye temas ederse: Derhal
su ve sabunla yikayin ve limon suyu, sirke veya
diger hafif asitlerle nétralize edin.

=

Bataryadan alisiimadik kokular geliyorsa, batarya asirn
isiniyorsa veya rengi/sekli degismisse ve anormal bir
gorinim almissa bataryayi kullanmayi birakin.

A Batarya grubu catlar, kiriir veya hasar

goriirse, kimyasal madde kacagi olsun veya

olmasin, bataryayi sarj etmeyin veya kullanmayin.

ONARMAYA KALKISMAYIN!

Kazalari ve yangin, patlama, elektrik ¢arpmasi

risklerini nlemek ve ¢cevrenin zarar gérmemesini

saglamak igin:

. Batarya terminallerini dayanikli yapiskan
bantla kaplayin.

. Batarya grubunun herhangi bir bilesenini
cikarmaya veya imha etmeye KALKISMAYIN.

. Batarya grubunu acmaya KALKISMAYIN.

o Bertaraf edin ve yeni batarya grubuyla
degistirin.

g) Kontaklarinda kisa devreye yol agabileceginden,
kullaniimayan bataryalar ataglar, demir paralar,
anahtarlar, ¢ivi, vida veya diger kigiuk metal
esyalardan uzak tutun. Batarya kontaklarinin kisa
devre yapmasi, parlamaya veya yangina yol acabilir.

h) Bataryay: tatl veya tuzlu suya maruz birakmayin.

i) Batarya paketini veya aleti atese veya asirn sicakliga
maruz birakmayin. Atese veya 130 °C degerinin
Uizerindeki sicakliklara maruz kalmasi patlamaya
neden olabilir. Daima normal ortam sicakliginda tutun.

j) Cok yiuksek veya asin derecedeki sicakliklarda

kullanilirlarsa, batarya grubunun hiicrelerinde kiiguk

kacaklar meydana gelebilir.

Batarya grubunun terminallerini kisa devre yaptirmaya

calismayin. Bataryanin negatif ve pozitif terminallerini

terse cevirmeyin. Bataryanin pozitif ve negatif
terminallerini metal nesnelere temas ettirmeyin.

Bataryanin  taginmasi  esnasinda  kontaklarin

birbirlerine baglanmadigina dikkat edin ve tagima icin

metal kaplar kullanmayin.

m) Bataryayi s6kmeyin.

n) Bataryayi vurmayin, tizerine basmayin.

0) Batarya lizerinde onarim iglemleri yapmayin. Onarim
faaliyetleri Uretici veya uzman Teknik Servis merkezi
tarafindan yapilmalidir.

>

BATARYA SARJ CiHAZI

A Sarj cihazi Lityum lyon tip sarj edilebilen
bataryalar icindir. Diger tip bataryalar patlayabilir
ve kigilerde yaralanmalara ve esyalarda hasarlara
yol acabilir.

a) Bataryay! sarj etmek igin yalnizca Uretici tarafindan
tavsiye edilen batarya sarj cihazini kullanin. Belirli bir
batarya paketine uygun bir batarya sarj cihazi bagka
bir batarya paketiyle birlikte kullanilirsa yangin, elektrik
carpmasl, asiri Isinma veya bataryanin korozyona yol
acan sivisinin disari cikmasina neden olabilir.

b) Batarya grubunu yadmur altinda veya nemli
ortamlarda sarj etmeyin.

c) Aleti, batarya grubunu veya sarj cihazini suya veya
baska sivilara daldirmayin.

d) Swvilarin sarj cihazinin icine nifuz etmesine izin
vermeyin.

e) Batarya sarj cihazini damlamalara veya puskirmelere
maruz birakmayin ve érnegin vazolar gibi sivi iceren
kaplar aparatin Gzerine yerlestirmeyin.

f) Batarya sarj cihazini buharlarin, tutusabilir maddelerin
bulundudu ortamlarda veya kagdit, kumas, vs. gibi
kolay yanici yiuzeyler Uzerinde kullanmayin. Sarj
esnasinda, sarj cihazi isinir ve yangina sebep olabilir.

g) Batarya grubu veya sarj cihazinin asiri isinmasina izin
vermeyin. Isinmiglarsa, kullanmadan 6nce sogumaya
birakin.

h) Yalnizca ortam sicakliginda, yani 0° + 45°C arasinda
sarj edin. Bataryayl veya aleti bu sicaklik araliginin
disinda sarj etmeyin. Sarj isleminin uygunsuz veya
belirtilen arallk disindaki sicakliklarda yapilmasi
bataryaya zarar verebilir ve yangin riskini arttirabilir.

i) Sarj cihazini iletken maddelere temas ETTIRMEYIN.

j) Sarj cihazint bu kilavuzda belirtilenlerden farkli
amaglar icin KULLANMAYIN.

k) Sarj cihazinin Ust kisminda bulunan havalandirma
1zgaralarini kapatmayin. Sarj cihazini 6rnegin bir
battaniye veya yastk gibi yumusak bir ylzeye
yerlestirmeyin. Sarj cihazinin 1zgaralarini temiz tutun.

l) Kuglk metal parcalarin veya celik ylni, aliminyum
folyo gibi malzemelerin veya baska yabanci
parcaciklarin sarj cihazinin bosluklarina girmesini
onleyin.

m) iki sarj cihazini ayni anda baglamayin.

n) Kullanmadan énce sarj cihazinin ¢ikis gerilimi ile akim
degerinin batarya grubunun sarj edilmesine uygun
oldugunu kontrol edin.

o) Cikis kutuplar sarja karsilik gelmiyorsa, sarj cihazini
kullanmayin.

p) Hangi durumda olursa olsun, kapagi agmayin. Kapak
hasar gérmusse, sarj cihazi kullanilamaz.

q) Batarya sarj cihazinin esnek dis kablosu
degistiriimemelidir; bu kablo hasar gériirse, biitiin
batarya sarj cihazinin hurdaya ¢ikariimasi gerekir
(CG 20 Li, CGD 20 Liigin).

Kablo hasar goérmisse, (ureticiden veya
saticinizdan bulabileceginiz 6zel kablo takimiyla
degistirilmelidir

(CG 20 Li B igin).

r) Hat gerilimi, fis elektrik prizinden ¢ekilerek kesilir.

s) Sarj cihazini yeniden kullanmadan 6nce her ulkede
mevcut olan gerilim degerinden emin olun.

t) Batarya sarj cihazini duvara monte etmeyin. Diz ve
saglam bir ylizeye yerlestirin.

2.3 GEVRENIN KORUNMASI VE BERTARAF

Bu alette kullanilan batarya grubunun iginde asagidaki toksik
ve korozyona ugratici malzemeler bulunur: Lityum iyonlari
toksik malzemedir.
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A Cevrenin kontamine olmasini énlemek icin tiim
toksik malzemelerin uygun sekilde bertaraf edilmeleri
gerekmektedir.

Hasar gérmiis veya bozulmus lityum iyon batarya
gruplarini bertaraf etmeden énce gerekli olabilecek
bilgileri ve ézel talimatlari almak icin atik bertarafi
konusunda yerel temsilciyle veya Yerel Cevre Koruma
Kuruluguyla baglanti kurun.

Bataryalar1  lityum iyon malzemelerin  ydnetimi
konusunda sertifikali bir geri déniigsiim ve/veya bertaraf
merkezine gétirin.

* Bataryalari ev ¢opleriyle birlikte atmayin.

¢ Bataryay! yakmayin.

¢ Bataryalari yerel ¢6p sahasinin veya kentsel diizenli
depolama sahalarinin bir pargasi haline gelebilecekleri
yerlere koymayin.

* Bataryalari yetkili bir geri déntiisiim merkezine goéturin.

Elektrikli cihazlan ev atiklariyla birlikte

atmayin. Atik elektrikli ve elektronik cihazlar konulu

2012/19/AT sayill AB Direktifine ve bu direktifin

milli kanunlara uygun olarak uygulanmasina gére
N omrind tamamlamig elektrikli cihazlar, cevreye
uyumlu sekilde yeniden kullanimak amaci ile ayr olarak
toplaniimalidirliar. Elektrikli cihazlarin bir ¢oplik veya toprak
icinde bertaraf edilmeleri halinde, zararl maddeler su
katmanlarina ulasabilir, gida zincirine karigarak saglk ve
sihhatinizi zararl sekilde etkileyebilirler. Bu Urlinin bertarafi
konusunda daha ayrintii bilgi edinmek icin ev atiklarinin
bertarafi alaninda Yetkili Kurum veya Saticinizla baglanti
kurun.

Faydal omiirlerini tamamladiklarinda

bataryalari cevremize gereken 6zeni gostererek

bertaraf edin. Bataryada hem kendiniz, hem de

cevreniz acisindan tehlikeli maddeler bulunur.

Li-ion  Batarya cikarildiktan sonra lityum iyon bataryalar
kabul eden bir yapida ayrica bertaraf edilmelidir.

Kullaniimig uriin ve ambalajlarin

ayri toplanmasi, malzemelerin geri
% doénistirilmesine ve yeniden kullaniimasina

olanak tamir. Geri dénistirilen malzemelerin

yeniden kullanilimasi, cevrenin kirletilmesini énler
ve hammadde talebini azaltir.

3. GUVENLIK iSARETLERI

Batarya ile batarya sarj cihazi Uizerinde gesitli isaretler yer alir.
Isaretlerin anlamlari:

Is1 45'nin lizerinde oldugunda,
akimulatéri glinese maruz birakmayin.

Akimulatorl suya batirmayin
ve neme maruz birakmayin.

Bataryalar atese atmayin.
PATLAMA TEHLIKESI!

Faydali mdirlerini tamamladiklarinda
bataryalari cevremize gereken
Ozeni gostererek bertaraf edin.

G e ]

Li-ion

Elektrik koruma derecesi:
Sinif Il ¢ift izolasyon

Yalnizca dahili kullanim igindir

Yikleme yapmadan 6nce talimatlari
okuyun.

Bl

T2A Sigorta

—

q:
X

ONEMLI  Yirtimis veya okunamaz hale gelmis yapiskanii
etiketlerin degistirilmesi gerekir. Yeni etiketleri yetkili teknik
servisinizden isteyin.

CE uygunluk isareti

Elektrikli cihazlar ev atiklaryla
birlikte atmayin.
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4. BATARYANIN SARJ DURUMUNUN KONTROLU

Batarya kapasitesi gdsterge tusuna (1) basin. Batarya
kapasitesinin seviyesine goére isiklar (2) yanar. Asagidaki
ekrana bakin:

Isiklar Kapasite

4 Yesil isik Batarya %75 — %100 dolu
3 Yesil isik Batarya %50 — %75 dolu
2 Yesil ik Batarya %25 — %50 dolu
1 Yesil isik Batarya %1 — %25 dolu

1Yanip sénen
yesil 1sik

Batarya bosalmis ve derhal
sarj edilmesi gerekiyor

NOT Iiste kullamm esnasinda, batarya, makineyi
kapatan ve calismasini bloke eden bir koruma dlizeni
araciligiyla komple bosalmaya karsi korunur.

5. BATARYANIN SARJ EDIiLMESI

Asagidaki durumlarda bataryanin derhal sarj edilmesi gerekir:

e Satin alindiktan sonra ilk kullanmdan o&nce (batarya
tamamen sarjli halde degildir);

¢ Makinenin uzun sire (30 glinden uzun) kullanimayacagi
doénemlerde her seferinde (par. 7);

¢ Uzun bir atillik stiresi sonunda c¢alistrmadan énce.

Prosediire uyulmadiginda veya batarya sarj edilmediginde,
batarya parcalarinda onarilamaz hasarlar meydana gelebilir.
Bos bir batarya en kisa slrede sarj ediimelidir.

NOT Batarya, hasar gbérme riski olmaksizin, kismen de olsa
her an sarj edilebilir.

NOT Batarya, bataryanin isisi O ile +40 °C arasinda
olmadiginda sarj olmasini engelleyen bir koruma ile
donatilmistir.

1. Sarj cihazini bir AC prize (1) baglayin.

2. Batarya grubunu (2) sarj cihazinin (3) igine yerlestirin.

3. Sarj cihazi nin LED isiklari (4) bataryanin (5) gegerli
durumunu bildirmek igin yanarlar.

* YALNIZCA CG 20 Li B batarya sarj cihaziyla

Sarj islemi bataryalar takili halde birakilarak ve konektér
(A), kendi sarj tabani (B) aracilidiyla makineye baglanarak
dogrudan makine (izerinde yapilabilir.

Sarj tabani (B) dogrudan duvara sabitlenebilir veya sabitleme
rayl (C) Uzerinde kaydirilabilir.

NOT  Tum montaj islemleri icin makinenin kendi ézel
kilavuzuna bakin.

CG20LiB

Adaptori (D) monte etmek/degistirmek igin (E) 6gesine basin
ve déndirin

UK
adapter

Bataryalar makinede takili halde kalir ve LED igiklar bataryanin
gegcerli durumunu bildirmek igin yanar.
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ACIKLAMA SARJ CiHAZI BATARYA DURUM
DURUM LEDI LEDI
Batarya yok " Tum Ledler
® | Yesi sbner
Batarya sarj 4 Yesil led
oluyor yani artan
® | Kimiz & siklikla yanip
soner
Batarya tama- . )
men dolu @ | Yesil @ | 4Yesilled
Batarya asirn
Isinmig:
(Sogumasi icin 4 Yesil led
yaklasik 30 @ | Yesil Xt | dislk siklikla
dak. ¢ikarin) yanip séner
e
bir bataryayla ® | Yesi & y;:sel;ésrl]l:lrkla
degistirin) yanip

SARJ CIHAZININ KONTROLU

Batarya grubu dogru sekilde sarj olmazsa:

¢ Bagka bir aletle ¢ikis akimini kontrol edin. Prizin izole
durumda olmadigindan emin olun.

e Sarj cihazinin kontaklarinin  dékintuler veya diger
malzemelerden kaynakli kisa devreye maruz kalmadigini
kontrol edin.

¢ Konektdriin makineye diizgin sekilde takildigini kontrole
din (CG 20 Li B batarya sarj cihaziyla)

6. TEMIZLIK

Sarj cihazini temizlemeden énce veya icinde batarya
grubu yoksa baglantisinin ayrilmasi gerekir.

A Yangin, elektrik carpmasi veya statik elektrik

risklerini 6nlemek icin:

* Bataryay! veya batarya sarj cihazini nemli veya deterjanli
bezlerle silmeyin.

e Sarj cihazinin dis kismini kuru ve yumusak bir bezle
temizleyin. Pompa kullanarak durulama yapmayin, suyla
temizlemeyin.

7. DEPOYA KALDIRMA

Batarya ve sarj cihazi uzun bir slre kullanmayacaksa,
bataryay! sarj cihazindan (veya duruma gore makineden)
cikarin ve fisi AC prizden ¢ekin.

Batarya uzun bir sure sarj edilmeden kaldiginda daima ortam
sicakliginin 0~45°C arasinda oldugu, gdlge, serin ve kuru bir
yerde saklanmasi gerekir.

ONEMLI  Uzun sire kullaniimayacagi zaman 6mriinii
uzatmak igin bataryayi her iki ayda bir sarj edin.

8. SERVIS VE ONARIMLAR

Makinenin kullanilmasi ve kullanici tarafindan yapilabilecek
temel bakim iglemlerinin dogru sekilde yapilmasi igin gereken
tam talimatlar bu kilavuzda verilmistir.

Bu kilavuzda belirtiimeyen tim bakim ve ayarlama iglemleri,
Saticiniz veya orijinal glivenlik kosullarinin diizeyini koruyarak
isin dogru gerceklestiriimesi icin gerekli yedek parcalara,
bilgilere ve donanimlara sahip uzman bir merkez tarafindan
gergeklestirimelidir.

Uygun olmayan vyerlerde veya nitelikli olmayan kisiler
tarafindan gergeklestirilen iglemler, her turlli garantinin ve
Ureticinin her yakimliliginin ve sorumlulugunun gegersiz
olmasina neden olur.

Orijinal olmayan yedek parga ve aksesuarlar onayl degildir;
orijinal olmayan yedek parca ve aksesuarlarin kullaniimasi
makinenin glivenligini tehlikeye atar ve Ureticinin her trlii
yUkumlultk veya sorumlulugunu kaldirr ve her tirlil Garantinin
gecersiz kalmasina neden olur.

9. GARANTI

Garanti sartlar yalnizca tlketicilere, diger bir deyisle
profesyonel olmayan operatérlere yoneliktir.

Garanti slresi boyunca Saticiniz veya bir uzman Merkez
tarafindan kesinlestirilen her tlrlli malzeme ve imalat kalitesi
kusuru garanti kapsamindadir.

Garanti uygulamasi, kusurlu oldugu kabul edilen bilesenin
onarimi veya degistirilmesiyle sinirlidir.

Uriinle birlikte gelen belgelere (Kullanim Kilavuzu) asina
olunmamasi.

Profesyonel amagl kullanim.

Dikkatsizlik, ihmalkarlik.

Dis etkenler (yildinm, darbeler, makinenin icinde yabanci
cisimlerin bulunmasi) veya kazalar.

Makinenin Uretici tarafindan izin verilmeyen veya uygunsuz
sekilde kullanilmasi ve monte edilmesi.

Bakimin eksik ve/veya dogru olmayan sekilde yapiimasi.
Makinede tadilat yapilmasi.

Orijinal olmayan yedek par¢a ve aksesuarlarin kullaniimasi.

Garanti ayrica asagida belirtilen durumlarn kapsamaz
Garantifaaliyetiyle baglantil olabilecek tali masraflar, érnegin
kullanici nezdinde nakliye, makinenin Saticiya ulastiriimasi,
degistirilecek techizatlarin kiralanmasi veya tim bakim
calismalari icin harici sirketin cagriimasi.

Kullanici, kendi ulusal yasalarinin korumasi altindadir.
Kullanicinin kendi ulusal yasalarinda éngérilen
haklari, bu garantiyi hi¢cbir sekilde sinirlandirmaz.
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DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA (Istruzioni Originali)

1. La Societa: ST. S.p.A. - Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italy
2. Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina:

Carica batteria

a) Tipo / Modello Base: CG 20 Li, CGD 20 Li, CGW 20 Li
¢) Numero di Serie 23A**CAC000001 + 99LeeCAC999999

3. E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:
. LVD: 2014/35/EU
. EMCD: 2014/30/EU
e RoHS 1:2011/65/EU - 2015/863/EU

4. Riferimento alle norme armonizzate:

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019
EN 60335-2-29:2004+A2:2010+A11:2018

EN 62233:2008

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021

EN IEC 63000:2018

n) Persona autorizzata a costituire il Fascicolo Tecnico: ST.S.p.A.
Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia

0) Castelfranco Veneto, 01/03/2023 CEO Stiga Group
Sean Robinson

St

171516223/2



UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

1. The company: ST. S.p.A.-Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - ltaly
2. Hereby declares under its own responsibility that the machine:

Battery charger
a) Homologation type: CG 20 Li, CGD 20 Li, CGW 20 Li
c) Serial number: 23A*sCAC000001 + 99L**CAC999999

3. Conforms to UK Regulations:
e S.1.2016/1101 The electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016

* S.1.2016/1091 - Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016

¢ S.1.2012/3032 - The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic
Equipment Regulations 2012

4. Reference to harmonised standards:

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019
EN 60335-2-29:2004+A2:2010+A11:2018

EN 62233:2008

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021

EN IEC 63000:2018

n) Person authorised to compile the technical file: ST.S.p.A.
Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia

o) Castelfranco Veneto, 01/03/2023 CEO Stiga Group

Sean Robinson

St

UK Importer: STIGA LTD
Unit 8, Bluewater Estate Plympton,
Devon, PL7 4JH, England

nc
D’

171516223/2



DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA (Istruzioni Originali)

1. La Societa: ST. S.p.A. — Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italy
2. Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina:

Carica batteria

a) Tipo/ Modello Base: CG20LiB
c) Numero di Serie 23A*sCAC000001 + 99LesCAC999999

3. E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:
. LVD: 2014/35/EU
. EMCD: 2014/30/EU
¢ RoHS I1:2011/65/EU - 2015/863/EU

4. Riferimento alle norme armonizzate:

EN 60335-1:2012 +A11:2014 +A13:2017 +A1:2019 +A2:2019 +A14:2019+A15:2021
EN 60335-2-29:2021 + A1:2021

EN 62233:2008

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021

EN IEC 63000:2018

n) Persona autorizzata a costituire il Fascicolo Tecnico: ST.S.p.A.
Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia

0) Castelfranco Veneto, 01/06/2023 CEO Stiga Group
Sean Robinson

St

171516293/0



UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

1. The company: ST. S.p.A.-Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italy
2. Hereby declares under its own responsibility that the machine:

Battery charger

a) Homologation type: CG20LiB
c) Serial number: 23A*sCAC000001 + 99L+sCAC999999

3. Conforms to UK Regulations:

¢ S.1.2016/1101 The electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016

* S.1.2016/1091 - Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016

¢ S.1.2012/3032 - The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic
Equipment Regulations 2012

4. Reference to harmonised standards:

EN 60335-1:2012 +A11:2014 +A13:2017 +A1:2019 +A2:2019 +A14:2019+A15:2021
EN 60335-2-29:2021 + A1:2021

EN 62233:2008

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021

EN IEC 63000:2018

n) Person authorised to compile the technical file: ST.S.p.A.
Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia

o) Castelfranco Veneto, 01/06/2023 CEO Stiga Group

Sean Robinson

Sue ol

UK Importer:  STIGA LTD i
Unit 8, Bluewater Estate Plympton, — —
Devon, PL7 4JH, England ‘_ H

171516293/0



FR (Traduction de la notice originale)

Déclaration CE de Conformité

1. La Société

2. Déclare sous sa propre
responsabilité que la machine :
Chargeur de batterie

a) Type / Modéle de Base

c) Série

3. Est conforme aux prescriptions
des directives :

4. Renvoi aux Normes harmonisées
n) Personne habilitée a établir le
Dossier Technique :

o) Lieu et Date

EN (Translation of the original
instruction)

EC Declaration of Conformity
1. The Company

2. Herby declares under its own
responsibility that the machine:
Battery charger

a) Type / Base Model

c) Serial number

3. Conforms to directive
specifications:

4. Reference to harmonised
Standards

n) Person authorised to create the
Technical Folder:

o) Place and Date

DE (Ubersetzung der
Originalbetriebsanleitung)

EG-Konformitatserklarung

1. Die Gesellschaft

2. Erklart auf eigene Verantwortung,
dass die Maschine: Ladegerat

a) Typ / Basismodell

c) Seriennummer

3. Den Anforderungen der folgenden
Richtlinien entspricht:

4. Bezugnahme auf die
harmonisierten Normen

n) Zur Verfassung der technischen
Unterlagen befugte Person:

0) Ort und Datum

NL (Vertaling van de oorspronkelijke
gebruiksaanwijzing)

EG-verklaring van overeenstemming
1. Het bedrijf

2. Verklaart onder zijn eigen
verantwoordelijkheid dat de
machine: Acculader

a) Type / Basismodel

c) Serienummer

3. Voldoet aan de specificaties van
de richtlijnen:

4. Verwijzing naar de
Geharmoniseerde normen

n) Bevoegd persoon voor het
opstellen van het Technisch Dossier
o) Plaats en Datum

ES (Traduccion del Manual Original)

Declaracion de Conformidad CE
1. La Empresa

2. Declara bajo su propia
responsabilidad que la maquina:
Cargador de bateria

a) Tipo / Modelo Base

c) Matricula

3. Cumple con las especificaciones
de las directivas:

4. Referencia a las Normas
armonizadas

n) Persona autorizada a realizar el
Manual Técnico:

o) Lugar y Fecha

PT (Tradugao do manual original)

Declaracdo CE de Conformidade
1. A Empresa

2. Declara sob a propria
responsabilidade que a maquina:
carregador de bateria

a) Tipo / Modelo Base

c) Matricula

3. E conforme as especificagdes das
diretivas:

4. Referéncia as Normas
harmonizadas

n) Pessoa autorizada a elaborar o
Caderno Técnico

0) Local e Data

EL (Metadpaon Tou mpwTtoTUTIoU
TV 0dNYWwV Xpnong)

EK-AAAwan cuppdpewong

1. H ETaipia

2. AnAwvel utrelBuva 6T n pnxavn:
u

(POPTIOTAG PTTATAPIOG

a) Tutrog / Baoikd Movtého

¢) ApIBuég punTpwou

3. ZUPHOPQWVETQI PE TIG
TTpodIaypa@ég TNG odnyiag:

4. Avagopd otoug Kavoviopoug
Evapuoviong

n) E¢ouaiodotnuévo aropo yia Tnv
KaTapTion Tou TexvikoUu PuAAadiou:
0) Totog Kal Xpoévog

TR (Orijinal Talimatlarin Tercimesi)

AT Uygunluk Beyani

1. Sirket

2. Sahsi sorumlulugu altinda
asagidaki makinenin: pil sarj cihazi
a) Tip / Standart model

¢) Sicil numarasi

3. Asagidaki direktiflerin 6zelliklerine
uygun oldugunu beyan etmektedir:
4. Harmonize standartlara atif

n) Teknik Dosyayi olugturmaya
yetkili kisi:

o) Yer ve Tarih

MK (MpeBopg Ha opUrnHanHuTe
ynarcTsa)

[Heknapauuja 3a ycornaceHocT co

1. Komnanwujata

2. nsjaByBa CO LieflocHa nNnyHa
OAroBOPHOCT feka criegHaTa
MaluuHa: nonHay Ha 6atepumn

a) Tun / ocHoBeH moaen

B) eTuKeTa

3. YcornaceHo co cneundvkauumTe
cnopepn AMPEKTUBUTE:

4. PecbepeHuu 3a ycornaceHu
HopMaTuBK

H) OBNacTeHo nuLe 3a CoCTaByBake
Ha TexHuukaTa 6poLuypa

0) MecTo 1 JaTym




NO (Oversettelse av orginal
bruksanvisning)

EF- Samsvarserklaering

1. Firmaet

2. Erkleerer pa eget ansvar at
maskinen: Batterilader

a) Type / Modell

¢) Serienummer

3. Oppfyller kravene i direktivene:
4. Henvisning til harmoniserte
standarder

n) Person som har fullmakt til &
utferdige teknisk dokumentasjon:
o) Sted og dato

SV (Oversittning av bruksanvisning
i original)

EG-férsékran om 6verensstdmmelse
1. Féretaget

2. Forsakrar pa eget ansvar att
maskinen : Batteriladdare

a) Typ / Basmodell

¢) Serienummer

d) Motor: férbranningsmotor

3. Overensstammer med
foreskrifterna i direktivet

4. Referens till harmoniserade
standarder

effekt

1) Luftflode

n) Auktoriserad person for
upprattandet av den tekniska
dokumentationen:

0) Ort och datum

DA (Overseettelse af den originale
brugsanvisning)

EF-overensstemmelseserklaering
1. Firmaet

2. Erkleerer pa eget ansvar, at
maskinen: Batterioplader

a) Type / Model

c) Serienummer

3. Er i overensstemmelse med
specifikationerne ifglge direktiverne:
4. Henvisning til harmoniserede
standarder

n) Person, der har bemyndigelse til
at udarbejde det tekniske dossier:
o) Sted og dato

Fl (Alkuperaisten ohjeiden kdannds)

EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
1. Yritys

2. Vakuuttaa omalla vastuullaan,
etta kone: Akkulaturi

a) Tyyppi / Perusmalli

¢) Sarjanumero

3. On yhdenmukainen seuraavien
direktiivien asettamien vaatimusten
kanssa:

4. Viittaus harmonisoituihin
standardeihin

n) Teknisten asiakirjojen laatimiseen
valtuutettu henkil6:

o) Paikka ja paivamaara

CS (Preklad ptivodniho navodu k
pouzivani)

ES — ProhlaSeni o shodé

1. Spole¢nost

2. Prohlasuje na vlastni
odpovédnost, Ze stroj: Nabijecka
akumulatoru

a) Typ / Zakladni model

c) Vyrobni ¢islo

3. Je ve shodé s nafizenimi smérnic:
4. Odkazy na Harmonizované normy
n) Osoba autorizovana pro vytvoreni
Technického spisu:

0) Misto a Datum

PL (Ttumaczenie instrukc;ji
oryginalnej)

Deklaracja zgodnosci WE

1. Spotka

2. Oswiadcza na wiasng
odpowiedzialno$¢, ze maszyna:
tadowarka akumulatoréw

a) Typ / Model podstawowy

c) Numer seryjny

3. Spetnia podstawowe wymogi
nastepujgcych Dyrektyw:

4. Odniesienie do Norm
zharmonizowanych

n) Osoba upowazniona do
zredagowania Dokumentacji
technicznej:

0) Miejscowos¢ i data

HU (Eredeti hasznalati utasitas
forditasa)

EK-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozata

1. Alulirott Vallalat

2. Felel6sségének teljes tudataban
kijelenti, hogy az alabbi gép:
Akkumulator toltét

a) Tipus / Alaptipus

c) Gyartasi szam

3. Megfelel az alabbi iranyelvek
eléirasainak:

4. Hivatkozas a harmonizalt
szabvanyokra

n) Miszaki Dosszié szerkesztésére
felhatalmazott személy:

o) Helye és ideje

RU (MepeBog, opurnHaibHbIX
MHCTPYKLMIA)

,Elemapauvm COOTBETCTBUA HOpMaM

1. Mpeanpuatne

2. 3asiBnaeT nos CO6CTBEHHYO
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, YTO MaLluHa:
3apsifHOe YCTPOWCTBO

a) Tun / basoBasi mogenb

c) MacnopTt

cropaHus

3. CooTBeTCTBYET TPEGOBAHUSAM
crneayoLwmnx ANPeKTuB:

4. Ccblifkv Ha rapMOHW3MPOBaHHbIE
HOPMBbI

n) Jlnyo, ynonHoMo4eHHoe Ha
NOArOTOBKY TEXHUYECKOW
[OKYMEHTaUMu:

o) MecTo 1 gata

HR (Prijevod originalnih uputa)

EK Izjava o sukladnosti

1. Tvrtka:

2. pod vlastitom odgovorno$c¢u
izjavljuje da je stroj: Punja¢ baterije
a) Vrsta / Osnovni model

c¢) Mati¢ni broj

3. sukladan s temeljnim zahtjevima
direktiva:

4. Primijenjene su slijedece
harmonizirane norme:

n) Osoba ovlastena za pravljenje
Tehnicke datoteke:

o) Mjesto i datum




RO (Traducerea manualului
fabricantului)

CE -Declaratie de Conformitate
1. Societatea

2. Declara pe propria raspundere ca
masina: incarcator baterie

a) Tip / Model de baza

c) Numar de serie

3. Este in conformitate cu
specificatiile directivelor:

4. Referinta la Standardele
armonizate

n) Persoana autorizata sa
intocmeasca Dosarul Tehnic
o) Locul si Data

LT (Originaliy instrukcijy vertimas)

EB atitikties deklaracija

1. Bendrové

2. Prisiima atsakomybe, kad
irenginys: Akumuliatoriy pakrovéjas
a) Tipas / Bazinis Modelis

c) Serijos numeris

3. Atitinka direktyvose pateiktas
specifikacijas:

4. Nuoroda j suderintas Normas
n) Autorizuotas asmuo sudaryti
Technine Dokumentacija:

0) Vieta ir Data

LV (Instrukciju tulkojums no
originalvalodas)

EK atbilstibas deklaracija

1. Uznémums

2. Uznemoties par to pilnu atbildibu,
pazino, ka masina: Ladétajs

a) Tips / Bazes modelis

c) Sérijas numurs

3. Atbilst $adu direktivu prasibam:
4. Atsauce uz harmonizétiem
standartiem

n) Pilnvarotais darbinieks, kas
sagatavoja tehnisko dokumentaciju:
0) Vieta un datums

SR (Prevod originalnih uputstval)

EC deklaracija o usaglasenosti

1. Preduzece

2. Daje izjavu pod vlastitom
odgovornos¢u da je masina: Punjaé
akumulatora

a) Tip / Osnovni model

c) Serijski broj

3. u skladu s osnovnim zahtevima
direktiva:

4. Pozivanje na uskladene norme
n) Osoba ovlaséena za sastavljanje
tehnicke broSure

0) Mesto i datum

BG (MpeBog Ha opurHanHute
MHCTPYKLNK)

EO peknapauus 3a cboTBETCTBUE
1. OpyxecTBOTO

2. Ha cobcTBeHa 0TroBOpHOCT
Aeknapvpa, Yye MalumMHaTa: Ha
3apsAHOTO YCTPOUCTBO

a) Bua / BasnceH mogen

B) CepueH Homep

3. E B cboTBETCTBME CBC
cneundukata Ha AUPEKTUBUTE:

4. BasupaHo Ha XapMOHU3NpaHUTe
HOpMU

p) Ilvue, ynbnHomoLlleHo Aa
cbCcTaBu TexHnyeckata
[okymeHTaums:

0) Msicto u gata

ET (Alguparase kasutusjuhendi
tolge)

EU vastavusdeklaratsioon

1. Firma

2. Kinnitab omal vastutusel, et
masin: Akulaadijad

a) Tulp / Pdhimudel

c) Matrikkel

d) Mootor: Sisepdlemismootor
3. Vastab direktiivide nduetele:
4. Viide Uhtlustatud standarditele
n) Tehnilise Lehe autoriseeritud
koostaja:

0) Koht ja Kuupaev

SL (Prevod izvirnih navodil)

ES izjava o skladnosti

1. Druzba

2. pod lastno odgovornostjo izjavlja,
da je stroj: Polnilec za akumulator
a) Tip / osnovni model

c) Serijska Stevilka

3. Skladen je z dologili direktiv :

4. Sklicevanje na usklajene predpise
n) Oseba, pooblas¢ena za sestavo
tehniéne knjizice:

0) Kraj in datum

BS (Prijevod originalnih uputa)

EZ izjava o sukladnosti

1. Firma

2. Daje izjavu pod vlastitom
odgovorno$éu da je masina: Punjac
baterije

a) Tip / Osnovni model

c) Serijski broj

3. sukladna s osnovnim zahtjevima
direktive:

4. Pozivanje na uskladene norme
n) Osoba ovlastena za izradu
tehnicke brosSure:

o) Mjesto i datum

SK (Preklad pévodného navodu na
pouzitie)

ES vyhlasenie o zhode

1. Spolo¢nost

2. Vyhlasuje na vlastnu
zodpovednost, Ze stroj: Nabijacka
a) Typ / Zakladny model

c) Vyrobné ¢islo

3. Je v zhode s nariadeniami
smernic:

4. Odkaz na Harmonizované normy
n) Osoba autorizovana na vytvorenie
Technického spisu:

0) Miesto a Datum
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A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
Cet appareil, EN MAGASIN EN DECHETERIE

ses accessoires,

piles et cordons
se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

ST.S.p.A. STIGA LTD (UK Importer)
Via del Lavoro, 6 Unit 8, Bluewater Estate Plympton,
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) ITALY Devon, PL7 4JH, England
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